AW -

S ' Phone-23813716

JUSTICE ANIL DEV SINGH COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE
15T FLOOR,.C-BLOCK, VIKAS BHAWAN-2, UPPER BELA ROAD,
x DELHI-110 054

No: 54 4 ]5 pose. Dated: FQ}S)’G

To, _
The Registrar General,
Delhi High Court,
New Delhi.

" Sub.: Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasang & Ors. Vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.
(Writ Petition No.7777 of 2009)
Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the Second Interim Report of the .
Committee. '

The report may kindly be laid before the Hon’ble Division Bench seized
of the matter for its kind perusal.

a[/u—’-M;J
120173 Justice Anil Dev Sthgh
Chairperson
’
Dr. R.K8harma f THE HIGH COURT (W DRLAF]
Membér + | Wudicial Receipt Section)

13 FM 9
| Plary No... g&.ﬂf/f?

Encl: As above




20c0 008 POsssRIBOIOROETOCTOISIAES

‘ 1

o H 868 4¢

JUSTICE ANIL DEV SINGH COMMITTEE
FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE

2nd Interim report

March 11, 2013
Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd) CA 1.S. Kachar Dr. R.K. Sharma
Chairperson Member Member



L4
JUSTICE ANIL DEV SINGH COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF FEE HIKE
2= INTERIM REPORT
L J
e ‘ INDEX
S. No. | Particulars Page no.
1. Chapter-1 Statistical Details 1-3
2, Chapter-2 Determinations 4-17
3. Chapter-3 General observations I 18
4, Recommendations in respect of individual schools | 19-506
L
L

////,j;SﬂGE

| ANILDEV SINGH
,  CONNTTEE )
7o Raview of School Fee




1.1

1.2

1.21

CHAPTER -1

Statistical Details

In the Ist Interim Report dated 23/08/2012, the Committee had
dealt with 200 schools. This 274 Interim report deals with 148
schools, out of which 15 schools are in Category ‘A’, 21 schools
are in Category ‘B’, 84 schools are in Category ‘C’ and 28
schools are in Category ‘D’. The respective categories have been
defined in the first Interim Report of the Committee dated

23/08/2012.

The Committee is in the process of examining the records of 264
more schools, out Iof which 220 schools fall in Categories ‘A’ and

‘C’ and 44 schools fall in Category ‘B’

Schools in Categories ‘A’ & ‘C’ mainly comprise of schools that
have admittedly not implemented the recommendations of the
Sixth Pay Commission. Vide public notices dated January 18,
2012 and March 18, 2012, the schools were required to indicate
whether they would like to be heard by the Committee. Those
who opted for hearing, were granted the same. Schools have
rested their respective stands on their financials i.e. returns
under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1975 and their
reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee.

Consideration by the Committee of the financials, replies to the

JU‘STICR
ANIL DEV SINGH )

COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




questionnaire and verification of their accounting, fee and salary
recoli'ds produced by the respective schools falling in Categories
‘A’ & ‘C’, tantamount to hearing of their views in the matters
and in the humble opinion of the Committee, it is not necessary
to provide an oral hearing to each of such schools unless, the
school opts for it or in case, the Committee feels the necessity to
provide the same where it is not possible to reach a just
Idccision. The Committee feels that oral hearing to all the
schools failing in Categories ‘A’ & ‘C’ would entail delay and
prolong the completion of the work entrusted to it. In the
circumstances, the Committee had requested the Hon’ble High
Court to treat the sittings of the committee that had taken place
and that will be held for examining the records and the
financials of the schools, at par with sittings during the course
of which oral hearing is/was given. The recommendations in
respect of the remaining schools of Categories ‘A’ & ‘C’ shall be
finalised subject to the directions of the Hon’ble Court with
regard to the question whether oral hearing needs to be given to
each of the aforesaid schools or recommendations can be
finalised by the Committee on consideration and scrutiny of

(i) the financials submitted by the schools themselves,

(ii)y  their books of accounts, fee a.pd salary records,

(iii) their reply to the questionnaire circulated by the

Committee.

o
JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH ',
COMMITTEE
\\::r Review of School F22 /



1.3

Out of 44 schools in Category ‘B’, the Committec has already
concluded its hearings in respect of 18 schools and the final
recommendations are being deliberated upon. Besides, in
respect of 6 schools in this category, the hearings are currently

in progress. Hearings in respect of 20 schools falling in this

category have been scheduled in the month of March, 2013

/L;h
ANIL DEV SINGH %

( COMMITTEE |
\\::’ Review of School Fee



2.1

2.1.1.

CHAPTER -2

Determinations

Schools in respect of which the Committee has

recommended refund of fee.

The Committee has recommended refund of fee unjustly hiked
by 58 schools. Among them are 11 schools, where the
Committee, besides recommending the refund, has also
recommended special inspection to be carried out by the

Director of Education.

In respect of 47 sc;hools, the Committee has found that the fee
hike gﬂ'ected by them in pursuance of the order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education was either
wholly or partially unjustified as, either such schools had
sufficient funds at their disposal out of which the additional
burden imposed by the implementation of VI Pay Commission
could have been absorbed, or the additional revenue generated
on account of fee hike effected by the_ schools was more than
what was required to fully absorb the impact of implementation
of VI Pay Commission report. In case of a number of schools,
the Committee has also found that the development fee being
charged by them was not in accordance with the criteria laid

down by the Duggal Committee Report which was upheld by

/’\
7 JUSTICE

{ ANIL DEV SINGH *
A COMMITTEE /

<= Review of Schacl Fee



the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs.
Union of India & ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583. While the schools were
quick to recover the development fee as was permitted by the
aforesaid judgement of the Supreme Court, the schools turned a
blind eye to the conditions of capitalisation of such fee and
setting apart funds in separate Development Fund and
Depreciation Reserve Fund accounts. The detailed reasoning
and calculations are given in the recommendations made in
respect of each individual school which have been made a part
of this report and are annexed herewith. The Committee has
recommended that the unjustified or unauthorised fee charged

by the schools be refunded by them alengwith interest @ 9% per

~ annum as mandated by the decision of the Hon’ble Delhi High

Court in WP(C) 7777 of 2009, Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh vs.
Directorate of Education & ors. The list of these 47 schools

where the Committee has recommended refund is as under:

S.No

Ref. School Name & Address of | Recommendations
No. ID : School at page no.

Lovely Buds Public
A-12 | 1104289 | g ool Johripur 19 -21

Diamond Public

2 A-21 | 1104395 School, Yamuna Vihar | 22-24
Sun Smile Public

3 A-38 | 1412137 School, Aman Vihar 25-28
Vijay Bharati Public

4 A-63 | 1925290 School, Badarpur 29-32
Glory Public School,

S A-64 | 1925291 Sarita Vihar 33-35
Nav Jeevan Adarsh

6 |A-67 | 1104264 | Public School, Brij
Puri 36-38

JUSTICE .

/ANEL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE
= =r Reyiew of School Fee

s




A-70

1104386

B.A.V Public School,
Ghonda

39-41

A-75

1821177

R.M. Convent School,
Palam

42-44

A-76

1821183

Prakash Madel School,
Mahavir Enclave

45-47

10

1001177

Dayanand Model Sec.
School, Vivek Vihar

48-51

11

B-22

1309197

Goodley Public School,
Shalimar Bagh

52-04

12

B-24

1309245

M.N. Convent Sec.
School, Saroop Nagar

65-68

13

B-25

1310251

Jai Mann Public
School, Vill, Khera
Khurd

69-73

14

B-26

1310259

Jain Bharti
Marigawati Vidyalaya,
G.T. Karnal Road

74-87

15

B-82

1618188

Modern Era Convent
Janak Puri

88-101

16

B-85

1719111

Delhi Public School,
RK Puram

102-116

17

B-89

1720133

Loreto Convent
School, Delhi Cantt

117-131

18

B-91

1720161

Mount St. Mary's
School, Delhi Cantt

132-142

19

B-107

1923340

Red Roses Public
School, Saket

143-150

20

B-116

2123121

Bhai Joga Singh
Public School, Karol
Bagh

151-157

21

B-143

1411182

Maharaja Agarsen
Model School, CD-
Block, Pitam Pura,

158-165

22

B-164

1924137

Summer Fields
School, Kailash
Colony

166-185

23

B-193

1309236

Tagore Modern Public
School, Shalimar Bagh

186-189

24

B-219

2128134

Tagore Modern pubilic
School, Motia Khan

190-194

25

B-222

1104309

Gyandeep Vidya
Bhawan Sr. Sec.
School, Yamuna Vihar

195-199

26

1821155

Holy Heart Public
School, Mahavir
Enclave

200-204

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review ¢f School Fee




Swati Modern Public

27 | B-293| 1617157 | oo school, Mundka | 205-208
Kamal Convent Public
28 | B-260 | 1618217 | o 161, Vikas Puri 209-215
Shiv Memorial Public
29 C-121 | 1106207 School, East Gokalpur | 216-218
Mahavira
30 C-128{ 1411201 | International School,
Tri Nagar 219-221
St. James School,
31 1C-135/ 1104286 | v 1huna Vihar 2022-225
-| Vivekananad Convent
32 C-189 | 1105204 School, Shahadara 226-228
Nalanda Public
33 ©-200 | 1105199 School, Shahdara 229-231
R.N. Public School,
34 ‘C—202 1411194 Rani Bagh 232-234
Career Public School,
35 C-210 | 1003210 Jheel Khuranja 235-239
Tagore Public School,
36 | ©-21511003233 | 0oy Kuranja 240-242
Luxmi Modern Public
87 | C-219 | 1104282 | g 1 | Karawal Nagar | 243-245
: : Goodwill Public
38 C-230 1822182 School, Najafgarh 246-248
Raghunath Bal
39 C-231{ 1822196 | Mandir Schootl,
Najafgarh 249-251
Holy Child Model Sec.
40 | C-232 1822201 School, Najafgarh 252-254
Sandhya Sr. Sec.
41 C-247 | 1105231 | Public School,
‘| Chauhan Bangar 255-258
St. Marks Sr. Sec.
42 C-248 | 1106234 | Public School, Harsh
Vihar 259-261
Aravali Public School,
43 C-273 | 1720122 Naraina 262-264
Purnima Model
44 C-275 1821163 School, Sagarpur(W) 265-268
St. B.S. Public School,
45 C-284 1 1617201 | Shiv Ram Park,
Nangloi 269-271
Doon Public School,
46 C-299 | 1720147 Janakpuri 079975
National Public
47 ] C-397 1001169 School, Jhilmil Colony | 276-278

/;JSTICE

[ ANILDEV SINGH
\ . COMMITTEE

=51 Review of School Fee /




2.1.2.

In respect of 11 schools, the Committee found that the schools
had increased the fee in pursuance of the order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education but had ndt
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. At the same time,
the financials of the schools did not inspire any confidence for a
variety of reasons, which have been discussed in the
recommendations in respect of each school separately. As such
the Committee has not only recommended the refund of the fee
hiked along with interest @ 9% per annuml but has also
recommended special inspection of the schoois to be carried out
by the Director of Education. The recommendations of the
individual schools have been made a part of this report and are

annexed herewith. The list of these 11 schools is given below:

Ref. School | Name & Address of Recommendations

S.No No. ID School at page no
B.M. Bharti Model

1 [ A4L 1412152 o o 0ol Maijri 279-282
New Nalanda Public

2 A-62 11925288 School, Badarpur 283-288
Naveen Dabar Sec.

3 A-127 | 1822197 | Public School,
Daulatpur 289-292
Sri Guru Harkrishan

4 C-24 | 1515119 | Model School, Tagore
Garden 293-296
U. D. Public School,

S | C-187 | 1105196 | g ivasi Park Shahdara | 297-300
S M Public Schoaol,

6 C-212 11003218 East Krishna Nagar 301-303
Kennedy Public School

7 C-229 | 1821138 Raj Nagar-Il, Palam 304-306

8 |c-233|1822212 | Bholl Ram Public

School, Najafgarh 307-310

ﬂ;m‘:'\

[ ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE |
=~ Revigw of Schog! Fee

f




Paradise Public

9 C-285 | 1618202 School, Uttam Nagar 311-314
Jainmati Jain Public
10 | C-325 1207182 | o4 o), Pahari Dhiraj | 315-319
Rose Valley Public
11 1C-384 1617168 | g 161 Nangloi 320-323
2.2 Schools in respect of which the Committee has not been

able to take a view:

In respect of 27 schools, the Committee has not been able
to take a categorical view as, in the case of some schools,
complete records were not produced by them for examination by
the Committee and in the case of others, the records produced
did not inspire any confidence for reasons which are discussed
in the cases of each individual school. In some cases, even the
records appeared to have been fabricated. Since, the Committee
does not have any power to compel the schools to comply with
its directions, the Committee has recommended special
inspection to be carried out by the Director of Education. The
recommendations of the Committee in respect of these schools
have been made a part of this report and are annexed herewith.

The list of these 27 schools is as given below:

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE
Fa- Review of School Fee




10

School | Name & Address of | Recommendations
S.No i Ref. No.
ID Schaool at page no

Bal Vidya Mandir

1 A-40 1412148 | Model Schoal, Poath
Kalan 324-326

; Aurobindo Public

2 |A46 1413187 | g 1hool, Budh Vihar | 327-329
G.D. Goenka Public

3 A-D6 1413275 | Schooel, Sector-9,
Rohini 330-338
Jain Sadhvi Padma

4 C-99 1411183 | Vidya Niketan School,
Shalkti Nagar 339-342
Aman Public School,

5 |C-126 1106257 | yaoat Puri Extn. 343-345
Indian Convent

6 C-127 1411197 School, Pitam Pura 346-350

. Ch. Ramphal

7 C-144 1104318 | Memorial Public
School, Bhajanpura 351-353
Nav Bharat Adarsh

8 C-145 1104319 | Public School,
Khajoori Khas 354-357
J.M Convent Public

? C-149 1104338 School, Maujpur 358-360
Mayur Public School,

10 | C-157 1104355 | g arawal Nagar 361-364
Himalayan Public

i1 C-158 1104357 | School, Karawal
Nagar 365-367
Neo Evergreen Public

12 |c-160 1104362 | school, Dayalpur 368-370
Kapil Vidya Mandir,

13 C-162 1104376 Gamri 371-373
Green Vales School,

14 |C-168 11044101 5outam Vihar 374-376
Holy Mothers Public

15 C-172 1104271 School, Shanti Nagar 377-379
New Holy Child

16 C-179 1104342 | Middle Public School,
Maujpur 380-382
Laxman Modern

17 C-184 1104387 | Public School,
Karawal Nagar 383-385
Mukta Bharti Public

18 C-193 1106206 School, Shahdra 386-388

ANIL DEV SINGH

Evr Review of School Fee

JUSTICE

COMMITTEE




11

19

C-194

1106215 Mandoli Extn.

Raja Model School,

389-391

20

C-196

1310270 Daulatpur

Jindal International
School, Shahbad

392-395

21

C-207

Chander Bhan
1413259
Ph-I

Memorial Puhlic
School, Budh Vihar

396-398

22

C-222

Nagar

Indraprasth Public
1104314 | School, Karawal

399-401

23

C-224

Karawal Nagar

Vidya International
1104344 | Public School, West

402-404

24

C-240

1105183 | Public School,
Shahdara

Shri Sarswati Vihar

405-408

25

C-268

1413201
Begumpur

Rahul Public School,

409-411

26

C-294

Shiksha Deep

Nagar

1618224 | Vidyalaya, Uttam

412-415

27

C-390

1617156 | Sr. Sec.8chool,
Mundka

Rajender Lakra Model

416-420

23

Schools in respect of which the Committee found no reason

to interfere.

In respect of 63 schools, the Committee has not recommended

any intervention as the schools were found to have either not

hiked the fee in pursuance of tﬁe order dated 11/02/2009

issued by the Director of Education or the fee hiked was found

to be within or near about the tolerance limit of 10% or the fee

hike was found to be justified, considering the additional

burden on account of implementation of Sixth Pay Commission

report. These 63 schools also inciude schools which were

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




granted recognition after the

12

issue of the order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education, as the fee would have

been fixed for the first time after the issuance of the order. The

recommendations of the Committee in respect of these schools

have been made a part of this report and are annexed herewith.

Following is the list of the aforesaid 63 schools:

SN Ref. School | Name & Address of the | Recommendations
-No No. ID School at page no

Ravindra Public School, '

1 |B215 |1411216 | pion o 421-426
PSM Public 3r. Sec. ‘

2 | B230 | 1412134 5 hool, Nangloi 427-430
Orion Convent School,

3 1C90 1310275 | oy had Daulat Pur 431-433
Sant Namdev Public

4 C-100 1411203 | School, Maharana Pratap
Enclave 434-436
Krishna Bharti Model

5 |C-186 | 1104287 | o pool, Karawal Nagar | 437-438
Gyan Sarovar Bal

6 C-138 1104297 | Niketan, West Karawal
Nagar 439-440
Raman Modern Public

7 |C-147 [ 1104329 | g 001, Bhagat Vihar 441-442
Sarvada Modern Sec.,

8 C-150 | 1104340 | g p00l, Karawal Nagar 443-445
Kalindi Bal Vidyalaya,

9 C-153 1104349 North Ghonda - 446-448 -
Arwachin Shiksha Sadan

10 C-161 1104366 | Middle School,
Shahadara 449-450
New Bal Jyoti Public

1l }C-169 | 1105237 | g 4,01, Braham Puri 451-452
Arvind Public School,

12 C-170 1106214 Durga puri 453-454
Om Bharti Public School,

13 [C171 1 1104270 1 iour Enclave 455-457

. . . 458-459

Arvind Bharti Public

14 C-173 1104275 School, Ganga Vihar

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
£ar Review of School Fee




13

Shri SR Capital School,

15 |C-174 | 1104277 | Gon SN ooP 460-461

Sant Parmanand Public
16 |C-177 |1104321 |School, Yamuna Vihar

462-463

17 |c-178 | 1104324 gg‘:ﬁf’ a Vidya Public 464-465
18 |C-180 |1104343 g‘flzjisguplf;bﬁc Sehool, | e aes
19 [c-181 | 1104346 |yt bR PO O | ss0uano
20 |C-185 | 1104391 Is‘ft‘l‘;l g‘:ﬁ;";‘;ﬁ“bﬁc 471.472
21 0190 | 1105213 | g abad | 473474
22 |[C-208 |1002289 E:&‘;rl;uaz?c School, 475477
23| C-211 | 1106187 | G o o Colony | 478-479
24 |c214 |1003225 xf;gg?afafﬂ};ﬂ{;ﬁzm 480-481
25 |c-216 | 1104263 | Lomuna Public School, ) .
26 |C218 |1104268 g:ghil;?ﬁc Scheol, 484-485
27 |c221 1104306 g;f’;t(fll g‘;‘f_};;%‘ﬁar 486-487
28 |C-223 | 1104326 | nrieenlsamicSchool,
29 |c-227 |1104375 gﬁgﬂ&?:gm 490.491
30 |C-243 | 1105200 g:;fafggn School, 499493
31 |c-244 | 1105211 g;f;;ﬁSha Sadan, ;,94_495
32 |C245 | 1105212 gopb Memona Publie | 408
33 | C-293 11617196 gcigglt,ela?l?:loé}?gaiu | 499.500
34 |c295 ‘| 1618230 g‘?&fﬁt{}ﬁinplﬁézr 501-502

C.LE. Experimental
35 |C-350 | 1207184 | Basic School, University

of Delhi 503
36 |D-75 | 1002369 | (RET TUO Boook 504-506
37 |D76 1412251 | e e et

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH Y
COMMITTEE '
For Review of Schaal Fee

504-506




14

Dwarka International
38 D-77 1821224 | School, Sector-12,
Dwarka 504-506
Maxfort School, Sector-7,
39 D-78 1821225 Dwarka 504-506
MR Vivekanand Model
40 D-79 1821229 | School, Sector-13,
Dwarka - 504-506
Adarsh World School,
41 | D-80 | 1821233 | o 4,1 12 Dwarka 504-506
_ Presidium School,
42 | D-81 | 1821236 /g 16, Dwarka 504-506
. Rao Ganga Ram Public
43 D-82 1821240 School, Kapashera 504-506
James Convent School,
44 | D-83 11617213 | i o1 vihar 504-506
R.G. Public School,
45 D-84 1617217 Nangloi. 504-506
Aryan International
46 | D-85 |\ 1618272 | o 4 501 Uttam Nagar 504-506
: Arya Kumar Convent
47 | D-86 | 1822254 | g 4 01, Najafgarh 504-506
Prakash Public School,
48 | D-87 | 1821232 | g, 7 Dwarka 504-506
Sunrise Public School,
49 1 D-88 | 1822241 | Gy e Taj Pur Khurd 504-506
Shanti Gyan
50 D-89 1822243 | International School,
Najafgarh, 504-506
Upadhyay Convent
51 D-90 1309226 | School, Main Road
Kadibihar 504-506
K.R.D, International
52 D-91 1822240 School, Village Issapur 504-506
New Holy Faith Public
53 | D-92 ) 1822250 | g 100l Najafgarh 504-506
Sanskar Convent School,
54 D-93 1822256 Najafgarh 504-506
C.R. Qasic Convent
55 | Do 1822259 | School, Najafgarh 504-506
Amity International
56 |D-95 1923350 | 5. 561 Pushp Vihar 504-506
G.D. Goenka Public
57 | D-96 1821235 School, Dwarka 504-506
C.R.P.F. Public School,
58 D-97 1821239 Dwarka ! 504-506
St. Thomas School,
59 |D-98 | 18222481 . ala Vihar 504-506

ANIL DEV SINGH

Car Revew of Senoc! Fee

JUSTICE
3
}

I

COMMITTEE




15

The Dev Public School,

60 D99 1822239 | Najafgarh 504-506
Tulips International
61 D-100 1310417 | School, Pooth Khurd
504-506
Rao Convent School,
62 D-101 1822255 Najafgarh 504-506
Dagar Public School, Vill.
63 D-102 1822252 Issapur 504-506
2.4 In respect of the following 18 schools in Category B’, the
Committee has concluded the hearings and the final
recommendations are being deliberated upon. The
recommendations in respect of these schools will be
incorporated in the next report:
Ref,
8.No No Name & Address of the School
1 B-68 Holy Child Sr. Sec. School, Tagore Garden, New
Delhi-27
Bhatnagar International School, Vasant Kunj, New
B-88 .
Delhi-70
B-2 DAV Public School, Shreshta Vihar, Delhi
4 B-97 Basav International School, Dwarka, New Delhi
5 B-225 | Sardar Patel Public Sr. Sec. School, Karawal Nagar
6 B-362 | Adarsh Public School, Vikas Puri, New Delhi
7 B-268 | Angel Public School, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-39
B-218 | Jeevan Public School, Dwarka, New De¢lhi
B-201 | Heera Public School, Smalkha, New Delhi
10 B-182 | Amity International School, Saket, New Delhi
11 B-127 | Modern School, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi
12 B-83 Holy Innocents School, Vikas Puri, New Delhi
13 B-7 Bal Bhavan Public School, Mayur Vihar
14 B-125 Guru Tegh Bahadur 37 Centenary School,
Mansarover Garden, New Delhi
15 B-165 | A.S.N. Sr. Sec. School, Mayur Vihar, New Delhi

JUS—Tm
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE
For Raview of School Fee




16

16 |B-20 | Mahavir Sr. Model School, G.T. Karnal Road, Delhi
17 B-38 KIIT World School, Pitam Pura, New Delhi
18 B-133 | Adarsh Public School, Bali Nagar, New Delhi

2.5 Tolerance level

In the first Interim Report, the Committee had taken a
view that where full refund of fee hiked by the schools, pursuant
to the order dated 11/02/2009 of Director of Education, was
recommended by the Committee, the schools may be allowed to
retain fee hike upto 10% over the fee of the previous year to

meet the increased expenditure on account of inflation,

particularly as the Directorate of Education did not object to the

fee hike to that extent. This recommendation was made in the
context of schools in Category ‘A’ and ‘C’ as tﬁe first Interim
Report mainly dealt with the schools in those categories. The
Committee would like to repeat the same recommendation in
respect of the schools falling in these two categories which are
dealt with in this 2nd Interim Report. Further, during the course
of hearings before the Committee, a number of schools falling in
Category ‘B’, were found to have wrongly claimed that they had
implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission in
order to justify the fee hiked by them, when in actual fact they
had not done so. The Committee is of the view that such schools
should be treated at par with the schools in Categories ‘A’ and

‘C’ for the purpose of tolerance limit.

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE y

T or Review of School Fee




17

However, in respect of the rest of the schools in Category
‘B’ which are relatively bigger schools and also charge relatively
higher fee and have implemented the Sixth' Pay Commission
Report, the Committee is of the view that they may not be given
the benefit of the tolerance limit, as they have been found to be
in possession of surplus funds and the Committee also has
recommended that they may be permitted to retain a reserve
equivalent to four months’ salary to meet the future

contingencies.

Jum
ANIL DEV SINGH }

Ear Reyew of Schocl Fee




18

CHAPTER 3

General observations

3. In the first interim report, the Committee had pointed out that
several schools were functioning without having a bank account.
To carry the narrative further, the following schools were also
found to be operating without having a bank account, in

addition to those mentioned in the first interiin report:

Ref. School

s.NO.| D ' Name & Address of School
1 A-40 | 1412148 Bal Vidya Mandir Model School, Pooth
Kalan
9 A-67 | 1104264 gg;riJ eewan Adarsh Public School, Bry

Jain Sadhvi Padma Vidya Niketan

C-99 | 1411183 | g} o1, Shakti Nagar

C-135 | 1104286 | St. James School, Yamuna Vihar

Nagar

C-149 { 1104338 { J M Convent School, Maujpur

3

4

5 C-136 | 1104287 Krishna Bharti Model School, Karawal
6

7 Kapil Vidya Mandir, Gamri

C-162 | 1104376

Holy Mothers Public School, Shanti

B8 C-172 | 1104271
Nagar

Chander Bhan Mermmorial Public School,
9 C-207 | 1413259 Budh Vihar

10 [ C-218 | 1104268 | Nity Public School, Sabha Pur

11 c-222 | 1104314 glglgegrastha Public School, Karawal

) End of report

L3

Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd)

Chairperson
/

CA J§S. Kochar
mber

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
coms TEE
Fer Reyiew o 32100 Fee



o

Lovely Buds Public School, Johripur, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the guestionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi Scheool Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education. On
the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put
in Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked the
fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi without implementing the

V1 Pay Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 06.06.2012, was required to produce its fee records, salary
fayment registers and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012 on 14.06.2012. However, no one appeared on tnis date nor
any record was caused to be produced. However, on 09/07/2012, Ms.
Shanti Rani, Manager of the school appeared in ﬂle office of the
Committee and submitted a letter dated 09/07/2012 saying that the
letter of the Committee was received by them that very day as it had been
delivered by the postman to somebody in the village for onward delivery
to the schocl who had delivered it only that day. She requested and was
granted ancother date i.e. 19/07/2012 for producing the required records.
On this date, she again appeared and also produced the required

records. The same were examined by Ms. Sunita Nautiyal, audit officer of

TRUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANILDEV SINGH
COMMIITLE
For Review of Schogt Fee

Becretary



NN N RN EEENEEEENN o &

8

0020

the Committee. The Manager of the school also filed reply to the
questionnaire dated 27.02.2012 as per which the school had neither
implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of .

Education.

The obsérvations of the audit officer recorded at the time of
examination of records in the presence cof the representative of the school
are that the achool was charging tuition fee between Rs. 210 and Rs. 300
per month in 2008-09 which was increased by Rs. 80 to Rs. 100 per
month in 2009-10. The annual charges were slightly reduced from Rs.
400 per annum to Rs. 300 per annum i.e. about Rs. 8 per month. In
2010-11, the tuition fee was again increased by Rs. 80 to Rs. 120 per
month and annual charges were restored to Rs. 400 per annum. The
final accounts of the school did not inspire any confidence as the total fee
under the head annual charges did not reconcile with the figure

calculated on the basis of the enrolment of students of the school.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
18.09.2012 perused the returns of the schoal, reply to the questicnnaire,
copies of documents retained and the observations of the Audit Officer.
Admittedly, the school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report. InSpite of this, the school resorted to a fee hike bordering on the
maximum hike permitted vide order dated 11.2.2009 of the Director of
Education, not only in 2009-10 but also in 2010-11. Therefore the fee
hike, almost to the maximum extent permitted by the aforesaid order

dated 11.2.2009 had been effected by the school for two consecutive

ﬂuEICOI’Y.

2

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee

Seoreiaty



®

- 0021

years without even implementing the VI Pay comrnission Report. They
were, therefore, of the view that the fee hiked by the school in 2009-10
and 2010-11 was not justified and the same ought to be refunded along
with interest @ 9% per annum with ripple effect in the subsequent years.
However, since the matter was examined by the two members in the
absence of the Hon’ble Chairperson of the Committee, it was decided to

place the matter before him for his views when he resumed the office.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and also the views of the two members of
the Committee in the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his
agreement with the views of his co-members. In view of thi;, the
Committee is of the view that the entire tuition fee hiked by the
school ranging between Rs. 80/- and Rs, 100/- per month for
students of different classes w.e.f. 01.04.2009 and Rs. 80/- and Rs.
120/- w.e.f. 01.04.2010 ought to be refunded along with interest @
9% per annum. As the increased fee is also part of the fee for the
subsequent years, there would be a ripple effect in the fee of the
subsequent years and hence the fee hiked in the subsequent years
which is relatable to the fee hikes of 2009-10 and 2010-11 ought
also t.o be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

' '-_ 3 -|'
Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

\\\P\”"p/
Dated: 29/09/2012 '

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Raview of School Fee



o000

o
-
o
o

Diamond Public School, Yamuna Vihar, Deihi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent hy the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27 /02 /2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education. On
the basis of préliminary examination of these returns, the school was put
in Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked the
fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi without implementing the

VI Pay Commission Report.

In qrder to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 06.06.2012, was required to produce its fee records, salary
payment registers and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012 on 15.06.2012. However, no one appeared on this date nor

any record was caused to be produced. However, a letter dated

06.07.2012 was received from the school saying that since the school

was closed till 01.07.2012, the letter of the Committee could not be
attended to. It was requested that another date be fixed for the purpose.
Accordingly, vide letter dated 16.07.2012, another opportunity was given
to the school to produce the records on 27.07.2012 on which date Sh.
Vijay Gulati, Manager of the school appeared and produced the required
records. Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the

school had neither implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay

. TRUE COPY
JUSTICE j
ANIL DEV SINGH ,( |
COMINTTEE Becretary
Far Review of School Fee




0023

2% Commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of

the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms. Sunita
Nautiyal, Audit Omcer of the Committee and her observations recorded at
the time of examination of records in the presence of the representative of
the schoal are that the school had increased the tuition fee by Rs. 90/- to
Rs. 95/- per month in 2009-10 for different classes which worked out to
an increase of 20% to 25% over that charged in the year 2008-09.
- Annual charges o.f Rs. 450/- for classes I to V and Rs. 500/- for classes

VI to VIII had also been introduced from the year 2009-10. In 2010-11,

the school had increased the tuition fee by Rs. 40/- to Rs. 70/- per

mt:;nth (i.e. by 7.69% to 15.2%) and annual charges by Rs. 50/- to 100/-

per annum. The school was charging PTM fee of Rs. 40/- per annum in

all the three years the records of which were examined and examination

9 of fee Rs. 60/- to Rs. 70/- per term (thrice a year) in 2008-09 and 2009-

\ 10 which was increased to Rs. 70/- to Rs. 8Q/- per term in 2010-11.

® These charges were not included in the fee structure submitted by the
school as part of annual returns under Rule 180 of Delhi School

Education Rules 1973.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
21.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire;
copies of documents retained and the observations of the Audit Officer.
Admittedly, the school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report. Inspite of this, the school had increased the tuition fee to the

maximum extent permitted by the order dated 11.02.2009 issued by the
< 3B COPY

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
CONSITTEE
Far Review of Sghool Fee

Becretary




0024
Director of Education. In view of these factual findings, they were of the
view that the fee hiked by the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 ought to be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum with ripple effect in the
subsequent years. However, since the matter was examined by the two
members in the absence of the Hon'’ble Chairperson of the Committee, it
was decided to place the matter before hiﬁ for his views when he

resumed the office.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and also the views of the two members of
the Committee in the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his
agreement with the views of thé two members. In wview of this, the
Committee is of the view that the tuition fee hiked by the school
ranging between Rs. 90/- to Rs. 95/- per month for students of
different classes w.e.f. 01.04.2009 ought to be refunded along with
interest @ 9% per annum. As the increased fee is also part of the fee
for the subsequent years, there would be a ripple effect in the fee of
the subsequent years and hence the fee hiked in the subsequent
years which is relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 ought also to be

refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

- Sdl-  Sdl-

Dr. R K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member ‘ Chairperson

Dated: 29,/09/2012

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




0025

A-38

Sun Smile Public School, Aman Vihar, Delhi-110086

| The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘A’ as it appeared that the school had
hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi without

implementing the VI Pay Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 16.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dalted 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
R.B. Sharma, Manager of the school appeared on 25/07/2012 and
produced the required records. Reply to the questionnaire was
furnished as per which the school admitted to have increased the fee
in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education w.e.f,
01.04.2009 but claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. January 2010. No arrears of salary were admittedly paid

nor was any arrear fee claimed to have been recovered.

%}\,/ COPY

[k e

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




002

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
the tuition fee hiked during 2009-10 was of the order of 46.33 % and
during 2010-11, it was to the tune of 11%. The school was paying the
salary to thé staff in cash. Further, the school was paying lesser
allowances viz dearness allowance and transpoﬁ allowance than those

admissible.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
25.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the cbservations of
the Audit Officer. It was observed by them that the school had
admitted to have hiked the fee as per order dated 11.2.2009 w.e.f.
2009-10 i.e. w.e.f. 1.4.2009 while the VI Pay Cotnmission was claimed
to have been implemented w.e.f. January 2010, bHence in any case
the fee hiked by the school during the period starting from April 2009
to December 2009 was unjustified as the school had admittedly not
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report during that period.
Further it was observed that the school had hiked the fee for classes I
to V from Rs. 600/- per month in 2008-09 to Rs. 900/- per month in
2009-10 and for classes VI to VIII, the fee had been hiked from Rs.
650/- per month to Rs. 950/- per month during the same period. The
maximum fee hike permitted for this category of school was Rs. 200/ -
per month whereas the school hiked the fee at the rate of Rs. 300/-

per month. Thus the hike effected by the school was 50% more than

‘ T

JUSTICE , e COPY

ANIL DEV SINGH )\,q/
COMMITTEE “

For Reviaw of Schogl F e

Secretary




0027
even the maximﬁm hike permitted vide the above said order. It was
also observed that even the claim of the school of having implemented
the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. January 2010 was highly suspect
in view of the following figures which were cufled out from the returns

of the school,

Particulars - | F.Y. 2008-09 | F.Y. 2009-10 | F.Y. 2010-11
Number of students 329 283 280
Staff Strength 15 13 15
Fee collected 24,51,600/- |[31,06,800/- |35,44,200/-
| Salaries paid 21,45,079/- |26,37,204/- |35,94,634/- |
|

Thus while the staff strength went down from 15 to 13 in 2009-
10, the expenditure on salary went up from Rs. 21.45 lacs to Rs.
26.37 lacs. Even after giving allowance of increased salary from
January 2010 to March 2010, when the school claimed to have
implemented the VI Pay Commission, the figures were irreconcilable.
They were therefore of the view that the records of the school appeared
to be made up and no reliance couid be placed on them particularly
on the fact that the school had implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. 01.01.2010. In view of the fact that the school had on its
own admitted to have increased the fee w.e.f. 01.04.2009 and that too
to the tune of 150% of the maximum increase permitted by the order

dated 11.2.2009 of the Director and also the fact that it implemented

the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. 01.01.2010, the school cught to

¥
.. bk

e et
i -v,iz)"
Sl - g b7

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




o

008

refund the increased fee from 01.04.2009 to 31.12.2009 along with
interest @ 9% pér annum. For ascertaining the actual position
obtaining from 01.01.2010 onwards with regard to the implementation
of the VI Pay Commission Report, the Director of Education ought to
conduct special inspection. However, since the meeting of the
Committee was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided
to place the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed

office,

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view
that the schooi ought to refund the fee hiked w.e.f. 01.04.2009 to
31.12.2009 along with interest @ 9% per annum and a special
inspection be carried out by the Director of Education to
ascertain the status of implementation of VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. 01.01.2010 and if it is found that in actual fact the
said report has not been implemented as claimed, the school
ought to refund the increased fee w.e.f. 01.01.2010 onwards also
along with interest -@ 9 % per annum with ripple effect in the

. Sd/,—r, gd/_ ngySd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Sirigh (Retd.)
Member Member \ - Chairperson '

\\\G\V\V

-

Dated: 29/09/2012

JUSTIGE
ANIL. DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




o
)
E A
~0

"
Lo
)

Vijay Bharati Public School, Badarpur, Delhi-110044

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02 /2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the South district of the Directorate of Education. On the
basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked the fee
in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director- of Education,
Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi without implementing the VI Pay

Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 16.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records, salary
payment registers and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012 on 27.07.2012. In response to this letter, Sh. Shyam Kalra,
Manager of the school appeared and produced the required records. The
same were examined by Sh. A K. Vij, audit officer of the Committee. The
Manager of the school also filed reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012 as per which the school had implemented the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission w.e.f, July 2010 but had not
paid the arrears. It was also stated that the school had not increased the

fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The observations of the audit officer, recorded at the time of

examination of records in the presence of the representative of the

TRUE'C
JUSTICE
ANIIC.O DEV SINGH
MMITTEE Secretary
For Review of Schooi Fee




0030

school, are that besides charging the tuition fee which was as per the fee
structures submitted by the school, the school was also collecting annual
charges, development cﬁarges which had not been mentioned in the
respective fee structures. The school was also collecting donations from
staff members as a fixed percentage of the salary being paid to them. In
the three years 2008-09 to 2010-11, the school had collected donations
amounting to Rs. 10,71,709/-, 11,76,356/- and 18,56,027/- from its

staff members.

The Committee in the meeting held on 01.10.2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of decuments
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. .The Committee noted
that the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. 01.07.2010 without hiking the fee. However, it was found
that the sclhool was not paying the full salary to the teachers and was
recovering substantial part of the salaries as involuntary donations,
which were deducted from the salary. It was qoted that out of the total
salary of Rs. 3,00,269/- for June 2010, a sum of Rs. 1,02,097/- was
deducted as donations and only the balance of Rs. 1,98,172/- was paid
to the staff. Similarly, out of total salary of Rs. 4,16,597 /- for July 2010,
asum of Rs. 1,82,511/- was deducted as donfations and only the balance
of Rs. 2,34,086/- was paid. It was also found by the Committee that in
the past also, the school was resorting to such practice and the amounts
recovered as involuntary donations from the teachers from 2006-07 to

2010-11 were as follows:-

TRUE COPY

Secretury

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
CC AT TEE
For Bz - ol Scheel Fae

m‘_’/

sy e




2\

003

Year Amount recovered
2006-07 8,32,523/-
2007-08 9,26,781/-
2008-09 10,71,701/-
2009-10 11,76,356/ -
2010-11 18,56,027/-

The school was also charging fee under various heads apart from
tuition fee which were not declared to the Directorate of Education in the
fee schedules. The school was recovering development charges and
treating the same as revenue receipts. No dépreciaticn reserve fund was
being maintained by the school. The total amount recovered as
development charges in the years 2006-07 to 2010-11, as reflected in the’

Income and Expenditure Accounts was as follows:-

Year Amount

2006-07 94,350/ -
2007-08 82,590/ -
2008-09 84,270/-
2009-10 1,06,284/-
2010-11 95,490/ -

As the school was not fulfilling the pre-conditions for charging
development fee as laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case
of Modern School Vs. Union of India & Ors., the Committee is of the
view that the entire development fece collected by the school in
2009-10 and 2010-11 ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9%
per annum. However, as the jurisdiction of the Committee does not
extend to examining the fee for the years prior to 2009-10, the
Director of Education may take appropriate action with regard to
ordering refund of development fee charged in the years prior to

2009-10. The Committee is also of the view t school ought
TRUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
corer "

e i o Fee



B

0032

to pay the amounts recovered from the staff by way of involuntary

donations which were deducted from their salaries. Recommended

Sd/-

Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Chairperson

accordingly.

Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Member

Sd/-

CA J.8. Kochar
Member

Dated: 01.10.2012

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMlTTEE
£or Review of School Fee




Glory Public 8chool, Sarita Vihar, New Delhi-110076

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by
a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the South district of the Directorate of Education. On the
basis of prelirnin;':uy examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked the fee
in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,
Government of NCT of Delhi, without implementing the VI Pay

Commission Report,

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 16/07/2012, was required to produce on 27 /07 /2012, its fee
records, salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. In response to this letter, Sh. Bharat
Aggarwal, Manager appeared alongwith Ms. Bharti Gaur, TGT of the
school and produced the required records. Reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012 was also furnished as per which the school claimed to
have implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 1st April 2010 but
denied having increased the fee in terms of order dated 11 /0272009 of
the Director of Education. The records produced were examined by Sh.
N.S. Batra, audit officer of the Committee and his observations were that
contrary to the claim of the school, it had hiked the fee in 2009-10 for all

the classes as follows:

TRUE COPY

1 "

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMLNTTEE
For R - o of School Feg

Secretery

Y




M

0034

Class Fee in | Fee in | Increase during | Percentage
2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 (Rs.) Increase
(Rs.) (Rs.) .

Nursery 1150 1450 300 26%

& KG

I to VIII 1150 1550 300 24%

X 1550 1950 400 25.8%

X 1650 2050 400 24.24%

It was further observed by him that the claim of the schoo!l of
having implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. April 2010 is also not
correct as full dearness allowance was not being paid as per the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The observations of the audit
officer were duly signed by the representative of the school in token ofl

their correctness.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns
of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of records retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer, Admittedly the school had
not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report till March 2010.
However, the Committee notes that the school had hiked the fee
w.e.f. 01/04/2009 to the maximum extent which was permitted by

the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education, despite

claims to the contrary in the reply to the questionnaire. Hence, in

any case, the fee hike of Rs. 300 per student of Nursery to class VIII
and Rs. 400 per student of classes IX & X w.e.f 01/04/2009 was
wholly unjustified and ought to be refunded along with interest @
9% per annum. Further, the Committee examined the pay bills
submitted by the school for the month of March 2010 and April

2010 and has observed that the total

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




outgo on salary for March 2010 was Rs. 3,37,350 while that for April
2010 Rs, 3,86,569. Hence the observations of the audit officer with
regard to mnon-implementation of VI Pay Commission w.e.f.
o1/ 04/ 2010 is also correct. In the circumstances, the Col;amittee is
of the view that the increase in fee during 2010-11 due to the ripple
effect of unjusl_:iﬂed feé hike in 2009-10 should also be refunded

along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012
no e GO

}bﬂ/\ sels glary

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schoof Fee

00

o

w

J

J



'

Nav Jeevan Adarsh Public School, Brij Puri, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directarate of Education. On
the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put
in Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked the
fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi without implementing the

VI Pay Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 16.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records, salary
payment registers and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012 on 27.07.2012. - Nobody appeared on this date nor were any
records of the school caused to be produced. However, a representative
of the school appeared on 24.07.2012 with a request letter from the
Manager of the school to grant further time for producing the records.
Accordingly the school was given a final date for doing the needful on
08.,08.2012. On this date, Sh. Mukesh Kumar along with Sh. Lakshman
Singh, headmaster of the school appeared and produced the required
records. No categorical reply was given in respect of the queries raised in
the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. The records produced by the school

were examined by Sh. A K. Bhalla, audit officer of the Committee.

17 E COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Far Review of School Fee

Sacretnry




77

0037

The observations of the audit officer, recorded at the time of
examination of records in the presence of the representatives of the
school, are that the school had not implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report. The salary to the staff was being paid in cash.
The school was not mhintain.ing any bank account. While the hike in
fee effected by the school in 2009-10 was within or around 10%, the hike
in fee in 2010-11 was excessive, in so far as, for classes I to V, the same
was increased from Rs. 425/- to Rs. 500/- per month, which amounted
to a hike of 17.64% and for classes VI to VIII, the fee was hiked from Rs.
475/- to Rs. 550/- per month which amounted to a hike of 15.79%. The
school was showing heavy expenditure under the head repair and
maintenance and white washing. The accounts of the school were

prepared by Mr. 5.C. Sharma, Chartered Accountant.

In order to give an opportunity of being heard by the Committee,
the school was sent a notice of hearing on 16.11.2012 for appearance on
20.11.2012 before the Committee, On this date, Sh. Anil Kumar Bansal,
Manager appeared with Sh. Lakshman Singh, headmaster of the school.
They were heard by the Committee. It was contended by them that
normally the fee hike is restricted to 10% per annum but inadvertently in
2010-11, the fee was hiked by 15.79% to 17.64% for different classes. In
absolute terms, the hike was to the tune of Rs. 75/~ per month. On the
issue of audit reports obtained from Sh. S.C. Sharma, Chartered
Accountant, they stated that initially only Compilation reports were
obtained but in late January 2012, they were asked by the officials of the

Education Department, Zone-4 to obtain audit reports in Form 10 B for

TRUE COPY

2

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE
For Review of Schoo! Fee

Secrciery




0038
the back years also. They also stated that fee was collected in cash
which was not deposited in any bank account. Salary was also paid to

the staff in cash. The school had also got encashed the FDRs which were

obtained at the time of grant of recognition.

The Committee in the meeting held on 20.11.2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained, observations of the Audit Officer and also considered the oral
submissions made before it by the Manager and the headmaster of the
school. The Committee is of the view that as the VI Pay Commission
has not been implemented, the fee hike of 15.79% to 17.64% in
2010-11 was not justified. However, since the Committee feels that
a hike to the extent of 10% per annum is reasonable, the school
ought to refund the fee which was hiked in excess of 10% in 2010-
11. In absolute terms, the extent of refund recommended is Rs.
32/- per month to the students of classes I to V and Rs, 27/- per
month to the students of classes VI to VIII along with interest @ 9%
per annum. As this fee hike would also be part of the fee for the
years subsequent to 2010-11, the fee hike in the subsequent years
which is relatable to the excess fee charged in 2010-11 ought also be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accordingly.

Sqd/- Sd/- Sdy/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S.Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 20.11.2012

oPY
TR E}
Seorusry

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Far Review of School Fee




29

0039

A-70

B.A.V. Public School, Ghonda,Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Comrmnittee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by
a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education. On
the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put
in Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked the
fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, without implementing the VI Pay

Commission Report,

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 16/07 /2012, was required to produce on 27 /07 /2012 its fee
records, salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the

questionnaire dated 27/02/2012., In response to this letter, Sh. B.S.

' Tomar, Manager of the school appeared and produced the required

records. He also filed reply to the questionnaire in which it stated that
the school had neither implemented the VI Pay Commission Report nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of
Education. The records produced were examined by Sh. A.D. Bhateja,
audit officer of the Committee and his observations are that the school
was charging fee in excess of that mentioned in the fee schedules
submittéd by the school. The school had actually charged Rs. 160

towards examination fee whereas in the fee schedule, it was mentioned

TRYE COPY

1

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Faor Review of School Fee

Secotmy




Wo

0040

as Rs. 50. Likewise the school collected Rs. 400 ag annual charges,
whereas, as per the fee schedule it'could have charged only Rs. 300. The
admission fee charged from the students was Rs, 500 while the
maxtmum it could have charged on this account as per order dated
11/02/2009 was Rs. 200. The hike in tuition fee was found to be to the
extent of 10%. The school was paying salary in cash despite the fact

that it was maintaining a hank account.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of records
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly the
school had not implemented the VI Pay Com;tlission Report.
Although the hike in tuition fee effected by the school was restricted to
10% and no interference is called for in that matter, the recovery of fee by
the school under other heads which was more than the fee statement
submitted by the school is clearly illegal and violative of Section 17(3) of -
Delhi School Education Act 1973, Moreover, the Committee notes with
surprise that the school mentioned admission fee as Rs, 500 in the fee
schedule which was clearly more than the maximum it could have
charged in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 as also the previous orders,
yet the Directorate of Education took no notice of it and allowed the

school to levy the illegal charge.,

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee under the heads examination fee and annual
charges which was more than the fee mentioned in the fee schedules

submitted by the school for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 along

, TRL)E CcOrY
/

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schoot Fee




0041

VA with interest @ 9% per annum. The school ought also to refund

admission fee charged in excess of Rs. 200 for all the years in which
it has been so charged. This should also be refunded along with

interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sdi-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)
Member - Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012 TRUE COPY

Secrotary

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMiv i TTEE
For Review of Schoo Fee




0042
A-75

R.M. Convent School, West Kailash Puri, Palam Delhi-110045

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by
a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education _Rules 1973 were
received from the South West-B district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school was
put in Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, without implementing the VI Pay

Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dat-:ed 16/07/2012, was required to produce on 27 /07 /2012 its fee
records, salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. In response to this letter, Sh. Manjeet
Singh Solanki, Manager appeared alongwith' Ms. Sunita Solanki,
' Headmistress of the school and produced the required records. However,
reply to the questionnaire was still not filed. The records produced were
examined by Ms. Sunita Nautiyal, audit officer of the Committee and her
observations were that during the course of examination of the records of
the school, it was informed by the representatives of the school that the
school had not implcrpented the VI Pay Commission till March 2011. On
examination of fee receipts, it was found that the school had increased

tuition fee by Rs. 100 per month for all classes in 2009-10 which was the

TRUE COPY
1

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schod! Fee

Secrernry




0043

maximum hike permitted vide order dated 11/02/2009 of Director of
Education. In 2010-11, the fee hike was approximately 10%. The salary
to the staff was paid in cash in spite of the fact that the school had
a bank account with State Bank of Patiala. It was noted by her that
the school had been asked to file reply to the questionnaire alongwith

supporting documents within five days.

Subsequently, the school submitted reply to the questionnaire
which was received in the office of the Committee in which it was stated
that the school had implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f, 1st April
2011 and in support it enclosed copies of pay bills for the month of
March 2011 and April 2011. However, surprisingly, the school stated
that it had not increased the fee in terms of order dated 11 /02/2009 of
the Director of Education, inspite of the fact that it was found to have
hiked the fee to the maximum extent permitted vide the aforesaid order
during the;- course of examination of fee records. The observations
recorded by the audit officer at the time of examination of records were
duly signed by the representatives of the school in token of their

correctness,

The Comrmittee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of records
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly the
school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report till
March 2011, Without going into the merits of the claim of the school
that it implemented the same w.e.f. April 2011, the Committee finds that

the school had hiked the tuition fee by Rs. 100/- per month w.e.f

Y
R cO?P
JUS{}OéElNGH 1‘2

NIL DE
A COMMITTEE Secgiary

For Review of Schoct Fee




0044

01/04/2009 which was the maximum it could have done in terms order

dated 11/02/2009.

Since it is admitted that the VI Pay Commission had not been
implemented till March 2011, the Committee is of the view that the
fee hike amounting to Rs. 100 per month w.e.f. April 2009 was
wholly unjustified and ought to be refunded along with interest @
9% per annum. Since in 2010-11 also, the VI Pay Commission had
admittedly not been implemented, the increase in fee in that year
due to the ripple effect of hike in 2009-10 should also be refunded

alongwith interest @ 9% pef annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sdi- Sdi-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012

TRUE COPY
JUSTICE Seorstery
ANIL DEV SINGH :
COMMITTEE

For Review of School Fae




Prakash Model School, Mahavir Enclave, Part-III, New Delhi-

110059

The school had not replied to the gquestionnaire sent ‘by the

" Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder

dated 27/03/2012.  However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
South West-B district of the Directorate of Education. On the basgis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in Category
‘A’ ag it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked the fee in terms
of order dated 1170272009 issued by the Director of Education,
Government of NCT of Delhi, without' implementing the VI Pay

Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of its returns, the school, vide
Jetter dated 16/07 /2012, was required to produce on 27 /0772012, its fee
records, salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. In response to this letter, Sh. Bhoop

Singh, Manager of the school appeared and produced the required

records. He also filed reply to the questionnaire in which it stated that

the school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. April
2009. However, the arrears of the salary consequent to retrospective
application of VI Pay Comrmission were not paid. It was stated that the
total outgo in salary for March 2009 was Rs. 1,56,409 while that for April
2009 when the VI Pay Commission was supposedly implemented, it rose

to Rs. 1,60,615. The school also admitfed to have increased the tuition
TRUE COPY

JUsTIcE '
ANIL DTV SINGH ?A/
CC.  E Secrelry




0046
fee to the maximum extent of Rs. 100 per month as provided in the order
dated 11/02/2009 but claimed not to have charged any arrears .as
envisaged in the aforesaid order. The records produced were examined
by Sh. A.K. Vij, audit officer of the Committee and his observations were
that oﬁ examination of the salary payment register, it was discernible
that VI Pay Commission had not been implemented w.e.f. April 2009 as
claimed by the school. During 2009-10, the school had hiked the tuition

fee by 19.53% while for the other years, the hike was within 10%.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of the

. school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of records retained and the
observations of th;s Audit Officer. It was noted that the school had itself
adn]itted to have hiked the fee in accordance with order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education in its reply to the questionnaire

~ of the Committee. It also claimed that it had implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. 01/04/2009. However, on examination of the
records, this claim of the school had been found to be untrue. [t was
noted that thf.': school had itself mentioned in its reply that the salary of
staff for the month of March 2009 was Rs. 1,56,409 which barely
increased to Rs. 1,60,615 in April 2009. This clearly showed that the

school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission as was claimed by it.

The Committce is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee of Rs. 100 per month which was hiked by it
in 2009-10 to all the students, along with interest @ 9% per annum.
As the fee hiked in 2009-10 also forms part of the fee for the

subsequent years, the fee for the subsequent years, relatable to the

Secrela

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fes

P



W)

0047
fee hike of 2009-10, should also be refunded along with interest @

9% per annum, Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  sdi-  sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 03/10/2012
| TRUE COPY

Seotary

JUSTICE .
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee



004s

B-3

Dayanand Model Secondary School, Vivek Vihar, Delhi-110095

In respoﬁse to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide letter dated 05/03/2012 replied that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
01/04/2009. However, the arrears on account of retrospective effect
of VI Pay Commission had not been paid. In the reply the school
stated that the total salary payment to the staff for the year 2008-09
i.e. before implementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 62,52,796/-
while the total salary payment to the staff in the year 2009-10 i.e.
after implementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 75,12,366/-.
With regard to the increase in fee, the school stated that it had hiked
the monthly fee of classes LKG to V from Rs. 650/- to Rs. 750/- per
month in the year 2009-10 and for classes VI to X, the same had been

hiked from Rs. 650/- to Rs. 800/- per month. The school was also

" charging development fee @ Rs. 200/- per quarter in 2008-09 as well

as in 2009-10. No arrear fee was charged from the students as no
arrears had been paid to the staff. On the basis of this reply, the

school was placed in Category ‘B’

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. 01/04/2009, the balance sheet of the

school as on 31/03/2009 was taken as the hasis for calculation of the

o TRUE COPY
1
JUSTICE aH
ANILDEV SIN
COMMITTE- Secremry

For Kov 2w of Schoc Fes



004y
funds available with the school for the purpose of implementation of
the VI Pay Commission Report. As per the preliminary calculations
made by the Committee, the funds available with the school as on
31/03/2009 were to the tune of Rs. 1,12,65,791/-. Of its own
admission, the additional liability on account of increased salary for
the year 2009-10 on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission
was just Rs, 12,59,570/- (75,12,366 minus 62,52,796). The school
was therefore served with a notice dated 08/11/2012 providing them
an opportunity of being heard by the Committee on 18/12/2012 and
provide justification for the hike in fee, as-in the view of the
Committee, no hike was required to be made in view of the fact that
the school had sufficient funds available with it to meet the additional
liability arising on account of implementation of the VI Pay

Commission Report.

On the date fixed for hearing, Sh. Praveen Bhatia, Office
Coordinator and Sh. J.C. Magu, Member of the Managing Committee
‘of the school appeared and were provided with a copy of the
preliminary calculation sheet. They were heard by thel Committee,
They also filed a comparative chart showing the fee structure of the
school from 2006-07 to 2012-13. They stated that the calculations of
funds available vis a vis the additional liability on account of VI Pay
Commission, as made by tine Committee, were correct but contended
that the fee hikécl by the school was nominal and should not be

disturbed. As the school was also charging development fee, they

TRUE CcOoPrY

2

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

Far Raviee o 5. 20l Ten
-

-



ge

0054y

were queried about the manner in which the development fee was .

treated in the accounts and the manner of its utilization. They replied
that it was treated as revenue receipt in the accounts and was utilized

for general development of the school.

The Committee considered the contentions of the
representatives of the school and is of the view that the fee hiked

by the school was more than the tolerance limit of 10%. In view

" of the fact that the school had more than adequate funds to

absorb the additional liability on account of implementation of
the VI Pay Commission Report, to the extent it was implemented,
the Committee is of the view that the school ought to refund the
fee increased in 2009-10 in excess of 10%. That is to say that
the scho.ol ought to refund Rs. 35/- per month to students of
classes LKG to V and Rs. 85/- per month to students of classes VI
to X charged from 01/04/2009 to 31/03/2010 along with
interest @ 9% per annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-16 is also
part of the fee for the subsegquent years, there would be a ripple
effect in the fee for the subsequent years and the fee in the
subsequent years relatable to the amount which is to be refunded
for 2009-10 should also be refunded along with interest @ 9% per

In so far as development fee is concerned, the school is
admittedly not treating the same as a capital receipt in the

accounts nor is the same being utilized for acquisition of any
TRY COoPY

/
Secretany

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Fer 5, aw of School Fee




capital asset but for "general development of the school”, which
is very vague term. Hence none of the pre-conditions as laid by
the Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of Modern School vs. Union of

India (2004) 5 SCC 583, is being fulfilled.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the development fee of Rs. 200/- per quarter
also_ charged for the year 2009-10 and the actual development fee
charged in the subsequent years along with interest @ 9% per
annum. As the jurisdiction of the Committee does not extend to
the fee charged in the years prior to 2009-10 and as per fee
structure submitted by the school during the course of hearing
from 2006-07 to 2012-13 shows that the development fee was
charged in 2007-08 and 2008-09 also, the Director of Education
may take appropriate action in the matter as per law with regard

to the years prior to 2009-10. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sdi-  Sdf-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

TRuR COPY
¥

Dated: 18/12/2012

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
for Review of School Fee

0051



Goodley Public School, Shalimar Bagh, New Delhi-110088

In response to the questionnéire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide reply dated 28/02/2012, stated that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report and the
school was paying increased salary w.e.f. February 2009. It was
stated that salgry paid before implementation of VI Pay Commission
was Rs. 14,76,870 (per month) which increased to Rs. 21,02,780 (per
month}) after such implementation. It was also stated that the arrears
of VI Pay Commission had been partially paid to the tune of Rs.
78,21,326 in four installments while the balance of Rs. 37,31,906 was
yet to be paid. With regard to the increase in fee, the school stated
‘that it had hiked the fee of the students w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and also
gave details of fee received pre-increase and post increase, class-wise.
It was mentioned that the fee had been hiked @ Rs. 300 per month
per student for ail the classes. It was also mentioned that the school
had , charged arrears from the students for the _purpose' of
implementation of VI Pay Commission and the total collection on this
account was Rs. 67,68,000. On the basis of this reply, the school

was placed in Category B’

Preliminary examination of the financials of the scheol was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have increased the tuition fee

w.e.f. 01/09/2008, the balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2008

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee



0053
was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds available with the
school for the purpo;se of implementation of the VI Pay Commission
Report. As per the preliminary calculations made by the Chartered
Accountants detailed with this Committee, the funds available with
the school as on 31/03/2008 were to the tune of Rs. 3,70,17,300.
The arrears of VI Pay Commission payable to the staff were
Rs.1,26,53,323. The additional burden on account of increased
salary due to implementation of VI Pay Commission from 01/04 /2009
to 31/03/2010 was Rs. 87,62,740. The schlool was, therefore, served
with a notice dated 08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity of
hea,ring. by the Comimittee and for enabling it to provide justification

for the hike in fee.

On 20/12/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Sh. S.C. Goel,
Accounts Assistant and authorized representative appeared with an
authority letfer of the Principal of the School, along with Ms. Kamlesh

. Shokeen, Administration personnel and Shri Vasudev Sharma, part
time accountant of the school. They were provided with a copy of the
preliminary calculations prepared by the Chartered Accountants and
were partly heard by the Committee on such calculations. It was
contended on behalf of the school that the entire funds available as
worked out were not available for discharge of the liability on account
of implementation of VI Pay Commission as the school had to
maintain funds in reserve for payment of three months’ saiary,

gratuity and leave encashment. The school filed details of such

TRUE COPY
ANIL DEV SINGH
© COMMITTEE Secretary

For Review of Schoot Fee



0054
liabilities i.e. three months salary of Rs. 69,33,159, liability for
gratuity of Rs. 73,12,896 and liability for leave encashment of Rs.
32,58,&540. With regard to development fee, it was contended that the
same had been treated as a revenue receipt in tl;le accounts of the
school and utilized for purchase, repair and ‘maintenance of fmed
assets. A chart showing development fee received, depreciation
charged, fixed assets purchased and amount spent on . repair and
maintenance was filed. It was also contended on behalf of the school
that arrears of fee actually recovered was Rs. 1.20 crores but had
been erroneously mentioned as Rs. 67.68 lacs in the reply to the
questionnaire. At their request, the hearing was adjourned to
04/01/2013 for filing written submissions with regard to the
calculation sheet, the receipt of arrears of fee and incremental fee
consequent to order dated 11/02/2009. During the course of
hearing, the Committee arllso observed that the liabilities for gratuity
and leave encashment had apparently been overstated as provision
has also been shown in respect of employees who were not entitled to

these benefits. The school was asked to give justification for the same.

On 04/01/2013, Sh. S.C. Goel appeared along with Sh. N.K.
Mahajan, Chartered Accountnat and Sh. Vasudev Sharma. Detailed
written submissions were filed by the school and the representatives

of the school were heard.

It was contended by the school in their written submissions that

there was no possibility for the school to utilize the existing reserve

TRUE COPY
3

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schoal Fee



0C

| funds to meet shortfall in the payment of salary and allowances on
account of implementation of VI Pay Commission. The tuition fee was
increased with the approyal of Parent Teacher Association and the
nominee of the Director of Education. No complaint had been filed by
any parent before the Grjevance Redressal Committee. Only reserves
out of tuition fee could be utilized for payment of increased salary on
account of implementation of VI Pay Commission while the reserves
generated out of fee on other heads like development cflarges, annual
charges, sports, co-curricular activities etc. could not be utilized. The
savings out of tuition fee of the school from 2003-04 to 2007-08 were
just Rs, 1,48,42,963 while the amount that was required to be set
apart to meet three months salary and liabilities and leave
encashment etc. were Rs. 2,02,37,562. Thus there was actually a
Shorﬁall of Rs. 53,94,599. It was further mentioned in the written
submissions 'tﬂat the arrear fee collected from the s‘tudents was
Rs.67,68,000 for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008,
Rs.47,75,700 for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, Tﬁe
incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 was Rs. 87,26,400. It was further
stated that salary arrears paid by the school for the period
01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 were Rs, 1,25,53,523, arrears for the
period 01/09/2608 to 31/03/2009 were Rs. 12,51,820 and the
incremental salary for the year 2009-10 was Rs. 95,71,023. With
regard to development fee, it was stated that the total development fee -

received from 2007-08 to 2009-10 was Rs, 1,29,57,462. Fixed assets

purchased out of.rﬁlﬁbﬂ %ﬁwent fee were to the tune of

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

- 3 P‘-ﬂll‘\1 FQQ

he

L& r}

L&



0056

Rs.74,50,903 and expenses on renovation of fixed assets were Rs.
88,99,011. It was thus contended that there was actually a deficit of
development fee. It was mentioned that the school was established in
1979 and the school building needed renovation. As such, the
expendifure on renovation of the building had been met out of the

development fee from the students.

The Committee examined the financials of the school, reply to
the questionnaire and the preliminary calculations sheet prepared by
the Chartered Accountants and also considered written submissions
and contentions of the representatives of the school and the additional

documents filed by them during the course of hearings.

The Committee notes that the school has not disputed the figure
of funds available with it as 31/03/2008 which had been worked out
on the basis of the balance sheet of the school submitted by it. The
onljr contentions of the school are that the funds available have been
generated under fee heads other than tuition fee and they should not
be considered as Iava.ilal_l;)le for the purpose of payment of increased
salaries as per VI Pay Commission. Another contention of the school
is that substanti_al amount of funds have to be icept in reserve for
three Imonths salary and for meeting liabilities which will arise in

future on account of gratuity and leave encashment.

TRUE COPY

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
CC}.LM.I‘ “TEE .

ForRees o SchogiFee

Secretary



0057
Discussion

The contentions of the school need to be examined first. For
this purpose, it will be profitable to refer to sub rules 3 & 4 of the Rule

177 of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973, which read as under:

177 (1).........

(3) Funds collected for specific purposes, like sports, co
curricular activities, subscriptions for excursions or
‘subscriptions for magazines, and annul charges, by
whatever name called, shall be spent solely for the
exclusive benefit of the students of the concerned school
and shall not be included in the savings referred to in

sub-rule (2).

(4} The collections referred to in sub-rule (3) shall be
administered in the same manner as the monies standing

to the credit of the Pupils Fund as administered.

The manner of administration of Pupils fund is given in Rule

171 which reads as follows:
171. Pupils’ Fund Advisory Committee-

{1) The administration and expenditure of the Pupil’s Fund in all

recognized schools shall vest in the head of the school, who

TRU COP‘Y

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schoo' Fee

Secreldy



0058
shall be assisted and advised by a committee, to be called the
“Pypils’ Fund Advisory Committee”.

(2) The Pupils’ fund Advisory Committee shall consist of:

(a) the head of the school;

(b) at least two teachers employed in the school to be

nominated by the head of the school;

{c) two students of the classes in the Slecondary and Senior
Secondary stage to be nominated by the head of the

school.

(3) One of the teacher members of the Pupils’ Fund Advisory
committee shall function as the secfetary of the Committee and shall
maintain the minutes of the decision taken at the meetings of the

Committee in a properly maintained Minutes Book.

{4) The Minutes Book of the Pupils’ Fund Advisory Committee shall
be liable to inspection the Director or any officer authorized by him in
this behalf or by any officer of the office of the Accountant General,

Central Revenues.
(5)  The function of the Pupils’ Fund Advisory Committee shall be -

(a) to discuss and pass budget for expenditure from the

Fund; ' ' .

(b) to deal with all other matters relating to the proper

utilization of the Pupils’ Fund

. JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH Ry orY
C(‘r + .qh—rgE
FoiRovon wiv. oo =0 -

Secrctory



B

(6)  the Pupils’ Fund Advisory Committee may also give advice with

regard to-—

{a) applications from the students, parents, or guardians for
exemption from the payment of any fee, subject to such

limit, as may be specified by the Director; or

(b) any other matter which may be referred to it by the head

of the schoo_l-

It is apparent from a combined reading of Rules 171 and 177
that in order that the school may claim that funds received on
account of fee heads like anrual charges, fee for excursions etc. may
be kept apart, the school oﬁght to maintain eari’narked funds for these
accounts and the administration of such funds has to be in
accordance w1th the provisions of Rule 171. No claim has been made
before the‘ Committee that the school was fulfilling thé rigorous
requirements of administration of such funds as mandated under
Rule 171. Moreover, the balance sheets of the school do not even
show any such funds separately and the entire amount is clubbed
under one head i.e. Capital fund. The very fact that the school is
claiming that funds to the tune of 1.48 crores are attributable to
savings from tuition fee out of the total funds of 3.70 crores implies
that the f_ee structure of the school “rras distorted and a substantial
part of it was recovered by way of fee, other than tuition fee, when it is
a fact that almost 70% of the entire expenditure of the school is on

account of salaries. ' When the school was not complying with the

JUSTICE TRUK QOFT,
L - ""(""‘ﬁfd
Secretary

0059



requirements of Rule 171, the distinction between the tuition fee and
the fee under the other heads loses significance. Therefore the
contention of the school that funds generated out of fee heads other

than tuition fee should not be considered for payment of increased

salary as per VI Pay Commission is rejected.

In so far as the argument that the school has to keep certain
funds in reserve for meeting liabilities on account of gratuity and leave
encashment and also funds equivalent to three months salary, is
concerned, the Committee accepts the same. The Commilttee is of the
view that. the school should also be allowed to keep in reserve one
month’s salary over gnd above three months salary claimed by the
school to meet any future eventualities. Thus, the school can be

allowed to keep in reserve funds equivalent to four months’ salary.
Determination
Tuition Fee:

The Cominittee has determined that the school had funds to the

" tune of Rs. 3,70,17,300 as on 31/03/2008 which has not been
disputed by the school. The school made a provision of Rs. 76,24,537
for gratuity in its balance sheet as on 31.03.2010. However, employee
wise statement of accrued liability of gratuity filed on 20/12/2012,
the school shows the liahility to be Rs. 73,12,896. On perusal of the
statement, the Committee notes that the school had also in.cluded

employees with less than five years of service, who were not entitled to

COPY

/ 9
searglasy

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schoo! Fee



~ 8\

ANIL DEV SINGH

For Review of School Fee

gratuity. The amount of gratuity in respect of the qualifying
employees is found to be Rs. 69,05,810. As for leave encashment, the
school did not ﬁa.ke any provision in the balance sheet but claimed a
sum of Rs. 32,58,840 to be due on this account. On verification, it is

observed that the correct figure is Rs. 32,55,733. Since these are

_ statutory liabilities, they have to be accounted for while working out

funds available for the purpose of implementation of VI Pay
Comﬁission report. As per the above discussion, a sum equivalent to
four months salary ought also be kept in reserve, '_I‘he same works out
to Rs. 64,47,069 based on the annual expenditure on this account in
the year 2008-09. Therefore, the funds that were available with the
school for the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission

Report were Rs. 2,04,08,688 as worked out below:-

Net Current Assets + Investments (not Rs.3,70,17,300
disputed by the school )

Less amounts set apart for :

Gratuity | £9,05,810

Leave encashment 32,55,733

4 months salary 64.47.069 | Rs.1,66,08,612
Funds available for implementation Rs.2,04,08,688

of VI Pay Commission

The school in its written submissions has claimed that the

arrears paid to the staff for the period 001/01/2006 to 31/08/2008

© were Rs. 1,25,53,323. This additional expenditure could have been

easily paid from the available funds with the school and there was no
TRUE COPY

10
Secretary

JUSTICE

COMMITTEE

0061,



0062

need to recover the fee for payment of such arrears. Admittedly the
total amount recovered by the school from the students for
meeting this liability was Rs. 67,68,000 which, for the reasons
aforestated, was not justified. The same ought to be refunded

along with interest @ 9% pér annum. Recommended accordingly.

After payment of the arrears as aforesaid out of the available
funds, the school would have been left with Rs. 78,55,365. The
arrears of salary pertaining to the period 01/0_9/2008 to 31/03/2009
were Rs, 12,51,820 as stated by the school in its written
submissions. This liability could also have been met out of the funds
available with the school and there was absolutely no need to recover
the arrears from the students which the school admittedly did. But
the school recovered an amount of Rs. 47,75,700, as stated by
the school itseif. The Committee is of the view that this recovery
was also unjustified and the same ought to be refunded along

with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly

After payment of the aforestated arrears, the school would have
been left with Rs. 66,03,545 out of its own funds which should have
been utilized for payment of increased salary to the staff. The school
has stated in its written submissions that the total additional
expenditure on account of salary for the year 2009-10 was
Rs.95,71,023. After utilizing the funds available with it, the school
would have been short of funds amounting to Rs. 29,67,478 which

alone should have been recovered by way of increased fee for 2009-10.
TRYE COPY

11
Secretary

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMTTEE
For Rewew o “chool Fee



0063

However, the school of its own showing, recovered a sum of
Rs.87,26,400 by way of increased fee in 2009-10. Thus the school
fecovered a sum of Rs. 57,58,922 in excess of its requirements. The
Committee is of the view that the school ought to refund such
excess recovery of Rs. 57,58,922 along with interest @ 9% per

annum. Recommended accordingly.

Development Fee:

During the course of hearing on 20/12/2012, the school filed_a
chart pertaining to development fee, in which it was fairly stated that
the school was charging development fee to its revenue account.
Perusal of its balance sheets shows that the school was not
maintaining any separate development fund or depreciation reserve
fund accounts in the bank. Morevoer, as per the aforesaid chart, the
school also stated that the total development fee recovered in 2009-10
was Rs. .62,77,691 out of which only Rs. 13,73,793 was utilized for
purchase of assets while the remaining amount was utilized for
repairs and maintenance. Similarly, during 2010-11, the school
recovered a total amount of Rs. 63,59,949 towards development fee

" out of which just Rs. 9,94,450 was utilized for puréhase of assets.
The rest of the amount was utilized for repair and maintenance. Thus
the school was not fulfilling any of the pre-conditions laid down by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of
India (2004) 5 SCC 583, Thus, in this view of the matter, the

school was not justified in recovering development fee of Rs.

PPN L) 4
© JUSTICE 1
ANIL DEV SINGH Aecreary

COMMITTEE
For Review of Schioot Fee



Y

0064

62,77,691 in 2009-10 and Rs. 63,59,949 in 2010-11 and the
same ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  gg/- Sd/-

Dr. RK. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 18/02/2013

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee

g COPY

13



-.r\

0065

B-24

M.N. Convent Secondary School, Saroop Nagar, Delhi-110042

In reply to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school submitted the reply which was received in the
office of the Committee on 06/03/2012 in which it claimed to have
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay éommission w.e.f.
01/07/2010 but admitted to have increased the fee in accordance
with the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education w.e.f.
01/04/2009. - Along with tI;e reply, the school submitted details of
salary paid in 2009-10 amounting to Rs. 25,52,151/- and for 2010-11
amounting to Rs. 28,96,793/-. The school also enclosed details of fee
charged in 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12. As per details
submitted by the school, the school had been charging tuition fee,
development charges, annual charges and examination fee. There
was increase in tuition fee to the extent of Rs. 100/- per month
for tlasses I to VI and Rs, 200/- per month for classes VII to X.
The development "charges were also increased between Rs. 15/-
per month to Rs. 35/- per month ‘for different classes. On the

basis of this reply, the school was placed in category ‘B’

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carrted out by the Ch:;u'tered Accountants detailed with this
Committee and as per the preliminary calculations made by them, the
school! had funds available to the tune of Rs. 5,34,838/- as on

31/03/2009 but during 2009-10, admittedly the school had not

*© TRUE COPY
i
JUSTICE Ry
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE erer

Far Review ¢f Schoel Fee



0066

implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. Hence, the school did
not incur any additional liability towards implementgtion of 6t Pay
Commission in 2009-10. However, as stated by the school itself in the
reply to the questionnaire, the school had increased the fee w.e.f.
01/04/ 2009, Development fee charged by the school was being
treated as a reveﬁue receipt in the accounts of the school which was
used for meeting day to day revenue expenses. Hence, the
development fee was also to be treated at par with the tuition fee.
The preliminary calculations submitted by the Chartered Accountants
were checked by the office of the Committee and were apparently
found to be correct. The school was therefore served with a notice
dated 08/11/2012 providing them an opﬁortunity of being heard by
the Committee on 05/12/2012 and provide justification for the hike in
fee, as in the view of the Committee, no hike was required to be made
in view of the fact that the school had sufficient funds available with it
to meet the additional liability arising on account of implementation of

the VI Pay Commission Report.

On the date fixed for hearing, Sh. R.S. Hooda , Chairman of the
society running the school appeared along with Sh. Raj Kumar,
Accountant and Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Member of the Managing
Committee. The accounts and the salary records produced by the
school were examined by the Committee and the representatives of the
school were heard. On examination of the salary records, it

transpired that even the claim of the. school of having

JE COPY
JUSTICE T8 2
ANIL DEV SINGH «
COMMITTEE Secretary

For Review of School Fee



0057

implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/07/2010 was a
sham. It was found by the Committee that the school had
resorted to window dressing as from July 2010 onwards when the
school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report, it resorted to showing 50% .of the teachers to be on leave
without pay and the salary of remaining 50% was shown to have
increased in line with the VI Pay Commission. The salary was
claimed to be paid in cash. The school was maintaining heavy cash
balances and even when cash was deposited in bank, a substantial
amount was shown to remain in hand. For example, the cash in hand
as on 29/04/2010 was Rs. 5.86 lacs but only Rs. 0.48 lacs was
deposited in the bank leaving a cash balance of Rs. 5.38 lacs in hand.
Hence the claim of the school of having implemented the VI Pay

Commission w.e.f. 01/07 /2010 can only be taken with a pinch of salt.

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school had in
fact not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report and has only
fabricated the documents showing its implementation w.e.f
01/07/2010. For this reason, the Committee is of the view that
the fee hike effected by the school w.e.f. 01/04/2009 was wholly
unjustified and ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per

_ annum. In so far as development fee is concerned, since the
school was treating it as a revenue receipt and was not
maintaining any depreciation reserve fund, the school was not

entitled to charge the same on the first place. The same charged

TRUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schoo! Fee

" K ey



e

0068

from 2009-10 onwards ought to be refunded along with interest @
9% per annum. Since the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the
fee for the subsequent years, -there would be a ripple -effect in the
subsequent years and the fee of the subsequent years to the
extent it is relatable to the fee hiked in 2009-10 ought also be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 04/12/2012

~ TRUF COPY
JUSTICE %ﬁ etary

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




b

000000 o 0000 cvePd
%
Y

Jai Mann Public School, Village Khera Khurd, Delhi-110082

In reply to the questionnaire dated .27/02/2012 sent by
the Committee, the school vide reply dated 28/02/2012 submitted
that the school had implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. 01/04/2009. It also stated that the salary
for the month of March 2009 i.e. before implementation was Rs.
5,62,650 while that for April 2009, it was Rs. 7,23,145. The school
also stated that it had paid arrears amounting to Rs. 19,68,000 to the
staff on account of retrospective application of the recommendations
of ﬂle VI Pay Commission. With regard to hike in fee, the school
stated that it had increased the fee in terms of order dated
11/02/2009 w.e.f. 01/04/2009. Schedule of fee for 2008-09 and
2009-10 were filed to show the extent of increase. The school also
stated that it had recovered arrears of fee amounting to Rs. 17,03,820
from the students. On the basis of this reply, the school was placed

in Category ‘B’.

The school was served with a nofice dated 24/12/2012
providing them an opportunity of being heard by the Committee on
09/01/2013 and provide justification for the hike in fee, as the
financials of the school did not inspire confidence and it was felt by
the Committee that the school had not come out with the correct facts
with regard to implementation of VI Pay Commission report. The

school was also asked to produce all its accounting, fee and salary

TRUE COFY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




0074
records for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 so that the factum of

implementation of VI Pay Commission could be verified.

On the appointed date of hearing, Sh. Sanjay Singh Mann
appeared with an authorizétion from the Manager of the school.
However, he did not produce either the books of accounts or the fe€ or
salary records. He stated that there was a theft in the school and the
records were stolen. In support of his contention, fle filed copy of an
FIR dated 27/11/2011 lodged by another school namely Sukriti World
School. When questioned about any FIR filed by the school, he
contended that the FIR was filed by aforesaid school as the same was
also functioning from the same campus. He confirmed ti'lat the school
Had increased the tuition fee w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and also filed a copy
of the Circular dated 02/03/2009 issued to the parents of the
students intimating them of the increased fee and the arrears payable

by them.

He was heard by the Committee in support of his contentions.
During Ithe course of hearing, he was queried about the bank
statements as the duplicate copy of the same could have been
procured even if the records of the school were stolen, he stated that it
would have ser;red no purpose as the increased salary to the staff

as also the arrears were paid in cash,

The Committee has considered the reply to the questionnaire,
the returns of the school filed under Rule 180 of the Delhi School

Education Rules 1973, the documents filed by the authorized
TRUE COPY ‘

. JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee



pal

.
0071

representative and his contentions. The Committee is of the view that

the school has not come out with the correct facts with regard to

implementation of VI Pay Commission Report for the following

reasons:

{(a) The total expenditure on salary and bonus for the year 2009-10
is Rs. 1.01 crores, the entire amount of which is stated to have
been paid in cash. This is incredible. The salaries of teachers
after implementation of VI Pay Commission and arrears are
quite substantial. and there could have been no justification
whatsoever, to pay such high salaries in cash.

(b) The gross revenue receipts of the school in 2009-10 were Rs.
1.06 crores, but the balance iﬁ its bank account was jpst Rs.
12,645.‘

(c) The financials of the school do not show that any income tax
was deducted at source from the salaries.

(d) The financials of the school are never audited. The report of the

| Chartered Accountants merely states “ the balance sheet and
the Income & Expenditure account dealt with by the report
are in agreement with the books aof accounts.” There is no
expression of opinion on the truth and fairness of the accounts
by the Chartered Accountants.

(e) No FIR was lodged by the school to report theft of its records.
The FIR was lodged by another school i.e. Sukriti World School
which is reported to be operating from the same campus.

Tq ~OPY

o

JUSTICE 3
ANIL DEV SINGH secretary
COMMITTEE

For Review of School Fee




72

For Review of School Fee

0C

Further the FIR filed by the said school merely states that the
theft was in respect of 11 computers from its computer lab.
There is no mention of any records of the school being stolen.
In the list of records stolen which was submitted subsequentr to
the filing of FIR, there seems to be an interpolation which is
cleaﬂy apparent from the photocopy submitted to the
Comuittee. The interpolation is to the effect that 18 years
salary and attendance register + staff service files of Jai Mann
Public School contained in 8 bags were also stolen. The
representative of the school was asked to file the original of this

list but he expressed his inability to file the same.

In the circumstances, the Committee is of the view that the school
has tried to merely create an alibi for not producing the records
pertaining to payment of increased salaries and arrears consequent to
purported implementation of VI Pay Commission. The school has of
its own admitted that it had not only increased the monthly fee
consequent to the issue of order dated 11/02/2009 by the

Director of Education but had also recovered arrear fee

~amounting to Rs, 17,03,820. The monthly tuition fee has been

reported to have been increased by Rs. 200 per month for classes
I to VHI and by Rs. 300 per’mo'nth for classes IX & X. Since the
school has failed to prove its claim of having im‘plemel;lted the VI
Pay Commission Report, the Committee is of the view that the

school was not justified in increasing the fee w.e.f, 01 J04/2009

TRUE COPY

JUST\}OSEINGH )
NIL DE

A COMMITTEE Secretary

b

f

2



73

0073

| and in recovering the arrears of Rs. 17,03,820. The same ought to
be refurided along with interest @ 9% per annum. As the
increased monthly fee is also part of fee for subsequent years,
there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the subsequent years
and the fee for such subsequent years as is relatable to the
increased fee for 2009-10 ought also be refunded along with

interest @ 9% per aﬁnum. Recommended accordingly.

Sq/-  Sdf- Sd/-

Dr. RK. Sharma  CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/02/2013

" OPY
o P

Secretary

JUSTICE :
iL DEV SINGH

COMMITT EEI
£ or Review of Scnool Fee




Jain Bharti Mrigavati Vidyalaya, G.T. Karnal Road, Delhi-110036

In response to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide reply dated 02/03/2012, stated that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
01/01/2006 (sic) and also paid arrears on account of retrospective
application of VI Pay Commission. The arrears amounting to Rs.
81,39,604 were stated to have been paid. In the reply, the school
also stated that salary for the month of February 2009 i.e. before
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report was Rs. 11,53,369 and
for the month of March 2009 i.e. after implementation, it was Rs.
16,98,641. With regard to the increase in fee, the school stated that
it had hiked the fee of the students w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and alsc gave
details of fee received pre-increase and post increase, class-wise. For
classes I to VIII, it was stated that the fee was hiked @ Rs. 300 per
month per student. However, for classes IX to XII, the hike was to the
tune of Rs. 400/- per month per student. The school also gave details
of arrear fee charged from the students. On the basis of this reply,

the school was placed in Category ‘B’

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants ( CAs) detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have increased the tuition fee
w.e.f. 01/09/2008, the balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2008

was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds available with the

TRUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee

Secretry




0075

. school for the purpose of implementation of the VI Pay Commission
Report, A;S per the preliminary calculations made by the CAs, the
funds available with the school as on 31/03/2008 were to the tune of
Rs. 1,62,86,677. The arrears of VI Pay Commission paid to the staff
were Rs, 81,39,604. The additional burden on account of increased
salary due to implementation of VI Pay Commission from 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2010 was Rs.70,88,536. The school was, therefore, served
with a notice dated 08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity of
hearing on 21/11/2012 which date was postponed to 07/12/2012 by
the Committee on account of certain exigencies. The Committee
received a request from the school vide letter dated 21/11/2012 to
postponel the hearing further as on 07/12/2012, the Chartered
Accountant of the school would not be available on account of
marriage of his daughter. The hearing was accordingly refixed for

21/12/2012.

On the date fixed for hearing, Ms. Anhupama Bhardwaj, Prinicpal
of the school appeared along with Sh. Dharmpal Jain, Secretary of the
trust and Sh. M.K. Madan, Chartered Accountant. They were
provided with a copy of the preliminary calculations prepared by the
CAs and were partly heard by the Committee on such calculations.
They requested for some time to be given for making submissions on
the preliminary calculations. Accordingly, the hearing was adjourned
to 11/01/2013 as per their request. They were also required to file a

detail of development fee, its utilization, earmarked investments and

FYRUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMWITTEE
Ear Review of School Fee



0076
depreciation reserve fund and its investments. On 11/01/2013, Ms.
Anupama Bhardwaj, Principal of the school appeared and requested
for a short adjournment. The request was acced_ed to by the
Committee and the hearing was adjourned to 16/01/2013. Today,
the representatives of the school appeared and filed written
submissions dated 11/01/2013 along with annexures. They were

heard at length by the Committee.

At the outset, it was contended that the calculations made by
the school were at variance with those made by the CAs. For ready
reference of such variances, the school filed a comparative statement
of their calculations vis a vis the calculations of the Committee, On
going Ithrough the comparative statement, it is observed by the

Committee that:

(a) The school has disputed the threshold figure of funds
available as on 31/03/2008 which the CAs had taken at Rs.
1,62,86,677. However as per the contention of the school,
the same was Rs. 1,21,91,686., This difference of Rs.
40,94,991, according to the school, is on account of the
following omissions from the calculations of the Committee:
(1) As per the contention of the school, the following funds

are blocked funds which cannot be utilized for payment of

increased salaries on account of VI Pay Commission.
L 557
'EL ot i‘\ C O ,‘i" \}

vd

Searnary

3

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
£ ar Review of School Fee




0077

Particulars Amount
(Rs.)

Fixed deposit with Directorate of Education| 4,00,000
and CBSE

Building matetial in hand £9,000
Security deposits 15,550
Vidyalaya Library fund 52,937
Scout & Guide fund 60,333
Pupil fund 75,497
PTA fund 2,00,368
Student endowment fund 21,725
Total , ) 8,95,410

(2) On account of implementation of VI Pay Commission
Report, there had been a consequential increase in
gratuity liability of Rs. 25,74,317 as on 31/03/2008 over
and above the liability considered, by the Committee viz.
Rs. 39,26,655. Similarly, there is an increased liability of
Rs. 3,87,834 on account of leave encashment and EPF of
Rs. 6,686.

(3) The Committee had not considered the following liabilities

while working out the funds available :
Electricity Charges Rs. 82,520

Sanitation & area maintenance Rs. 1,48,224.,

(b) The figure of arrear fee r;ecovered by the séhool for
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report was also
contested. As against Rs. 78,16,246 taken by the
Committee, the school contended that the same was Rs.

30,86,508 only,

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMTTEE

£qr Review of Schoo! Fee




00/3

{c) The school has disputed the figure of the increased fee from
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010. The CAs had taken the figure
at Rs, 91,04,000 while the school contends that the same
was Rs. 88,12,616,

{d) The incremental salary on account of implementation of VI
Pay Commission for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010
had been taken by the CAs aé Rs. 70,88,536. As per the
school the same was Rs. 1,26,66,924.

{e) The school also made submissions with regard to

development fee which we will discuss later.

The Comrmittee has examined the financials of the school, reply
to the questionnaire and the preliminary calculations sheet prepared
by the Chartered Accountants and also considered written and oral
submissions and contentions of the representatives of the school and
the additional documents filed by them during the course of hearing.
The contentions of the school in so far as they dispute the figures
taken by the IChartered Accountants detailed with the Committee,

need to be examined first.
Discussion

Re.: Funds available as on 31/03/2008

The Committee has given its earnest consideration to the

submissions made by the school on this account and is of the view

o that TRUE COPY

JUSTICE cretary 5
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

£or Raviaw of Sehodh Fee



0079

(1) In so far as fixed deposits with Directorate of Education and
CBSE amounting to Rs. 4,00,000 are concerned, the contention
of the school is accepted. The CAs should not have taken this as
part of funds available as in the audited balance sheet itself, it
was clearly mentioned that the said FDRs were held by the
school in joint names with Secretary, CBSE and Dy. Director,
Directorate of Education.

(2) Regarding building material in hand amounting to Rs. 69,000,
the Committee is of the view that the same alsc ought to be
excluded from the calculations of funds available.

(3} Regarding security deposit of Rs. 15,550, no explanation has
been given as to why it should be excluded. These are current
assets and have been rightly included in the calculations of
available funds.

(4) Regarding Vidyalaya Library fund (Rs. 52,937 ), Scout and
Guide fund {Rs. 60,333), Pupil fund (Rs. 75,497}, PTA fund
(Rs. 2,00,368) and Student endowment fund(Rs. 21,725)
which are claimed to be specific funds, no submissions had
been made that these funds are maintained in separate bank
accounts te be utilized for specific purposes. On perusal of the
audited balance s_heet of the school, oniy a sum of Rs. 90,000
is found to be held in PTA account in fixed deposit with Vljaya
Bank. The Committee is therefore of the view that only the sum
of Rs. 90,000 qualifies to be excluded from the calculation of

funds available,

ST
I kT
PR -
\
—- .

JUSTICE
[Ny D

(a3
Cl

(“ 'S
/ 6
ecrelary



00c0

(5) Regarding the increased liability of gratuity amounting to Rs.
25,74,317 on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission,
the Committee finds that the school has given detailed
calculations for such increased liability and the contention of
the school on this score is accepted. Similarly, the increased
liability on account of leave encashment (Rs. 3,87,834 )jand
EFF ( Rs. 6,686 } are accepted.

(6} With regard to mon consideration of outstanding Electricity
charges [ Rs. 82,250 ) and sanitation & area maintenance
charges ( Rs. 1,48,224 ), the representatives of the school have
not been able to point out as to where, in the balance sheet,
these liabilities are reflected. As such the contentions of the

school on this ground are rejected.
Re.: Arrear fee recovered

The school has contested the figure of Rs. 78,16,246 taken by the
CAs attached with the Committee and has stated that the amount of
arrear fee that was recoverable was Rs. 35,82,285 while the amount
actually recovered was Rs. 30,86,508. On examination of the
calculations of the CAs vis a vis those of the school, the Committee
has observed that while the number of students has been correctly
reflected in the calculation sheet but while calculating the figure of
arrear fee, the .student strength has been taken at twice the actual
number by the CAs attached with the Committee. Therefore the claim

of the school with regard to arrear fee recoverable is accepted and the

TRUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee




00ul
same is taken at Rs. 35,82,285 in the final determination. The
amount supposedly short recovered by the school cannot be excluded
from the calculations as the school still can recover the same any time

before the students pass out.

Re.: Increased fee from 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010

The school has disputed the figure of the increased fee from
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. The CAs attached to the Committee had
taken the figure at Rs. 91,04,000 on the assumption that all the
students would have paid the full amount. However, the school has
stated that out of the number of students, 207 students either enjoyed
fee concession or paid ;r,hort or left the school. As per the school, the
total recovery of incremental fee was Rs, 88,12,616. This contention
of the school is accepted by the Committee and the figure of Rs.

88,12,616 will be taken in the final determination.

Re.: Incremental salary on account of implementation of VI Pay

Commission Report.

The school has contended'that. the incremental salary for the
period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010 on account of implementation of
VI Pay Commission report amounted to Rs. 1,26,66,924 and not
Rs.70,88,536 as taken by the CaAs. Further elaborating the
submission, the school has contended that the CAs have taken the
incremental salary for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 at Rs.

5,45,272 only which was the increase for one month while the same

TRUR COFY

A

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Far Review of School Fee




00s2

should have been multiplied by 7 for seven months. The Committee
has examined this contention and finds the same to be correct.
Therefore the arugment of the school is accepted. The incremental
salary for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 is taken at Rs.
32,05,093 which is the amount actually paid as per details provided

by the school.

It has next been contended that for the period 01/04/2009 to
31/03/2010, the Committee has taken the incremental amount at Rs.
65,43,264 by multiplying the monthly increase by 12. However, the
same should have been taken at Rs. 89,16,559 which would have
taken care of the annual increment and hike in DA during the year
2009-10, However, the Committee is of the view that in such cases
where the accounts are duly audited and‘ inspire confidence, the
figures as reflected in the audited Income & Expenditure account of
the school would be more reliable than the figures arrived at by
extrapolating monthly differences, as they would also take into
account the annual increments and the increase in DA and would be
based on actuals. On examination of the Income & Expenditure

account for the year 2009-10 and 2008-09, the following position

emerges:
Financial Salary to | Salary to non|Total salary
Year teaching staff | teaching staff | {Rs.)
(Rs.) (Rs.) '
2009-10 2,10,11,690 17.84,850 | 2,27,96,540
2008-09 1,598,67,669 13,58,439| 1,73,26,108
Increase in 54,70,432
2009-10
TRUE, COPY
)
JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH Secretary.

COMWITTEE
©57 Review of Schoof Fes




0003

Hence the Committee is of the view that the total incremental
salary for the period 1/09/2008 to 31/03/2010 is Rs. 86,75,525 i.e.

Rs. 32,05,093 + Rs. 54,70,432.
Determination

The threshold funds available with the school as on

31/03/2008 are determined at Rs. 1,27,58,840 as follows:

Particulars Amount
{Rs.)
Funds available as per preliminary 1,62,86,677
calculations '
Less exclusions as per the above
discussion .
FDRs in joint names with CBSE and | 4,00,000
DOE
Building material in hand 69,000
Fixed deposit against PTA fund 90,000
Increased liability on account of gratuity | 29,68,837 35,27,837
& leave encashment etc,
Funds available 1,27,58,840

Although the school has not put forth any contention regarding
the funds to be kept in reserve, the Committee has taken a view that
the entire funds available ought not be used for implementation of VI
Pay Commission but the school should keep in reserve funds
equivalent to four months’ salary for meeting any future eventuality.
The total salary for the year ending 31t March 2009 was Rs.

1,73,26,108. Four months’ salary based on this figure would be Rs.

TR:U E)%OPYm

JUSTICE
ANIL DV SINGH
COWMITTEE
=or Revew of Schogl Fee




0054

57,735,369, Therefore, the Committee is of the view that the school
had funds to the tune of Rs. 69,83,471 which could be used for the
purpose of implementation of VI Pay commission report. The total
arrears of salary paid by the school on account of retrospective
application of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 81,39,604 as admitted by
the schooi. Therefore, the school was short of funds to the extent of
Rs. 11,56,133. The school ought to have recovered arrears of fee to
this extent only. However, the arrears of fee admittedly recovered by
the school was Rs. 30,86,508. Besides a further sum of Rs.4,95,777

was admittedly short recovered.

Thus the school recovered a sum of Rs. 19,30,375 in excess
of its requirements. The committee is of the view that such
excess recovery was unjustified and ought to be refunded along
with interest @ 9% per annum. Further the school should refrain
from recovering Rs, 4,95,777 which it ciaifns te haveé short

recovered. Recommended accordingly.

As for the incremental fee for the period 01/09/2008 to
31/03/2010, the school has admittedly recovered a sum of Rs.
88,12,616 by way of increased monthly fee. As against this, the
incremental salary of the school for this period on account of
implementation of VI Pay Commission report has been determined at
Rs. 86,75,625 as pér the foregoing discussionn. Thus there was an
excess recovery of Rs. 1,387,091 on this account which in view of the

Committee was not justified.

TRUE COPY

J—

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Bor Revisw of Schoo! Fee

11




0055
The Committee is of the view that the school ought to
refund the aforesaid sum of Rs. 1,37,091 along with interest @

9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Development fee

The school, vide written submissions dated 11/01/2013, has
filed details of development fee recovered from the year 2000-01 to
2009-10. It is contended that over this period of 10 years, the school
recovered a total amount of Rs. 1,95,98,445 by way of development fee
and spent a sum of Rs. 1,56,51,579 leaving a balance of Rs.
39,06,865 which was available in the shape of FDRs. The school
relied upon the judgement of the Hon'’ble Supreme Court in the case
of Action Committee unaided private school & ors vs. Director of
Education and quoted excerpts from the judgment of Hon’ble Jusﬁce
S5.B. Sinha te buttress the argument that no restriction could placed

on the school for the manner of utilization of development fee.

It is observed from the statement of utilization of development
fee filed by the school that out of a total amount of Rs. 1.56 crores, a
sum of Rs. 1,17 crores was utilized for development of real estate of
the school like building roads and parking facilities.  Further, not a
word has been said about maintenance of depreciation reserve fund
account. Although in a statement filed, the school claims to have a
depreciation reserve fund to the tune of Rs. 97,30,699, on perusal of
its balance sheet as on 31/03/2010, it is evident that this amount is

the accumulated depreciation on all the fixed assets of the school and

TRUE COPY 1

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMITTEE

ecre
For Review of School Fee tary



00:6
no part of it has been kept aside in a separate fund account. In view
of the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of
Modern School vs. Union of India & ors { 2004) 5 SCC 583, the school
was not entitled to charge any de\r;elopment fee on account of its
failure to maintain an earmarked depreciation reserve fund account.
Further, the school has utilized the development fee collected in the
past mainly for the purpose of development of real estate which was
not permitted as per the aforesaid judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme
Court. The development fee could only be utilized for purchase of
furniture & fixture & equipments. The reliance placed by the school
on the judgment,of Hon’ble Jp.stice S.B. Sinha in the case of Action
Committee is misplaced as that judgment represents the minority view
of the Court, The majority judgment, was delivered by Hon'ble Justice
S.H. Kapalia and Hon'ble Justice Cyriac Joseph. Morever, the ratio of
this judgment was to the effect that the school could transfer funds to
another school under the same management but not to the society
owning the school. This question has no relevance in the case of this

school.

On perusal of the balance sheet of the school for the year 2009-
10 and 2010-11, the Committee finds that the school recovered a sum
of Rs. 33,18,635 towards development fee in 2009-10 and

Rs.51,38,290 in 2010-11.

The Committee is of the view that since the school was not

fulfilling one of the mandatory pre conditions for recovery of
COPY

TRUE
},q ; 13

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee



0057
development fee and was not utilizing the same for the permitted
purposes, the collections by the school under this head were not
justified. The development fee collected in 2009-10 and 2010-11,
therefore, ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per

annum. Recommended accordingly.

sd-  Sd- gq.

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/02/2013
TRU NCOPY

//
Secretaty

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee

14



Modern Era Convent, Janak Puri, New Delhi — 110 058

B In response to the questionnaire datéd 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide reply dated 01/03/2012, stated that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.

‘ 01/04/2009 and also paid arrears on account of retrospective
application of VI Pay Commission. The arrears amnﬁnting to Rs.
18,04,150/- were stated to have been paid. In the reply, the school
also stated that salary for the month of March 2009 i.e. before
implementatibn of VI Pay Commission Report was Rs. 7,17,013/- and
for the month of April 2009 ie. after implementation, it was Rs.
9,02,034/-. With regard to the increase in fee, the school stated that
it had hiked the fee of the students. w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and alsc gave
details of fee received pre-increase and post increase, class-wise. For
classes pre-school t(; V, it was stated that the fee was hiked @ Rs.
200/- per month per student. However, for classes VI & Xil, the hike
was to the tune of Rs. 300/- per month per student. The school also
enclosed a copy of circulai' issued to the parents intimating them of
the payment to be made towards arrears of fee, as per which arrear
amount of R8.3,900/- per student for classes pre-school to V was
demanded from the parents while Rs.5,100/- per student was
demanded from students of classes VI to XII. It was also stated that a
large number of parents had not paid the arrears. On the basis of this

reply, the school was placed in Category B’

TRU (:OPY1

_akceuery

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMINTTEE
Fo Revizw of Schaol Fes



S 0029

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have increased the tuition fee
w.e.f. 01/09/2008, the balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2008
was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds available with the
~ school for the purpose of implementation of the VI Pay Commission
Report. As per the preliminary calculations made by the Chartered
Accountants, the funds available with the school as on 31/03/2008
were to the tune of Rs.69,13,651.90. The arrears of VI Pay
Commission paid to the staff were Rs.18,04,150. The additional
burden on account of increased salary due to implementation of VI
Pay Commission from 01/04/2009 to 31/03/2010 was Rs.
22,20,252. The school was, therefore, served with a notice dated
08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity of hearing by the
Committee and for enabling it to provide justification for the hike in

fee.

On 18/12/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Sh. K.C. Arora,
authorized representative, appeared with an authority letter of the
Manager of the School, along with Ms. Pratima, Fee Accountant and
Shri Loknath Sharma, Accountant of the schocl. They were provided
with a copy of the preliminary calculations prepared by the Chartered
Accountants detailed with the Committee and were partly heard by
the Committee on such calculations. They requested for some time to. -

be given for making submissions on the preliminary calculations.

TRURCO PY

s

JUSTICE
ANIL D=V SINGH
CCVMTTEE

Fer Raview of School Fes




.. 0070
Accordingly, the hearing was adjourned for 27/12/2012 at their
request. They were also required to specifically state in their
submissions as to how the development fee was treated in its
accounts and for what purpose it was utilized. They were also asked
to state whether separate development fund and depreciation reserve

fund were maintained in the Bank.

On 27/12/2012, the aforesaid representatives of the school
again appeared and filed written submissions dated 26.12.2012 along
with annexures. They were heard by the Committee and since it was
claimed by the school that payment of arrear fee had not been
received from all the students, many of whom were cxémpt from
making payment thereof, they were asked to file the details of such

students along with basis of exemption.

It was contended by the school in their Iwritten subinissions that
it was not correct that the sc-hool had surplus fund in any form as
worked out under Rule 177 (2)(c}) of Delhi School Education Rules,
1973. It was further contended that as against the figure of
Rs.31,41,000 taken by the Committee as arrears of fee recovered from
the students, the correct figure was Rs.13,27,714 as there were a
number of defaulters or helpless students who were not in a pos‘ition
to pay the arrears. It was stated that the collection towards arrears
was Rs.4,67,370 in 2008-09, Rs.7,64,470 in 2009-10 and Rs.95,874

in 2010-11, thus, totaling Rs.13,27,714. It was, thus, contended that

TRUE COPY
Secretary

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMINTLEE

o Ren v soueon Fes



the Committed had accounted for excess arrears as recovered from

the students to the tune of Rs.18,13,286.

It .was further contended that the increased fee for the.: period
01.09.2008 to 31.03.2009 was actually RS.10,00,165 as against
Rs.20,24,400 taken by the Committec as a number of students
belonging to EWS and other exempted categories were not supposed
to pay the fee. However, the figure of arrear payment of salary to staff
amounting to Rs.18,04,150 as taken by the Committee was not

disputéd by the school.

As regards the additional liability on account of implementation
of VI Pay Commission for the year 2009-10, it was claimed by the
school that the Committee should have taken the differential in the
salaries for the months of March, 2009 and March, 2010 and
multiplied it by 12 to arrive at the correct amount of additional
liability. The school contended that the additional liability on this
account was Rs.41,75,244 instead of Rs.22,20,252 taken by the
Committee. The school contended that taicing its calculations into
account, the total amount available with 1_:he school was only
Rs.14,13,321.92 which was hardly sufficient to meet liability of
gratuity, leave enhancement etc., besides maintenance of deposits for
procurement of more land as mandated by CBSE in its letter
n0.83551/4/ dt.05-09-2007, a copy of which was enclosed with the

written submissions.

TRUE COPY
JUSTICE. /
ANIL DEV SINGH Secretary 4
CORIMTTEE

For Raview of Schoal Fee



. 0092
As regardsldevelopment fee, the school asserted that the same
had been utilized for repair and maintenance of building, purchase of
generator set, installation of fire fighting system, purchase of school
van and for emergency situations. It was canvassed that a separate
depreciation reserve fund had been made functional w.e.f. 26-12-

2012 in IDBI Bank, Janakpuri, New Delhi.

Vide further submissions dt. 02-1-2013, the school provided
details of students from whom tuition fee / arrears of tuition fee could
not be recovergd. As- per the details submitted, a sum of Rs.6,27,644
was not recovered as tuition fee. Besides, another sum of
Rs.12,85,892 was not recovered as arrears of tuition fee. It wag also
stated that the total liability towards gratuity prpvided by the school
in its” balance sheet as on 31-03-2010 was Rs. 22,36,905 which

should he deducted from the funds available.

The Committee has examined the financials of the schpol, reply

to the questionnaire and the preliminary calculations sheet prepared
by the Chartered Accountants and also considered written
submissions and contentions of the representatives of the school and
thc? additional documents filed by them during the course of hearing.
The contention of the scheool in so far as they dispute the figures taken
by the Chartered Accountants detailed with the Committee, need to be
examined first. The Committee notes that tﬁe school has not
disputed the figure of Rs. 69,13,652 which were the total funds

available with it as on 31/03/2008. However, the schocl has disputed

) ‘TR "%j (,. s
JUSﬂcsEmNGH S
EV
AN‘E&’. WITTEE . Secretary
Far Reiew of Schodt Fee .




0073
the figures of arrear fee recovered from the students, increased fee for
the period 01/09/2008 to 31./03/2010 and the increased salary for

the year 2009-10 on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission

Report.

Re.: Arrear fee recovered from the students

The Chartered Accountants detailed with the Committee, had
taken the arrear fee recovered at Rs. 31,41,000 which was based on
the reply given by the school to the questionnaire issued by the
Committee. The figure was worked out based on the assumption that
all the students who were required to pay the arrears had duly paid
the same, as the school did not provide aﬁy details of the number of
students who were not required to pay the arrears. However, in the
written submissions dated 26/12/2012 filed by the school, the school '
gave details of recovery of arrears spanning over the years 2008-09 to
2010-11 as per which the school claimed that it had recovered arrears
only to the tune of Rs. 13,27,714 as against Rs. 31,41,000 taken by
the CAs. The school was asked to provide details of the students from
whom arrears had not been recovered and the reasons for such non
recovery. Vide submissions dated 02/01/2013 the school gave cietails
relating to the aforesaid sum of Rs. 12,85,892 which, éccording to it
was not recovered from the students. As per the school, the aforesaid

sum of Rs. 12,85,892 has been bifurcated as follows:

L]

TR!_}COW
L
6 Secretary

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee



Arrears not collected from the students on account of | 7,43,307
their reluctance to pay
Arrears not recovered from EWS students 1,78,500
1/3 of arrears not recoverable from students admitted in [ 1,35,469
2007-08
2/3 of arrears not recoverahle from students admitted in | 2,28,616
| 2008-09
| Total _ 12,85,892

With regard to the sum of Rs. 7,43,307 as aforementioned, it
was claimed by the school that the students were reluctant to pay
and the recovery was not made in order to maintain cordial relation
with them. The school also submitted that it was; not advisable to put
pressure on the parents in view of fhe orders of Department of
Education, issued after 11/02/2009, that no harassment should be

caused to the parents on this account

The Committee has considered these contenﬁons. In so far as
the explanation of the school relating to the sums of Rs. 1,78,500, Rs.
1,35,469 and Rs. 2,28,6 16 is concerned, the same are accepted.
However, with regard to the sum of Rs. 7,43,307, the contention of the
school cannot be acceded to. It is merely ipsy dixy of the school that
the amount was not recovered as the students were reluctant to pay.
The aforesaid sux-n is recoverable when the students pass out or leave
the school. assuming that the school has not recovered the aforesaid
amount from the students for the time being, it only means that the

' recovery is deferred and not written off as a irrecoverable, Therefore

this amount cannot be'ignored and needs to be added to the amount

JUSTICE . Ew
ANIL DEV SINGH _
COMMITTEE ]

Eor Review of School Fee



\
0053
actually recovered by the school as arrears of fee which works out to

Rs. 20,71,021 as per the following details:

Amount actually recovered

as admitted by the school Rs. 13,27,714

Add amount recoverable but not

recovered yet Rs. 7,43,307
Total Rs. 20,71,021

Re.: Increased fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010

The school has disputed the figure of fee 20,24,400 which the
CAS had worked out for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. As
per the school, the correct figure is Rs. 10,00,165 which was actually
recovered and is reflected in the accounts of the school. The school
was asked to give the details of students from whom the fee was not
recovered and the reasons therefor. Vide submissions dated
02/01/2013, the school gave the detail as per which a sum of Rs.
5,14,254 was not paid by the students and the school did not insist
for the same in the interest of maintaining harmonious relations.
Further, a sum of Rs. 1,13,400 was ndt payable by students of EWS
categoryl. However, the school has not disputed the additional fee
recovery for the year 2009-10 which the CAs had taken at Rs.

34,70,400.

' PY
AN:L%ETICE B i
V SINGH
COMMITTEE g ’{im;y

=or Revizw of Schoal Fze



- Ulso

The Committee has considered the submissions of the school
and is of the view that so far as amount attributable to EWS category
students is conc_:emed, the submission of school is acceptable.
However, with regard to the sum of Rs. 5,14,254, the submission of
the school is not acceptable és the recovery of the same is only
postponed to such time the students leave the school. The figure of
arrears pertaining to this period is taken at Rs. 15,14,419, whicﬁ is

worked out as follows:

Amount actually recovered

as admitted by the school Rs. 10,00,165

Add amournt recoverable but not

recovered yet Rs. 5,14,254
Total Rs. 15,14,419

Added to this figure, the additional fee recovered for the year
2009-10 i.e. Rs. 34,70,400, the total additional recovery of increased

fee would be Rs. 49,84,819,

Re.: Increased salary for the year 2009-10 paid on account

of implementation of VI Pay Commaission.

The CAs detailed with the Committee had taken the figure on
this account at Rs. 22,20,252 on the basis of the salary differential for
the month of March 2009(pre-implementation) and April 2009 (post
implementation), However, the school in its written submissions
dated 26/12/2012 stated that the differential should be calculated on

the basis of salary for the month of March 2009 and March 2010 as

9 rgq ’ OPY
JUSTICE -
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITT = ) ' "3;:;’1

ForReview of Soroc Ve

.
S~ "



o 009
that would take care of the increase in DA and annual increment
during the year 2009-10 also. The school stated that salary paid in
March 2009 was Rs. 7,17,013 while that paid in April 2010 was Rs.
10,64,950. The monthly differential being Rs. 3,47,937, the

differential for 12 months would be Rs. 41,75,244,

The Committee has considered this submission of the s;::hool
and is of the view that instead of extrapolating the monthly difference,
the more reliable figure would be the total expenditure on salary as
reflected in the financials of the school for tl'.he years 2008-09 and
2009-10. The Committee notes that the total expenditure on salaries
as per the Income and Expenditure Account for the year 2008-09 was
Rs. 1,01,79,678 + Rs. 2,23,465 on account of provident fund, totaling
Rs. 1,04,03,143. The corresponding figures for 2009-10 were Rs.
1,14,72,257 and Rs. 2,02,003, totaling Rs. 1,16,74,260. Thus the
increased salary in 2009-10 when the VI Pay Commission was
implemented works -out to Rs. 12,71,117. The Committee thus finds
that the extrapolated figures taken both by the Chartered Accountants
as well as the school are n&t correct. Therefore, the additional burden
on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission for the year

2009-10 is to be taken at Rs. 12,71,117,

Re.: Accrued liability of gratuity and leave encashment.

The school vide written submissions dated 26/12/2012 has
claimed that the accrued liability for gratuity and leave encashment

should also be deducted from the funds available. However, no details

10
TRUE
JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV/ S'NGH)‘ e

o - e
u{_" ‘J” B



- 0058
were. provided as to how much is the accrued liability of gratuity and
how it has been worked out. Again when an opportunity was afforded
to the school to provide details of accrued liability of gratuity, the
school vide written submissions dt. 02/01/2013 merely stated that
-“it is on record that the school is functioning for the last 22 years as
lrecognized institution under the Directorate of Education and thus has
to abide by all the rules and regulations given under Delhi School Act &
Rules 1973. Accordingly going by the figures, it may kindly be seen in
the Balance sheet of 2009-10 ‘that the opening balance under the head
of gratuity was Rs. 17,65,127 in which a éum of Rs. 4,71,778 was
further added during the year 2009-10. Thus accurmulated figure came

to Rs. 22,36,905 as on 31/03/2010".

Nothing can be made out from the above explanation. The basis
of making provision in the Balance Sheet has not been disclosed. No
actuarial evaluaﬁon or details of employee wise accrued liability have
been provided. The mere fact that the school is in existence for more
than 22 years is not sufficient for assessing the correctness of the
provision made in the accounts, particularly when the balance sheets
of the school are not audited.” The auditors’ report on the balance
sheet and Income & Expenditure account merely states “Completed
from the books of accounts”. This cannot be taken as an audit
report as there is no expression of opinion by the auditors on the
truth and fairness of the financial statements. Hence the Committee

is inclined to give an allowance for only 50% of the amount of

4 TRUEEOPY
| it

Secrtisy

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Fo Review of School Fee



- 00%9
provision for gratuity as on 31/03/2010 in the absence of any reliable
figures. The figure reflected in the Balance sheet is Rs. 22,36,905.

The Committee makes an allowance of Rs. 11,18,452 on this account.

Rest of the submissions made by the school are not relevant to

the issue for determination before the Committee.

Discussion and determination

The school has not disputed the funds available with it as on
31/03/2008 which have been taken as Rs. 69,13,652. As per the
above discussion, an allowance to the tune of Rs. 11,18,452 is
required to be made for estimated liability on account of gratuity. The
Committee is also of the view that the school ought to preserve
reserves equivalent to four months’ salary for meeting any future
contingencies and eventualitics. The salary for the year 2009-10 as
noted above was Rs, 1,16,74,260. Four months’ salary based on this
figure would be Rs. 38,91,420. Deducting the two highlighted
figures from the aforesaid sum of Rs. 69,13,652, the funds available
with the school as on 31/03/2008 would be Rs. 19,03,780.
Admittedly, the arrears of salary paid by the school on account of
retrospective application of VI Pay Commission werc Rs. 18,04,150.
Therefore, the funds available with the school were adequaté to
meet this additional liability to pay arrears and there was no need
for the school to recover arrear fee which the school recove;ed
to the tune of Rs. 13,27,714. The school ought to refund this

unjustified recovery along with interest @ 9% per annum.

12 TRUE COPY

‘Becrewry

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
F~r Review of School Fee



Further, the school has not recovered Rs. 7,43,307, which the

school should refrain from the recovering. Recommended

accordingly.

After payment of arrears of salary from the available funds, the
school would have been left with Rs. 99,630. The additional fee _
recovered by the school at the increased fee scale is Rs. 49,84,819.
Thus the total funds available with the school fdr payment of
increased salary for the year 2009-10 would have been Rs.
50,84,449. As against i:his, the total increased liability of salary was
Rs. 12,71,117. Thus the school recovered a sum of Rs. 38,13,332
in excess of the amount that was required. The Committee is of
the view that such excess recovery was unjustified and the same
ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum,

Recommended accordingly.

Pevelopment fee

As per the statement filed by the school, the school recovered a
sum of Rs. 2,09,420 towards development fee in 2009-10 and a ;urn
of Rs. 2,16,480 in 2010-11. On 18/12/2012, the school was
specifically asked to state as to how the development fee was treated
by the scl_lool in its accounts and whether separate develépment fund
and depreciation reserve fund were maintained by the school as
mandated by the Hon’ble Supreme court in Modern School vs. Union

of, India & ors.

JUSTICE TRV COPY
ANIL DTV SINGH 3 '
COMINTTEE secretafy

¥ Review of Schaot Fee



0101,

The school, vide its written submissions dated 26/ 12/2012,
stated that the development fee has been utilized for repair and
maintenance of building, purchase of generator set, installation of fire
fighting system and purchase of school van. No mention was made
about maintenance of separate development fund account. However,
with regard to depreciatiﬁn reserve fund, it was stated that the school
had opened such an account with IDBI Janakpuri on 26/12/2012.
Further, it was observed froni the Income & Expenditure accounts of

the school that development fee was being treated as a revenue receipt

in the books.

In view of the submissions of the school and position emerging
from the financial statements, it is apparent that the school was not
fulfilling any of the pre-conditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court for charging development fee. The Committee is therefore of
the view that the school ought to refund the development fee
charged by it in the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 amounting to Rs..
2,09,420 and Rs. 2,16,480 respectively along with interest @ 9%

per annum. Recommended accordingly.

sd. Sd-  Sdr-

Dr. R.K. Sharma ‘CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson \

Dated: 23/01/2013 . 15 UE coPrY

14 w

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
CONMITTEE
For Review of School Feg




e 0coe ¥

o

ANIL DEV SINGH

0ig2

B-85

Delhi Public School, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110022

The Committee had requested the school to furnish documents

evidencing implementation of VI Pay Commission and the details of

‘arrears of salary paid to the staff consequent to such implementation

and also the details of fee hiked by the school in terms of order dated
1170272009 issued by the Director of Education. In response, the
school submitted the required documents under cover of its letter
dated 27/01/2012. Again in response to the questionnaire dated
27/02/2012 sent by the Committee, the school vide .reply dated
01/03/2012 reconfirmed that the school had implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report and salary was paid to the eligible staff in
accordance therewith w.e.f. January 2006 and the school had also
increased the fee in accordénce with the aforesaid order dated
11/02/2009 w.ef Ist September 2008. Based on the replies

submitted by the school, it was placed in Category ‘B’

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay

Commission Report and also increased the tuition fee w.ef

- 01/09/2008, the audited balance sheet of the school as on

31/03/2008 was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds
available with. the school for the purpose of implementation of the VI
Pay Commission Report. As per the preliminary calculations made by

TRY ?CAO“

JUSTICE

COLNTTER
F~ Rayiew of gehooi Fee



0103
the Chartered Accountants, the funds available with the school as on
'31/03/2008 were to the tune of Rs. 37’;35,97,562. The arrears of V1
" Pay Commission paid to the staff were Rs. 5,73,94,363. The
additional burden on account of increased salary due to
implementation of VI Pay Commission. from 01/04/2009 to
31/03/2010 was Rs. 10,13,61,992. The school was, therefore, served
with a notice dated 08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity of
hearing by the Committee and for enabling it to provide justification
for the hike in fee, as prima facie, no _hike was required to be made
having regard to the fact that the school had sufficient funds available
with it to meet the additional liability arising  on account of

implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report.

On 22/11/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Dr. D.R. Saini,
Principal cum Manager of the school appeared along with Sh. A. Das,
Additional Secretary of DPS Society and Sh. D.K. Garg, Bursar of the
school. ~ They were provided with the preliminary calculations
prepared by the Chartefed Accountants and were partly heard by the
Committee on such calculations. They sought time to respond to the
calculations. Aé per their fequest, the next hearing was fixed for

05/12/2012.

On 05/12/2012, the representatives of the school again
appeared and filed written submissions dated 27/11/2012 along with
supporting documents. It was claimed that the calculations made by

the Committee were erroneous. Details of the supposed errors were

TRYU COPY
2

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH )
COMISITTEE
Eor Raview of Schaol Fee

Secrelay



- 0104
" given and the school also gave its own calculation sheet of the funds
available. ‘During the course of discussions and hearing with the
representatives of the school on the calculations submitted by it,
certain discrepancies were n‘oticed in the sheet for provision of
gratuity. The school was asked to file the corrected statements by
10/12/2012. No further hearing was claimed by the school. The

required corrected statements were submitted by the school on

10/12/2012,

The Committee has examined the financials of the school,
reply to the questionnaire, the preliminary calculations sheet prepared
by the Chartered Accountants detailed with the Committee, the
additional documents filed by the school during the course of hearing
on 10/12/2012 and the calculation sheet prepared by the school.
The Committee has considered the submissions advanced on behalf of

the school.

As per the calculation sheet filed by the school, it has claimed
that the net current assets + investments (i.e. funds) available with
the school as on 31/03/2008 were Rs. 5,97,57,302 as against Rs.
37,35,97,562 taken by the Committee. There is also a difference of
Rs. 1,59,42,250 in the current assets as taken by the school from the
figure taken by the Committee. This amount represents the balance
due to the school from other schools in the group. It was claimed by
the school that the said amount was not immediately available with it

as it had been outstanding for the last 16 years.

TRUE COPY

3

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV StHGH °
COMMIT . ZE
£ Review of Scnog! Fez



0

It is observed that the school had reduced a figure of Rs.
21,16,837 which it claimed was liability on account of time barred
cheques. " The school submitted that the said cheques were issued in
discharge of liabilities but had not been encashed by the payees and
merely because of non-encashment (IJf cheques, the liability did not
cease. Further, the school cléjmed that it had liability of Rs.
10,18,64,820 towards accrued gratuity and leave encashment (|
gratuity Rs. 7,62,60,897 + leave éncashment Rs. 2,56,03,923 ) which
should also be reduced from the funds available. It also needs to be
noted that the school has claimed that funds to the tune of Rs.

19,39,16,353 available with it are to be kept as reserve against the

following:
Development fund Rs. 17,74,55,392
Memorial fund (Prantik ) Rs. 3,00,000
Students Welf;alre fund - Rs. 56,12,687
PTA Association fund Rs. 92,290,001
Scholarship fund Rs. 13,19,273

Total Rs. 19,39,16,353

The contentions of the school need to be considered before

proceeding to determine the justifiability of fee hike.

TRUEAGOPX
JUSTICE ,}‘\/
ANIL DEV SINGH Secretaty

COMLUTTEE
Eor Review of Scmoo, Fes

1

o

9



0106

Re.: Balance of Rs. 1,59,42,250 due_to the subject school from

other schools run by DPS Society

As regards the balance of Rs. 1,59,42,250 due ﬁ‘om other DPS
schools of the Society, the contention of the school is devoid of any
merit. The aforesaid amount has remained outstanding for 16 years
because the school chose not recover the same. In fact interest due
on this amount for 16 years ‘should also have been added to the funds
available with school. However, for want of details of yearwise figures,
the Committée refrains from adding the interest that would have
_accrued on the aforesaid amount. In case the logic of the school that
the amount was not immediately available and as such ought not to
be considered as part of funds available with the school were to be
accepted, on parity of reasoning, fhe school would be precluded from
claiming any deduction for accrued liability of gratuity and leave
encashment which are not immediately payable. In fact tfle auditoré
have also gi\'-ren a qualification in the report that such advances to
other schools are mot in accordance with the provisions of Delhi

School Education Act 1973

Re.: Liability of time barred cheques

As regards the liability of Rs. 21,16,837 on account of time
barred cheques is concerned, the argument of the school is
acceptable that the amount does not cease to be a liability and should

be reduced from the figure of funds available.

TRUL

JUSTICE
ANIL DBV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Far Review of Schocl Fee



0107

Re.: Accrued liability on account of gratuity and leave

encashment

As regards the claim of accrued liability on account of gratuity
and leave encashment is; concerned, in principle, the argument of the
school is acceptable that funds to the extent of accrued liability on
these counts should be kept earmarked and‘reserved. However, as far
as the quantum of accrued liability is concerned, the Committee
observes that the school has overstated its liability towards gratuity by
also including the figures for the staff who had not completed S years
of service. Excluding the liability of such staff, fhe correct figure of

accrued liability for gratuity is Rs. 7,45,50,841.

In so far as the accrued liability for leave encashment of Rs.

2.56,03,923 as provided by the school is.accepted.

Re.: Development fund

As regards the contention of the school that funds to the tune of
Rs. 19,39,16,353 are held against earmarked reserves, the Committee
notes that a major chunk of these funds is development fund
amounting to Rs. 17,74,55,392. The school has contended that as per
the recommendations of the Duggal Committee, funds collected as
development fund can only be utlised for development and
infrastructure facilities of the school. The school has specific
development projects under consideration/implementation and has

given a detail of such projects by way of annexure to the written

TRUD orY
JUSTICE
NiL DEV SINGH 4 6
A COMMITTEE S me(arv

£ar Review of Sehoot Fee




submissions dated 27/11/2012. On perusal of the details of
development projects under contemplation of the school, the
Committee notes that the school wants to utilize development funds
for construction of multipurpose hall and ,g;round parking,
reconstruction of synthetic surface of the tennis court, development of
open air theatre, covering of basket ball court, providing over head
covering of swimming pools, réplacement and addition of fitness
‘equipments, covering of assembly area, construction of foot overbridge
between school and sport complex, construction/modernization of
main entrance of the school ar;d reception area, fire safety measures,
renovation and carpeting of internal roads, renovation and
development of boundary wall of school, hostel and swimming pool,
development of other infrastructure facilities in school campus and
hostel, borewell and water harvesting at school premises and sports
complex, M.S. Grill and fixing of aluminium windows, reconstruction
of school boundary wall, gritwash of school building, renovation and
fixing of kota stones in class rooms, development and renovation of
main entrance gate of girls hostel, fixing of MS railing on terrace of
boyé hostel, covering of open court yard at terrace level, installation of
lift for audio-video hall, installation of intercom system, installation of
latest computers and servers, installation of more halogen lights in
school. Similar plans for the two junior schools at Vasant Vihar and

East of Kailash are also given.

TTRU cOoMY
JU’S:'.GE\

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Ravew of Schoo! Fes




- 0149
The stated purpose of keeping the development fund by the
school is not in keeping with the recommendations of the Duggal
Committee report nor with the judgment of the Honm’ble Supreme
Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004) 5 8CC
583 in which the recommendations of the Duggal Committee report
were endorsed. The relevant portion of the -judgment in the aforesaid

case reads as follows:

“If one goes through the Report of the Duggal Committee, one
finds absence of non-creation of specified earmarked fund. On
going through the Report of the Duggal Committee, one finds
further that depreciation has been charged without creating
a_corresponding fund. Therefore, Direction No. 7 seeks to
introduce a proper accounting practice to be followed by non-
business organisations/not-for-profit organisations. With this
correct practice being introduced, development fees for
supplementing the resources for purchase, upgradation
and replacements of furniture and fixtures and
equipments is justified.”

It would be apparent that the development fund contemplated

by the Duggal committee report was I.neant for purchase, upgradation
and replacement of furniture and fixture and equipments as distinct
from their application for buildings, auditorinms and swimming pools.
Morec;ver, the condition precedent for charging development fee is
maintenance of a depreciation reserve fund equivalent to the amount
charged as depreciation in the accounts. From the :written
submissions dated 27 / 11/2012 filed by the school, it is apparent that
the school was not maintaining any depreciation reserve fund. Further
perusal of balance of the school as on 31/03/2008 shows that the
school is maintaining a separate account of fixed assets acquired out

of development fund, and accumulated depreciation thereon was Rs.

TR OoPrY

’éetﬂ

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

v T Dm{ng‘-‘\; le Schcﬁ.' F%E



0110
1,84,1_0,842. However, the said amount was not kept in a separate
depreciation reserve fund account. The same position prevailed as on
31/03/2009, 31/03/2010 and 31/03/2011. As on 31/03/2011, the
accumulated depreciation on assets acquired out of development fund
was Rs. 4,04,76,029 but the same had not been put in a separate
fund. In fact the school in the year 2010-11 changed the presentation
of accumulated depreciation in its balance sheet to make it appear
that it was maintaining a depreciation reserve. Upto 2009-10, the
depreciation was being shown as a deduction from fixed assets but in
2010—11, the accumulated depreciation was shown on the liability
side as a reserve and fixed assets were shown at the gross amount.
Shifting accumulated depreciation from one side of the balance sheet
to another does not meet with the requirement of law. The
accumulated depreciation has to be put in a separate fund. In view
of these facts, the contention of the school that amount equivalent to
the development fee has to. be set apart and not considered for
availability of funds for implementation of VI Pay Commission is not

tenable.

Re.: Memorial Fund

With regard to Memorial fund (Prantik) amounting to Rs.
3,00,000, it has been contended that the same represents donation by
parents to be used for award of scholarship to meritorious students.
The Committee is of the view that this amount should not bel included

in the quantum of funds available with the school for implementation

TRUE orY
JUSTICE ? W
ANIL DEV SINGH Secretary

COMMITTEE
Zor Review of Schoot Fee



0

of VI Pay' Commission and the contention of the school on this

account is accepted.

Re.: Old Students Welfare Fund

‘With regard to Old Students Welfare Fund amounting to Rs.
56,12,687, the Committee notes that the same was recovered from
the students. However, during 2007-08 and 2008-09, no amount has
been utilized out of this fund for welfare of students., During 2009-10
and 2010-11, there was meager spending out of this fund. The
accumulated balance of the fund actuaily goes on increasing every
year. From Rs. 56,12,687 as on 31/03/2008, the accumulated fund
in this account arose to Rs. 95,14,277 as on 31/03/2011. In view of
the Committee, the balance in this fund could be considered to be
available for implementation of VI Pay Commission. The same is true
of PFA fund whose balance arose from Rs. 92,29,001 as on
31/03/2008 to Rs. 1,43,73,714 as on 31/03/2011. In fact, the
interest earned on this fund is more than the amount utilized out of
this fund. The same position holds true for scholarship fund, the
balance of which rose from Rs. 13,19,273 as on 31/03/2008 to Rs.
2,51,55,914 as on 31/03/2011. The meager spending out of this

_ fund is -rﬁore than offset ‘tl)y the interest earned on this fund.

Discussion & Conclusion

Hence, out of the total earmarked funds amounting to Rs.

19,39,16,353  claimed by the school to be not available for
TBU_’G OPY

10

JUSTICE
ANIL DRV SINGH
COMLITIEE
far Rewew ¢f Schoo! Fee

gcretary

§
i

i1



0

implementation of VI Pay Commission report, the Committee is of the

view that only Memorial fund (Prantik] amounting to Rs. 3,00,000

which has not been collected from the students by way of fee, qualifies

to be deducted.

In view of the foregoing discussion, the Committee has arrived

at the conclusion that as on 31/03/2008 the school had funds

amounting to Rs. 27,10,25,970

available for the purpose of

discharge of additional liability arising on account of implementation

of VI Pay Commission Report. The funds available have been worked

out as below:

Current Agsets + Investments Amount
Bank balances 4,19,42,772

Investment in FDRs 35,98,43,054

QOther current assets 72,77,144

Stationary and stores 1,93,113

Loans and advances 4,39,969

Net recoverable from other DPS 1,59,42,259 | 42,56,38,311

schools

Less Current liabilities + funds set
apart

Current liabilities ( other than sundry 27,22,944
creditors } '

Time barred (stale } cheques 21,16,837
Sundry Creditors 40,36,898
Audit fees payable 99,630
Statutory dues 31,69,562
Caution Money 2,05,84 585
Advance fee 1,53,55,000
Students credit balances 60,72,121
Memorial Fund {Prantik) 3,00,000
Accrued liability for gratuity and leave | 10,01,54,764 | 15,46,12,341

encashment

Net current assets + Investments i.e.
funds available

27,10,25,970

JUSTICE
ANIL DEY SINGH
COMEATTEE
" Sz o Sunoot Fee

TRUE
11

PY




. 0113

The Committee is of the view that the school ought not to apply
the entire funds available with it for payment of additional salary and
arrears on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission. The
school should preserve an amount equivalent to four months of
salary to meet any future eventuality or contingencies. As per the
audited Income and Expenditure Account of the school for 2007-08,
the total annual expenditure on salary + PF contribution was Rs.
14,36,39,516. Four months’ salary on this basis works out to Rs.
4,78,79,839 which the school ought to preserve out of the funds
available. He_nce, the total funds available which could be availed to
discharge the additional burden on account implementation of VI Pay

Commission with the school were to the tune of Rs 22,31,46,131.

The school also claimed that the figures of incremental and
arrear fee and salary have also been incorrectly taken by the
Committee in its calculations. It has given the correct figures in its

own calculations.

The Committee has verified the contention of the school and has
found the same to be correct. The Chartered Accountants detailed
with the Committee who made the preliminary calculations did so only
for the school at R.K. Puram while the school also has two junior
wings at East of Kailash and Vasant Vihar. The figures pertaining to

the junior wings were inadvertently omitted by the Chartered

TRUEYOPY

JUSTICE 12

ANLL DEV SINGH
COmMEYV T E
F Review of Schoyl Fae

ecrolsy




L]
0L1d
Accountants on the presumptions that they were different schools.

The correct position as brought out by the school is as follows:

Salary
Arrear of salary from Rs. 8,46,96,050

01/01/2006 to 31/08./2008

Incremental salary as per VI Pay Commission Rs. 3,11,84,345
From 01/09/2008 to 28/02/2009

Incremental salary for F.Y. 2009-10 ‘ Rs. 8,00,98,220
Employer;s share of Provident fund on Rs. 1,01,63,527
Arrears

Tuition Fee
Arrears from 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 Rs, 2,78,05,500

Incremental tuition fee from Q1,/09/2008 Rs. 2,49,14,500
To 31/03/2009

Incremental tuition fee for F.Y. 2009-10 Rs. 4,28,73,800

As worked out in the preceding paragraphs, the total funds
available with the school as on 31/03/2008 which were free to be
utilized for meeting the additional lability on account of
implementation of VI Pay Commission report were Rs 22,31,46,131.
These were more than adequate to meet the additional liability of

arrears payable to staff for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 on

. TRUE EOPY
JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH bt

COM " TTEE

T Reyew of Schoa! Fee




0115
account of implementation of VI Pay Commission which amounted to
Rs. 8,46,96,050. Hence, the Committee is of the view that the
school was not justified at all to recover the arrear of tuition fee
from 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 from the students. The amount
collected on this count which works out to be Rs. 2,78,05,500
ought to be refunded to the students along with interest @ 9% per

annum. Recommended accordingly.

After meeting the arrear liability, the schooll would have been
left with a sum of Rs. 13,84,56,081 out of its accumulated funds.
This was more than adequate to pay the incremental salary for the
period 01/09/2008 to 28/02/2009 which amounted to Rs.
3,11,84,345. Hence, the school was not justified at all to recover
the arrear fee pertaining to this period which amounted to Rs.
2,49,14,500., The Committee is of the view that this amount also
ought to be refunded alongwith interest @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

After meeting the aforesaid liability upto 28/02/2009, the
school would have been left with acpumulated funds amounting to Rs.
10,72,65,736. This was more than adequate to meet the incremental
salary for the year. 2009-10 and the PF contribution on the
incremental salary. The totalb liability on this account was Rs.
9,02,61,747 ( i.e. Rs. 8,00,98,220 + Rs. 1,01,63,527 ). Hence the
- Committee is of the view that the schﬁol was not ‘justiﬁed in

increasing the monthly tuition fee during the year 2009-10 for

_ TRYE ¢QPY
JUSTlCE!NGH
ANILDEV S
COMWITTEE Secretany

Ear Reyle of School Fee



. 0116
paying the enhanced salaries on account of implementation of VI
Pay Commission Report. The incremental fee recovered by the
school for this period amounted to Rs. 4,28,73,800 which in the
opinion of the Committee ought to be refunded along with

interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Development Fee

Perusal of balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/ 2010 and
31/03/2011 reveals that the school has received fee towards
development fund amounting to Rs. 4,90,42,039 in 2009-10 and Rs.
4,82,69,746 in 2010-11. However, as discussed in the floregoing
paragraphs, the school was not setting apart any funds by way of
depreciation reserve fund which is a condition precedent to charging
development fee as per the prescription of Duggal Committee which
was\ upheld by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern
School (supra) . Hence, the Committee is of the view that the
school ought to refund the development fee Eharged as aforesaid
in 2009-‘10 and 2010-11 along with interest @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairpersen

Dated: 23/01/2013 . TRUECOPY

JUSTICE 15
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

Car Review of Schoo Fee



ANIL DEV SINGH

Far Review of Scrcol Fee

Loretto Convent School, Delhi Cantt,

In response to the questionnaire dated 27 /02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide reply dated 03/03/2012, stated that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report and the
school was paying increased salary w.e.f. September 2009, It was
stated that salaly.paid before implementation of VI Pay Commission
was Rs. 12,36,283 (for August 2009} which increased to Rs. 21,36,163
{ for September 2009 ) after such implementation. It was also stated
that the arrears of VI Pay Commission had also been paid to the tune
of Rs. 1,10,76,604. With regard to the increase in fee, the school
stated that it had hiked the fee of the studgnts w.e.f. September 2008
but the same was collected from the students from April 2009. From
the Annexure aitached to the reply giving the fee structure for 2008-
09 and 2009-10, it was apparent that the school had hiked the fee of
students of all the classes @ Rs. 300 per month. It was also
mentioned that the school had charged arrears from the students for
the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission @ Rs. 3000 per
student. However for students admitted in 2007-08, the arrcars were
recovered @ Rs. 2000 f)er student and for the students admitted in
2008-09, the arrears were recovered @ Rs. 1000 per student. On the

basis of this reply, the school was placed in Category ‘B’.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was

carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this

. TRU EjiOPY
—

Secretary

JUSTICE

COMMITTEE




.. QL18
Committee. As the school claimed to have increased the tuition fee
w.e.f. 01/09/2008, the balanéc sheet of the school as on 31/03/2008
was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds available with the
school for the purpose of implementation of the VI Pay Commission
Report. As per the preliminary ce;lculations made by the CAs detailed
with this Committee, the funds available with the school as on
31/03/2008 were to the tune of Rs. 3,83,07,251. The arrears of VI
Pay Commission payable to the staff were Rs. 1,10,76,604. The
additional burden on account of increased salary due to
implementation of VI Pay Commission from 01/ 04/ 2909 to
31/03/2010 was Rs. 62,99,160. The school was, therefore, served
with a notice dated 08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity of
hearing by the Committee and for enabling it to provide justification

for the hike in fee.

On 04/12/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Sh. M.C. Joseph
and Sh. Sandeep Kumar Keshri appeared with an authority letter of
the Principal of the School. They were provided with a copy of the
preliminary calculations prepared by the Chartered Accountants and
w.ere partly heard by the Committee on such calcﬁlations. However,
they sought time to respond to the preliminary calculations. At their
request, the hearing was adjourned to 20/12/2012. It was observed
by the Committee that, besides charging tuition fee, the school was
also charging development fee. With regard to development fee, the

representatives of the school were asked to specifically state

OPY

TRUL

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
=+ Qeview of School Fee

Qxem '




- 0119

(a) whether development fee was treated as capital receipt in the

accounts of the school and kept in an earmarked bank accoun,?

{(b) whether depreciation reserve fund was kept in an earmarked bank

account, and

{c) for what purpose development fee was utilized.

On 20/12/2012, a request was received on behalf of the school
for adjournment of hearing as their auditor was indisposed.

Accordingly the hearing was adjourned to 04/01/2013.

On 04/01/2013, the school filed its own computation of funds
available with it for the purpose of implementation of VI Pay
Commission Report, in which certain ﬁgures‘ taken by the CAs
detailed with the committee were disputed. The details of such

differences are as follows:-

Particulars Figures takem by | Figures taken | Difference
CAs detailed with | by the school | (Rs.)
the Committee | (Rs.}

| (Rs.) - .
Funds available 3,83,07,251 3,65,85,251 | 17,22,000
as on -
31/03/2008

Recovery of 43,77,000 26,63,000 17,14,000

arrear fee from
the students

Payment of 62,99,160 1,86,70,719 1,23,71,559
increased salary
upto 31/03/2010

Besides, the school also claimed that out of the funds available,

a sum of Rs. 64,0_8,489 which was equivalent to three months salary

3 TRL. 407X
JUSTICE \GH -
ANIL DEV 8!
COMMITTEE e Cratary

Tar Eayiew of Schoo! Fee




. 0120
should be kept apart and a sum of Rs. 2,07,49,494 comprising of
Special Development Fund- Rs. 41,86,451 for construction of
auditorium, Reserve fund - Rs. 92,90,262 for p-aymen"f of salary
arrears for VI Pay Commission and Depreciation Reserve Fund- Rs.
72,72,781 for replenishment of depreciated/worn out assets should
also be kept apart. It was contended on behalf of the school that if the
above figures were taken and funds, as set out above, were set apart,
the school would be in deficit so far as the funds available for
implementation of VI Pay Commission were concerned. During the
course of ﬁearing on 04/01/2013 after discussions with the
Committee, the school sought further time of one week for filing
details of incremental gratuity and incremental leave encashment paid
" to the 1staﬂ' on implementation of VI Pay Commission repor{: and also
for filing details of development fee, assets acquired out of

development fee and accumulated depreciation on such assets. The

school was given liberty to file the same within one week.

On 10/01/2013, the school filed a revised computation of ful;ld_s
available for the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission
along with certain other details which will be adverted to by us at the
appropriate place. Basically two figures were sought to be revised by
“the school in the fresh computation filed by it. Firstly the increased
salary paid upto 2009-10 was revised from Rs. 1,86,70,719 to Rs.
1,76,01,883. Secondly the school claimed that the funds earmarked

for specified reserves should be taken at Rs. 1,14,59,232 and not Rs.

JUSTIGE 4 TRUELOPY
ANIL DEV SINGH - l
COMMITTEE Secvetary

“ar Review of Scroct Fes



. 012

2,07,49,494 as earlier claimed. Besides revising these two figures, the
school claimed a further setting apart of Rs. 44,80,884 for accrued
liability of gratuity and leave encashment. However, the school did
not respond to ény of the specific queries with regard to development

fee.

The contentions of the school in so far as they dispute the
- figures taken by the CAs attached with the Committee need to be

examined first,

Re.: Funds available as on 31/03/2008

The CAs detailed with the Committee had worked out the figure
of Rs. _3,83,07,251 to be available with the school as on 31/03/2008
by taking net current assets + investments as on the said date as per
the audited balance sheet of the school. The school has disputed only
one figure of security deposit and other advances. The school has
claimed that a sum of Rs. 17,22,200 paid to M/s. Space Contractor
was under litigation and as such should not be treated as part of the
fﬁnds available. The school further stated that till 26/11/2012, the
school had recovered only Rs. 5,00,000 out of the aforesaid amount.
This contention of the school has been examined and the Committee
is of the view that only Rs. §5,00,000 which has actually been
recovered should be considered as part of the funds available and not
the entire amount of Rs. 17,22,200 as the recovery of the same is

doubtful, being under litigation.
' T UEXO PY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
fer Revizw of School Fee

-
Secretary



i

. 014

Re.: Recovery of arrear fee from the students

The school has contended that the actual recovery effected by it
on account of arrears is Rs. 26,63,000 only as against the figure of Rs.
43,77,000 taken by the CAs. The school has contended that the CAs
have presumed that the entire amount of Rs. 3,000 has been charged
from all the 1459 students whereas in actual fact, only 591 students
were required to pay the full amount of arrears of Rs. 3,000, 295
students who were admitted in 2007-08 were required to pay only Rs.
2,000 and 300 studénts who were admitted in 2008-09 were required
to pay arrears @ Rs. 1,000 only while 273 students who were newly
admitted in 2009-10 were not required to pay any arrears at all. Thus
the arrears which were actually recoverable from the students and

which were actually recovered were Rs. 26,63,000 only.

The Committee has examined the contention of the school on
this score. It was observed that the Chartered Accountants in the
preliminary calculations had taken the full amount of arrears @ Rs.

3,000 per student as recovered as the school in the reply to the

'qﬁestionnajre did not specify the number of students which were

admitted in 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10. The school gave this
information only during the course of hearing by the Committee,
which we accept and the recovery of arrear fee is taken at Rs.

26,63,000.

TRUBGOPY

JUSTICE '
ANIL DEV S'.NGH) Spcretany;

COMIMTTER
Cor Revew OF SLnd rE”
e

.

2



Re.: Payment of increased salary upto 31/03/2010

The CAs detailed with the Committee had taken the arrears of
salary paid by the school on implementation of VI Pay Commission at
Rs, 62,99,160. However, the school claimed _the increased liability at
Rs. 1,86,70,719 in its computation filed on 04/01/2013 which was
revised to Rs. 1,76,01,883 in the computation dated. 09/01/2013
filed on 10/01/2013. On comparison of the computation of this ﬁgﬁre
made by the CAs and by the school, it is found that the figure of Rs.
62,99,160 télken by the CAs was the incremental Isalary for the period
01/09/2009 to 31/03/2010 as the school claimed to have
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report only w.e.f. 01/09/2009.
However, the computation filed by the school covers the period of
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010. The school claims that the figure of
arrears of Rs. 1,10,76,604 given in the reply to the questionnaire was
upto August 2008. Thus the period of 01/09/2008 to 31/08/2009
was left out by the CAs. This contention of the school appears to be
correct. Another fact that has been brought on record by the school is
that the gratuity and leave encashment of the employees who had
retired between 2006 and 2010 had Eeen paid at the Irates prevailing
prior to implementation of VI Pay Commission and after such
implementaticn, the difference, representing the short payment, was
paid to them. The amount paid on these accounts was Rs. 11,87,552.
The school has aiso filed details of such payments supported by its

ledger accounts.  Since this figure was also provided by the school

PY
JUSTICE . 7RUECO
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMIITTEE {mewm

. .

-



e

. 0124

only during the course of hearing and was neither discernible from its
financial statements nor from the reply to the questionnaire, this
could obviously not have been taken by the Chartered Accountants.
However, since the Committee has found this contention of the school
to be correct, it will be taken into consideration whille. making the

determination.

Re.: Reserve equivalent to three months’ salary

The school contended that it ought to retain an amount
equivalent to three months salary as reserve, The amount claimed on
this count was Rs. 64,08,489 . This amount has been worked out on
the basis of the salary for the month of September 2009 which
aggregated to Rs. 21,36,163. In fact the Committee is of the view that
the schools which have implemented the recommendations of the VI
Pay Commission, in so far as they are applicable to them ;should be
permitted to retain one month’s salary over and above the three
months salary to meet any future eventuality. Therefore, the
Committee is inclined to allow a sum of Rs. 85,44,652, which is

equivalent to four months’ salary to be retained as reserve.

Re.: Claim for setting apart Rs. 1,14,59,232 as reserves.

In the revised computation filed by the school on 10/ 01/2013,

the school has claimed that a sum of Rs. 41,86,451 representing

Special Development Fund which is to be utilized for construction of

auditorium and a sum of Rs. 72,72,781 representing depreciation

Tf. |E COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

For Reyia of Srke -1 Eea

Socrowry




- 0129
reserve fund, should be set apart and should not be considered as

available for implementation of VI Pay Commission report.

In so far as the Special Development Fund is concerned, the
school has stated that it is required for construction of an

auditorium. However, in view of the decisions rendered by the

~ Hon'ble Delhi High Court in Dethi Abibhavak Mahasangh Vs, Union

of India and others AIR 1999 Delhi 124 and the Hon’bie Supreme

‘Court in Modern School vs. Union of India (2004} 5 SCC 583, the

schools cannot fix the fee keeping in mind the capital expenditure to

be incurred by the school. Capital expenditure can only come out of

incidental or accidental savings. Savings cannot be consciously

generated to meet the capital expenditure. When the funds are
required for giving increased salary to the staff which is a revenue
expenditure, the same must have precedence over the capital
expenditure like construction of auditorium, Therefore, thé
Committee is of the view that an amount of Rs. 41,86,451 cannot be
set apart for the purpose of construction of auditorium, when the
more pressing liability of payment of increased salary stares in the

face.

So far as the claim for setting apart Rs. 72,72,781 as
depreciation reserve fund is concerned, it is observed from the balance
sheet of the- school as on 31/03/2008 that this amount is the total
accumulated depreciation on all the fixed assets of the school. Out of

the total amount of Rs. 72,72,781, depreciation on the fixed assets,

9 TE £,C0PY

%e‘fm'

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

' Fea




1o

- 0126

l that cannot be acquired out of the development fee, like buildings and

vehicles amount to Rs. 42,00,181. Despite pointed queries in respect
of the development fee, the school did not give any reply thereto, It is
observed from the balance sheets of the school that development fee
although capitalized and credited to special development fund
account, the stated purpose of accumulating the special development
fund namely, construction of an auditorium, does not qualify for such
utilization. . The depreciation reserve fund is linked to the assets
acquired out of development fund and as such no allowance can be

made for the depreciation reserve fund as claimed by the school.

Re.: Reserve for accrued liability of gratuity and leave

encashment.

In the revised computation filed by the school on 10/01/20 13;
the school made a claim that an amount of Rs. 44,80,884
representing accrued liability of gratuity and leave encashment should
be set apart. The school also furnished details of employee wise
liabilities on these accounts as on 30/09/2009. This contention of
the school is acceptable and will be duly considered while making the

final determination.

Determination

Having dealt with all the contentions of the school énd after
consideration of the calculations made by the Chartered Accountants

attached with the Committee, the financials of the school and the oral

TRJE COPY

% lﬁ .

10

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

=~ Revew of Schodl Feg




o ¥
- 0127
and written submissions, the following determination is made with

regard to justifiability or otherwise of the fee hiked by the school for

the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission Report.:
Tuition Fee:

Based on the following details, the Committee is of the view that
the school had funds to the tune of Rs. 2,40,59,715 for the purpose

of implementation of VI Pay Commission.

Net current assets + 3,65,85,251
investment

exclusive of advance to
M/s. Space Contractor
as admitted by the
school

Add amount recovered 5,00,000 3,70,85,251
from space contractor
as admitted by the

school .
Less funds set apart as
per the above
discussion
{a) Amount 85,44,652

equivalent to four
months’ salary

{b) Amount set apart 44.80,884 1,30,25,536
for gratuity and
leave
encashment
Net funds available for ' 2,40,59,715

implementation of VI
Pay Commission

The liability for payment of arrears salary from 01/01/2006 to
31/08/2008 as per the computation filed by the school was Rs.

1,10,76,604. This liability could have been met by drawing from the

o U RCOPY
JSTIE -
ANIL DEV SIN /
COMMITTEE ecretey

Far Review 0f 3chocl Fee

11




b

. 0128
funds available with the school itself and there was no need to hike
the fee for meeting ‘this liability. However, the school recovered a sum
of Rs. 26,63,000 from the students by way of arrear fee for meeting
this liability which in view of the Committee was not justified. The
Committee is therefore of the view that the school ought to
refund the aforesaid sum of Rs. 26,63,000 to the students along

with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

After payment of the arrears as above, the school would have
been left with -funds amounting to Rs. 1,29,83,111. The burden of
increased salary payable to the staff on account of implementation of
VI Pay Commission for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010 was to
the tune of Rs. 1,76,01,883. Thus the schooi was short by Ras.
46,18,772, which amount alone :shoﬁld have bt-zen recovered from the
students by way of increased fee. However, the school recovered a
sum of Rs. 83,16,300 by way of increased fee pursuant to order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. Thus the school
recovered a sum of Rs. 36,97,528 in excessl of what was required by it
to give eﬂ‘elct to the VI Pay Commissiqn Report. The Committge is of
the view that this excess recovery of Rs. 36,97,528 by the school
was not justified and ought to be refunded along with interest @

9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

JU’;TK:E\ ' I

ANIL DEV S!-’:!GH )

R
o0 ER

i
Far Rgyiza ot Lo 20 ES

S

12



4

- 0129

. Development Fee:

During the course of hearing on 04/12/2012, the Committee

posed the following questions to be answered by the school:

(a) Whether development fee is treated as capital receipt in the
accounts and kept in an earmarked bank account?

(b) Whether depreciation reserve fund is Kkept in an earmarked
bank account?

(c) For what purpose development fee was utilized?

The representatives of the school appeared on 04/01/2013
along with detailed computations and calculations but the aforesaid
queries of the Committee were not even adverted to. Again the school
availed of an opportunity to file revised computation on 10/01/2013
but refrained froﬁ giving replies to the queries of the Committee,
However, on examination of the financials of the school for different

- years, the following position emerges:

{a) Development fee is capitalized by the school by crediting it to
Special Development Fund. However, no earmarked bank
account is discernible for maintenance of development fund.

~ (b) Special development fund in which development fee is credited
is being accumulated from year to year and no 1utilizations have
been made there from. From an amount of Rs. 41,86,451 as on
31/03/2008, the Special Development Fund swelled to Rs,

1,24,08,986 as on 31/03/2011.
TRUR COPY

JUSTICE )
ANILDEV SINGH
CONTTEE
A | Feo /

-



.. 0130

(c) As per the computations filed by the school on 20/12/2012 and
10/01/2013, the stated purpose of accumulating Special
Development.Fund  is construction of auditorium and not

acquisition of any furniture, fixture or equipments.

Thus, it is evident that the school was charging development
fee without fulfilling the pre-conditions prescribed by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Hoderﬁ School vs.
Union of India (supra). Even the purpose for which
development fee was charged, was not one of the permitted

purposes as per the aforesaid decision.

. In view of the foregoing discussion, the Committee is of the
view that the school was not justified in charging development
fee. Perusal of the fee structure of the school for 2009-10 reveals
that development fee was charged at the rates varving between
Rs. 200 per month to Rs. 225 per month for different classes.
The same for 2010-11 was charged at rates varying between Rs.
220 per month and Rs. 245 per month for different classes, The
balance sheet of the school for 2009-10 shows a total recovery of
Rs. 38,03,400 towards admission fee and development fee. The
figure for the year 2010-11 is Rs. 42,49,250. The Committee is
of the view that the school ought to refund these amounts for
2009-10 and 2010-11 after retaining tﬁe amount of admission fee

which has been legitimately charged. These refunds should also

TL‘QUE CcoOPY

).
14 Secretary

JUSTICE
ANH_DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
F22 Review of School Fee




.. 0131

'be made along with interest @ 9% per annum, Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Member

Dated:18/02/2013

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
CorinL R
SarReson o Sohonl Fer

e

'Sd/-

CA J.8. Kochar
Member

15

Sd/-

Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)
Chairperson

£ COPY

b P



Mount Saint Mary’s School, Delhi Cantt, New Delhi-110010

In response to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide reply dated 29/02/2012, stated that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. The school
furnished details of salary for the month of August 2008 i.e. for the
period before implementation of VI Pay Commission and for the month
of September 2008 after implementation of VI Pay Commission report.
The School also furnished details of arrears of salary paid to the staff
for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008. The aggregate salary for
the month of August 2008 was stated to be Rs. 16,37,372 while that
for September 2008, it was stated to be Rs. 25,77,711. The arrears of
~ salary from January 2006 to August 2008 was stated to be Rs.
1,38,88,794, With regard to the increase in fee, the school stated
that it had hiked the fee of the students w.e.f.- September 2008. The
details of fee for the périocl 01/04/2008 to 31/08/2008 and from
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 were also furnished. The school also
stated that it had recovered arrear fee also. The hike in monthly
tuition fee was stated to be Rs. 300 per month for all the classes with
a corresponding hike in the development fee. The arrear fee recovered
was stated to be Rs. 45,86,000. On the basis of this reply, the school

was placed in Category ‘B’.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was

carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this

UE.COPY
JUSTICE 1 ™R
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE Secrtery

For Review of Schoat Fee /



s

013
Committee (CAs). As the school claimed to have increased the tuition
fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008, the balance sheet of the school as on
31/03/2008 was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds
available with the school for the purpose of implementation of the VI
Pay Commission Report. As per the preliminary calculations made by
the CAs, the funds available with the school as on 31/03/2008 were
to the tune of Rs.3,‘22,77,635. The arrears of VI Pay Commission
payable to the staff were Rs.1,38,88,799. The additional burden on
account of increased salary due to implementation ‘of VI Pay
Commission from 01/08/2008 to 31/03/2010 was Rs.1,78,66,441.
The school was, therefore, served with a notice dated 08/11/2012 for
providing it an opportunity of hearing by the Committee and for

enabling it to provide justification for the hike in fee.

On 04/12/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Sh. T.L. Pious
Accounts Officer appeared with an authority letter of the Principal of
the School along with Sh. K.K. George, CA presenting the auditors
M/s. M. Thomas & Co.. They were provided with a copy of the
preliminary cal(n:llations prepared by the Chartered Accountants ﬁnd
were partly heard by the Committee on such Icalculations. it was
contended on Behalf of the school that besides the increased salary on
account of implementation of VI Pay Commission, there had also been
an increase in DA from 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2010 and the same
should also be considered. It was also contended that the school had

created depreciation reserve fund but development fee had been

ygUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
“or Review of Schog! Fee

3



treated as a revenue receipt in the accounts. Further they sought
some time to respond to the preliminary calculations and at their
request, the hearing was adjourned to 18/12/2012. The school was
also asked to file the detail of fee received from 2006-07 to 2010-11 as
the figures appearing in the Income & Expenditure Account were only
consolidated figures and did not give head wise detail On
18/12/2012, a request letter was received from the school, seeking
another date as ‘their Chartered Accountant was indispoéed. The

hearing was accordingly adjourned to 27/12/2012,

On 27/12/2012, the school filed written submissions als also a
calculation sheet giving its own calculations vis a vis the calculations
made by the CAs. The school also sought tiﬁe to file the soft copy of
calculations. The hearing was therefore adjourned to 11/01/2013 as
requested by the school. However, the meeting of the Committee
schefiuled for 11/01/2013 was cancelled due to inldisposition of a
member and the school was advised to do theI- needful on 16/01/2013,
On this date, the school furnished the information required by the
Committee and the representatives of the school were heard by the

Committee.

Submissions of the School

Vide written submissions dated I27/ 12/2012, the school

contended as follows:-

TRUE COPY

Ju—s;m étaw
ANIL DEV SINGH Y -

COMMITTEE 3
For Review of Schos' “ee




. 0135
(a) The preliminary calculations as made by tﬁe CAs had included
}o- scholarship fund deposit ( Rs. 7,99,548 ) also as part of funds
: available when the same were deposited by the benefactors with
the specific direction that only interest on the same should be
utilized for the purpose of granting scholarship to the students.
Art & Craft/Activity fund (Rs. 3,99,674) and poor student fund
(Rs. 96,721} representing specific lhabilities had also been
wrongly included.
(b) Depreciation Reserve fund (Rs. 2,78,51,017) representing the
fund for replenishing the assets of the school was an earmarked
. fund and should not have been included in the funds available.
(¢) The school was following a cash system of accounting and was
accounting for gratuity and leave encashment only on payment
basis. However, the school had accrued liabilities on these
accounts which should have been deducted from the funds
available.
(d} The increased salary from 01/09/2008 te 31/03/2009 was
Rs.66,40,910 instead of Rs. 65,82,373 taken by the CAs.

(e) The increased salary from 01/04/2009 to 31/0-3/2010 was Rs.

1,31,52,348 as against Rs. 1,12,84,068 taken by the CAs.

It was contended that if these figures were taken into account

instead of an excess, there would actually be a short fall on

account of implementation of VI Pay Commission. It was thus
TRUE COPY

./
Secrelary

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee



contended that the school was justified in hiking the fee and no

interference should be made.

Discussion

The contentions of the school in so far as they dispute the figures
taken by the CAs attached with the Committee need to be cxamined

first,

Re.: Earmarked funds

It is observed that the CAs had not deducted the following
amounts from the funds available which were clearly evincible from

the audited balance sheet of the school:

Art & Craft/Activity fund Rs. 7,909,548

Scholarship Fund Rs. 3,99,674

Poor Student fund * Rs. 96,721
Rs. 12,95,943

The Committee is of the view that these should have been

deducted from the funds available.

Re:: Depreciation Reserve Fund

The claim of the school that depreciation reserve amounting to
Rs. 2,78,51,017 should be excluded from the funds available is
fanciful. Firstly, -a glance at the schedule of the fixed assets of the

school shows that this is the total amount of depreciation on all the

TRUE COPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schogl Foe

Secetfary

-




fixed assets of the school. A sum of Rs. 1,25,14,441 is the
accumulated depreciation on buildings and swimming pool. Further,
a sum of Rs. 24,08,358 is the accumulated depreciation on vehicles.
Thus a total sum of Rs. 1,49,22,799 is the depreciation on buildings
and vehicles, i.e. on assets which do not qualify as eligible assets to be
acquired out of development fund. Earmarking of Depreciation
Reserve fund is linked to the collection of development fee and its
utilization for acquiring eligible fixed assets i.e. furniture & fixture and
equipments. The depreciation on, assets which cahnot even be
acquired out of development fund can by no stretch of imagination be
left out of reckoning the funds available. Further, even the remaining
depreciation of Rs. 1,29,28,218 also cannot be set apart as the school
is admittedly treating the development fee as a revenue receipt and no
earmarked development fund account has been maintained in the
bank. In these circumstances, even the collection of development fee
was not authorized and therefore, no part of depreciation reserve can

be deducted from the funds available.

Re.: Accrued Liability of Gratuity and Leave Encashment

The contention of the school that despite maintaining the
accounts on cash basis, the accrued liabilities of the school for
meeting gratuity and leave encashment should be deducted, is
accepted by 'ghe Committee as these are statutory liabilities and their
accrual would not be affected by the method of accounting adopted by

the school. The school has claimed that the accrued liability of

TRUE COPY

)é%c’r—tetary

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Far Review of Schoo! Fee




0i3d

gratuity was Rs, 1,14,59,822 as on 31/03/2008. An employee wise
detail of such liability was furnished as Annexure -2 to written
submissions dated 27/12/2012. On examination of the same, the
Committee finds that the school had included the gratuity of 11 staff
members who had not completed 5 years of service., However, since
the liability has to be reckoned as on 31/03/2010, the Committee is
not inclined to disturb the calculations of the school as by that date,
such staff members would have completed 5 years of service. The
school has also furnished employee wise detail of accrued liability for
leave encashment of staff as Annexure -3 {o written submissions
dated 27/12/2012 which works out to Rs. 51,28,831. These
liabilities would be considered by the Committee in its final

determination.

Re: Increased salary from 01/09/2008 te 31/03/2009

The contention of the school that the figure of increased salary
for the above mentioned period was Rs. 66,40,910 instead of Rs.
65,82,373 taken by the CAs has been examined. The CAs had
multiplied the difference of monthly salary for pre implenientation
period and post implementation period by 7. The school has filed
month wise detail of salary paid from September 2008 to March 2010
and has arrived at the differential figure on the basis of actuals, as
recorded in its financials. As the figures taken by the CAs were on an

estimated basis, the contention of the school is accepted.

TRU cOoPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SIMGH *,

covME - - /
CorRenawofol - T

.. -

]

3



Re.: Increased salary from 01/04/2009 to 31/0-3/2010

The ‘contention of the school that the increased salary for the
above mentioned period was Rs. 1,31,562,348 as against Rs.
1,12,84,068 taken by the CAs has been examined. The CAs had
ﬁulﬁplied the difference of monthly salary for pre implementation
period and post implementation period by 12. The school has filed
month wise detail of salary paid from September 2008 to March 2010
and has arrived at the differential figure on the basis of actuals, as
recorded in its financials. As the figures taken by the CAs were on an

estimated basis, the contention of the school is accepted.

Determination

Having dealt with all the contentions of the school and after
consideration of the calculations made by the Chartered Accountants
attached with the Comrnlit'tee, the financials of the school and the oral
and written submissions, the following determination is made with
regard to justifiability or otherwise of the fee hiked by the school for

the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission Report,
Tuition Fee:

Before we make the final calculations, it would be worthwhile to
mention that although the school has not made any claim for keeping
any amount in reserve for future contingencies, the Committee has
taken a view that the school should not use up the entire funds

available with it for payment of increased salary and arrears

T RUE COPY
2
JUFS;D
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE ) Secretany

£ Raviaw of SChoo
S .

~ . e

[.-.A.

Ce



o

. 0140

consequent to implementation of VI Pay Commission Report but
should keep in reserve, funds equivalent to four months’ salary. The
total salary for the year 2008-09 as reflected in the Income &
Expenditure Account was Rs. 1,97,09,688. Based on this, four
months’ salary is determined to be Rs. 65,69,896 which, in the
opinion of the Committee, the school should set apart for any future

eventualities.

Based on the following determination, the Committee is of the
view that the school had funds to the tune of Rs. 78,23,143 for the

purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission.

Net current assets + 3,22,77,635
investment as per
preliminary

calculation sheet

Less funds set apart as
per the above
discussion

{a) Amount 65,069,896
equivalent to four
months’ salary

(b} Earmarked funds 12,965,943
(c) Amount set apart 1,65.88,653 2,44,54,492
for gratuity and
leave
encashment
Net funds available i 78,23,143

for implementation of
VI Pay Commission

The liability for payment of arrears salary from 01/01/2006 to
31/08/ 2008 as per the computation filed by the school and accepted

by the Committee was Rs. 1,38,88,799. Thus the school was short of

o TRV 3%0 Py
JU@
ANIL DEV SINGH L

COMMTTEE | Seciely
For Review cf Schogl Fo

N~ _/'




funds for payment of arrears to the extent of Rs. 60,6I5,656 which
should have been recovered. The school recovered a sum of Rs.
45,86,000 from the students by way of arrear fee. Thus, the school
did not fully recoup the additional burden on account of
payment of . arrears consequent to implementation of VI Pay

Commission. The short fall was to the tune of Rs. 14,79,656.

As for thé recovery of increased monthly fee from 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2010, the Committee finds that the additional liability due
to in.creased salaries on account of implementation of VI Pay
Commission was Rs. 1,97,93,258 while the additional recovery on
account of increased monthly tuition fee for this period was Rs.
1,01,56,800. . Thus there was a shortfall to the tune of Rs.

96,36,458 on this account also.

Development Fee:

During the course of hearing on 04/12/2012, the
representatives of the school fairly conceded that the school had been
treating development fee as a revenue receipt in its accounts. Further
in the statement filed by the school along with its written submissions
dated 21/01/2013, the development fee was shown to be a part of
total fee which was credited to Income & expenditure Account and
hence shown as a revenue receipt. The school was also found not to
be maintaining a separate development fund account. Thus, it is
evident that the school was charging development fee without

fulfilling the pre-conditions prescribed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

JUSTICE s * | TRU oo
ANIL DEV SINGH i3
COMMITT . e
For ooy of §24op! Fee) g/ i
. e *

14



in thé case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004) 5 SCC 5_83.
Therefore, the recovery of development fee, per se, was not justified. In
the statement of fee filed by the school, it has been shown that the
school charged development fee to the tunc of Rs. 67,08,037 in 2009-
10 and Rs. 56,60,559 in 2010-11. The Committee is of the view

that the school cught to refund these amounts.

In view of the foregoing determination, the Committee is of
the view that the school ought to refund fee to the tune of Rs.
12,52,482 along with interest @ 9% per annum. The aforesaid

amount of Rs 12,52,482 is worked out as follows:

Particulars . Amount(Rs.)

Unauthorised collection of development fee 1,23,68,596
For 2009-10 and 2010-11

Less {a) shortfall in payment of arrears 14,79,656
(b) shortfall in  payment of{96,36,45811,11,16,114
increased monthly salary

Net amount refundable 12,52,482

Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/-  Sdr-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated:27/02/20 13 .

JUSTICE
'‘ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
For Review of School Fee 7

11 Baciotary




Red Roses Public School, Saket, New Delhi-110017

In response to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide reply dated nil received in the office of the
Committee on 06/03/2012 stated that the uchool had implemented
the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. 01 /G4 /2002 and also paid
arrears on account retrospective appﬁcation of VI Pay Commission.
The arrears amounting to Rs. 18,21,533/- were stated to have been
paid in F.Y. 2009-10 and Rs. 54,64,635/- i FY. 2010-11. In the
reply, the school also stated that salary for Tne month of March 2009
i.e. before implementation of VI Pay Caommission Report was Rs.
7,63,559/- and for the month of April 2002 1. after implementation,
it was Rs. 11,32,801/-. With regard to the increase in fee, the school
stated that it had hiked the fee of the stdenis w.e.l 01 /04 /2009 and
also gave details of fee rececived pfe-impiementation and post
implementation c;lass—wise. For classes [ t X and Xi (0 XII with
commerce, it was stated that the fee was ked @ Rs. 300/- ver
month per student. However, for classes X XI1 with science, the
hike was to the tune of Rs 400/- per month per student. It was also
stated that the school had recovered arrears.of increased tuition fee
amounting to Rs. 17,84,575/- during E.¥. 2009-10 and Rs.
54,60,348/- during F.Y. 2010-11. On the pasis of this reply, the

school was placed in Category ‘B
TRUE COPY

1 Secretry




<

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. 01/04 /2009 and also increas‘;ed the tuition
fee w.ef 0170472009, the balance sheet of the school as on
31/03/2009 was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds
available with the school for the purpose of implementation of the VI
Pay Commission Report. As per the preliminary calculations made by
the Chartered Accountants, the funds available with the school as on
31/03/2009 were to the tune of Rs. 2,31,57,632/-. The arrears of VI
Pay Commission paid to the staff were Rs. 72,86,168/-. The
additional burden on account of increased salary due to
implementation of VI Pay Commission from 01/04/2009 to
31/03/2010 was Rs. 44,30,904/-. The school was, therefore, served
with a notice dated 08/11/20 1.2 for providing it an opportunity of
hearing by the Committee and for enabling it to provide justification
for the hike in fee, as in the view of the Committee, no hike was
required to be made having regard to the fact that the school had
sufficient funds available with it to meet the additional liability arising

on account of implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report.

On 22/11/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Sh. Hirdesh Bedi,
General Secretary of S8h. R. R.Mehté. Education Trust, the owners of
the school, appeared with an authority letter of the Manager of the
School. Sh. S.K. Nayyar, President of the Trust and Sh. Rajesh
' TRUE COPY

b Y

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
Eor Review of School Fes

| s

LN



Y

Sharma, Senior Accounts Officer of the school also appeared. They
were provided with the preliminary calculations prepared by the
Chartered Accountants and were partly heard by the Committee on
such calculations. They contended that the school had not provided
for certain statutory and necessary liabilities /provisions in their
balance sheet which should be taken into account while working out
the funds available with the school. Further they also needed to keep
ce1:tain reserves for meeting future contingencies and for future
development of school. They requested for time to be given for making
gubmission on these aspects. Accordingly, the hearing was adjourned
for 21/12/2012 at their request. On 2171272012, the aforesaid
representatives of the school again appeared and filed a calculation
sheet showing additional liabilities which were not provided in the
balance sheet as well as the funds required to be kept in reserve for
meeting future contingencies and cost of expansion of school building
etc. along with supporting documents. It was admitted by them that
the school was not maintaining any earmarked bank accounts for
development fund and depreciation reserve fund. The representatives

of the school were heard by the Committee.

The Committee examined the financials of the school, reply to
thé questionnaire and the. preliminary calculations sheet prepared t;y
the Chartered Accountants and also considered contentions of the
representatives of the school and the additional documents filed by
them during the course of hearing. The Committee has noted that
TRUE COPY

JU'S_TICR 3. ;}sﬂ
ANIL DEV SINGH = /éwy

COMMITTEE
Ear Review of Schoof Fee

£

i



\uk

the school, as per the calculation sheet filed by it, has not dispuied
the funds available with the school amounting to Rs. 2,31,57,633 as
on 31/03/2009. However, the school has claimed that out of
available funds, the following have to be kept earmarked for meeting

the liabilities/ contingencies;

Salary for six months Rs. 99,59,428
Operational expenses for six months Rs. 31,85,694
Gratuity Rs. 78,63,747
Leave encashment Rs. 24,48,219
For expansion of buiiding Rs. 4,53,00,000
For other fixed assets Rs. 15,00,000

\ Total Rs. 7,02,57,088 |

Thus the school has claimed that the funds available with it
were actually short of its requirements and hence the fee hike was

inevitable.

The Committee has considered the submissions of the school
and also examined the documents submitted by it. The Committee is
of the view that so far as the claim for provision of grafuity amounting
to Rs. 78,63,747 and Leave encashment of Rs. 24,48,219 are
concerned, the same are unexceptionable as the same are duly
supported by report of Sh. Ashok Kumar Garg, Actuary. Also, the
school is entitled to keep reserve equivalent to three months salary as
against six months claimed by it. This amounts to Rs. 47,95,512 on
the basis of the actual salary expenditure of F.Y. 2009-10. The school

may also retain an amount equivalent to one month salary for meeting

JU'S;%\ TRUE COPY
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE scretary
For Review ¢f School Fee

e




WA

any other contingency.  This would amount to Rs. 15,98,504.
However, no deduction is permissible on account of future expansion
of building and acquig.ition of other fixed assets as the school cannot
fix its fee structure keeping in mind such capital expenditure in terms
of the judgment of Hon’ble Delhi High Court in Delhi Abibhavak
Mahasangh Vs. Union of India and others AIR 1999 Delhi 124 and
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Modern School vs. Union of India
(2004) 5 SCC 583. Thus the funds available with the school as on

31/03/2009 are worked out as under:

Current Assets ¥ Investments ] 2,57,95,910
Less Current liabilities 26,38,377

Earmarked for gratuity 78,63,747

Earmarked for leave encashment 24,48,219

Earmarked for three months & 47,95,512

Earmarked for operational expenses 15,98,504 1,93,44,3ﬂ
equivalent to one month salary )

Funds available for implementation of VI

Pay Commission 64,51,551J

As against the available funds amounting to Rs. 64,51,551 as
on 31/03/2009, the liability of the school for payment of arrears of VI
Pay Commission was Rs. 72,86,168. Thus the school was short by
Rs. 8,34,617 for payment of arrears which it should have recovered by
way of arrears of tuition fee. However, the school of its own accord
has admitted that it recovered arrears of tuition fee amounting to
Rs.72,44,923. Thus the school recovered a sum of Rs. 64,110,306
in-excess of its requirement for payment of arrears on account of

implementation of VI Pay Commission Report. The Committee is

\ TRUE CFY
JUSTICE 5
ANIL DEV SINGH _

COMMITTEE écretry
For Review of School Fee

R

b

-



%

of the view that such excess recovery was unjustified and the
_school ought to refund the same along with interest @ 9% per

annum. Recommended accordingly.

In so far as the increase of meonthly fuition fee w.e.l.
01/04/2009 is concerned, the school has stated that the same Wwas
hiked by Rs. 300 to Rs. 400 for different classes. The number of
students for whom the fee was hiked by Rs. 300/- per month was
1336 while number of students for whom the fee hiked was Rs. 400
per month was 77. Thus the total additional revenue accruing to the
school by véay of monthly fee hike during the 2009-10 would works

out as follows!:

Monthly fee | Total additional revenue oxn account
students hike of fee hike for the year 2009-10
~ 1836 | 300 | 48,09,600

3,69,600

Number of

As against above, the additional recurring annual expenditure

on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission is worked out as

follows:

Salary for April 2009 (post implementation) Rs. 11,32,801
Salary for March 2009 (pre implementation) Rs. 7,63,559

Additional monthly expenditure . Rs. 3.69,242
Additional annual expenditure Rs. 44,33,904

JUSTICE
ANIL. DEV SINGH
) COMMITTEE

=2 Review of Schoo' Fee




Therefore, the school recovered Rs. 7,45,296 (51,79,200-
44,33,904) in excess of its requirements for meeting the recurring
additional expenditure on account of implementation of VI Pay

Commission Report. This excess recovery works out to 14.39% of the

. fee hiked. Thus the students who suffered a fee hike of Rs. 300

per month would be entitled to a refund of Rs. 43 per manth (Rs.
516 for full year) along with interest @ 9% per annum and the
student who suffered a fee hike of Rs. 400 per month would be
entitled to a refund of Rs. 58 per month (Rs. 696 for the full year

) along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accordingly.

As the monthly fee hikes in 2009-10 would also form part
of fee for subsequent years, there would be a ripple effect in the
subsequent years and the fee for such subsequent years as is
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 ought also be refunded along

with interest @ 9% per annum.

Perusal of the fee schedule for 2009-10 and 2010-11 shows that
the school was also charging, inter alia, development fee at varying
rates for different clasées. Further perusal of balance sheet of the
school as on 31/03/2010 reveals that the school collected Rs.
17,97,195 on this account in 2009-10. During the course of
hearing on 21/12/2012, the school admitted that no earmarked

accounts were maintained for development fund and depreciation

- TRUIECOPY
JU®_ L E?‘“/

ANIL DEV SINGH | h
COMMITTEE - seceay
For Review of Schoal Fae




reserve fund. In view of the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in
the case of Modern School (supra), the school was not entitled to
recover Ia_ny development fee without maintaining such separate
accounts. Tho; Committee is therefore of the view that the school
also ought to refund the development fee of Rs. 17,97,195
_collected from its students in the year 2009-10 and the
subsequent years along with interest @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- -sq/-

Dr. R.K. Bharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 21/12/2012

Jum
ANIL DEV SINGH '

ConinT e
=or Revaw of Scnon Fee

TRUE COPY

0130



I(

Bhai Joga Singh Public School, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005

In response to the questionnaire dated 27 /02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide letter dated 01/03/2012 replied that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
01/10/2009. However, no information was given with regard to
payment of arrears on account of retrospective effect of VI IPay
Commission. In the reply the school also gave details of salary paid to
the staff before implementation of VI Pay Commission Report as well
as after its implementation. With regard to the increase in fee, the
school stated that it had hiked the fee of the students w.e.f
01/04/2009 and also gave details of fee received pre-implementation
and post implementation class-wise. For all the classes, it was stated
that the fee was hiked @ Rs. 200/- per month. It was also stated that
the school had recovered arrears of increased tuition fee from Sept.
2008 to March 2009 from 306 out of 325 students @ 1400/- per
student. 19 students were unable to pay tuition fee arrears. On the

basis of this reply, the school was placed in Category ‘B’.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. 01/10/2009 but had increased the tuition
fee w.ef. 01/09/2008, the balance sheet of the school as on

31/03/2008 was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds

 TRUE COPY

COMMITTEE
For Revisw of Schoal Fee




oo 0192

available with the school for the purpose of implementation of the VI
Pay Commission Report. As per the preliminary calculations made by
the Chartered Accountants, the funds available with the school as on
31/03/2008 were to the tune of Rs. 34,45,921/-. The additional
burden on account of increased salary due to implementation of VI
Pay Commission from 01/10/2009 to 31/03/2010 was Rs.
9,95,838/- only. The school was therefore served with a notice dated
08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity of hearing by the
Committee and for providing justification for the hike in fee, as in the
view of the Committee, no hike was required to be made having regard
to the fact that the school had sufficient funds available with it to
meet the additional liability arising on account of implementation of

the VI Pay Commission Report.

On 20/12/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Smt. Anocop Kaur
Kamal, Manager cum Principal of the school appeared with Smt.
Jatinder Ahuja, Accountant of the school. They were heard by the
Committee on the preliminary calculations of funds available with the
school vis a vis the additional liability on account of VI Pay
Commission. During the course of hearing, they stated that the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/10/2009
but the fee had been hiked w.e.f. 01/04/2009. On the issue of
recovery of arrears, they were non-committal. They contended that
instead of balance sheet as on 31/03/2008, the balance sheet as on

31/03/2009 should be considered as the base document for“

wstee N\ TRUFE, COPY
ANIL DEV SINGH ) )&
COMMITTEE ) {mw

Far Rev 2w of School Fee
i



o 0153
calculation of available funds. With regard to an advance of Rs, .
2,80,463/- appearing in the name of Ms. Manmohan Kaur in the
current assets in the balance sheet, they contended that this was an
amount embezzled by Ms., Manmohan Kaur who was one of the
employees and thel same has uitimately been settled at Rs. 95,000/-.
The Manager of the school also filed a letter dated 20/12/2012 giving
details of fee structure of the school for different classes from 2007-08
to 2009-10. On examination of the same, it was observed that besides
the monthly fee, the school was also charging development fee @ Rs.
500/: per annum in 2007-08 and 2008-09 and Rs. 1100/- per annum
in 2009-10. When queriéd about the manner of utilization of
development fee, the Manager stated that the same was utilized for
school functions, maintenance of building, general maintenance,
home science workshops, maintenance of computers, computer
education and music and art. It was contended that the hike in fee
was not excessive and was required to meet the increased salary on

account of VI Pay Commission Report.

The Committee examined the financials of the school, reply to
the questionnaire and the preliminary calculations sheet prepared by
the Chartered Accountants and also considered contentions of the
representatives of the school. The Committee noted that the school in
the reply to the questionnaire admitted that it had received arrear fee
from 306 students @ Rs. 1400/- . This works out to Rs. 4,28,400/-.

However, the Income and Expenditure account of the school for the

Jum - T?UE COPY
ANIL DEV SINGH Y

COMMITTEE
=or Raview of School Fee




1

. 0134

year 2008-09 shows the following receipts towards arrear of tuition

fee:

September 2008 to March 2009 Rs. 3,40,200/-
Ist Installment from Januar;lr 2006 Rs. 3,03,750/-
lind Installment from January 2006 Rs. 45,000/~

The Income and Expenditure Account for 2009-10 also shows
recovery of arrears of tuition fee to the tune of Rs. 1,69,450/-. Hence
the financials of the school for the two years show a recovery of Rs.
8,58,400/- towards arrears of tuition fee. As the financials are duly
audited by M/s. P.S. Kohli & Company, Chartered Accountants, which
is a renowned firm of auditors, the figures reflected in the Income &
Expenditure Accounts cannot be doubted and the contention of the
school in the reply to the questionnaire that it received Rs. 1400/-per
student from 306 students towards arrears which works out to Rs.
4,28,400/- is rejected. Further, since no arrears of salary have
been paid to the staff on account of implementation of VI Pay
Commission, the school was not justified at all to .recover any fee
towards arrears from the students. The Committee is, therefore of
the view, that the school ought to refund the arrear fee to the
tune of Rs. 8,58,400/- to the students along with interest @ 9%

per annum.’

In so far as the hike of Rs. 200/~ per month in the monthly

tuition fee is concerned, the Committee finds that as per the

TN TRUE COPY
JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE )
£ Review of School Fee

e
—

ecretary



0155

calculations made by the Chartered Accountants, the aggregate of net
current assets and investments i.e. the funds available with the
school, as on 31/03/2008 were Rs. 34,45,921/-. However, on
reviewing the same, the Committee finds that the calculations made
by the Chartered Accountants were not correct. The correct

calculations of funds available as on 31/03/2008 are as follows:

Current Assets and Investments Amount |
Cash in hand 12,672
Balance with Punjab & Sind Bank 3,55,403

In Saving and current Accounts

Fixed deposit with Punjab & Sind Bank 13,37,068

Due from Ms. Manmochan Kaur 2,580,463

TDS recoverable 3,283

Gas security ' 1,800 | 19,92,689
Less current liabilities

Security deposits 422,500 4,22,500
Net current assets + investments 15,70,189

Having worked out the funds available with the school as on
31/03/2008, the Committee is required to consider the funds that
were available for the purpose of paying increased salary to the staff
on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission. For arriving at
the availability of fun&s for the said purpose, the following deductions

need to be made from the aforesaid sum of Rs. 15,70,189:

(2) Reserve equivalent to 4 months salary ~ Rs. 12,73,504
{b) Loss arising on account of Irrecoverability of Rs. 1,85,463

amount due from Ms. Manmohan Kaur
Total Rs. 14,58,96

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE ’j TRUE COPY
5

Fo Review of Sznsol Fee \.ri



\\%

oo 0158

The school is not making any provision for gratuity and leave
encashment payable to the staff in its accounts nor it has made any
such claim before the Committee. Presumably the school is
accounting for gratuity and leave encashment on payment basis and
not on accrual basis. Therefore, the same would be met from the

current revenues of the school in the year of payment.

After the aforesaid deductions, the funds avéilablc with the
school for the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission
worked out to Rs. 1,11,222/-. As per the information provided by the

school in reply to the questionnaire, the gross monthly salary prior to

‘jmplementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 2,56,025/- and post

such implementation, it was Rs. 3,83,708. Thus the additional
monthly expenditure on salary was Rs. 1,27,683/- per month. The
school implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/10/2009.
Hence the additional expenditure that befell on the school was Rs.
1,27,683/- x 6 = Rs. 7,66,098 upto 31/03/2010. 'I‘herefofe, the
school was in requirement of funds to the tune of Rs. 6,54,876/- ( Rs.
7,66,098 - Rs. 1,11,222 ). The number of students enrolled with the
school were 336 in 2009-10 as per the information furnished in reply
to the questionnaire. Thus the school ought to have recovered a total
sum of Rs.1,949 from each student during the year by way of
monthly fee hike in 2009-10. However the school recovered a sum of
Rs. 2,400/- i.e Rs. 200/- per month from each student. Thus the

school ought to refund a sum Rs. 451/- to each student out of the

wstee N\ TRYE O/P“

ANIL DFV SINGH
COon TTeR / ecTotarY

ForRe . —w



o 01387
monthly fee hiked in 2009-10 along with interest @ 9% per
annum. However, since the implementation of VI Pay
Commission would have impact for the full 12 months w.e.f.
2010-11, the Committee is not recommending any refund on

account of ripple effect in the fee for the subsequent years.

In so far as development fee is concerned, admittedly, the
school is utilizing it for meeting its revenue expenditure and not
for acquisition of any capital assets. Hence, the ;ame is not
being charged for the specified purposes as laid by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004}
5 SCC 583. The Committee is therefore, of the view that the
school ought to refund the development fee of Rs. 1,100/. per
annum charged for the year 2009-10 and the actual development
fee charged in the subsequent years along with interest @ 9% per
annum. As the jurisdiction of the Committee does not extend to
the fee charged in the years prior to 2009-10, the Director of
Education may take appropriate action in the matter as per law
with regard to the years prior to 2009-10. Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/i-  Sdf- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 20/12/2012

wsteE 2\ 7 w/‘m

ANIL 0=V SINGH
cro o TTeEE J

Tae oo . of School “ge
x&/




Maharaja_Agarsen Model School, Pitampura, Delhi-110034

The school had not responded to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012. A reminder was sent on
27/03/2012, in response to whichﬂ the school, vide reply dated
29/03/2012, stated that the school had implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and also paid arrears on
account of retrospective application of VI Pay Commission. As per the
information supplied along with the reply, the school had paid
arrears amounting to Rs. 1,80,51,631 for the period 01/01/2006 to
31/03/2009 (Rs. 1,18,16,822 for the period 01/01/2006 to
31/08/2008 and Rs. 62,34,809 for the period 01/09/2008 to
31/03/2009 ). The school also provided information with regard to
monthly salary of staff for the month of March 2009 i.e. before
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report. The same was stated
to be Rs. 17,27,654.00 . For the month of April 2009 i.e. after

implementation, it was stated to be Rs. 26,18,341.00 .

With regard to the increase in fee, the school stated that itl had
hiked the fee of the students w.e.f. 01/09/2008 @ Rs. 300 per month.
In addition, it had also recovered arrears for the period 01.01.2006 to
31.08.2008 @ Rs. 3,000 per student. Taking into account the number
of students, the arrear fee upto 31/08/2008 worked out to
Rs.72,51,000.00 while that for the period 01/09/2008 to

31/03/2009 amounted to Rs. 49,32,900.00 . The incremental fee for

TRUE orY
Jum
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE Secretay

Far Review of School Fee




. 013

the year 2009-10 charged by the school amounted to Rs.

87,01,200,00.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was

»
| carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay
® ' Commission Report w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and increased the tuition fee

. w.e.f. 01/09/2008, the balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2008
was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds available with the
school for the purpose of implementation of the VI Pay Commission

Report.

As per the preliminary calculations made by the Chartered
Accountants, the funds available with the school as on 31/03/2008
were to the tune of Rs. 3,93,33,368. The school was, therefore,
served with a notice dated 08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity
of hearing by the Committee and for enabling it to provide justification
for the hike in fee, as prima fa.cie, no hike was required to be made
having regard to the fact that the school had sufficient funds available
with it to meet the additional liability arising on account of

implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report.

On 18/12/2012, the date fixed for hearing, Sh. U.C. Garg,
Administrative Officer of the school appeared along with Sh. Narinder
Gupta, Chartered Accountant and Ms. Babita Pahuja, Accountant.
They were provided with the preliminary calculations prepared by the |
Chartered Accountants and were partly heard by the Committee on

such calculations. They contended that certain additional liabilities

TRUE COPY

R JU—S_TICE\ . Y
ANIL DEV SINGH Y : Becretary

COMMITTEE
F27 Review of Schoo' Fee ————
T




‘i@

c- 0160
which arose on account VI Pay Commission like Gratuity/Leave
encashment had been provided by the school in the subsequent year’s
balance sheet and they ought to be reduced from the figure of
available funds. They sought time to provide such figures along with
supporting documents. At their reciuest, the hearing was adjourned to
27/12/2012 to enable them to provide the necessary figures. They
were also asked to specifically state whether they were fulfilling the
pre-conditions for charging of development fee as it was observed that

besides tuition fee, the school was also charging development fee.

On 27/12/2012, the aforesaid representatives of the school
again appeared and filed written submissitl)ns dated 2671272012
along with details of provisions of Gratuity and Leave encashment
made in the balance sheet as ;)n 31/03/2010. The submissions of the
school were discussed with them.and the representatives of the school

were also orally heard.

In their submissions, they stated that the surplus of the school
was kept as reserve for retirement benefits etc. They also disputed
certain figures taken by Chartered ACCOUI:ItantS to work out the
surplus. With regard to increase salary in 2009-10, it Was stated that
the correct figure was Rs. 1,89,72,333 instead of Rs. 1,69,23,053
taken by the Chartered Accountants. It was submitted that while
working out the incremental salary, the Chartered Accountants had
not taken into account the increase in DA and annual increment
during the year 2009-10, With regard to the arrear fee recovered from

the students for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008, the actual

.3
Jég;\\‘ TRUZ COPY
ANIL DEV SINGH '

COMMITTEE R
v Ravew of Schoo! Fer 4 Secrei‘aw

s

A T



016l

figure was Rs. 54,71,000 and not Rs. 72,51,000 as the figures taken
by the Chartered Accountants did not account for the fact that no
arrears were recovered from students of EWS category and wards of
) staff, = With regard to the increased fee from Oll/ 09/2008 to
.31/03/2010, it was stated that the correct figure was Rs.
1,27,26,000 as against Rs. 1,36,34,100 taken by the Chartered
Accountants as in _ﬂﬁs case also the fee pertaining to students of EWS
category and wards of staff were not excluded. Breaking up this figure
for different periods, the figure for the period 01/09/2008 to
31/03/2009 would be Rs. 46,88,526 and for the period 01/04 /2009
to 31/03/2010 it would be Rs. 80,37,474. It was further stated
that reserve for retirement benefits like - gratuity and leave
encashment amounting to Rs. 249.25 lacs had to be kept and was not
available for implementation of VI Pay Commission. It was contended
that if all these figures were considered, the school would be left with
a meager surplus of Rs. 13,84,680 and hence the fee hike effected by

the school was justified.

With regard to development fee, a note was appended to the
written submissions stating that prior to 2005-06, no development fee
was retI:overed from the students and capital expenditure was met
from the revenue receipts. In 2006-07 and 2007-08, dev_eIOpment fee
@ 10 % was recovered from new students only and it was treated as a
revenue receipt. From 2008-09, development fee is recovered @ 10%

from all the students and the same is capitalized and utilized for

. JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
lcfor.'-nﬂ!T‘:sE gy TRUE QOPY

Ear Revicw of Schad! Fee/




i
o 0862
capital expenditure. The school was maintaining a depreciation

reserve fund from the year 2010-11.

The Committee examined the financials of the school, reply to

' the questionnaire and the prelﬁninary calculations sheet prepared by
the Chartered Accountants and also considered contentions of the
representatives of the school and the written submissions and

supporting documents filed by them during the course of hearing.

The Committee notes that the school, as per the calculation
sheet filed .by the school, it has no.t disputed the figure of funds
available with the ;chool amounting to Rs. 3,93,33,368 as on
31/03/2008. Considering the contentions of the school, the
Committee is of the view that the school ought to preserve funds to
meet the retirement benefits of staff like gratuity and leave
encashment. In the details submitted by the school as per Annexure-
D to the written submissions dated 26/12/2012, the school has
claimed that its liability towards gratuity as on 31 /0372010 Wa;s Rs.
1,20,56,060 and its liability towards leave encashment was Rs.
21,72,043. The school has also filed detailed calculations of these
liabilities employeewise. The Committee has also noted that the
school has provided for with for these liabilities in its balance sheet as
on 31/03/2010 which has been audited by M/s. Serva Associates,
Chartered Accountants, which is a reputed firm of auditors.
Therefore, funds to the tune of Rs. 1,42,28,103 had to be kept
earmarked. Alowing deduction for this, the funds available with the

school would be Rs.2,51,05,265. The Committee i1s also of the view

JUS—TICE\._ TRUBCOPY

1 ANIL DEV SINGH Y
COMMITTLE
For Review of School Fee

Becrolnry

-



that the school ought to keep funds equivalent to four months salary
to meet any future contingency and eventuality. As per the Income &
Expenditure Account of 2008-09, the total salaries allowances and
employers contribution to P.F, for the whole year amounted to Rs.
2,96,90,537. Four months salary based on this would amount to Rs.
98,096,845, Deducting this figure also from the available funds, the
school would be left with Rs. 1,52,08,420. The school has also
claimed that FDR for Rs. 4,31,920 was pledged with CBSE and as
such was not available with it. This contention of the school ié backed
up by the audited balance sheet and as such, is accepted. That leaves

the school with available funds of Rs. 1,47,76,500,

As against the available funds amounting to Rs. 1,47,76,500 as
on 31/03/2008, the liability of the school for payment of -arrears of VI
Pay Commission for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 was Rs,
1,18,16,822. Thﬁs the school could easily pay the arrears for this

period from its own resources. Therefore, there was no need to

recover the arrears @ Rs. 3,000 per student aggregating Rs.

54,71,000 which was unjustly recovered and ought to be

refunded. Even after paying arrears of salary from its own resources,

the school would have been left with a sum of Rs, 29,59,678,

In so far as the increase of monthly tuition fee w.ee.f
01/09/2008 is concerned, the school has stated that it recovered a
total sum of Rs. 46,11,600 towards incremental fee for the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. Added to this, the surplus of Rs,

29,59,678 left with the school after payment of arrears, the school

TRUE COPY
Ju—@\ "

COMMITIEE
Zar Reyiew of 53707 re,e/ y
h ~
b ) "--.______"_____J__.-'/

g

|t

Luix)



0164
had a total sum of Rs. 75,71,278. The incremental salary payable
for this period was Rs. 62,34,809. Thus a surplus to the extent of

Rs. 13,36,469 remained with the school after paying increinenta]

salary upto 31.03.2009.

For the périod 01/04/2009 to 31/03/2010, the incremental fee
“’“ recovered ‘by the school was Rs. 81,14,400. Added to this the
surplus of Rs. 13,36,469 as determined above, the total funds
available for payment of incremental salary for this period were
Rs.94,59,869. The incremental salary for this period was Rs.
1,27,37,524. Thus there was a shortfall to the tune of Rs. 32,86,655
in so far as meeting the regdlar incremental liability of salary upto

31.03.2010 is concerned. The school would be entitled to recover this

shortfall from the students.

The shortfall of Rs.32,86,655, as determined above, may be
adjusted by the school against the refund on accoﬁnt of ‘excess
rec;overy of arréars to the tune of Rs. 54,7 1,000‘ due to the
students. The net excess recovery of Rs. 21,84,345 ought to be
refﬁncled to the students along with @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

Development fee

Perusal of the fee schedules for 2009-10 and 2010-11 shows
that the school was also charging, inter. alia, developrﬂent fee @ 10%
of tuition fee. Further perusal of balance sheets of the school as on

31/03/2010 and 31/03/2011 reveals that the school collected Rs.

o - T2 UECOPY
Ju‘smE\ 7“%

ANIL DEV SINGH
con gLk )

ToReyed ol So T .

Secretary



L]

Co- L0
40,53,641 on this account in 2009-10 and Rs. 38,94,265 in
2010-11. The balance sheets also show that no earmarked bank
accounts were maintained for development fund and depreciation
reserve fund. In the héaring held on 18/12/2012, the school was
specifically asked to state whether separate development fund account
and depreciation reserve fund accounts were maintained in the bank.
However, in the note subﬁitted along with the written submissions
dated 26/12/2012, the school has merely stated “school is also
maintaining depreciation reserve fund as reqﬁired from the year 2010-
11”. However, the balance sheets of the school belie this statement.
In view of the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Modern School vs Union of India, the school was not entitled to
recover any development fee without maintaining such separate

accounts.

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school also
ought to refund the development fee of Rs. 40,53,641 in 2009-10
and Rs. 38,94,265 in 2010-11 along with interest @ 9% per

annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S.Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member : Chajrperson

YRUE cOoPY

Dated: 23/01/2013

__\ : .
JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
“ ¢ Revtew of Schoo' Fee /




Summer Fields School, Kailash Colony, New Delhi-110048

A complaint dated 11/01/2012° was received from Summer
Fields School Parents’ A&;.sociation (Regd.}] in the office of the
Committee on 18/01/2012 which was mainly in relation to alleged
unlawful takeover of the school by Gupta Family in violation of the
rules. One of the grie\lrances of the parents was in relation to the fee
hike effected by the school since the takeover by the said Gupta
Family. A comparative chart was submitted showing the fee charged

by the schoel from 2005-06 to 2011-12,

While the grievances in relation to the alleged takeover of
school are not in the purview of the Committee, the Committee is
required to examine the matter regarding fee hike effected by the
school particularly in the year 2009-10 consequent to the
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report in ferms of its mandate.
From the chart submitted by the parents’ Association, it was observed

that fee under the following heads was hiked in 2009-10

Fee Head Annual Fee { Annual Fee |Increase in Annual

2008-09 2009-10 Fee in 2009-10
Tuition fee 21,300 25,200 3,900
Development 3,000 ! 3,720 720
charges

The fee hiked under the other heads was nominal and they do

not merit a mention. O?‘{
: Y
g O 7@4;‘,,
JUSTICE \ B =7
ANIL DEV SINGH
-

COMMITTEE
#or Review of School Fee



0187

In order to examine the justifiability of the fee hike, the
Committee, vide its letter dated 25/01/2012, called for the relevant
records from the school. The school vide letter dated 06/02/2012

submitted the required records.

The Committee also circulated a questionnaire dated
27/02/2012 to all the schools for submitting specific replies to the
questions raised therein. Reply to this questionnaire was received in
the office of the Committee on 19/03/2012. As per the said reply, the
school claimed that it had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report
we.f. 01/01/2006, But that was not a fact. The actual
implementation took place w.ef. 01/04/2009. The arrears on
account of retrospective application of V1 Pay Commission from Jan
2006 to March 2009 were paid in 2009-10 and 2010-11. A total sum
of Rs. 3,08,06,899 was paid as arrears for the aforesaid period.
According to the school, the total salary of the staff before
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report was Rs.34,81,910 per
month and after such implementation, it swelled to Rs.51,34,936
per month. With regard to the increase in fee, the school stated in
its reply that it had hiked the fee of the students w.e.f. 01/09/2008.
It also gave details of the fee received pre-increase and post increase,
class-wise. It alluded to the fact that the total fee charged per month
for pre-implementation period was Rs. 54,96,925 while that charged
for post implementation period was Rs. 68,43,850 per month. The

school also averred that it had charged w;eqk?%e amounting to Rs.
A%

- g vy
JUSTICE o2 =
ANIL DEV SINGH \ \

COMMITTEE ' . _
E Payiew of Schoo! Fae «

R




01

1,14,48,500. On the basis of this reply, the school was placed in

Category B’.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants (CAs} detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have increased the tuition fee
w.e.f. 01/09/2008, the balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2008
was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds available with the
- school for the purpose of implementation of the VI Pay Commission
Report. As per the preliminary calculations made by the CAs, the
funds available with the school as on 31/03/2008 were to the tune of
Rs.5,58,72,556. The arrears of VI Pay Commission paid to the staff
were Rs.1,94,29,301, The additional burden o‘n account of increased
salary due to implementation of VI Pay Commission from 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2010 was ‘Rs.3,14,07,794, The school was, therefore,
served with a notice dated 08/11/2012 for providing it an opportunity
of hearing on 21/11/2012, Howe;rer, the Committee received a
request from the school vide letter dated 16/11/2012 to postpone the
hearing as the official dealing with the school accounts was on leave.

The hearing was accordingly refixed for 07/12/2012.

On the date fixed for hearing, Sh. Yash Dev Gupta, Vice
Chairman of the school appeared along with 8h., R.G. Luthra,
Chartered Accountant and Sh. Rahul Jain, Chartered Accountant.

They were provided with a copy of the preliminary calculations

prepared by the CAs attached with the Committee and were partly

[
1,

'\ ' 3 .
JUSTICE . ’

ANIL DEV SINGH Y,
COMMITTEE
E4- Review of School Fze

¥



™

1. 018

heard by the Committee on such calculations, They requested that
some time be provided to them for making submissions with regard to
the preliminary calculations. In order to give them sufficient time, the
hearing Iwas fixed for 26/12/2012. As the school was found to be
charging development fee also, the representatives of the school were
also requested to specifically respond to the following queries posed by

the Committee:

(a} Whether development fee had been treated as a capital receipt
or as a revenue receipt in the accounts?

(b} Whether separate development fund account had been
maintained in the bank?

{c) Whether separate depreciation reserve fund had been
maintained in the bank?

(d) How development fee had been utilized in the years 2006-07,

2007-08 and 2008-09?

On 26/12/2012, the school again sought time as it had to compile
and finalize the data to be submitted to the Committee. As per the
request of the school, the matter was directed to be listed for
04/01/2013, On this date, the school filed written submissions and
the representatives were partly heard as the school wanted to submit
further written submissions. At its request, the hearing was fixed for
18/01/2013. On this date, the school filed further written
submissions dated 18/01/2013 as also a copy of the balance sheet of
the schoeol as on 31/03/2012. The repi‘esenta&\@.s{of the school were

<
©
JUSTICE \ 4 ‘ql‘)
ANIL DEV SINGH * .

COMMITTEE )
= Revigw of Schot! 757 -

’ \"\_ .______,__,./'//. 4 /

e




-9

-
o 0L
finally heard in the matter. However, after the conclusion of the

hearing, the school filed further written submissions dated

24/01/2013.
Submissions

Vide submissions dated 04/01/2013, the school contended as

follows:-

{a) The school did not have any surplus funds on 11/02/2009. On
the contrary, the unreasonable and unlawful sealing on fee
imposed by the DOE’s order dated 11/02/2009 resulted in the
school facing a situation of deficit on implementation of VI Pay
Commission Report. The judgment of the Hon'ble Delhi High
Court in CWP No. 8147/2009,10801/2009 dated 12/08/2011
was relied upon to contend that where the school was able to
make out a case for fixation of higher fees, it would be
permissible for such school to recover from the students ovef
and above the fee fixed in compliance with the order of the DoE
dated 11/02/2009.

(b) The Committee’s office, in its preliminary calculations, had
omitted the school’s current liability on account for provision of
gratuity and leave encashment amounting to Rs. 2,74,35,237,
which was duly reflected in the balance sheet for 2007-08. The

. provision was not merely an estimate but was made on the
basis of actual calculations enclogc&?%rith the written
| ﬁ%0®M

ANIL DEV SINCH |
COMMITTEE | e
Far Review of Schoe Ter N

N




. 0171
submissions. It was contended that the same should have been
deducted while working out the available funds.

(c) The preliminary calculation sheet was based on the balance
sheet for 2007-08 and hence the same did not take into
consideration the expenditure incurred from 01/04/2008 to
11/02/2009. Therefore, the surplus funds indicated in the
calculation sheet were not a true indicator of the financial
position as on 11/02/2009.

(d) The balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2009 indicated the
fund position to be in negative.

(e) A provisional balance sheet as on 11/02/2009, a copy of which
was submitted, also showed that there was no surplus available
as on that date.

() Based on the financial statements for 2008-09 and 2009-10,
there was a huge deficit and the fee hike permitted by the
Directorate i.e. Rs. 460 per month was not sufficient to bridge
the deficit and the school needed to hike the fee further by Rs.
360 per month, taking the total hike to Rs. 820 per month.

{g) The additional burden of annual increment w.e.f. 01/07/2009
and the additional instalments of DA w.e.f. 01/01/2009,
0170772009 and 01/01/2010 should also have been taken in
account as no further fee hike was permitted up to
31/03/2010. The deficit on these accounts was Rs. 97,41,335
and to cover this deficit, a further fee hike of Rs 250 per month
would be required. ‘Tak:ing the.seci@tg&{account, the school

o
(\6 L » ‘\5 1
JUSTICE ~ k@‘”

ANIL DEV SINGH Y
COMMITTLE |
“orReview of ©ngal Faz 7
/, "




07
should have been allowed an aggregate fee hike of Rs. 1,070 per
month against which the hike allowed was only Rs. 460 per
month, The school should also be allowed to increase
development fee by 15% (i.e. Rs. 160 per month) over and above
the incremental fee of Rs. 1,070 per month in terms of the
judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme court in case of Modern
School Vs. Union of India.

(h) With regard to development activities, it was submitted that the
school building was very old and had become unsafe.
Therefore, it required major upgradation and renovation. The
school constructed 60,000 sq. ft. of new built up area. The
development works started in late 2007 and continued till
11/02/2009 and thereafter. It was submitted that the school
was functioning from a nicely upgraded building with ‘A’ class
construction having more than 100 class rooms to cater to
about 3500 students. Science Labs and computer Labs and a
well equipped library had also been provided. In a bid to‘
provide global standards, a concept of virtual school had been
developed. 2 acres of land constituting integral part of the
school complex had been purchased in 2006-07 at a cost of Rs.
5.12 crores.

(i} With regard to development fee, it was submitted that the same
is treated as a capital receipt in the balance sheet. Though no
separate bank account was maintained for development fund

\'4
receipts, they were clearly segregatedﬁ @Q.ntaining a separate

M)

_—‘\ ’ W |
JUSTICE
. ,

ANILDEV SINGH*
commnTe= !
ForRowew v Schior B A\

“-\‘h“‘__ _ -’//



- 0173
bank account was more for administrative convenience,
Otherwise the development fund like any other receipts forms
part of unaided school fund created under section 18 {4) of
Delhi School Education Act 1973 which was maintained with
the Nationalized Bank. The Directorate of Education, inspite of
mentioning in orders dated 10/02/2005 and 11/02/2009 that
the formats of Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss account and Receipt
and Payment account were under process, had not come out
with any formats till date. It was also contended that separate
bank account for depreciation reserve fund was not maintained.
However, it might not have any effect on the assets getting
depreciated every year. A table showing receipt and expenditure
of development fee from 2006-07 to 2008-09 that was furnished

is as follows:-

Year Receipts Expenditure
2006-07 41,14,864 7,11,340
2007-08 57,81,600 33,98,062
2008-09 99,07,460 1,31,44,623

Total 1,98,03,924 1,72,54,025

(@) It was submitted that the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Modern School vs. Union of India, ;vhile analyzing the
provisions of Delhi Scﬁool Education Act and Rules and had
laid down that the income by way of feé could be utilized only

for such educational purposes as maé @?B‘escribed and other

o

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE . >
= Review of Schogl Fee Pt



charges and contributions received by the school were required
to be utilized for the purpose for which they had been received.
The rules permit appropriation of savings from fee for capital
developmeﬁt and not vice versa i.e. capital account funds could
not be diverted for payment. of salary. Salary expenses are
invariably to be met from fee. The law permits use of a part of
tuition fee being Ispent on fixed assets. The funds for specific
purpose are spent in full for the specified purpose only. In the
case of Action Committee of Unaided Private Schools & ors., the
Supreme Court clarified that Rule 177 permjtted- unaided school
fund could be even transferred to any other institution under
the management of the same society.

(k) On a representation from a few parents, the Director of
Education also examined the issue relating to fee by the school,
The senior officers of the Department personally inspected and
verified to their satisfaction the facilities and infrastructural
development undertaken by the school and were satisfied that

no action was warranted to be taken by the department.

Vide written submissions dated 18/01/2013, the school argued as
to why provision for gratuity and leave encashrﬁent should be
deducted while arriving at the funds available with the school for
implementation of VI Pay Commission report. The school also

justified the provision for gratuity made for employees who had not yet

s
oY

JUSTICE 5

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMNIT 2 .
Fyr Review O' S . 7g, AW



o Rzyizy of Shoo

s - -
-~ g Y " o
—

. 01

completed 5 years of service. However, the school also submitted a

revised statement of gratuity excluding such employees.

Discussion

Re.: Whether the school was entitled to make out a case
that it should have been allowed a higher fee hike.

It is undisputed that if the school makes out a case that the fee
hike permitted by the Director of Education vide order dated
11/02/2009 was not sufficient to fully compensate it for the
additional liability that befell on account of implementation of VI Pay
Commission, after considering the funds already available in its kitty,
the school may be permitted to hike the fee over and above the hike
permitted by the Director of Education. This is clearly laid down in
the judgment of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in WP(C) 7777 of 2009

dated 12/08/2011.

Re.: Deduction for provision of ggtuity‘ and leave
encashment

The contention of the school that the provision of accrued
liability of gratuity and leave encashment ought to be deducted while
working out the funds available for implementing the VI Pay
Commission is accepted by the Committee as these liabilities are
statutory in nature. The only issue to be considered by the Committee
is the quantum of such liability. The Committee does not agree with
the contention of the school that provision for gratuity of even staff

members who had not completed the mandatory iod of 5 years of
o geied of o

Jum M
ANIL DEV SINGH * _

COT\A !|‘I"‘*EE /

F]
oL

[

3



'

0

service should also be deducted, for the reason that the liability in
respect of such staff members does not accrue till they complete 5
years of service. Were they to leave the school before completing 5
years, they would not be entitled to any gratuity. As per the details
submitted by the school, as Annexure B to written submissions dated
18/01/2013, the accrued lability on account of gratuity as on
31/03/2009 of the employees who had completed 5 years of service
was Rs. 2,12,78,074. A further sum of Rs. 77,06,484 was stated to
be the accrued liability for leave encashment as on that date. These

would be considered while making the final determination.

Re.: Whether the audited balance sheet as on 31/03/2008
should be taken as the basis for determining the funds

available or the provisional unaudited balance sheet
as on 11/02/2009,

The Committee has considered this issue and is of the view that
the audited balance sheet as on 31/03/2008 would be a more
reliable indicator of the funds available with the school for the
purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission Report for the
following reasons:

{i) The audited balance sheet as on 31/03/2008 had already been
prepared without the knowledge on part of the school about the
impending VI Pay Commission report and the otders of the
Directorate of Education regarding fee hike and the subsequent

judgment of Delhi High Court setting out the parameters on

N
which such hike was to be tested. The@'gre there was no room
JUSTICE

&
o1 _‘y
ANIL DEY SINGH
COP\‘"‘;IITTEE Yy - .
Car Review ¢ = ool Fee \ Y

i

o



0

for manipulation/fanciful presentation of the figures. On the

T

—

other hand, the bhalance sheet as on 11/02/2009 was
presented by the school during the course of hearing after
becoming wiser of the aforesaid orders and the judgment.

(i) The provisional balance sheet as on 11/02/2009 is not audited
and as such does not inspire confidence.

(iif) Perusal of the provisional balance sheet as on 11/02/2009
shows that between 01/04/2008 and 11/02/2009, the school
had spent Rs. 4,08,39,603 on building, Rs. 57,85,093 on
electric installations and Rs. 31,14,895 on car. This shows that
a total of Rs. 4,97,39,591 had been spent by the school for
construction of buildings and buying a car and on this basis,
the school was claiming that as on 11 /02/2009, it did not have
sufficient funds for implementation of VI Pay commission
Report. The school has only itself to blame for its predicament.
When the VI Pay Commission report had already been out and
the school very well knew that in consonance with the ’
mandatory provisions of sectic;n 10 of Delhi School Education
Act 1973 it would have to implement the VI Pay Commission
Report, a question arises as to why it expended the aforesaid
huge sums of money on the aforesaid items. In view of the
impending expenditure, the school should have preserved its
funds rather than invest them in the development of its real

estate. It would not be out of place to mention here that even

though Rule 177 of Delhi School Educa@@‘hules 1973 permits
. C
T

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH \

COMMIT Y E

For Reveew of Suige! Fee s, -
~

~— - N



- Ouio

the incidental or accidental savings to be spent for meeting
certain capital expenditures, such expenditures have to come
out of ‘savings’ which are to be calculated after meeting the pay
allowances and other benefits admissible to the employees of
the school. Hence, the pay and allowances payable to the
employees are a first charge on the resources of the school and
only if some ‘savings’ remain after meeting such expenses, the
school can incur certain capital cxpendit‘ullre. What the school
did was that it exhausted its resources by incurring capital
expenditure and that too on its real estate and then raised the
fee to meet its liabilities arising out of implementation of VI Pay
Commission Report. The balance sheet as on 31/03/2008 is
therefore, more indicative of the funds available with the school
as the bulk of the capital expenditure was incurred between
01/04/2008 and 11/02/2009.
Re.: Whether the incremental salary in 2009-10 on account
of annual increment and increase in DA ought to be

considered while working out the additional burden on
account of salary.

The Committee is of the view that since the order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education did not permit any
further increase in fee in the year 2009-10 apart from the
increase permitted for implementation of VI Pay Commission
Report, the additional expenditure on salary on account of the

increments and additional DA paid in 2009-1‘2 ought to be

\ 7 oF
\4)
13

ANIL DEV SINGH Y
COMMITTEE ‘ _
=or Review of S¢ie. @ .\x . --"'/




A%

0179
taken into account. However, in view of the Committee, the
figures for such increases ought to be taken from the audited

. Income and Expenditure accounts if the same are clearly
discernible therefrom. The piecemeal calculations as resorted
to by the schoo! and the preliminary calculations made by the
CAs detailed with the office of the Committee, should be
discarded particularly when the school disputes such figures.
The total expenditure on account of salary as per audited
Income & Expenditure Account of the school for year 2008-09
was Rs. 4,09,53,582 while the same for 2009-10 was Rs.
6,73,35,896. The figure for 2009-10 accounted for the
increased salary on account of VI Pay Commission Report as
well as annual increment and additional DA in 2009-10.
Therefore, the additional expenditure on account of salary that

has to be taken into consideration is Rs. 2,63,82,314,

Re: Funds to be kept in reserve

" Although the school has not made any claim that it should be
allowed to keep some funds in reserve to meet any future eventuality,
in the considered opinion of the Committee, the entire funds available
with the school should not be used up for meeting its liability for
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report. It should keep in
reserve funds equivalent to 4 months salary. The total expenditure on
salary for 2009-10, as evincible from its Income & Expenditure

account for the full year 2008-09 was Rs. 4,09,53,%5@.‘{Based on this,
: C

,wu

14

JUSTICE - #ﬂ
ANIL DEV SINGH \

COMMITTEE .
“2r Review of School Fee ‘ ‘\\4 e

L
T s



‘F

co-- Qoo
salary for 4 months works out to Rs. 1,36,51,194. The _Committee is

of the view that this sum should be kept in reserve by the school.

The submissions of the school regarding development fee and
development expenditure will be considered later when we discuss the

issue of development fee.
Determination
Tuition Fee

The threshoid funds available with the school as on

31/03/2008 are determined at Rs. 6,06,59,123 as follows:

Particulars Amount (Rs.)
 Current Assets + Investments

Fixed Deposits + Interest accrued 6,55,55,811

Balances with banks 51,34,076

Cash in hand 49,461

Loans & advances 74,40.365 | 7,81,79,713
Less Current liabilities & Provisions

Expenses payable 62,20,025

Caution money 47,86,937

Advance fee 52.,04,962

Other liabilities 13,08.666 1,75,20,590
Funds available 6,06,59,123

In view of the foregoing discussion, the school can set apart
funds to the tune of Rs. 2,12,78,074 for meeting its accrued liability
on account of gratuity and a sum of Rs. 77,06,484 for leave
encashment. Further a sum of Rs. 1,36,51,194 ought to be kept in

reserve for meeting any future contingency. Thus out of a total of Rs.
. \,-a}:
6,06,59,123, funds to be tune of Rs. 1,80,2%@“%@1‘8 available for
. Jp"t -
r*.\‘;é S

‘"'““““ax\\\ ' "~ zje(i3$gr*
JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH }
COMMITTEE
Faor Review of Schoo! Fee

.
\ L

o



. 0181

meeting the Iliabilities on account of implementation of VI Pay
Commission. The total arrears of salary which were provided by the
school in its balance sheet as on 31/03/2009 were Rs. 3,05,01,916.
Out of this a sum of Rs. 23,48,983 was still outstanding as on
31/03/2012. Obliviously, there was excess provisioning by the school
towards this liability. Hence the Committee is of the view that the
arrears which were actually paid by the school i.e. Rs. 2,81,52,933
was its correct liability. As against this, the funds available with the
school for implementation of VI Pay Commission have been
determined to be Rs. 1,80,23,371 . Thus there was a short fall to
the tune of Rs. 1,01,29,562, The school ought to havé recovered
the arrear fee only to this extent. However the school recovered
arrear fee to the tune of Rs. 1,14,48,500. Thus there was an

excess recovery to the tune of Rs. 13,18,938.

As for the incremental fee for the period 01/09/2008 to
31/03/2010, the séhool has not disputed the figure of Rs.
2,52,93,200 itaken by the CAs attached with this Committee. Thus
the same is deemed to have been accepted. The incremental salary as
cieterrnined by the Committee, as per the foregoing discussion, is

Rs.2,63,82,314. Thus there was a shortfall to the tune of Rs.

10,89,114.

In view of the foregoing determinations, the Committee is

of the view that the school ought to refund a sum of Rs. 2,29,824
16 | w
JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH \ »
comarTTse |

T Reew of Sehod' Foe /

e



- 0182
(13,18,938 minus 10,89,114), along with interest @ 9% per

annum, Recommended accordingly.

Development fee

The school, vide writtéen submissions dated 04/01/2013,
contended that it had not maintained separate bank accounts for
development fee and depreciation reserve fund. It 'was further
submitted that maintenance of separate account for development fund
was merely for administrative convenience otherwise developmént
fund is like any other receipt which forms part of unaided school fund

created under Section 18 (4) of Delhi School Education Act 1973
which is maintained with a nationalized bank. With regard to
depreciation reserve fund, it was submitted that non maintenance a
separate bank account for depreciation reserve fund would not have

any effect.

The Committee has given its earnest consideration to the
submissions of the school and is of the view that the contentions
advanced by it cannot be accepted. Firstly, development fund is not
like any other fee so as to be part of unaided school fund. The
concept of development fee was introduced for the first time by the
‘Duggal Committee to enable the schools to be able to incur capital
expenditure for purchase and upgradation of furniture & fixture

and equipments. While recommending the develgfment fee, the

a2 cO?

1 ,
JU@ | e
ANIL DEV SINGH '

COMMITTEE :
) [

E-r Raview of Scher! fn(;-/ .

——



0133

Committee had also laid down conditions that a separate development

fund be maintained and a separate depreciation reserve fund be also

maintained in which amount equivalent to depreciation charged on

fixed assets may be transferred . This was done with a view to

earmarking funds for these specific purposes. The aforesaid

' recommendations were upheld by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the

case of Modern School vs. Union of India & ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583.

The relevant part of the judgment reads as. follows:

“25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation, the
management is entitled to create Development Fund Account. For
creating such development fund, the management is required to
collect development fees. In the present case, pursuant to the
recommendation of Duggal Committee, development fees could be
levied at the rate not exceeding.10% to 15% of total annual tuition fee.
Direction no.7 further states that development fees not exceeding 10%
to 15% of total annual tuition fee shall be charged for supplementing
the resources for purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture,
fixtures and equipments. It further states that development fees shall
be treated as Capital Receipt and shall be collected only if the school
maintains a depreciation reserve fund. In our view, direction no.7

is _appropriate. If one goes through the report of Duggal
Committee, one finds absence of non-creation of specified
earmarked fund. On going through the report of Duggal
Committee, one finds further that depreciation has been
charged without creating a corresponding fund. Therefore,
direction no.7 seeks to introduce a proper accounting practice
to _be followed by non-business organizations/not-for-profit
organization. With this correct practice being introduced,
development fees for supplementing the -resources for
purchase, upgradation and replacements of furniture and
fixtures and equipments is justified. Taking into account the cost
of inflation between 15" December, 1999 and 31 December, 2003
we are of the view that the management of recognized unaided
schools should be permitted to charge development fee not exceeding
15% of the total annual tuition fee.”

(emphasis supplied) £ COPY

- ﬁu
Ju;m ‘%’

ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE 18y e
=21 Review of School Fee



Moreover, the school itself has relied upon Section 18 (4} of Delhi
School Education Act which for the sake of convenience is reproduced

as follows:

(4) {a} Income derived by unaided schools by way of fees shall be

utilized only for such educational purposes as may be

prescribed; and

(b) Charges and payments realized and all other
contributions, endowments and gifts received by the school

shall be utilized only for specific purpose for which they were

realized or received.

A _bare reading of the aforesaid provisions of law would show
that the fee or charges realized can be utilized only for such
educational purposes as may be prescribed. The prescription in case
of development fee is for purchase and upgradation of furniture and
fixture & equipments. In the teeth of Supreme Court judgment, the
contention of the school that separate bank accounts (fund accounts)
need not be maintained for development fund and depreciation reserve
fund cannot be accepted. They fly in the face of the law laid down by
the Apex Court. Even in accounting parlance, the word fund’ cannot
be used unless the amount is set apart in specified earmarked bank
account or investments. Moreover, as per the submissions of the
school and also as per the findings of the Committee, the bulk of
funds have been invested in the real estate of the school and not for
purchasing or buying futniture & fmt;;uaiéd é(ﬁlpr{ents which are

JU—ST—‘CN v T %
ANIL DEV SINGH * =
COMMITTEE

o Raview of Schooi Frj:, [Py
/‘




coo 0Led
the only permitted purposes for utilization of development fee. Hence,
in the opinion of the Committee the school was not justified at all in

charging any development fee, much less, increasing it.

Perusal of the balance sheets of the school for the year
2009-10 and 2010-11 shows that the school collected a sum of
Rs. 1,27,42,780 towards development fee in 2009-10 and Rs.
1,43,69,420 in 2010-11. The Committee is , therefore, of the
view that the development fee charged by the school in 2009-10
and 2010-11 was not justified and ought to be refunded along

with interest @ 9% per annum, Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-  Sdf-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 01/03,/2013
corY

JU—S_Th i /M

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
£ Review of Schoal Fey o

\h\-.\\--__‘-_’/f

-

20



01cb

B-193

Tagore Modern Public School, Shalimar Bagh, New Delhi-110088

The school had not responded to the questionnaire sent
by the Committee on 27/02/2012. As such a reminder was sent to
the school on 27/03/2012 in reply to which, the school vide letter,

which was received in the office of this Committee on 03/ 04/2012,

: submitted that the school had implemented the recommendations of

the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. March 2010 but had not paid
any arreérs comsequent to retrospective application of the
recommendations of the report. The school further stated that it had
increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02 /2009 ranging
between Rs. 150/~ to Rs. 200/- per month. On the basis of this reply,

the school was placed in Category B’

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was done
by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this Committee and as per
the preliminary calculations made by them, the school had funds
available to the tune of Rs, 2,56,034/- as on 31/03/2009 while the
additional liability that befell on the school on implementation of VI
Pay Commission was just Rs, 64,031/-. The preliminary calculations
submitted by the Chartered Accountants were checked by the office of
the Committee and were apparently found to be correct. The school
was therefore served with a notice dated 08 /11/2012 providing them
an opportunity of being heard by the Committee on 26 /11/2012 and

provide justification for the hike in fee, as in the view of the

-

ANILDEV SINGH *

For Review of School Fee

JUSTICE N\ }4 M~

Secrelay

COMMITTEE




‘ f11

_____ — orY
[N Wl

01d

Committee, no hike was required to be made in view of the fact that
the school had sufficient funds available with it to meet the additional
lizbility arising on account of implementation of the VI Pay

Commission Report.

On the appointed date of hearing, Sh. Ravinder Singh Jaﬁ,
Honorary Secretary of the school appeared along with Sh. Vikram
Dureja, accountant. He was heard by the two Committee members as
the Chairperson could not attend the meeting due to some personal
difficulty. He also prc_)dubcd the books of accounts, fee records and
salary records of the school. On examination of the salary records by
the Committee m;:mbers and during the course of discussion with Sh.
Jain, it became apparent that the school had not i.mple;mented the VI
Pay Commission Report. Thereupon, Sh. Jain stated that he wished
to file a letter explaining the reply to the questionnaire submitted by
the school and requestéd the Committee members to take the
decision on the basis of the said letter which he proposed to file. He
cIaimea no further hearirig in the matter. The Committee members

permitted him to file the letter as mentioned above.

Accordingly, he filed a letter dated 26/ 11/2012 vide which he
stated that on reviewing the position, the reply in response to the
questionnaire sent by the Committee, stating that the school had
implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. March 2010 was not

very accurate. The school had only partially implemented the VI

Pay Commission w.e.f. March 2010,

(2

ANIL DEV SINGH '
COMMITTEE /

= Review of Schacl Fee




01c8

We have considered the original reply to the questionnaire, the
subsequent letter dated 26/11/2012, the calculations of funds
availability with the school for the purpose of partial implementation
of the VI Pay Commission Report, the salary records produced by the
school and the oral submissions made by Sh. Ravinder Singh Jain.
We have noted that w.e.f. 2009-10, the school had hiked the fee in the

following manner:

Class Tuition fee in Tuition fee in - Fee Increase in
2008-09 (Monthly) | 2009-10 {Monthly) | 2009-10 (Monthly

Pre- 850 1050 200 :

Primary

TtoV 850 1050 200

VI to VIII | 925 1075 150

We are of the view that, in view of the fact that the school only
nominally implemented the VI Pay Commission Report, which fact is
also apparent from the calculations of the incremental salary on
account of the purportéd implementation of the VI Pay Commission
Report and which is also admitted by the Honorary Secretary of the
school, and also the fact that the school had sufficient funds available
with it to absorb the incremental salary, the fee hiked by the sc_hool
for the purported implementation of the VI Pay Commission was
wholly unjustified and ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9%
per annurm. Sinqe the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for
the subsequent years, there would be a ripple effect in the subsequent

years and the fee of the subsequent years, to the extent it is relatable

T T —
, OFY
JUSTICE \\ , TRY
ANIL DEV SINGH 5

COMMITTEE !
£ Review of Scnool Fee Secretary



0l89

to the fee hiked in 2009-10, ought also be refunded along with-interest

@ 9% per annum.

N
Dr.%m:

Member

Dated: 26/11/2012

TRUE
JUSTICE '
ANIL DEV SINGH \

COMMITTEE
=2 Review of School Fee

3

D,




Tagore Modern Public School, Motia Khan, New Delhi-110055

The school had not responded to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee on 27/02/2012. As such a reminder was sent to the
school on 27/03/2012 in reply to which, the school vide letter dated
30/03/2012 submitted that the school had implemented the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. 01/03/2010
but had not paid any arrears consequent to retrospective application
of the recommendations of the report. The school further stated that
it had not increased the fee in terms of order dated 1170272009 on
the ground that most of the parenfs of the students were financially
weak. However, a routine increase of Rs 100/- per month was
effected w.e.f. 01/04/2009. No arrears of fee were stated to have been
recovered. On the basis of this reply, the school was initially placed in

Category ‘C’.

In order to verify the contentions of the school that it had not
increased the fee in accordance with order dated 11/02/2009 of the
Director of Education, the school, vide letter dated 16/ 04/2012, was
required to produce its fee and accounting records on 30/04/2012.
On the appointed date, Sh. Ravinder Singh Jain, Honorary Secretary
of the School appea.réd aﬁd produced capies of annual returns under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973, fee structures, fee
registers, cash books and ledgers for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11.

The records were examined by Ms. Sunital Nautiyal, Audit Officer of

< TRUE COPY
JUST
ANIL DEV SINGH =
Secrotary

COMMITTEE ]
=27 Revigw of Schoo! Fee



0191
the Committee and her observations were that the school had actually
increased the fee of the students by Rs. 150/- to Rs. 200/- per month
]9‘ ]= (and not Rs. 100/- per month as stated in the reply to the
guestionnaire}. Further the school was charging annual charges of
Rs. 1500/; per annum in 2008-09 and 2009-10 and Rs. 1800/- per
annum in 2010-11. However these annual charges were not reflected
in the fee structures filed by the school as part of returns under Rule
180. As the school was found to have increased the fee in terms of the
order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education and it also
claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission Report, the
school was transferred to category ‘B’ for examination of the funds

available with it to meet the increased liability on account of

implementation of VI Pay Commission Report.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was done
by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this Committee and a‘s per
the preliminary cachulations made by them, the school had funds
available to the tune of Rs. 3,05,477/- as on 31/03/2009 while the
additional liability that befell on the school on implementation of VI
Pay Commission was just Rs. 1,39,576 /- The preliminary
calculations submitted by the Chartered Accountants Qere checked by
the office of the Committee and were apparently found to be correct.
The school was therefore served with a notice dated 08/11/2012
providing them an opportunity of being heard by the Committee on

05/12/2012 and provide justification for the hike in fee, as in the view
TRUE COPY

. T |
e JUSTICE N\ 5
o ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE ' cretary
For Review of School Fee o

e



"y

e _TRUE COPY
V)

0192

of the Committee, no hike was required to be made in view of the fact
that the school had sufficient funds available with it to meet the
additional liability arising on account of implementation of the VI Pay

Commission Report.

On 26/11/2012, which was the date of hearing fixed for
another school i.e. Tagore Modern Public School, Shalimar Bagh,
Delhi, Sh. Ravinder Jain, Honorary Secretary of the school who was
representing that school stated that he was also the Honorary
Secretary of this school and_had been served with a notice of hearing
for appearance on 05/12/2012. He stated that he wished to file a
letter explaining the reply to the questionnaire submitted by the
school and requested the Committee members to take the decision on
the basis of the said letter which he proposed to file. He claimed no
further hearing in the matter. The Chairperson of the Committee
could not attend the meeting on account of some personal difﬁcultj
and the matter was considered by the two members of the Committee.
The Committee members permitted him to file the letter as mentioned

above.

Accordingly, he filed a letter dated 26/11/2012 vide which he
stated that on reviewing the position, the reply dated 30/03/ 2012 in
response to the questionnaire, stating that the school had
implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. March 2010 was not
very accurate. The school had only partially implemented the VI

Pay Commission w.e.f. March 2010,

Jum 2:?;
ANIL DEV SINGH ¢

COMMITTEE /f

Eor Review of Scronl Fan



. 0193

The Committee members have heard the Honorary Secretary of
1 ﬂ} the school and considered the original reply dated 30/03/2012 to the
| questionnaire, the subsequent letter dated 26/11/2012, the
observations of the audit officer of the Committee and the calculations
of funds availability with the school for the purpose of partial
implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report. It is noted that the

school had hiked the fee w.e.f. 01/04/2009 as per details below.

Class Tuition fee in Tuition fee in Fee Increase in

: 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10
{Monthly) (Monthly) (Monthly)

Nursery |750 800 150

tol |

[ItoV 800 1000 200

VI to VIII | 850 1000 ‘ 150

IX&X 1000 1200 200

The Committee members are of the view that, in view of the fact
that the school only nominally implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report which fact was apparent from the calculations of the
incremental salary on account of the purported implementation of the
VI Pay Commission Report and which was also admitted by the
Honorary Secretary of the school and also the fact that tﬁe school had
sufficient funds available with it to absorb the incremental salary, the
fee hiked by the school for the purported implementation of the VI Pay
Commission was wholly unjustified and ought to be refunded along

with interest @ 9% per annum. Since the fee hiked in 2009-10 was

ANIL DEV SINGH ',
COMMITTEE
=2 Review of School Fee

.

o . - COPY
JUQ TRUE, 22 :

ry



0174
also part of the fee for the subsequent years, there would be a ripple
effect in the subsequent years and the fee of the subsequent years to

the extent it is relatable to the fee hiked in 2009-10 ought also be

refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum.
) v

6
Dr. K@a : CA & S. Kochar

Member Member

Dated: 26/11/2012

ANIL DEV SINGH aol 2"

COMMITTEE | | ' Y I }’L/l

\ o Review of Scnoal Fee

~ " PRUECOPY

Secretary;




Gyandeep Vidya Bhawan Sr. Sec. School, Yamuna Vihar, Deihi-

110053

In response to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 seni: by the
Comainittee, the school vide letter dated 29/02/2012 repli'ed that the
s;::hool had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
February 2010. However, the arrears on account of retrospective
effect of VI Pay Commission had not been paid. Along with the reply.
the school also enclosed details of salary for the month of January
2010 and February 2010 i.e. the salary paid before and after
implementation of VI Pay Commission. With regard to increase in fee,
the school replied that it had not increased the fee of the students
consequent to implementation of VI Pay Commission in terms of order
dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. On the basis of this
reply, the school was placed in Category ‘C’. Vide letter dated
23/03/2012, the school was required to produce its fee and salary
records as well as its books of accounts on 12/04/2012. On this
date, Sh. Shashi Shekhar, UDC of the school appeared and filed
another letter dated 11/04/2012 signed by the Manager of the School
in which it was reiterated that the school had not increased the fee
consequent to the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of
Education. The required records produced by the aforesaid Sh.
Shekhar were examined by Ms. Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the

Committee and her observations were that contrary to the claim of

N

ANIL DEV SINGH "

»

TRUE COPY
1

¢~ Review of School Feg



0176
the school, the school had in fact hiked the fee by Rs. 150/- per
month to Rs. 200/~ per month for different classes. She also observed
that while the school had increased the fee w.e.f. April 2009, the

school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission only
w.e.f. February 2010, The additional expenditure on salary was Rs.
1,49,753/- per month on account of increased salary due to VI Pay
Commission while the additional funds that accrued to the school on
account of increased fee were Rs. 1,14,340/- ‘per month on account of

tuition fee and Rs. 2,54,570/- on account of annual charges,

The Committee in its meeting held on 01/05/2012 perused the
reply to the questionnaire and the subsequent letter submitted by the
school, returns of the school under Rule 180, copies bf documents
retained and the observations of the audit officer and in view of the
factual finding that the school had increased the fe;e consequent to
order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education ‘and also claimed
to have implemented the VI Pay Commission Report, it was of the view
that the position of funds availability with the school prior to hike in
fee had to be ascertained and therefore the school was shifted to

category ‘B’

Subsequently, preliminary examination of the financials of the
.school was carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with
this Committee and as per the preliminary ca.lculaticnsl made by
them, the school had funds available to the tune of Rs, 17,84,972/- as

on 31/03/2009 while the additional liability that befell on the school

'\ TRUE COPY
JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH '

COMMITTEE |

= Review of Schoof Fee
\‘= -




on implementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 4,49,782 /- only

upto 31/03/2010 as the school had implemented the VI.Pay

b Commission only with effect from February 2010. Besides, the school

had also incurred capital expenditure to the tune of Rs. 2,15,884/-
from 2006-07 to 2008-09 out of the revenue sufplus arising out of the
fee. The preliminary calculations submitted by the Chartered
Accountants were checked by the office of the Committee and were
apparently found to be correct. The school was therefore served with
a notice dated 08/11/2012 providing them an opportunity of being
heard by the Committee on 05/12/2012 and provide justification for
the hike in fee, as in the view of the Committee, no hike was required
to be macie in view of the fact that the school had sufficient funds
available with it to meet the additional liability arising on account of

implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report.

On the date fixed for hearing, Sh. P. Garg, Manager of the
school appeared and was provided with a copy of the preliminary
calculation sheet. He was heard by the Committee. He did not dispute
the calculations of funds available vis a vis the additional liability on
accouﬁt of VI Pay Commission but cont:.ended that the funds had been
kept in reserve for construction of school building and for full

implementation of the VI Pay Commission as it had only been partially

implemented.

The Committee considered the contentions of the Manager of

the school and is of the view that the stated purpose for preserving

TRUE CﬁAPY
JUST]
o SN L

CQMM.'TTEE
-_\ar Review of Schoot Fee

L4l



0178

funds for construction of school building is not tenable as in view of
the law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of Modern
School vs. Union of India (2004) 5 SCC 583, capital expenditure
cannot form part of the fee structure. The sequitor of this is that the
schools cannot incur capital expenditure out of the surplus generated
out of fee charged from the students. As for full implementation of VI
Pay Commission, the Committee is of the view that this is a mere
pretence as had the school intended to fully implement the VI Pay
Commission, it would have done so by now as more than three years
have elapsed since the fee was increased. However, the Committee
is of the view that the school should not be made to exhaust its
entire reserve funds for implementation of VI Pay Commission
Report an;l a sum egual to three‘ months salary should always he
available with the school to meet any future contingencies. On
examination of the Income and Expenditure account of the school for
the year 2009-10, it is observed that the total outgo on salary was Rs.
52,29,125/- for the full year. For three months, the figure comes to
Rs. 13,07,281/-. Thérefore, the fund available with the school for
implementation of VI Pay Commission has to be reckoned as Rs. °
4,77,691/- i.e. Rs, 17,84,972 minus Rs. 13,07,281. However, even
the remainder fund of Rs. 4,77,691 as arrived at in the above manner,
is more than adequate to meet the additional liability on account of
implementation of VI Pay Commission in 2009-10 to the extent it has
been implemented. The Committee is therefore of the view that the

school had sufficient funds available with it for implementation of the

TRPE COPY
JU-S_T%CE\\ )W/
ANIL DEV SINGH * Setretary

CohiTok !

Car R, of Scaool Fee,/



0179
VI Pay Commission to the extent that it has been implemented and

there was no need to hike the fee,

On examination of the fee schedules submitted by the school,
the Committee has observed that the fee hike effected by the school

for various classes w.e.f. 01/04 /2009 was as follows:

Class Tuition fee in Tuition fee in Fee Increase in
200809 2009-10 2009-10

Pre 650 800 150

Primary

I-111 700 850 ; 150

v-v 700 900 200

VI-VII] 770 950 180

IX 900 1100 200

X 950 1150 200

The Committee is of the view that the fee hiked by the
school in 2009-‘10 was not justified and ought to be ;efunded
along with interest @ 9% per annum. The Committee is not
recommending refund the fee hike in the subsequent years as the
same would be offset by the impact of increased salaries for full

12 months in the subsequent years. Recommended accordingly.

sg-  Sd-  Sd-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 05/12/2012

JA;;;&\\ TRUE COPY

ANIL DEV SINGH \ 5
COMMITTEE
For Review of Schaol Fee




L Y

0240
B-228

Holy Heart Public School, Mahavir Enclave, New Delhi-110045

In response to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide email dated 05/ 03/2012 replied that the
school had partially implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
01/04/2010. However, the arrears on account of retrospective effect
of VI Pay Commission had not been paid. In the reply the school
stated that the total salary payment to the staff for March 2010 i.e.
before implementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 2,64,228/- while
the total salary payment to the staff for April 2010 i.e. after partial
implementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 2,79,510/-. With
regard to the increase in fee, the school stated that it had not hiked
the tuition fee for implementation of VI Pay Commission. No arrear
fee was charged from'the students as no arrears had been paid to the
staff. On the basis of this reply, the school was initially placed in

Category ‘C’.

Vide notice dated 27/03/2012, the school was regquired to
produce on 04/04/2012 its fee, salary records and books of accounts
for verification by the Committee. The school sought an adjournment
on the ground that it was preoccupied with the start of the new
session and requested for two weeks ﬁme. Accordingly the school was
asked to produce the required records on 20/04/2012 on which date
Sh. B.R. Sharma, Manager of the school appeared and produced the

required records. The records were examined by Ms. Sunita Nautiyal,

" PRUE COPY
JU—S:CE\ *

ANIL DEV SINGH ®
COMMITTEE |
Far Review of School Fes




S 0201
Audit Officer of the Committee and she observed that the school had
increased the tuition fee by 10% in 2009-10 while annual charges had
not bheen increased. However, the school had increased the
development charges between Rs. 100/- to Rs. 400/- per annum for

different classes.

The Committee in its meeting held on 02/05/2012 considered
the reply to the questionnaire, observations of the audit officer and the
returns under Rule 180 received from district South West-B of the
Directorate of Education and decided to transfer the file to category ‘B’
for greater scrutiny as the issue of dev;szlopment fee had to be
examined in the light of judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the

case of Modern School.

Examination of the financials of the school was carried out by
the Chartered Accountants detailed with this Committee. As per the
calculation sheet prepared by the Chartered Accountants, the school
was charging development fee and treating the same as revenue
receipt in its accounts. Further, the school was not maintaining any
depreciation reserve fund. The school was therefore served with a
notice dated 08/11/2012 providing them an opportunity of being
heard by the Committee on 22/11/2012 and for providing
justification for the hike in fee, as in the view of the Committee, the
school was not entitled to charge any development fee as it was not
fulfilling the pre-conditions as laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme

Court in the case of Modern School.

2
JL‘;‘HCE\

ANIL DEV SINGH \}*{M

COMMTTEE |
=ar Review of School Fee




On the date fixed for heéﬁng, Sh. B.R. Sharma, Manager of the
school appeared and was partly heard by two members of the
Committee as the Hon’ble Chairperson could not attenid the meeting
on account of some personal difficulty. During the course of hearing,
Sh. Sharma filed a summary of Income and Expenditure, Capital
Expenditure, tuition fee, establishment expenditure and depreciation
for the last five years. He also filed a certificate issued by Oriental
Bank of Commerce, Najafgarh Road, New Delhi to the effect that the
school had opened a depreciation reserve fund account on
21/11/2012. He stated that inadvertently, the school had treated
development fee as a revenue receipt in the accounts and the school
was not aware of the requirement of maintaining a depreciation
reserve fund and on hbeing advised, the school had opened a
depreciation reserve fund on 21/11/2012, As the hearing had been
held in the absence of the Chairperson, a fresh hearing was fixed for
21/12/2012 when Sh. B.R. Sharma appeared again and was heard by
the full Committee. Sh. Sharma also filed a statement showing
development fee charged, utilized and depreciation charged in the

- accounts for 2006-07 to 2010-11. The sum and substance of the
submissions of Sh. Sharma was that development fee had been shown
as a revenue receipt in the accounts on account of ignorance,
However the same had been utilized for acquisition of capital assets
and the school should not be put to jeopardy on accouﬁt of an

accounting mistake.

JUSTICE 3
ANILDEV SINGH * Ol
COMMITTEE |

v Rewiew of Sticat For 7

e

e



. 0203

The Committee coansidered the contentions of Sh. B.R.
Sharma, the Manager of the school and is of the view that even if
for the sake of argument, it is accepted that the school had
treated development fee as revenue receipt out of ignorance, the
fact remains that the school had not complied with substantive
requirement of maintenance of depreciation reserve fund.
Hence the substantive Ipre-condition as laid by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004)
5 SCC 583, was not being fulfilled. The depreciation reserve fund
was opened only on 21/11/2012 and the same can be considered
only for development fee charged in 2012-13 onwards while the
Committee is seized of the matter of development fee in 2009-10.
On examination of fee schedule of the school for 2009-10, the
Committee 'has noted that the school was charging development
fee of Rs. 300/- per annum from students of class I to V, Rs.
500/- per annum from students of class VI to VIII and Rs. 700/-
per annum from students of classes IX & X. In 2010-11, the
figure for development fee charged is not reflected in the fee
structure of that year but in the schedule to Income and
Expenditure account, a sum of Rs. 1,62,920/- is shown as

recovered on account of development fee.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the development fee actually charged in 2009-10

and subsequent years upto 2011-12 along with interest @ 9% per

TYRUE COPY
Jum 4

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE / Sdcretary
£ Review of School Fee S

-

e




0204

annum. As the jurisdiction of the Committee does not e:;tend to
the fee charged in the years prior to 2009-10 and as the fee
structure submitted by the school shows that the devel;:pment
fee was charged in 2007-08 and 2008-09 also, the Director of
Education may take appropriate action in the matter as per law

with regard to the years prior to 2009-10. Recommended

accordingly.

Sdi- g4/~ Sdi-

Dr. RK. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 21/12/2012

TRUE €OPY

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITIEE |
- Pauew of Sehoe Fee

s .
\_\ ‘//

— e



Swati Modern Public Sec. School, Mundka, Delhi-110041

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dateci 27/ 0.3 /2012. However, in response to a
letter dated 23/01/2012 sent by the Education Officer, Zone-17 of the
Directorate of Education, the school, under cover of letter dated
31/01/2012, submitted copies of its annual returns with proof of
submission to the Directorate and Fee structures for the years 2006-
07 to .20 10-11, details of salary paid to the staff before and afier
implementation of VI Pay Commission and also mentioned by way of
information that no fee was hiked by the school for the purpose of
implementation of the VI Pay Commission. The records and details
submitted by the school were transmitted to the Committee. On the
basils of the information provided vide this letter, the school was
placed in Category ‘B’ for detailed examination as contrary to the
claim of the schbol of not having hiked the fee for implementation of
VI Pay Commission, the school was found to have hiked the fee in
2009-10 to the maximum extent permitted by the order dated
11/02/ 2069 of the Director of the Education on examination of the fee

schedules submitted by the school.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was done
by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this Committee and as per

the preliminary calculations made by them, the school had funds

TRUE COPY
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE  }
Far Review of Schoo! Fee// -




)
0236
available to the tune of Rs. 6,35,715/- as on 31/03/2009 ‘while the
additional liability that befell on the schoo! on implementation of VI
Pay Commission was just Rs, 83,728/-. The preliminary calculations
submitted by the Chartered Accountants were checked by the office of
the Con'lmittee and were apparently found to be correct. The school
was therefore served with a notice dated 08/11/2012 providing them
an opportunity of being heard by the Committee on 04/12/2012 and
provide justification for the hike in fee, as in the view of the
Committee, no hike was required to be made in view of the fact that
the school had sufficient funds available with it to meet the additional
liabﬂity arising on account of implementation of the VI Pay

Commission Report.

On the date fixed for hearing, Sh. Rajinder Singh, Manager of
the school appeared along with Sh. Rajesh' Kumar, PRT and they were
heard by the Committee. On probing by the Committee, they
admitted that the school had only partially implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report and that too w.e.f. March 2010. They stated that
only the basic salary and 9% D.A. were being paid to the staff in the
name of implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report. They also
admitted that the school had increased the fee by Rs. 100/- per
month to Rs. 200/- per month for different classes_ w.e.f. April 2009.
The Manager of the school also submitted a letter to this effect during
the course of hearing.

wstce O\ TRUE COPY

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE

For Review of Schodl Fee,/ Secretary




0247
On examination of the fee schedules submitted by the school,

the Committee found that the fee hike effected by the school for

varous classes was as follows;

Class Tuition fee | Tuition fee | Fee Increase | Percentage |
in 2008-09 |in 2009-10 | in 2009-10 | Increase

Pre 200 600 100 20%

Primary

toV

Vito VIII | 650 850 200 . 30.76%

IX-X 800 1000 200 25%

The fee hiked by the school as per details given in the above‘
table was the maximum hike permitted vide order dated 11/02/2009
of the Director of Education for the purpose of implementation of VI

Pay Commission Report.

In view of the admission made by the Manager of the school
that fee was hiked by the school w.e.f. April 2009 and the fact
that the school had only nominally implemented the VI Pay
Commission for namesake, the Committee is of the view that the
fee hiked by the school to the maximum extent permitted by the
order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education was wholly
qnjustiﬁed as the nunderlying purpose of fee hike i.e.
implementation of VI Pay Commission was not fulfilled Thel

. order of the Director of Education was taken undue advantage of
by the school for unjust enrichment. The fee hiked in 2009-10 for

different classes ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9%

’\ TRUE COPY
JUSTICE 3

ANIL DEV SINGH *
CONMITTEE }
Tar Ray g of 30RO Fee/

/-'

e




0208

per annum. Since the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee

o

for the subsequent years, there would be a ripple effect in the
subsequent years and the fee of the subsequent years to the
extent it is relatable to the fee hiked in 2009-10 cught also be

refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/— Sd/—

Dr. R.K, Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

TRUE /‘”

JU.S:IGE\ Cretary

ANIL DEY SINGH }
COMMITIEE
N5 Tayes of Sthoot Faes

Dated: 04/12/2012



B-260

Kamal Convent _School. Viltas Puri, New Delhi-110018

N

<

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the

Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27./ 03/2012, However, in response toa
letter dated 23/01/2012 sent by the Dy. Director of Education, West
B District of the Directorate of Education, the school, under cover of
its letter dated 03 J02/2012, submitted copies of its annual returns
with proof of submission to the Directorate and Fee structures for the
years 2006-07 to 2010-11, details of salary paid to the staff before and
after implementation of VI Pay Commission as well as details of
arrears of salary paid and outstanding. . The records and details
submitted by the school were transmitted Ito the Committee. On the
basis of the information provided vide this letter, the school was

placed in Category ‘B’

Preliminary examination of the fin:_:mcia.ls of the échool was done
by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this Committee and as per
the preliminary calculations made by them, the school h.ad funds
available to thé tune of Rs. 11,78,6253 as on 31/03/2008. The school
had recovered arrear fee to the tune of Rs. 6,10,000 while it had paid
arrears only to the tune of Rs. 1,31,223. The additional fee accruing
to the school as a result of hike effected in terms of (;)rder dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education amouﬁted to Rs. 8,24,850

but there was no additional liability by way of increased salary on

TRUE COPY
JU—;CE\ ' j.g-‘/

ANIL DEV SINGH © Secretary
COMMITTEE
=+ Review of School Fee




-0

account of implementation of VI Pay Commission. The school was,
therefore, served with a notice dated 08/11/2012 proﬁding them an
opportunity of being heard by the Committee on 20/12/2012 and

provide justification for the hike in fee.

On the date fixed for hearing, Sh. R.K. Tandon, Manager of the
school appeared along with Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Accountant and they
were heard by the Committee. On examination of the accounts and
salary registers of the school, it was observed by the Committee that
the salary to the staff was either being paid in cash or by bearer
cheques. The school was receiving donations. from its parent society
in cash. The cheques which were issued to the teachers for purported
payment of arrears had apparently been made in November 2011 but
were encashed from the bank in Mgrch 2012. On account of these
inconsistencies and discrepancies, the Committee was of prima facie
vie-w that the claim of the school of having implemented the Vi Pay
Commission was just a fagade. Therefore, the schocl was asked to
specifically reply to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. The school
sought time for submitting replj'r as well as responding to the
calculations made by the Chartered Accountants. At their request,

the hearing was adjourned to 04/01 / 2013.

The representatives of the school again appeared on
04/01/2013 and presented writtenn submissions and also reply to the
questionnaire. In the reply submitted by the school, it was asserted

'that the school had implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. April

TRU E PY
JU—S—TICE\ 2

ANIL DEV SINGH \,
COMWMITTEE

?~ Bavigw of Schoel Fee,”

R __-f_’..

i
&

i0



- 0211
2009. It was stated that the expenditure on salary for the month of
March 2009 (pre-implementation period) was Rs. 2,48,289 while that
_forlApril 2009, it was Rs. 2,52,276. The school also filed -copies of
salary sheets bf these two months. It _was also mentioned that the
school had paid arrears of salary to the tune of Rs. 1,31,223. With
régard to increase in fee, the school stated that it had recovered arrear
fee amounting to Rs. 1,21,317. As regards the Irecurring tuition fee,
the school stated that it had hiked the tuition fee in terms of order
dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. However, the
total tuition fee for the year 2009-10 came down to Rs. 25,24,089
from Rs. 30,03,456 in 2008-09 due to reduction in number of

students to 249 from 304.

With regard to the calculations of available funds for the
purpose of implémentation of VI Pay Commission, it was subrmitted in

the written submissions dated 04/01/2013 that in the past, every

' . year, there was a deficiency in tuition fee which was not even

sufficient to meet the establishment expenses. The deficiency was
made good by taking aid from the society. Further the school was
required to keep three months salary intact and alse to keep reserves
for gratuity and leave encashment. If these were taken into account,
tﬁe school would be left with no funds to implement the VI Pay

Commission Report. Hence the hike in fee was justified.

The Committee has examined the returns of the school filed

under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973, the

TRUE COPY

: 3
JU® ey

ANIL DEV SINGH*
COMMITTEE ]

Tae T of Sovool Fee

-



0

o

statements filed by the school showing the impact of implementation
of VI Pay Commission Report, reply to the questionnaire, books of
accounts of the school, calculations made by the Chartered
Accountants detailed with this Committee, the documents filed by the
school during the course of hearings and the written submissions

dated 04/01/2013.

Perusal of the fee schedules for 2008-09 and 2009-10 shows
that the schocl had hiked the tuition fee by Rs. 150 per month for
classes‘pre-prinmry to IX and by Rs. 200 per month for class X
w.e.f. 01/04/2009, The hike in fee amounted to an increase of
around 20% for all the classes which is almost twice the tolerance
limit of 10%. The school was also charging development fund @ Rs.

50 per month.

The Commitiee is not convinced with the claim of the school
that it had implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.

01/04/2009 for the following reasons:

(a) The school had recovered arrears of fee to the tune of Rs.
1,21,317 in 2008—09; itself. However, the same were not paid to
the staff. It appears that when the constitution of this-
Committee was notified in Sept. 2011, the school made feeble
attempts to show that it had paid arrears by issuing cheques on
10/11/2011. However, the cheques issued were not made over
to the employees. After the school got a questionnaire from the

.Committee and after it got instructions from the district office of

: ?RUE CcO
JUQ S 52@::““
ANIL DEV SINGH .

COMMITTEE ;
2~ Review 6f Schodt Fey

o~

- ““H‘ . bl

12



the Directorate of Education to submit details of implementation

of VI Pay Commission, the school got the cheques encashed .

from the bank in March 2012. Further, examination of bank

pass book of the school showed that the cheques were bearer

' cheques. It is any body’s guess as to how cheques issued in

Naovember 2011 could be encashed in March 2012 when the

validity of cheques is only 3 months.

(b} The school pajs salary in cash or by bearer cheques as a matter

of practice.

{c} The school receives aid from its parent society in cash running

into lacs of Rupees year after year. The aid received by the

school from the society over a period of 5 years as discernible

from its accounts is as follows:-

Financial Year Donation from Society
2006-07 4,70,000
2007-08 747,000
2008-09 3,30,000
2009-10 8,55,000
2010-11 14,75,000

It seems that part of the salary paid to the teachers in

cash /by bearer cheques, is taken back from them and shown as

donations from the society. No society would be so charitable

stoe

ANIL DEV SINGH ‘i

COMMITTEE /
=+ Review of Schoo! Fee/
- _ .

TRUEC
S



0

as to be funding sL school which is perennially in loss. Further,
there is no compelling reason for the society to be giving
donations in cash to the school and that too for such large
sums,

{d) The accounts of the school are never audited. For all the 3
years for which they have been examined, the auditor’s report
merely states that “the final accounts are in agreement with the
books maintained by the school” There is no expression of

“opinion on the truth and fairness of the accounts.

(é] The school claims that its total expenditure on salary increased
by a mere Rs. 4,000 per month on account of implementation of

VI Pay Commission which is a highly unlikely scenario.

oy
L

T

With regard to development fee, we need to observe that neither the -

same is capitalized nor separate development fund and deprectation

reserve fund are maintained in the bank,

In view of the foregoing facts, the Committee is of the view
that the fee hiked by the school w.e.f. April 2009 was not
justified as the school had not implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report. The same ought to the refunded along with
interest @ 9% iJer annum. Since the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also
part of the fee for the subsequent years, there would be a ripple

effect in the subsequent years and the fee of the subsequent

Ld PY
sRUE £0O
6
JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH ® ‘ “{ Gecretary
COMMITTEE ?
Zor Revew of School Fee / ‘

\\“\.



213
years to the extent it is relatable to the fee hiked in 2009-10

ought also be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

Development Fee

With regard to development fee, since the school was not
fulfilling any of the pre-conditions as laid down by the Hon’ble

Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs Union of India,

the same ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per

annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- gq.  Sdr-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 04/01/2013

TRUE COPY

JLJ;thE\

ANIL DEV SNGH ‘_‘
o ek
2+ Review i Schoo! Fee



Shiv Memorial Public School, East Gokalpur, Delhi-110094

The schoo! had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Diréctorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi. '

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 14.06.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
 books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Ratan Singh, Manager of the school
appeared on 19/07/2012, and produced the required records. Reply
to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had
neither-implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission
nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the

Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms.
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee and her observations

are that the school had increased the tuition fee by Rs. 40 to Rs. 80

_ TRU
Ju‘;sce\ |

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE =

<o Review of School Fe2 /

orY




0217
per month which worked out to a hike of 11.11% to 20% for different
classes m 2009-10. In 2010-11, the hike was to the tune of 10%. The
school did not charge any development fee. The books of accounts
produced were examined and found to be maintained in normé.l
course. However, the school was having a cash halance of Rs. 1.37

lacs on 31.03.2010 which was quite high.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
18.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. However, it was observed by them that
the fee hike effected by the school during 2009-10 was Rs. 40 per
month for classes I to V and Rs. 80 per month for classes VI to VIII,
While the hike for classes I to V was 11.11% which was slightly above
the tolerance limit of 10%, for classes VI to VIII the hike was Rs. 80
per month which worked out to 20% more than the fee for the
previous year. Tﬁey were of the view that the hike for classes VI to
VIII should also have been restricted to the same percentage by which
the fee for classes I to V was hiked. Hence a part of the hike in fee for
classes VI to VIII ie. Rs. 33 per month ought to be refunded along
with interest @ 9% per annum. However, since the matter was
considered by the two members of the Committee in the absence of

the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the Hon’ble
Chairperson when he resumed ,f_ﬁ ﬂfﬁ:cec orY

Jugnog\ 2 lig/m

ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE /
Cor Review of Schoo' Fes /




The Chairperson examined the records of the school,
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two co-members
of the Committee on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their views.

The Committee is, therefore, of the view that the tuition
fee hiked by the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for classes VI to VIII
was excessive and a portion of the same i.e. Rs. 33 per month
ought to be refunded along with ilnterest @9% per annum,

Recommended accordingly.

Sd- gg.. <4y

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8.Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member Chairperson

a el
Dated: 29/09/2012 M

TRUE

Ju® '
ANIL Dy SINGH

oo LT
'\ - oy P U

[V

-

R AN



C-128

Mabhavira International School, Tri Nagar, Delhi-110035

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on é? /02/2012 which was
follawed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Educatioh. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,

the school was put in Category ‘C’.

In order to verify the records of the school, the school, vide letter
dated 30.05.2012, was required to produce on 18.06.2012, copies of
its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payrent
register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012. However, no body appeared on this date. Another letter
dated 10/07 /2012 was sent by the Committee to produce the required
records on 19/07/2012. Again no body appegred. However on
2470772012, Ms. Shalini Jain appeared on behalf of the school and
requested for another date to be given as the earlier letters of the
Committee were misplaced due to negligence of the staff of the school.
Accordingly, a final date was given for 01.08.2012 on which date Ms.
Shalini Jain appeared and produced the required records. Reply to
the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school stated

that neither it had implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay

‘\ TRUE QOPY
JUSTIGE

ANIL DEV SINGH L
COMMITTEE  / Tretary
= Rguiew of 3choo! Fee/

/



0220

Commission nor had it increased any fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. AK.
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
w.e.f. 01.04.2009, the school had increased the tuition fee by Rs.
100/- per month for classes I_ to V which amounted to a hike of
12.12% to 12.5% for different classes. For classes VI to VIII, the
tuition fee was hiked by Rs. 125/- per month which amounted to a

hike of 14.70%.

In 2010-11, the hike effected for different classes was Rs. 75/~
per month (8.33%) for class I, Rs. 150/- per month | 16.67%) for class
II, Rs. 175/- per month { 18.92%] for classes Il to V and Rs. 225/-
per month (23.08%) for classes VI to VIII. The books of accounts

appeared to have been maintained in normal course.

The school was given an opportunity of being orally heard by
the Commijctee on-12/11/2012. On this date, Ms. Shalini Jain, Office
Incharge of the Schocl appeared and stated that the Manager of the
school had expired in the month of April 2012 and ever since she was
discharging the functions' of the Manager. She was heard by the
Committee, During the course of hearing, she fairly conceded that the
hike in fee in some classes in 2010-11 was excessive. As the VI Pay
Commission had not been implemented, the order dated 11.02.2009

of the Director of Education was not even applicable,

x ~ TRUE QOPY
JUSTICE _
ANIL DEV SINGH 2

COMMITTEE | Secretry
<~ Review of School Fee /




The Committee perused the records of the school as well as
the observations of the audit officer. It also considered the oral
submissions of the representative of the school. The Committee
is of the view that the fee hike effected in 2069-10, although was
more than the tolergnce limit of 10%, no intervention was
required in view of the same being marginally higher. However,
as admittedly VI Pay Commission had not been implemented, the
fee hike effected by the school in 2010-11 was excessive except
for class I students. The fee hike for other classes was between
16.67% and 23.08%. As the school charged fee between Rs.
900/- and 975/- per month which cannot he considered ﬁs low,
the hikes effected by the school in excess of 10% in 2010-11
ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. In
absolute terms, the amount of refund recommended by the
Committee is Rs. 60/- per month for class II, Rs. 82/- pr month
for classes III to V and Rs. 127 per month for classes VI to VIII.
As the increased fee in 2010-11 would also form part of fee for
the subsequent years, the Committee is of the view that such
increase in the subsequent years relatable to the increase in

2010-11 be also refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum.

ReEel;l:r?iliad accordi:s. d /_ o S d /_

Dr, RK. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 12/11/2012 FARUE OPY
JU’ST—'Ifh 3 Secraliny
ANIL DEV SIN GH N
COMMITTEE

+ Review of Schoot 2

J

D
| ]



St. James School, Vijay Park, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a re_minder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Dethi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,

the school was put in Category _‘C’.

In order to verify the records of the school, the school, vide letter
dated 05.06,2012, was required to producelon 22.00.2012 its fee
records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register
and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012.
However, on this date no body appeared nor any records were caused
to be produced before the Committee. Another letter dated
10.07.2012 was sent to the school giving final opportunity to produce
the records on 20.07.2012. On this date, Ms. Archana Pandey
Headmistress of the school appeared and requested for another date
to be given due to some problems in the school. Accordingly she was
advised to appear and produce the records on 01.08.2012. On this
date, she appeared along with the required records. She also
furnished reply to the questionnaire vide which it was admitted that
the school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report

but had increased the fee i:g terms of order dated 11.02.2009 of

RUE PY
JUSTICE \ ]
ANIL DEV SINGH '
COMMITTEE Secretary

=1+ Review of Schoo* Fee,”



0223
the Director of Education w.e.f. 01.04.2009. The school also gave
comparative chart of its fee structure for 2008-09 and 2009-10 as per
which the school had increased fee of classes 1 & II by Rs. 100/- per
month, classes III to V by Rs. 75/- per month.and classes VI to VIII by

Rs. 50/- per month,

The records produced were examined by Sh. N.S. Batra, Audit
Officer of the Committee and his observations are that besides the
-increase in tuition fee as per details in the reply to the questionnaire,
the school was also charging annual charges @ Rs. 500/- per annum
which had not been mentioned in the fee structure of the school
submitted as part of its annual returns. The school was also charging
~ admission fee @ Rs. 500/- which was more than that stipulated in the
order dated 11.02.2009 of the Director of Education. The
Headmistress of the school also gave a letter confirming the levy of
these charges. During 2010-11, the fee hike was found to be nominal
and around 10% over the fee for the year 2009-10. The books of
accounts were found to be maintained in normal course. However,
the school wis not maintaining any bank account and the entire
operations of the school were being conducted in cash. The

accounts of the school were audited by Sh. 8.C. Sharma, CA.

The schocl was given an opportunity of being orally heard by
the Committee on 16/11/2012. On this date, Sh. Banwari Lal,
Teacher of the School appeared with authorization from the Manager.
He was heard by the Committee. He stated that the findings of the

"\ TRUE CO
JUSTICE 2

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE !
T Javew of Schod Feg/

A L



0224

audit officer as confirmed by Ms. Archana Pandey, Headmistress of
the school on 01.08.2012 were correct and he had nothing more to
say in the matter. On the issue of andit reports signed by 8h. S.C.
Sharma, CA on Form 10 B, he stated that initially these reports
were not obtained but in January 2012, they were provided with
formats of Form 10 B by the Education Oﬂ'it;er, Zone-4, North
East District of the Directorate of Education with the direction to
get them signed from the auditors. Thereupon, they requested
their auditor Sh. S.C. Sharma who signed them in back date. The

same were then submitted to the Education Officer,

The Committee perused the records of the school as well as the
observations of the audit officer. It also considered the oral
submissions of the Manager of the school. The Committee has noted
that the school, of its own, has admitted to hiking the fee in
accordance with order dated 11.02.2009 of the D&ector of Education
without implementing the VI Pay Commission Report. However, the
Committee also finds that in respect of classes VI to VIII, the fe¢ hike
effected was only Rs. 50/- per month which amounts to a hike of
11.1%. Since the hike upto 10% is considered reasonable by the
Committee, no intervention is required in respect of the fee for these
classes. On the ojther hand, the fee hike effected for classes I & II was
Rs. 100/- per month, which is the maximum permissible hike as per
order dated 11.02,2009, and for classes III to V, it was Rs. 75/- per

month which was 20% more than the fee for 2008-09. The

: " TRUE COPY
Jé;;;\\\~ ? —
ANIL DEV SINGH Secretary
COMMITTEE | — '
=" Review of School Fee /
-~ ] /



Committee is of the view that the hike for these classes was not
justified as the school had admitiedly not implemented the VI Pay
Commissiqn Report. Hence, the hike in fee for classes I to V
effected w.e.f. 01.04.2009 ought to be refunded along with
interest @ 9% per annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also a
part of the fee for the subsequent years, there would be a ripple
effect of the hike in the subsequent years and the hike in the
subsequent years in so far as it is relatable to the hike in 2009-10
ought also be refunded along with interest @_ 9% per annum, The
adniissio:i fee which is being charged by the school @ Rs. 500/-

per student as against the stipulated amount of Rs. 200/- per

- student is also excessive and the excess amount also ought to be

refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum, Recommended

accordingly.

Sg. Sdi- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 16/11/2012

| TRUE COPY
JU®

ANIL DEV SINGH ®
COMMITTEE | . Secretary

“> Review of Schoo! Fee ./

N

o
~



0

C-189

Vivekanand Convent School, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
' Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed

by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the

o
™~

school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were

received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi,

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 19/06/2012, was required to produce on
26/07/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salarj;' payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. In response to the letter of the Committee,
Sh.Kapil Upadhayay, Accountant and authorized representative of the
school appeared and produced the required records. Reply to the
questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had neither
implemented the recommendati;:)ns of the VI Pay Commission nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated .11/02/2009 of the Director

of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. AK.

Vijh, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that

TRUE COPY
N 1

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE !
= Review of Schodl Fee, /




during the year 2009-10, the school hiked tuition fee between Rs. 76
per month and Rs. 166 per month for different classes. In percentage
terms, the hike worked out to 15.48 % to 23. 18%. He further observed
that the school was ;:harging admission fee between Rs. 250 and Rs.
300 from the new students. {As per norms, it could not be charged in

excess of Rs. 200.) The Committee reviewed the observations of the

_audit officer in its meeting held on 25/09/2012 and was of the view

that the observations were perfunctorily recorded by the audit officer
on the basis of fee structure submitted by the school and not on the
basis of examination of actual fee charged as per the fee records of the
school. Therefore, the fee records of the school needed to be re-
examined as the.- audit officer had not recorded as to how much fee
was being actually charged. Accordingly, the records of the school
were called for again on 10/10/2012 and the same were examined by
Ms. Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer. Her observations were that the
tuition fee was being charged by the school as per the fee structure
submitted by the school. However, the annual charges and admission
fee'was not being charged. The Income and Expenditure Account also
did not show any receipt under these heads. It was observed that
during 2008-09, the school was charging tuition fee @ Rs. 390 per

month for classes I to V. and Rs. 523 per month for clagses VI to VIIL

" which was hiked to Rs. 470 per month and Rs. 695 per month

respectively during 2009-10. This resulied in a hike of 20.51% for

i

classes I to V and 32.38% for classes VI to VIIL It was also observed

by her that during 2010-11, no hike in fee was effected.

TRUE.COP
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE )
=or Review of Schooi Fez 7 -

S~ T




The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the guestionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the two Audit Officers. Admittedly, the
'school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report.
Inspite of this, the school resorted to a hike of Rs. 80 per month
(20.51%) for classes I to V and Rs. 170 per month (32.38%) for classes
VI to VIIL. The fee hike is much more than the tolerance limit of 10%.
In view of these facts, the Committee is of the view that the
tuition fee hiked by the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for all the
classes was unjustified and the same ought to be refunded along
with interest @ 9% per annum. However, since the school did not
hike any fee in 2010-11, the Committee is not recommending any

refund of fee for that year due to ripple effect. Recommended

accordingly.

qd/-  Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. RK. Sharma  CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 17/10/2012 TRUE GO

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH °
COMRITTEE

Review of Scse v

S




O O
na
[ )
< -

™
ot

Nalanda Public School, Shahdara, Delhi-110093

In response to the questionnaire sent by the Commi_ttee to the
school by email on 27/02/2012, the school vide email dated
03/03/2012 replied that has the parents had not approved of the
proposed fee hike, the school had not implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report. However, the school was evasive about the
extent of fee hike effected by it w.e.f. 01/04/2009. The annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
197;’3 were received from the North East district of the Dlirectorate of
Education.. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared on the first shy that
the school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi,

Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 03/07/2012, was required to produce on
11/07/2012 its fee records, hooks of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish specific reply to the
quéstionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the
Committee, it received a request from the school vide letter dated
11/07/2012 to give another date as the time available with the school

was too short to arrange for all the documents/information called for

TRUE
JU';ICE\ .

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTLE
22r Review of School Fee//




: | 0230
by the Committee. Accordingly the school was given another
opportunity to comply on 30/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Rajat
Gupta, Headmaster of the school appeared along with Sh. Ankur
Verma, Chartered Accountant, and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had neitI;er implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay

Commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009

of the Director of Education.

"The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.D.
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were
that the school had hiked tuition fee by 13.75% in 2009-10 and
19.25% in 2010-11. The school was paying salary in cash in spite
of maintaining the bank account. No major discrepancy was

observed in maintenance of accounts.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28.09.2012 perused the
® returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the
school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. It
was observed by the Committee that w.e.f 01.04.2009, the tuition fee
for c]as;es I to IV was hiked by Rs. 50 per month, for class V by Rs.
® 60 per month and for class VI to VIII bSr Rs. 70 per month. The
Committee feels that though statistically the fee hike is more than
10%, in absolute terms the hike is not very significant. As such no

intervention is required in so far as the fee hike in 2009-10 is

TRY E“\gg"“

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE {'

¢ Review of Schoc' Fe€,

\\\________/ .



0231
concerned. However, the Committee finds that during 2010-11, the
fee hike effected by the school was of the order of Rs. 90 per month for
classes I to V and Rs. 100 for classes VI to VIII. The average hike in
this year is to the tune of about 20% which the Committee feels was
not justified as the school had admittedly not implemented the VI Pay

Commission Report.

Therefore, the Committee is of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee hiked by it in 2010-11 along with interest
@ 9% per annum with ripple effect in the subsequent years.

Recommended accordingly.

Sdi- gqgy- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012

TRUE COPY

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE -*

“3- Review of School Fee /



c-202

R.N. Public School, Rani Bagh, Delhi-110034

In-reply to the questionnaire sent by the Committee to the
school on 27/02/2012, the school replied by email dated 02/03/2012
that the school had pot implemented the VI Pay Commission Report
nor ﬁad it increased any fee in accordanJce with the order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. The annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of the reply to the questionnaire and
preliminary examination of the returns, the school was put in

Category ‘C’.

In order to verify the contention of the school of not having
‘hiked any fee in accordance with the aforesaid order of the Director of
Education, the school, vide letter dated 03/07/2012, was required to
produce on 11/07/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank
statements, salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. In response tc the letter of the
Committee, Sh. G.D. Chanan, Chairman and Sh. Vishal, Manager of

the school appeared and produced the required records.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. AK.
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that

in 2009-10, the school had hiked tuition fee by 21.42 %. During

JJ;TlOE\ TRUECOPY

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMIT A== ; . Secretary

r'r"‘f‘,-'. Lo )

2+ Review G SCht

\\_‘__ —".’//__

N

Is
[ &)



iy

233

2010-11, the hike in tuition fee was less than 10%. No particular

discrepancies were observed in maintenance of books of accounts.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of ‘documents retained
and the bbsewaﬁons of fthe Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school
had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Repoﬁ. However, it

was observed by the Commmittee that w.e.f 01.04.2009, the school had

" increased the tuition fee by Rs. 100 per month for all the classes. The

fee charged by the school during 2009-10 vis a vis that charged for

2008-09 for different classes was as follows:

Class | Tuition fee | Tuition fee | Increase Percentage
for 2008-09 | for 2009-10 | during 2009- | increase
(Rs.) (Rs. } 10 (Rs.)
I&I 325 425 100 30.77%
I 350 450 100 28.57%
v 375 | 475 100 26.67%
v 400 500 100 25.00%
VI 450 S50 100 22.22%
Vi 500 600 100 20.00%
VI 5560 650 100 18.18%

It is apparent from the above table that the fee hiked by the
school is much more than the tolerance limit of 10%. Since the school

has not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report, the fee hike to

the above mentioned extent was unjustified. In view of these facts,

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE " Secretary

=2 Reviaw of School Fz2 /

\,\‘ -

PY
JU®\ 2 TRUE TN]O/




0254
the Committee is of the view that the tuition fee hiked by the
school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for all the classes was unjustified énd
the same ought to be refunded along with interest @9% per
annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the
years subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the
fee for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the
subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accor_dingly.

Sd/-  Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 31/08/2012 tnuw

7 smce N\

kANlL DEV LNGH '
c ;

W o



Career Public School, Jheel Khurenja, Delhi-110031

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11 /02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 04.07.2012, was reduired to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Ms. Ranju Ghai, Principal of the school
appeared on 12.07.2012, and produced some of the records which
were required vide the aforesaid letter. Reply to the questionnaire
was also furnished as per which the school claimed to have partly
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission and
admitted to have increased the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A K.

Vijh, Audit Cfficer of the Committee. The records of the school as also

JU® TRUE }‘W

ANIL DEV SINGH |
COMRITTEE ]
21 Review of School F2e

-

e




43k

0256

o

the observations of the audit officer were examined by the Committee
in its meeting held on 04.09.2012. However, as the examination by |
the Audit Officer was found to be perfunctory, the Committee directed
that the records of the school be re-examined by Ms. Sunita Nautival,
Audit Officer. Accordingly vide letter dated 05.09.2012, the school
was again required to produce the records on 18.09.2012. The same
were pmduced- by the schdol on the said date and were examined by
Ms. Sunita Nautiyal. It was observed by her that the school did not
issue fee receipts to the students but issued them a fee card at the
beginning of session in which entries of receipt of fee are made during

the year. A sample of such a fee card was placed in the file. So far as

the hike in fee is concerned, she observed that the school had

increased monthly fee by Rs. 100/- w.e.f. 01.04.2009, the maximum
as per the order dated 11.02.2009 of the Director of Education. In
2010-11, the hike in fee was less than 10%. There was a marginal
increase in the other fee in both the years. However the other fee
included development charges of Rs. 300/- per annum in 2008-09,
Rs. 350/- per annum in 2009-10 and Rs. 400/- per annum in 2010-
11.  The school was not maintaining any development fund or
depreciation reserve fund as none was reflected in its balance sheets,
The books of accounts of the school were not maintained in the name
of the school but were maintained in the name of Nagrik Kalyan Aviim
Shiksha Prasar Samiti (Regd.) which is running the school. However,
it was informed that the society did not have any activity other than

running of the school. The books of accounts were found to be

,TRUE GOPY

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE |
+ 2~ Rayiew of Schoo! Feg/




0287

o

maintained in normal course. So far as development fee is concerned,
she observed that the school was maintaining a separate bank
account in which the development fee received from the students was
deposited. The capital assets which were acquired by the school weré
paid for from this account. A separate cash book of development fee
was being maintained but neither the development fee nor the bank
account of development fund nor were the assets acquired out of
development fund reflected in the balance sheet of the school. The
school had partially implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. July
2009 which resulted in additional burden of Rs. 47,430 /- per month.
The incremental fee on account of hike in tuition fee was Rs. 33,400 /-

per month.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
21.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. They were of the view that the hike in fee to the
extent of Rs. 100/- per month was justified in view of the fact that the
hike in salary consequent to partial implementation of VI Pay
Commissi\on was not fully absorbed by the hike in fee. However, with
regard to development fee, they were of the view that the school was
keeping the development fee in a separate. designated bank account
but the receipts of development fee or the designated bank account
were not brought in the books on the mistaken belief of the school

that the development fund had to be kept separately from the

TRUE CO
JU—S;ICE\ 3

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE !
=2 Review of Schodl Fee,/

S




0238

accounts of the school. In view of this they felt that it was a unique
case and was different from other cases in which the Committee had
recommended refund of development fee as the collection and proper
utilization of development fund was not in doubt. They recommended
that the Director of Education might give a direction to the school to
bring the development fund account as also the capital assets
acquired out of it and the separate bank account in the books of
schdol. However, since the records of the school were examined by
the two members of the ICommittee in the absence of the Hon’ble
Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before him when he

resumed the office,

The Chairpérson in’ the meeting held on 01.10.2012 examined
the records of the school, the observations of the audit officer and the
views of the two members of the Committee. He was of the view that
since the school was not maintaining the depreciation reserve fund,
the school could niet be treated on a different footing from the schools
following the same pattern. The issue was therefore, re-examined by
the Committee and the other two members of the Committee recorded

their approval with the view of the Chairperson.

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school
was not entitled to charge any development fee as the pre
conditions prescribed for charging such fee were not being

fulfilled by the school. Hence, the same charged for the years

N TRUE P

JUSTICE ™\
ANIL DEV SINGH * ..
COMMITTEE

N\ o Raview of Sehec! T

T -

e



0239

2009-10 onwards ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9%

per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 01.10.2012

TRUB\CO

JUSTICE

ANIL DEY SINGH \.

LT TR

Aty . -
\-- FEL v T LTI .

T R



Tagore Public School, Jheel Kuranja, Delhi-110051

The school had not replied to the queétionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 Whiph was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked 1:.he fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012, In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Chander Kant Arora, Manager of the
school :etppeared on 13/07/2012, and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had neither implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay '
Commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009

of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A K.

Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

TRUE 6OPY

JUSTIGE
ANIL DEV SINGH
COrMTTEE
N Co Revew el Ser 7

T -
e

\
4



0241

the school had hiked tuition fee by 19.52% in respect of English

® oy

Medium students and 17.64% in respect of Hindi Medium students in
2009-10. The books of accounts were being maintained in normal

coursc.

The Comimittee in its meeting held on 03.09.2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the Audit (jfﬁcer. Admittedly, the
school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report.
However, it was observed by the Committee that w.e.f 01.04.2009, the
tuition fee for classes I to V was raised from Rs. 500/- to Rs. 600/-
per month w-hich was the maximum hike allowed by the Director of
Education vide order dated 11.02.2009. For classes VI to VIII (English
Medium), the fee was hiked from Rs. 525/- to Rs. 625/- per month
which amounted to a hike of 19% and for Hindi Medium students, it
was hiked from Rs. 425/- to Rs. 500/- per month which was a hike of
17.6%. Hikes of 17.6% and 19% are much above the tolerance level of
10% and the same are also considered to be unjustified. In view of
these facts, the Committee is of the view that the tuition fee hiked by
the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for all the classes was unjustified and the
same ought to be refunded along with interest @9% per annum. As
the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years
subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the

subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent .years

w

TRUE COPY
Jum
ANIL DEV SIN
COMMITTEE ,
\ 7 Review of Schos T Secrutary
S



0242

relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along with

interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sdi-  gyy- Sdy/-

Dr, R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 03/09/2012

TRUB COPY




Luxmi Modern Public School, Karawal Nagar, Delhi-110094

-The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as, prima-facie, .it appeared that the
school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi,

Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05.07.2012, was required to produce on 13.07.2012
its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register and also to furnish .reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012. However, no body appeared nor the records were caused
to be produced on this date. On 16.07.2012, Sh. Rajesh Kumar,
Manager of the school appeared and stated that the compliance could
not be made on 13.07.2012 as the letter of the Committee was
received by tllle school on 14.07.2012. The school was advised to
produce the required records on 20.07.2012. The Manager produced
the required records on this date which were examined by Sh. AK.

Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee. Reply to the questionnaire

TRUE COPY

—\ 1
JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE |

=ur Review of School Fee



244
was also furnished as per which the school had neither implemented
the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor increased the fee
in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.
The observations of thé audit officer are that the school stoppéd
gperating the bank account after 2006-07 and all the transactions of
the school, including payment of salary, were being done in cash.
A comparative statement of fee for 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11
was prepared by him which reflected an average fee hike of 29.08 % in

2009-10 and 12.81% in 2010-11.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
18.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained‘ and the observations of
the Audit Officer. They were of the view that contrary to the contention |
of the school, i1; was apparent from the fee schedules of 2008-09 Iand
2009-10 that the school had, not only effected a hike in fee of Rs.
100/~ per month for all the classes across the board which was the
maximum hike permitted by the order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the
Director of Education, the school had also hiked annual charges by
60% and examination fee by-50% in the year 2009-10. The school
had admittedly not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report.
In view of this, they were of the view that the fee hiked by the school
w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for all the classes was unjustified and ought to be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. They were also of the

view that as the fee hiked in 2009-10 would also be a part of the fee

TRU EﬁOPY
JU® / 2

ANIL DEV SINGH
CCMMITTEE
N5 Ravigw of Sihecl e

.




0

frD
Fia

for the yea‘rs subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in
the fee for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the
subsequent yvears relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 should also be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum However, since the
matter was examined by the two members in the absence of the
Hon’ble Chairperson, it was decided to place the same before him

when he resumed office.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members in
the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their views.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee of Rs. 100/- per month hiked by it for all
the t;tlasses w.e.f. 01.04.2009 alongwith interest @ 9% per annum.
As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years
subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee
for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent
years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along

with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly,

Sd/-  Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
\ v
Dated: 29/09/2012 .'\]y\’v‘
TRUE §&
Jum 3
ANIL DEV SINGH } ecretary
'\ COMMITTEE ;

“ > Review of Schoor Feg/ |
e . / '



Goodwill Public School, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043

The school had not replied to the guestionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012. However, in
response to the reminder dated 27/03/2012, the school sent a reply
dated 16/05/2012 by Speed Post in which it was claimed that the
school had implemented the recommendations of VI Pély Commission
Report w.e.f.-April 2011 but had not increased the fee in accordance
 with order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. The
annual returns of the schoo]l under Rule 180 of Delhi School
Education Rules 1973 were received from the South West-B district of
the Directorate of Education. On the basis of the reply to the
questionnaire and -the preliminary examination of the returns, the

school was put in Category ‘C’.

In order to verify the correctness of the contention of the school
of not having increased the fee in accordance with the aforesaid order
dated 11/02/2009, the scﬁool, vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was
required to produce on 16/07/2012, its fee records, books of
accounts, Ibank statements, salary payment ;égister and also to
furnish reply te the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh.Pritam Rishi, Manager of the school
appeared along with-Sh. Jai Gopal, Consultant and produced the

required records.

Ju—s®

ANIL DEV SINGH® 1
COMMITTEE 5
N Review of Sehoc Fee, /

S~

TRUZ QOPY



0

o

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.D.-
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were
th;alt w.e.f. April 2009, the school had hiked tuition fee from Rs. 300
per month to Rs, 400 per month for classes I to V; from Rs. 340 per
month to Rs. 440 per month for classes VI t6 VIII and from Rs. 500
per month to Rs. 600 pei' month for classes IX & X. Besides tuition
fee, the activity fee had also been hiked from Rs. 80 per month to Rs.
100 per month for classes | to V and from Rs. 100 per month to Rs.

- 150 per month for classes VI to VIII. For classes IX & X, hitherto no
activity fee was being chalr'ged but in 2009-10 the same was
introduced at Rs. 200 per month. Thus effectively, the fee for classes 1
to V was hiked from Rs. 420 to Rs. 540 per month, for classes VI to
VIII, it was hiked from Rs. 600 to Rs. 750 per month and for classes
IX & X, it was hiked from Rs. 500 to Rs.800 per month. During 2010-
11, the hike effected was to the tune of 10%. It was also observed that
despite maintaining a bank account, the school ﬁas paying salary

in cash.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply 'to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Of its own admission, the
school had implemented the VI Pay Commissiox; Report w.e.f.
April 2011 only. However, the school resorted to hike i.n fee w.ef, Ist
April 2009 and that too in excess of the maximum hike permitted by
the Director of Education. In view of these facts, the Committee

TRV ?\?PY
JUQ 2 /
ANIL DEV SINGH \. cretary

] COMMITTEE
\ “> Review of School Fee

R

!

.



0248

is of the view that the tuition fee + activity fee hiked by the
school w.e.f. 01.04..2009 for all the classes was unjustified and
the same ought to be refunded alomg with interest @9% per
annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the
years subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the
fee for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the
subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 31/08/2012 TRUECOPY

L]

JU)STICE\

ANILDEV SINGH '
C OO TTIE -
e D e e O

R FRALAT VAR



Raghu Nath Bal Mandir School, Najafgarh, Delhi-110043
In reply to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the

Committee to the school, it furnished its reply under cover of letter
dated 17/05/2012 stating that the school had neither implemented
the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor increased the fee
in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. On

the basis of this reply, the school was put in Category ‘C’. The

annual returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi Schooll

Education Rules 1973 were received from the South West-B district of

the Directorate of Education.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns and reply to

the questionnaire, the school vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was
required to produce on 16/07/2012, its fee records, books of
gccounts, bank statements, salary payment register. However, the
Committee received a lettel: from the schobl on 11/07/2012
requesting for another date to be given. The school was given a final
opportunity to produce the records on 30/07/2012. On this date, Sh,
J.C. Arora, Chairman of the school appeared and produced the

required records.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh.

A.K.Vij, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that -

during the year 2009-10, the school hiked tuition fee to the tune of

27.22% despite the fact that it had not implemented the VI Pay

»

TRUE COPY
Jum ! X

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE )
= Review of School Foe /-



0230
Commission Report. It was further observed by him that the school

was not getting its accounts audited as required by law.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused the

returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents

retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the

school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. The
observation of the audit officer that the school had hiked tuition fee to
the extent of 27.22 % in 2009-10 was taken note of by the Committee.
However, on examination by the Committee, it was observed that the
school had hiked tuition fee by Rs. 100 per month for all the classes
except class I for which the hike was Rs. 80 per month. In percentage
terms, the hike amounted to 36.36% for class I, 43.48% for class II,
41.67% for class M1, 40% for class IV, 38.46% for class V, 36.36%. for
class VI, 33.33% {or class VII and 30.76% for class VIII. The hike was
the. maximum permitted by the Directorate of Education vide order
dated 11 /02/2009 except for class I where the hike was Rs. 80 per
month but in percentage terms, it was 36.36%. In view of these
facts, the Committee is of the view that the tuition fee hiked by
the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for all the classes was unjustified
and the same dught to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per
annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the
years subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the
fee for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the

subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also

8

TgUE oPY
ANH{EO%?;: TEE Secreiry

A ,
\ Do Tagey o 50 000 e

S '

@O



0

rno

ol

refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/-  Sdl-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar
Member - Member

Dated: 28/09/2012

i

ANIL DEV SINGH
CouriTTRE

T
. ARG LTI
- i 1

Sd/-

Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Chairperson

oPY

@C



Holy Child Model Sec. School, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
South West-B district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was required to produce on
16/07/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, on 13/07/2012, Sh., Vinod Jain,
Accountant of the school appearéd and ﬁled a request letter to extend
the date of compliance by about 20 days. The school was given final
opportunity for production of records on 30/07/2012. On this date,
Ms. Raj Dulari, Accounts clerk and Ms. Sunita Sehrawat, General
Secretary of the school appeared and produced. the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had neither implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay
Commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
of the Director of Educatior}.

N

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE '
\ ** Rewew of School e /

v,

TRUE QOPY



o 0233
The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.D.
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were
that the school had hiked the tuition fee during 2009-10 by Rs. 100
per month to Rs. 200 per month which in percentage terms amounted
to 20 to 29%. Annual charges had been hiked between 33% and 44%.
No particular discrepancy was observed in the maintenance of books
of accounts. However, the school was paying salary in cash despite

the fact that the school had a bank account.

The Committee m its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the guestionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school
had not implemented the V‘I Pay Commission Report. However, it
was obser\_red by the Committee that w.e.f 01.04.2009, the tuition fee
for classes 1 to IV was raised from Rs. 400/- to Rs. 500/- per month,
for class V, no fee waé. hiked which remained at Rs. 500 per month.
For classes VI to VIII, the fee was hiked from Rs. 500/- to Rs. 600/-
. per month and for classes IX & X, it was hiked from Rs. 700 per
montﬁ to Rs. 900 per month. Thus, except for class V, the fee was
hiked to the maximum extent as envisaged By the order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education when the school had
admittedly not implemented the VI P;ez.y Commission Report. The
Committee is, therefore, of the view that the fee hiked by the
school w.e.f. 01/04/2009 was wholly unjustified and ought to be
refunded along with interest @9% per annum. As the fee hiked in

1B OPY
Jus‘nh T E;’U

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE i,-' ecrelary
Zo Review of Schcole




0234
2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years subsequent to 2009-
10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee t‘of the subsequent
years and the increased fee in the subsequent years relatable to
the _l'ee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along with interest @ 9%

per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. RK. Sharma  CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 03/10/2012
TRUE COPY

JU;T!GE\\

ANIL DEV SINGH '
COMMITTZE
2 fegzw of Schoc :CE.L" II

T~ -



0233
Cc-247

Sandhya Senior Secondary Public School, Chauhan Bangar, Delhi-
110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27 /03 /2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi Schocl Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 10.07.2012, was required to produce on 18/07/2012
its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register and alse to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012. However, no body appeared on the said date nor any
records were caused to be produced. However, on 23/07/2012 Ms.
Sandhya Devi, Principal of the school appeared and stated that the
letter of the Committee was received by the school on 23.07.2012 and
requested for another opportunity to be given. As per the request, the
school was given another opportunity to produce the records on
31.07.2012. Accordingly, on 31.07.2012, Sh. Vinay Kumar, Manager
of the school appeared along with Ms. Neha Mishra, clerk and

produced the required records. Reply to the questionnaire was also

" TRUE GOFPY
JU—Q

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMTTEE
=2 Review of Schgol Fee /

e



0256
furnished as per which the school claimed to have implemented the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission w.ef 01.04.2008.
However, the school claimed that it had not increased any fee in terms

of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh.ﬂ.s.-
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
during 2009-10, the school had increased the fe'e to the extent of Rs.
100/- per month for classes I to X. For classes XI & XII, the fee was
increased to the extent of Rs. 200/- per month.. This was the
maximum permissible hike as per the order dated 11.02.2009 of the
Director of Education. Books of accounts appeared to have been
maintained in normal course. However, the school did not produce
the salary records for 2009-10. Salary records for 2010-11 were
produced which showed implementation of VI Pay Commission w.e.f.
I01.04.2010. However, they did not produce any pay bill vide which
arrears of VI Pay Commission fron_l 01.04.2008 to 31.03.2010 were
paid. The Manager 61' the school stated that they had wrongly stated
in the reply to the questionnaire that the VI Pa}'r Commission had been
implemented w.e.f. 01.04.2008. In actual fact, it had been

implemented w.e.f. 01.04.2010.

The Committee in its meeting held on 03.10.2012 perused the
returns of the school, rep;Iy to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. On examination of

the financial statements of the school, the Committee observed that

TRUE
2
JU@

ANIL DEV SINGH * '
COMMITTEE ;
\ - QeviewofSchodf%/



these were not consistent with the claims of the school. It therefore
directed the audit officer to re-examine the entire records in a more

holistic mannetr.

On 19.10.2012, the Manager of the school appeared but could
not produce the documents called for and requested for another
opportunity to be given. The same was granted and the school was
required to produce the records on 23.10.2012. On this date also, the
Manager appeared and requestéd for another opportunity which was
again granted in the interest of justice. On 08-11-2012, the Manager
produced the required records. However, the school changed its stand

and produced records showing implementation of VI Pay Commission

w.e.f. 01.04.2009. However, the fee as calculated by taking into

account the number of students and the per head fee did not match
with the aggregate fee shown in the Income and Expenditure‘Accoﬁnt
of the school. The tofal fee as per calé:ulation worked out to Rs.
26,33,700/- while the fee shown in the Income and Expenditure

Account was Rs. 42,70,475/-.

The school was given an opportunity of being orally heard by
the Committee on 12/11/2012. On this date, Sh. Vinay Kumar Huda,
Manager of the School appeared with Ms. Sahdhya Devi, Principal, Sh.
Ramakant, Accountant and Ms. Neha Mishra, clerk. They were heard

by the Committee,

When confronted with' the apparent contradictions in the stand

taken by the school vis a vis the figures appearing in the financial

R = Q0P
J;®
A

NiL DEV SINGH . - -
COMMITTEE Bevrelary
=~ Review of Schoo Fee

o



statements of the school, it was contended on behalf of the school that
in actual fact VI Pajf Commission had not been implemented. The
staff is apparently paid salary by cheques as per the VI Pay
Commission but a major part is paid back by them in cash which
is then redeposited in the bank by showing inflated fee from the
students. With their assistance, the Committée has examined the
financials of the school particularly to verify this aspect and it has

been found that these contentions are corroborated.

In view of the admission by the school that VI Pay
Commission has, in actual fact, not been implemented, the
Committee is of the view that the fee hike effected by the school
i.e. Rs. 100/- per month for classes I to X and Rs. 200/- per
month for classes XI a‘nd XII which was the maximum extent to
which the fee could be hiked as per order dated 11.02.2009 of
the Director of Education was not justified and the same ought to
be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. As the fee
hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years subsequent
to 2009-10, there womnld be a ripple effect in the fee for the
subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent years
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 ought also be refundeld along

w§ interest @ 9% per annum, Recommended accordingly.

Dr. Rgélarma Cﬁgézhar Justiﬁ.ldJe'\-f Singh (Retd.)

Member - Member Chairperson

Dated: 12/11/2012 TRUE COPY

JU® ‘4
ANIL DEV SINGH | -

COMMITTEE !
Fo- Review nf Qeb--' -

0238



L]

02

C-248

St. Marks Senior Sec. Public School, Harsh Vihar, Delhi-110093

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email oh 2770272012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 10.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012." In response to
the letter of the Committee, Ms. Suman Singh, Principal of the school
appeared on 18.07.2012, and produced the required records. Reply to
the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had
neither implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commiss_ion nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director

of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

the school had hiked the tuition fee to the extent of 10%. However,

. TRUE QOPY

1
JUSTICE '

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMWTTEE
~or Review of Sehodl #e /

‘ki//




0260

the school was charging development fee but the school had neither
capitalized the development fee nor was maintaining a depreciation

reserve fund.

.The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
14.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the cbservations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. Further, it was observed by them that
the school had introduced a new levy w.e.f. 01.04.2010 in the shape of
develoﬁment fee which was being charged on monthly basis. From
the fee structure for 2010-11, it was observed that the development
fee was being charged @ Rs. 75/- per month for classes Nursery and
Upper KG, Rs. 65/- per month for class I, Rs. 70/- per month for
class I, Rs. 80/- per month for classes III & IV, Rs. 90/- per month
for class V, Rs. 95/- per month for classes VI to VIII, Rs. 100G/- per
month for classes IX & X, Rs. 140/- per month for class XI and Rs.
180/- per month for class XII. On examination of the financials of the
school for 2010-11, it was observed that the total development fee

‘collected during the year amounted to Rs. 6,82,490/- and the same
had been treated as a revenue receipt and credited to Income and
Expenditure account. The school did not maintain any depreciation

reserve fund.

In view of this, since the school was not fulfilling the pre-

conditions for charging development fee as per the judgment of the

' Y
JUST\GE T%U E CQF

ANIL DEV S\
CQ'{‘{'..



oo
"o

Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School Vs, Union of
India & Ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583, they were of the view that the school
ought to refund the development fee charged in 2010-11 along with
interest @ 9% per annum. However, since the -rccords of the school
were examined by the two members of the Committee in the absence
of the Hon'ble Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before

him when he resumed the office.

The Chairperson in the meeting held on 29.09.2012 examined
the records of the school, the observations of the audit officer and the
views of the two members of the Committee and recorded his

agreement with their views.

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school
- was not entitled to charge any development fee as the pre
conditions prescribed for charging such fee were not being
fulfilled by the school. Hence, the same charged for the years
2010-11 onwards ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9%

per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd.- Sd-

Dr, R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
~ Member Member\ Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012 ,\\

JUSTICE . !

ANIL DEY SINGH
\ CCrNITTEE '
\ T~ Zeview of Schoe Fer 3

K “\‘___,_____,__.-//’

61



Aravali Public School, Naraina, New Delhi-110028

The school had not replield to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/ 2012. However, the an.nual
returns of the schoo! under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the South West-A district of the Directorate
of Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these
returns, the school was put in Category ‘C’ as, prima-facie, it appeared
that the school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT

of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Ms. Bharti Khurana, Headmistress of the
school appeared on 23/07/2012, and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had mneither implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay
Commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
of the Director of Education. The records produced by the school were
examined by Sh. N.8. Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his

observations are that during 2009-10, the school had hiked tuition fee

" TRUE %I}Y
1
JUSTICE ,

ANIL DEV SINGH
\ ., Commree



0263
ranging between 19.4% and 28.5% for different classes while the fee
hiked in 2010-11 was around the tolerance level of 10%. Although
the school was maintaining a bank account, salary to the staff
was being paid in cash. Discrepancies were also observed bétween
the balances as appearinhg in the books of accounts and those _

appearing in the final account statements.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
18.09.2012 perused the returns of thé school, reply to the
guestionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. They were of the view that besides the preparation of
wrong financial statements as observed by the audit officer, the school
had hiked the fee in 2009-10 by Rs. 100/- per month for all the
classes which was the maximum hike permitted by the order dated
11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education, The school had
admittedly not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. In
view of this, they were of the view that the fee hiked by the school
w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for all the classes was unjustified and ought tol be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. They were also of the
view that as the fee hiked in 2069— 10 would also be a‘part of the fee
for the years subsequent to 200;3—10, there would be a ripple effect in
the fee for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the
subsequent yvears relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 should also be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum However, since the

matter was examined by the two members in the absence of the

" TRUE Q%PY
ﬂ;m\ - . ¥V

*{ ANIL DEV SINGH * Secresary
! COMMITTEE H

Fhekonl Fee,



0204
Hon’ble Chailjperson, it was decided to place the same before him

when he resumed office.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and the views of the twe members in
the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their views.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee of Rs. 100/- per month hiked by it for all
the classes w.e.f. 01.04.2009 alongwith interest @ 9% per annum.
As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years
subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee
for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent
years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along

with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.5. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member \ Chairperson

\\!"wV
TRUBGO

Dated: 29/09/2012

JU—S_TICE\_
FNIL DRV SINGH

\ CoLULTTER '
R PP T
~.

—

et s
o .



Purnima Model School, Sagar Pur West, New Delhi-110046

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the South West-B district of the Directorate
of Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these
returns, the school was put in Category ‘C’ as, prima-facie, it appeared
that the school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT

of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Coﬁmittee, Ms. Sarojini, Manager of the school
appeared on 24 /07/2012, and produced the required records. Reply
to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had
neither implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission
nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the
Director of Education. The records produced by the school were
examined by Sh. A.D. Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his

observations are that the school was.actually charging more fees in

TRUE COPY
sice N\ 1

ANIL DEV SINGH
COLMITTEE '
\ “ Review of School Fee -



0246

the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 than those shown in the fee

%ok

structures submitted as part of the returns under Rule 180. If the
actual fee charged in 2009-10 and 2010-11 was considered, the
position that emerged was that in 2009-10 the fee was hiked by 20%
and in 2010-11 by 10%. The books of accounts of the school were
also not maintained properly. Although the school had a bank

account, the salary was being paid to the staff in cash.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
21.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. It was observed by them that the position that
emerged considering the actual fee charged by the school was as

follows:-

Class | Actual tuition fee | Actual tuition fee | Actual tuition fee

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

1 300 400 410

® I 320 420 430

111 340 ' 430 440

v 360 450 450

\Y 380 470 480

VI 400 500 500 —

VIl 440 550 550

VI [ 480 600 600 |

oPY
e N 2 mvj&/

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE Searetary

"2 Review of Scheel Fee 7

e -




0257

The tuition fee charged by the school in 2008-09 was less than
Rs. 500/- per month and therefore as per the order dated 11.2.2009
of the Director of Education, the maximum hike permitted to it was
Rs. 100/- per month if it had implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report, However, the school had admittedly not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. Yet the school had hiked the fee to the
maximum extent as per the aforesaid order for classes I, II & VI and in
respect of claéses VII and VIII, the hike was even more than the
maxi.muﬁl hike permitted vide the aforesaid order. For classes III, IV
& V, the hike was to the tune of Rs. 90/~ per month which was also
way above the tolerance limit of 10%. Moreover, the school had tried
to mislead the authorities firstly by submitting false fee schedules for
2009-10 and 2010-11 and secondly, by giving a false reply to the
questionnaire of the Committee. They were, therefore, of the view that
the fee hiked by the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for all the clas-ses was
unjustified and ought to be. refunded along with interest @ 9% per
annum. They were also of the view that as the fee hiked in 2009-10
would also be a part of the fee for the yeérs subsequent to 2009-10,
there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the subsequent years and
the increased fee in the subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of
2009-10 should also be refunded along with interest @ 9% per
annum, However, since the matter was examined by the two
members in the absence of the Hon’ble Chairperson, it was decided to

place the same before him when he resumed office.

' " TRUE COPY
JU& 3 '
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE |
e | e | "‘_n /



0268
The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members in .
the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their views,

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee hiked by it for all the classes w.e.f.
01.04.2009 alongwith interest @ 9% per annum. As the fee hiked
in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years subsequent to
2009-10, there would be a Iripple effect in the fee for the
subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent years
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along with

interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  <g/- Sdr-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member \ Chairperson
Y
‘\l,\v’
Dated: 29/09/2012
 TRURCOPY
Secetary

JUSTICE

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITIEE

= - Review of Schodt Fee .’

\\‘-___-’./’/



0269

C-284

St. B.8, Public School, Shiv Ram Park, Nangloi, Delhi-110041

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27./03/20 12. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as, prima-facie, it appeared that the
school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi,

Delhi,

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Sushil Kumar, Manager of the school
appeared on 24/07/2012, and produced the required records. Reply
to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had
neither implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission
nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the
Director of Education. The records produced by the school were

‘examined by Sh. A K. Vijh, Audit Officer of the Committee and his
observations are that the fee hiked by the school in 2009-10 was

19.04% but the hike eﬂ'ectegl in 2010-11 was within 10%.

JUSTICE  \ '
ANIL DEV SINGH Saveliry

CChinil TEE
<727 Ravigw of Schoc Te




0270

The two members of the Committee in the meeting heid on
21,09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. They were of the view that contrary to the contention
of the school, it was apparent from the fee schedules of 2008-09 and
2009-10 that the school had effected a hike in fee of Rs. 100/- per
month for all the classes across the board. This was the maximum
hike permitted by the order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of
Education. The school had admittedly not implemented tl;e vi
Pay Commission Report. In view of this, they were of the view that
the fee hiked by the school w.e.f, 01.04.2009 for all the classes was
unjustified and ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per
annum. They were also of the view that as the fee hiked in 2009-10
would also be a part of the fee for the years subsequent to 2009-10,
there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the subsequent years and
the increased fee in the subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of
2009-10 should also be refunded along with interest @ 9% per lannum
However, since the matter was examined by the two members in the
absence of the Hon’ble Chairperson, it was decided to place the same

before him when he resumed office,

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members in

the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their \‘fiews. | RU COPY
JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH . 2 Satrelsy
COMMITTEE ,

- !'Imr'rew dSchOOlFﬁ/



02/

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee of Rs. 100/- per month hiked by it for all
the classes w.e.f. 01.04.2009 alongwith interest @ 9% per annum.
As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years
subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee
for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent
years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along

with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- SAd/- Sdy/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson .

N i
TRU

Dated: 29/09/2012 =~ ~OPY

/,JIJSTK:E
ﬂ\?\li!_ DEV SINGH
ComMmiTI=E '
N+ Review of .00

— e -l

——



Doon Public School, D Block, Janak Puri, New Delhi-110058

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. Howevell*, the annual
returns of the school und.er Rule 180 of Delhi School Education
Rules 1973 were received from the South West-A district of the
Directorate of Education, On the basis of preliminary

examination of these returns, the school was put in Category ‘C’.

In order to verify the records of the school, the school, vide
letter dated 19/07/2012, was required to produce on
06/08/2012 its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. On the appointed date, Sh.
Arun Kumar, Manager of the school appeared along with the
required records. He also furnished -reply to the guestionnaire
vide which it was stated that i:he school had neither implemented
the VI Pay Commission Report nor had it increased the fee in

terms of order dated 11.02.2009 of the Director of Education

w.e.f. 01.04.2009.

The records produced were examined by Sh. A.K. Bhalla,
Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

during 2009-10, the schoo] had increased tuition fee @ Rs. 120/-

. - — R ‘- ‘ :"i Y
. m ;
I\

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE Seceekery
5 Reveew of Schoot 2, *

S




'y

~N7

<
f_‘rom Rs. 645/- per month to Rs. 765 /- per month for classes VI to
VIIL. In percentage terms, the hike in 2009-10 was 18.60 % to 19.20%
as compared to 2008-09. During the same period,. annual charges
were increased by Rs. 300/- per annum which in percentage terms
amounted to an increase of &.11%. During 2010I-1 1, the fee hike was
mthm 10%. Besides annual charges, the school was also charging

maintenance charges.

The school was given an opportunity of being orally heard by
the Committee on 20/ 11/2012 vide email darted 16/11/2012. On the
date of hearing, Ms. Simﬁli, a TGT of the School appeared and
informed that the Mariager Sh. Arun Kumar was out of station and -
would be back only in the 34 week of December 2012 and requested
for adjournment of hearing accordingly. However, after discussion,
the hearing was adjourned to 26 /11/2012 when the principal of the
school had agreed to be present in the absence of Manager. On
26/11/2012, Sh. Arun Kumar, Manager of the school appeared along
with Ms. Simmi Setia, TGT. They also prodgced the fee, salary and
accounting records of the school. They were ho.;:ard by the two
members of the Committee as the Chairperson could not attend the
meeting due to some personal difficulty. During the course of hearing,
Sh. Arun Kumar reiterated that the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report as the school did not have adequate
resources. However with regard to the fge hike in 2009-10, he

contended that the same was not excessive as the strength of the

PY

JUSTICE \\
ANIL DEV SINGH M’

COMMITTEE
-+ Review of Scheel Fee -

S~



e

024

students of the school was depleting every year. The school had just
about 90 students. A chart showing the fee from 2008-09 to 2011-12

was also filed.

We have perused the records of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, the comparative chart of fee submitted by the school
and the cbservations of the audit officer. We have also considered the
oral submissions of the Manager of the school. It is noted that the
school had admittedly not implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report. The hike in fee effected by the school in 2009-10 to the tune
of 18.6% for classes VI to VIII and 19.2% for classes 1 to V was not
justified being in excess of the tolerance limit of 10%. Further, it
cannot be said that in absolute terms, the hike was nominal. The
contention of the school that the strengtij of the stﬁdents was
depletingl cannot be a gmund‘for putting additional burden on the
students who continue to remain in the school. If the economics of

running the school is not viable, the school has to take a call in terms

of continuiﬁg or closing it down.

We are, therefore of the view, that out of the fee hiked in 2009-
10, the school ought to refund a sum of Rs. 57/- per month to
students of classes I to V and Rs. 55/- per month to students of
classes VI to VIII which represents the excess fee hiked over 10%
tolerance limit, along with interest @ 9% per annum. As the fee hiked
in 2009-10 is also Ia part of the fee for the subsequent vears, there

would be a ripple effect of the hike in the subsequent years and the
o= FRUECOPY

WSTICE O\,

ANIL DEV SINGH * tary
CCMMITTEE
:“Revfev. of Scheol Fee

\-.._k__'___,"



0e

-—

hike in the subsequent years in so far as it is relatable to the hike in

2009-10, ought also be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum.

o ¥
Dr. RK. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar

Member Memlper

Dated: 26/11/2012

q]ﬂ]wlw

e N

J S
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE ;

- Reyiew of Schod Fee.

4 PY
P TRUBRGO




-

National Public School, Jhilmil Colony, Shahdara, Delhi-110095

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, some incomplete
annual returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School
Education Rules 1973 were received from the East district of the
Directorate of Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of

these returns, the school was put in Category “C’.

In order to verify the records of the s‘chool,-the school, vide letter
dated 22.10.2012, was required to produce on 09.11.2012 copies of
its complete annual returns, fee records, books of accounts, bank
statements, salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to this letter, Sh.
Nitender Kunwar, Manager of the school appeared and produced the
required records. Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as
per which the school stated that neither it had implemented the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor had it increased any

fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. ALK
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
w.e.f. 01.04.2009, the school increased the tuition fee by Rs. 60/~ per
month for students of all the classes. Till 2008-09, the school was not

charging any annual charges. However, from 2009-10, annual charges

TRUE QOPY

JUSTICE ~

ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITIEE Secretary

= Raview of Schact Fa



277

02

of Rs. 600/- per annum were introduced and if such charges were
calculated on monthly basis, the same would be Rs. 50/- per month
and the aggregate hike in fee during 2009-10 would be Rs. 110 per
month for all the classes which in percentage terms amounted to a
hike of 25.88 % to 33.33 %. He further observed that during 2010-11,

no fee was hiked.

The school was given an opportunity of being or;ally heard by
the Committee on 12/11/2012. On this date, Sh. Nitender Kunwar,
Manager of the School appeared. He was heard by the Committee. He
contended that the hike in tuition fee in 2009-10 was just Rs. 60/-
per month which was 14% to 18% more than the fee for 2008-09 for
different classes. He also contended that annual charges are only to
cover administrative cost and should not be treated as part of the fee,
No annual charges were charged till 2008-09 but in 2009-10, they
were introduced @ Rs. 600/- per annum to cover the increased
administrative cost. He also submitted that in the subsequent years,
except for nominal increase of Rs. 30/- per month for class VII and

Rs. 10/- per month for class V, the school had not hiked any fee.

The Committee perused,the records of the school as well as
the observations of the audit officer. It also considered the oral
submissions of the Manager of the school. The Committee does
not find any substance in the contention of the school that
annual charges should not be considered as pai‘t of the fee. No
dolibt, annual charges are levied to cover the overheads of the

e\ JRUELOPY

ANIL DEV SINGH * |
COMMITTEE ; ecretary
\ 7 Ravia o Scheg! Fen /

\_‘__‘__-_‘_____/'

(7



0

2

school but on examination of Ithe financials of the school, the
Committee found that the total overhead expenditure of the
school in 2008-09 was Rs. 2.34 lacs which nominally increased to
Rs. 2.48 lacs in 2009-10. Thus the incremental overhead
expenditure in 2009-10 was just Rs. 0.14 lacs. As against this,
the total accretion on account of introduction of annual charges
in 2009-10 was Rs. 1.76 lacs. Thus in the garb of increasing the
annual charges, the school had actually increased the tuition fee.
In view of these findings, the Committee is of the view that the
fee hike effected by the school i.e. Rs. 110/- per month, which
was more'than even the maximum permitted vide order dated
11.02.2009 of the Director of Education, was not justified and
the same ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per
annum. However, the Committee is of the view that since in the
subsequent years, the school did not increase the fee, ripple

effect need not be given. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/-  Sdr-

Dr. RK. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 12/11/2012

e N\

ANIL DEV SINGH "
COMAT TER :

Revigw ¢ 3000 Fas 7

\ s

—_



B.M. Bharti Model School, Majri, Delhi-110081

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed. by a reminder dated 27/03/ 2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category "A’ as it appeared that the school had
hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education, -chemment of NCT of Delhi, Delhi “ﬁthout

implementing the VI Pay Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 16.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 2';'.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
Rakesh Kumar, Manager of the school appeared on 25/07/2012 and
produced the required records except fee receipts books for 2008-09,
2009-10 and 2010-11 which were claimed to have been weeded out
and destroyed. Reply to the questionnaire was furnished as per which
the scﬁool claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. April 2010 and in respect of the query regarding hike in
fee, the school gave a vague reply that fee was not increased in ‘mid-

session’ due to VI Pay Commission.

T YRUE GQPY

JUSTICE K
ANIL DEV SINGH _
COMMITTEE ! S5

T Review 0F Schoat Fee

\\___w//



0260

ha

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.D.
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were
that in the absence of fee receipt books, the fee hiked, if any, by the
school could not be verified. It was observed by him on examinatior;
of the annual returns of the school\that the school appeared to have
hiked the fee by Rs. 150/- to Rs. 175/- per month in 2009-10 which
amounted to an increase of 30% to 43% for different classes. It was
also observed that the salary regiéter was not being maintained
properly and no break up of salafy was available therein. It was
informed by the Manager of the school that only the basic salary was

being paid.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
25.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. It was observed by them that it was apparent from
the fee schedules filed by the school as part of annual returns that
the school, w.e.f. 01.04.2009, had hiked tuition fee from Rs, 350/- to
Rs. 500/- per month for classes I to V, from Rs. 425/- per month to
Rs. 600/~ per month for classes VI to VIII and from Rs. 575/- per
month to Rs. 750/- per month for classes IX & X. The hikes for
classes I to VIII were more than even the maximum permitted
hike for this category of the school. Further the school on its own
claims to have implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.

01.04.2010 but the hike was effected w.e.f. 01.04.2009. Thus at any

e

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
" Review of Schog! Fee ~

s -
\\______//

TRzUE C




2ol
rate, the fee hiked by the school for the year 2009-10 for all the
classes was unjustified and they were, therefore of the view, that the
same ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. It
was also observeci that the school had been charging development fee
even before 2009-10. In 2008-09, it was being charged @ Rs. 260/-
per annum which was increased to Rs. 280/- per annum in 2009-10
and further to Rs. 300/- per annum in 2010-11. The Balance Sheets
of the school shoﬁed that neither development fee was being treated
as a capital receipt nor any depreciation reserve fund was being
maintained. Thus none of the preconditions laid down by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the case of Modern School Vs. Union of India &
Ors. was being fulfilled. The school, therefore, was not entitled to
charge any development fee in the first place. For the same reason, it
was not enfitled to increase the same in 2009-16 or 2010-11. They
were therefore of the view that the school ought to refund the
development fee charged in 2009-10 and 2010-11 along with interest
@ 9% per annum. In respect of the development fee charged in the
prior years, the Director of Education might take appropriate action
under the law. They were also of the view that the claim of the school
of having implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. April
2010 was highly suspect in view of the irreconcilable figures thrown
up by the financial statements of the school and therefore the Director
of Education ought to conduct inspection of the school particularly to
ascertain the status of implementation of the VI Pay Commission

Report. However, since the meeting of the Committee was held in

BUE COPY
JUQ\ T _ /
tary

ANIL DEV SINGH *
\ _ COMMITTEE
" 77" Beview of Schogl e 7



0252
the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter

before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of .the view
that the school ought to refund the fee hiked w.e.f. 01.04.2009 to
31.03.2010 along with interest @ 9% per annum. The school also
ouglht to refund the development fee charged in 2009-10 and
2010-11 along with interest @ 9% per annum. A special
inspection be carried out by the Director of Education to
ascertain the status of implementation of VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. 01.04.2010 and if it is found that in actual fact the
said report has not been implemented as claimed, the school
ought to refund the increased fee w.e.f. 01.04.2010 onwards also
along with interest @ 9 % per annum with ripple -effect in the

subsequent years. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  gA/ Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
e
\\1°T’"’\ PY
Dated: 29/09/2012 TRUE /
Qocretary
JUSTICE ™
ﬂleL DEV SINGH
COMIAITTEE

\\ = - Review of School Fee*

-

\\__//



- 028

A-62

New Nalanda Public School, Molarbund Extn., Badarpur, New

Delhi-110044

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns submitted by the school under Rule 180 of Delhi Schoo!l
Education Rules 1973 were received from the office of South District
of Directorate of Education. On a preliminary examination of these
returns, the school was placed in category ‘A’ as the school had
apparently increased the fee in accordance with the order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education without

implementing the VI Pay Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of the returns submitted, the
schoal, vide letter dated 16 /0772012, was required to produce the fee
receipts and salary payment registers and to furmish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 along with detail of arrears of fee
ret;eived from the students on 27/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Deep
Singh, Secretary of the Society running the school appeared and
submitted reply to the questionnaire vide which it claimed that the
school had implemented the VI Commission Report w.e.f. April 2011.
On the cther hand, the school claimed to have increased fee to the

extent of 10% to 20% in 2009-10. The Secretary did not produce its

fee receipts books for verification on the ground that the same were

TRUE
“stee N\ 1

ANIL DEV SINGH *
COMWMITTEE i

£~ Review of School e .
. T
\-—-_._...—-—-"""



29
stolen from his car on 31/01/2012 and in support of his contention,
he filed a copy of FIR lodged with police station Sarita Vihar. As the

school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission Report
w.ef. April 2011, the school was asked to produce its fee receipts and
salary payment registers for the financial year 2010-11 and 2011-12
on 03/08/2012. On this date, Sh. Ravi, Cashier of the school
appeared on authorization of the Manager and produced the desired
records. The records produced were examined by Sh. A.D. Bhateja,
‘audit officer of the Committee and his observations were that though
the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. April 2011, as per the fee schedules filed as part of
annual returns, the school had increased the fee w.e.f. 2009-10 by Rs.
100/- per month for all the classes which was the maximum
permissible hike as per the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of

Education,

In order to afford an opportunity of being heard, the Committee
issued notice of hearing dated 09/11/2012 for hearing on
16/11/2012. On this date, Sh. Deep Singh, Secretary of the Society
running the school appeared and was heard by the Committee. He
admitted that the school had increased the fee by Rs. 100/- per
month w.e.f. 01/04/2009 which was the maximum permissible hike
as per order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. He was
'élso confronted with the fee structures submitted by the scﬂool for the

years 2008-09 and 2009-10 which, besides showing an increase of Rs.

TRUE VY
el
JU$\

2 -
/AN‘IL DEV SINGH® h Secreta?y
\ . COMWITTEE ;
« T Tevewof Schoo'Fes T

e, e



L

0235

L

100/- per month in tuition fee, also showed that w.e.f. 2009-10, the
school had also introduced annual charges of Rs. 1200/- per annum
which amounted to Rs. 100/- per month. Thus the school had
actually hiked the fee by Rs. 200/- per month i.e. Rs. 100/- towards
tuition fee and Rs. 100/- per month towards annual charges. He
contended that there was no hike in the annual charges as the same
were also being charged in the year 2008-09 but were inadvertently
omitted from the fee schedule of 2008-09. On the issue of
implementation of VI Pay Commission, initially he maintained that the
same was implemented w.ef. 01/04/2011 but on prodding by the
Committee as to how such lheavy payments could be made in cash, he
admitted that in actual fact the VI Pay Commission had not been
implemented. He undertook to produce and file on 20/11/2012
copies of fee receipts of 2008-09 showing receipt of annual charges in
that year and the detail of actual salary being paid to the staff w.e.f,
01/04/2011. He did not claim any further hearing. However, on
20/11/2012, instead of producing the fee receipts and salary
registers, he filéd a letter dated 20/11/2012 vide which he maintained
that the same cannot be produced as all the records for the years
2007-08 to 2011-12 had been stolen from his car. As regards the
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report, he made a volte face
and stated that the VI Pay Commission had been implemented w.e.f.

April 2011 and the salary was being paid in cash.

TRUE
T enee

ANIL DEV SINGH * _ 3
COMLITTTEE i
=2~ Rewew 0F Schoo Fee

. -

-

“‘\._____' _____'_ﬁ_,-"



L)

o 021

[

The Committee has perused the retumns filed by the school under Rule
180 and the observations of the audit officer and has considered the
oral submissions made -by the Secretary of the Society running the
school. The Committee is of the view that the story put up by the
Secretary regarding the theft of school records from his car is nothing
but a cock and bull story. Firstly the Secretary of the Society had no
business ta be carrying the records of the schoal in his car. He stated
that the records were being taken to the auditor of the school. Had it
been so, the records of the current year only would have been taken.
There was no reason for records of five years to be taken to the auditor
when the balance sheets of those years had already been audited and
the income tax returns had also been filed. The date when the FIR
was lodged i.e. 31/01/2012 is very significant. It was around this
date that tille schools had been instructed by the District officials of
the Directorate of Education to submit the records required by the
Committee. The most convenient way for avoiding examination of
records by the Committee was to lodge an F:IR stating that the records
have been stolen. Further, the claim that even the increased salaries
after implementation of VI Pay Commission were being paid in cash
does not stand to reason as after sﬁch implementation, salaries
ranging between Rs. 30,060 /- and Rs. 40,000/- are shown to be paid
and monthly salary bill would be around Rs. 5.00 lacs. The Income
‘Tax Rules do not permit an expenditure exceeding Rs. 20,000/- in
cash. Further, during the course of hearing on 16/11/2012, in the
face of searching questions put by the Committee, the Secretary of the

— TR}JEW
JUSTICE -

ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE ; Secretary
=-- Review of Schoal Fee, /

- -

\‘___-_’,/




a0

2

school admitted that the VI Pay Commission had not been
implemented. As such the contentions of the school in the letter
dated 20/11/2012 can only be termed as an afterthought to avoid an

adverse recommmendation by the Committee.

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school had
infact hiked the tuition fee by Rs. 100/- per month w.e.f.
01/04/2009 which even the school does not deny. The
Committee is also of the view that the school had introduced a
new levy in the shape of annual charges of Rs. 1200/- per annum
w.e.f, 01/4/2009 and thus the fee hike was to the tune of Rs.
200/- per month. The Committee is also of the view that thé
school has not implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f.
01/04/2011. At any rate, the school does not even claim to have

implemented the VI Pay Commission report w.e.f. 01/04/2009

when the fee was hiked and that too to the extent of twice the

amount which the school was permitted to hike in terms of order
dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of FEducation for
implementation ;:f VI Pay Commission Report which was never
implemented. In light of these facts, the Committee is of the
view that the school ought to refund the tuition fee hike of Rs.
100/- per month w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and the annual charges
introduced @ Rs. 1200/- per annum w.e.f. 01/04/2009 along with
interest @ 9% per annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also

part of the fee hiked in the subsequent years, the hike in the

TRUE COPY

7 —\ 5
JUSTICE ™\

ﬂwu DEV SINGH *
CCOMMITTEE :
" Review of Schoo! Fe-

. e
e

Cr



subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 ought also
be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum, As the school
has not come out with its true financials, the Director of
Education should order a special inspection of the school in order
to ascertain the true state of its affairs. Recommended

accordingly.

sd/- Sd/- 8g/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.5. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 04/12/2012

TRUEGPEY

TN /ey
JUSTICE R

ANIL DEV SINGH |
COMMITTEE X
\, =+ Review of School Fez

—



A-127

Naveen Dabar Sec. Public School, Daulatpur, New Delhi-110043

o

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by
a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the South West-B district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school was
put in Category ‘A’ as it prima facie appeared that the school had hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, without implemen@g the VI Pay

Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 08/08/2012, was required to produce on 28 J08/2012 its fee
records, salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. In response to this letter, the
Committee received a letter dated 28/08/2012 from the Vice Principal of
the schoel in which it was stated that the school had not implemented
the VI Pay Commission due to paucity of funds as the school is located in
a remote village. It was further stated that the school was charging a low
fee. It was also stated that the records of the school had been lost on
account of some mischief played by the previous Vice Principal. An FIR
was lodged but even the police has not been able to trace the records and
has given a non-traceable report. A request was made that the school

may be given sufficient time to reconstruct the old record. Along with this

TRUE COPY
1

(ANIL DEV SINGH * ‘Secretary

COMMITTEE )
7~ Review of 3ched! FP?,..-

~



W
i

a0

letter, the school alse furnished reply to the questionnaire dated

ho

27/02/2012 in which it was stated that the school had not increased any

fee consequent to order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

On perusal of the aforesaid letter alongwith its enclosures, it was
observed that in the report lodged with the police on 10/07/2012, the
reason given for misplacement of records is different from what is stated
in the letter. In the report to the police, it is stated that the records were
lost while they were being shifted to t_he Manager’s residence on account
of some painting work in the school. Further, the report does not state
that even the fee receipt books and registers were lost. The so-called
non-traceable report is actually a report by the police that nebody had
deposited ény of the lost records with the police. Moreover, the
Committee felt that no useful purpose would be served by giving time to
the school to reconstruct its ‘lost’ .‘records as such records are incapable
of being reconstructed. Therefore, the Committee advised its audit officer
to put up a note on the facts emerging by examining the annual returns
submitted by the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules

1973.

Accordingly, the returns were scrutinized by Ms. Sunita Nautiyal,
Audit Officer of the Committee who put up a note dated 26/09/2012

stating the following:

(i) The final accounts of the school were not audited.
(ii) The Receipt and Payment Account of any of the five years i.e.

2006-07 to 2010-11 was not available.

TRUE CcOPY
"!'\)'SH}'GH

" Becretary

PR I
- hd H e L
N SR

RSy

0



(

'\\-

/..-r-

N

o,

(i)

(iv}

(v}

(vi)

(vii)

o 0291

As per fee structure, the school was charging development

fee but no development fund or depreciation reserve fund

was maintained.

During 2009-10, the Income and Expenditure Account of the
school reflected receipts under various heads like I-Card &
Dairy, medicine fee, pupil fund, science fee, scout & guide
fee whereas the fee structure for that year did not show any
fee being charged under these heads.

Aggregating the fee under all heads, thefe was a hike of
31.89% in the fee for classes IV & V (fee was hiked from Rs.
417 to Rs. 550), 25.7% for classes VI to VIII (fee hiked from
Rs. 517 to Rs. 650) during the year 2009-10.

Similarly, during the year 2010-11, the fee was hiked by
66% for classes I to I {fee hiked from Rs. 450 to Rs. 747),
54% for classes IV to V (fee hiked from Rs. 550 to Rs. 847),
41.07% for classes VI to VIII (fee hiked from Rs. 650 to Rs.
917), 55.6% for classes IX & X (fee hiked from Rs, 750 to Rs.
1167).

The income from fee as reflected in the Income and
Expenditure Accounts for the year 2008-09, 2009-10 and
2010-11 did not reconcile with the number of students
enrolled during those years. While the number of students
eﬁolled in 2009-10 was 114, the income from fee reflected
in the accounts was Rs. 15.49 lacs. However in 2010-11,

while the n}lmber of students increased to 121 and the fee

per student also increase&e {taptly as mentioned above,
TRUE COBY™Y >

— .

JUSTICE

e

L

ANIL DEV SINGH Secretary
ConTrie ..

“Review of Schog! For /

,.l‘



o023

" the total income from fee came down drastically to Rs. 6.56

lacs.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, letter submitted by the
sehool and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly the school
had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. However, the
school resorted to exorbitant fee hike in 2009-10 for some classes and
2010-11 for all the classes. The hike in fee particularly in 2010-11 was
much more than the maximum hikes permitted vide order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Educatioﬁ when the VI Pay Commission
had not even been implemented. Further, the story put up by the schooll
of having lost its records is a cock and bull story as is evidenced by the
inconsistency in the stand of the school as well as its financial

statemnents. .

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school ought
to refund the fee hiked by it both in 2009-10 and 2010-11 with
ripple effect in the subsequent years along with interest @ 9% per
annum. The Committee is also of the view that the Director of
Education may conduct a special inspection in order to ascertain

the true state of affairs of the school. Recommended accordingly.

Sq. Sd.  Sd-

S
Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
TRU K oPY
Dated: 28/09/2012
%/ gecretary
JUSTICE L 4
ANIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE
£+ Review of Gehool Fee




Sri Guru Harkrishan Model Schopl, Tagore Garden, New Delhi-

110027

In reply to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
committee by email, the school vide letter dated 28/02/2012
submitted that it had neither implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report nor hiked the fee as per order dated 11/02/2009 of the
. . Director of Education. On the basis of this reply, the school was put
in Category ‘C’. The annual returns of the school under Rule 180 of
Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the West-A

district of the Directorate of Education.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns and reply to
the questionnaire, the school, vide letter dated 27/03/2012, was
required to produce on 03/04/2012, its fee records, books of
accounts, bank statements, salary payment register. However, no
one appeared on behalf of the school on this date nor the records were
caused to be produced Before the Comimittee. A reminder was sent to
the school on 17/04/2012, providing it a final opportunity to produce
the records on 01/05/2012. However, on this date also, neither any
communication was received from the school nor any records were
caused to be produced. In fact, no communication was received by the

Committee for the next one month.

The audit officer of the Committee Ms. Sunita Nautiyal was

asked to examine the returns of the school received from the office of

TRUE €0
e >\

/ANlL DEV SINGH '
l COMMITTEE '
\ £~ Review of Schoo' Fer

S

o



2

0274

L]

the Dy. Director and vide note dated 06/06/2012, it was observed hy
her that the school had admitted in reply to thé questionnaire
that it had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report., It
was also observed that as per the fee schedule submitted by the
school as part of its annnal returns, the fee charged by the school in
2008-09 was less than Rs. 500 per month and as such the school
could have increased the fee upte a maximum of Rs. 100 per month
as per the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education had it
implemented the VI Pay Commission report. However, the school
without implementing the VI Pay Corﬁmission Report had hiked the

fee by Rs. 135 to Rs. 140 for different classes,

The Committee in its meeting held on 11/06/2012 perused the
returns of the school as also the observations of the audit officer and
noted that as per reply to the questionnaire submitted by the school,
it had admitted that it had not implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report. However, in so far as the hike in fee was concerned, the
Committee noted that contrary to its reply, the school had hiked the
tuition fee even more than that was permitted to it, if it had
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. The Committee also
noted that the amount of fixed deposit and bank balances as reflected
in the balance sheets of the school also showed a phenomenal hike.
The position that emerged from the balance sheet of the school was

noted as follows:

TRUE COPY

/ TICE
(N’TEL{:‘}? v GGH
Fh - _
T ) 2

-

Mo Tl a



Particulars As on As on As on
31/03/2009 31703/2010 31/03/2011
Fixed deposits 1,70,89,820 2.20,56,377 2,72,10,032
Cash and Bank 13,07,036 18,78,012 19,58,728
Balances-
B

It was also observed by the Comumittee that the school had been
receiving huge contributions towards building fund. The details of

such contributions were noted as follows:

[Received during 2008-09 | 19,06,090

Received during 2009-10 | 37,33,473

Receivegl during 2010-11 23,83,875

The Committee noted that the school appeared to be purposely
evading production of its records to hide the sources of its funds.
Hence, iMﬁaﬂy, the Committee was of the view that it should depute
one of its officers to the school to verify the sources of hﬁge accretion
to the building fund. However, the Committee in today’s mec;t:{ng
reconsidered _the matter énd has come to the conclusionl that it has no
power to conduct inspection ;af the school, as the same vests with the

Director of Education.

The Committee, therefore, recommends that the Director of -
Education may conduct special inspection of the school

particularly to ascertain the source of receipt of building fand.
TRUE COPY '

/"'\ )
ﬂ JUSTICE ‘ -

ANIL DEV SINGH ® Setfetary

\-

> Reviewe of Scnogi Fee ¢

CMMITTEE

_\\_// .



{

It may be possible that the school was recovering it from the
students as fee and camouflaging it as building fund in its
accounts. As for the hike in tuition fee of Rs. 135 to Rs. 140 per
month w.e.f. 01/04/5009, which is apparent from the fee
schedules filed by the school, the school ought to refund the
same along with interest @ 9% per annum as the same was wholly
unjustified in view of the fact that the school had not
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. As the fee hiked in
2009-10 would also be a part of the fee for the years subsequent
to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the
subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent years
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 should also be refunded along
with interest @ 9% per annum. If on inspection, the Director of
Education finds that the building fund was collected from the
students, it ought to direct the school to refund the same along

with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-  Sdr-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S.Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 08/10/201
ate: /10/2012 TRUE COPY

%

TN

/o, JUSTICE
ANILDEY SINGH

ConGITTEE



<

- 0297

~F

c-187

U.D, Public School, Shivaji Park, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to ail the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
folowed by a reminder dated.27/03/ 2012j waever, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as, prima-facie, it appeared that the
school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11702/2009
issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi,

Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 19.06.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Kapil Upadhayay, Accountant of the
school appeared on 24/07/2012, and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had neither implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay
Commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
of the Director of Education. The records produced by the school were
examined by Sh. A.K. Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his
observations are that the school was not having any bank account.

The acquitance roll of the staff appeared to be suspicious. The fee

JUSTICE S,

ﬂ'-\NIL DEV SINGH *

s

COMMITTEE Secestery

\_"-:-'Rewewo.fSchc-o'-’--‘-- ‘ R
e



e

- 0278
actually received by the school did not tally with the fee structures
filed as part of returns under Rule 180. The average fee hike in 2009-
10 was 12.99% and in 2010-11, it was 14.1%. The closing balance of
cash in hand as per cash book did not agree with the cash balance
shown in the balance sheet in respect of all the three years which

were examined i.e. 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
21.09.2012 perused the returms of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. They were of the view that the financial records of
the school did not inspire confidence and needed to be inspected,
inter-alia, as it had been found that the fee receipts did not match
with the fee structures filed by the school. The school had
admittedly not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. On
examination of fee structure for 2008-09 and 2009-10, it was
observed by them that the fee hike effected for classes I to V w.e.f.
01.04.2009 was unjustified as the same had been hiked by Rs. 100/-
per month which was the maximum hike permitted vide order dated
11.2.2009 of the Director of Education. It was also observed by them
that though the school had shown development fee of Rs. 100/- in the
fee structures of 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, the Receipt and
Payment accounts and Income and Expenditure accounts of these
years did not show any receipt under this head. In view of this, they

were of the view that the fee hiked by the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 for

TRUE COPY
/" JUSTICE ‘\‘ 2
ANIL DEV SINGH ,
| comTieE ,
Tt i SR "

R



|
4

0279
classes I to V was umnjustified and ought to be refunded along with
interest @ 9% per annum. The)'( were also of the view that as the fee
hiked in 2009-10 would also be a part of the fee for the years
subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the
subsequent years and the increased fee in the -subscquent years
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 should also be refunded along
with interest @ 9% per annum, Besides, a special inspection should
also be conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain the actual
fee charged by the school, as on a test check, discrepancies were
found by the audit officer. The special inspection should also cover
the aspect of charging development fee and if it was found that the
school was charging such a fee, the same should also be refunded
along with interest @ 9% per annum as the school was not
maintaining any depreciation reserve fund. However, since the matter
was examined by the two members in the absence of the Hon’ble
Chairperson, it was decided to place the same before him when he

’

resumed office.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members in
the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their views.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee of Rs. 100/- per month hiked by it for

classes I to V w.e.f. 01.04.2009 alongwith interest @ 9% per

- TRUE COPY
3
JUSTICE ‘\\
ANIL DEV SINGH S
CONMITTEE

YT crevewof Lchad e

T,



0340
annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the
years subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the
fee for the subsequent years and ‘the increased fee in the
subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Besides, a special
inspection be also conducted by the Director of Education to
-ascertain the actual fee charged by the school and also the
development fee charged. In case the school was found to be
charging more fee than that shown in the fee structure and was
also charging development fee, to order their refund.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd-  sq.  S9A

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member : Member Chairperson
v’
\
Dated: 29/09/2012 A
\ TRUE GOP
T JUSTICE >
(AN;L DEY SINGH . v
! CotanyTTo e ’
N R e Ther T



cr

S.M Public School, East Krishna Nagar, Delhi-110051

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 04.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Dr: Nisha Bhatnagar, Manager of the
school appeared on 12/07/2012, and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had not implemented the recommendations of VI Pay commission and
the fee was increased as a routine yearly increase and not in terms of

order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.

Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

TRUE GOPY
1
JUSTICE ™
ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

N\ T Review of Scnodl Fee

~
\‘\-.-—\.._..—-o-"" -



.

(

0302
the school had hiked tuition fee classes I to V by 22.7 % and for
classes VI to VIII 20.2% in the year 2009-10. The books of accounts

were found to be maintained in normal course.

The Committee in its meeting held on 03.09.2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of docurnents
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the
school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report.
However, it was observed by the Committee that the tuition fee for
classes [ to V was raised from Rs. 440/- to Rs. 540/- per month and
for classes VI to VIII it was raised from Rs, 495/- to Rs. 595/- per
hmonth. Thus, there was a hike of Rs. 100/- per month across the
board for all the classes which was the maximum hike allowed vide
order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. Further
the committee has also observed that the even prior to 01.04.2009,
the school was charging development fee. During 2009-10, the same
was increased from Rs. 500/- to Rs. 550/- per annum and for classes

VI to VIII, it was increased from Rs. 575/~ to Rs, 600/- per annum. It

.was also observed that development fee was being treated as a

N

revenue receipt. The depreciation reserve was created but not put in a
separate fund account. Hence none of the pre conditions for charging
development fee as per the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in
the case of Modern School Vs. Union of India & Ors. (2004) 5 SCC
583 was being fulfilled. The Committee is therefore of the view that

the tuition fee hike effected by the school in 2009-10 was wholly
TRUE COPY

,/—\
JUSTICE 2

IL DEV SINGH Yy
COMMTTEE

N 7 -Review ol St ©

—



0343

unjustified and ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per
annum. As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the
years subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee
for the subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent
years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along with
interest @ 9% per annum. The Committee is also of the view that the
school was not entitled to charge any development fee in any of the
years as the pre conditions prescribed for charging such fee were not
being fulfilled by the school. Hence, the same charged for the years
2009-10 onwards ought also to be refunded along with interest @ 9%
per annum. 'As the jurisdiction of the Committee is limited to examine
the fee hike in 2009-10 onwards, the Director of Education may take
appropriate action in respect of the development fee charged in the

years prior to 2009-10. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)
Membe;‘ : Member Chairperson

Dated: 03/09/2012

TRUE CQOPY

"

e

' JUSTICE -
K;XNIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
7 Reviow of Schegt Fes

"

Tt



b

0304
C-229

Kennedy Public School, Raj Nagar -II, Palam Colony, New Delhi-
110077

In response to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 sent by the
Committee, the school vide letter dated 21/05/2012 stated that it had
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. 01.07.2009 but had
not increased the fee in accordance with the order dated 11.2.2009
issued by the Director of Education. On this basis, the school was put
in ‘C’ Category for verification of its records. The returns of the
school under Rule 180 had been received from the office of the Dy.

Director of Education, South West-B District.

In order to verify the correctness of the aforesaid returns, the
school, vide letter dated 05.07.2012, was required to produce its fee
records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register
etc. In response to the letter of the Committee, Mr. Bhim Singh,
Physical Education Teacher of the school appeared on 20 JO7/2012,

and produced the required records.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
the school had hiked the fee within the tolerance limit of 10% per

annurm in the years 2008-09 and 2009-10. However, the school was
charging developm_cnt fee which was less than 15% of the tuifion fee.
The school had made provision for depreciation in its accounts. The

books of accounts were found to be maintained in normal course.

TRUE PY
— 1
s
/N\HL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE ' -

\fa' Review of School Fe- .~



)

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held

o

onl8.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. It was observed by them that the school had been
charging development fee in all the five years for which the financial
returns were examined i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. The development fee

charged in different years was as follows:-

J9

Year Development fee per annum | Total development fee
per student (Rs,) collected (Rs.)

2006-07 350 2,90,500/-

2007-08 385 3,19,550/ -

2008-09 420 3,49,020/-

2009-10 460 | 3,95,600/-

2010-11 500 3,69,000/-

However, the school was found to be treating development fee as
a normal revenue receipt which was being utilized for meeting day
today expenses of the school. In view of this, the school was not
fulfilling the pre-conditions for charging development fee as per the
Jjudgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School
Vs. Union of India & Ors. {2004) 5 SCC 583 as one of the pre-
conditions laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court is that the
development fee should be treated as a capital receipt to be utilized

specifically for purchase and upgradation of furniture and fixture and

TgUE corYy

el
JUSTICE .
Kﬁ\ilL DEV SINGH
CoWMMITTEE
7+ Reviewof Schoc Fie T -

v .
[



Jb

o

0

equipments. Therefore, they were of the view that the school ought to
refund the development fee charged in 2009-10 and 2010-11 along
with interest @ 9% per annum. As for the development fee charged in
the prior years, the Director of Education might take appropriate
acticn under the law. However, since the records of the school were
examined by the two members of the Commuittee in the absence of the
Hon'ble Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before him

;

when he resumed the office.

The Chairperson in the meeting held on 29.09.2012 examined
the records of the school, the observations of the audit officer and the
views of the two members of the Committee and recorded his

agreement with their views,

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school
was not entitled to charge any' development fee in any of the
years as the pre conditions prescribed for charging such fee were
not being fulfilled by the school. Hence, the same charged for the
years 2009-10 onwards ought to be refunded along with interest
@ 9% per annum. As the jurisdiction of the Committee is limited
to examine the fee hike in 2009-10 onwards, the Director of
Education may take appropriate action in respect of the

development fee charged in the years prior to 2009-10,

§d7:led accord.l.&}d/_ Sd/_

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member § - Chairperson
Dated: 29/09/2012
, WA ;gu OPY
7
JU—;ICE\\ | Y
ANIL DEV SINGH ° Secretary
COMMITTEE '

\ To-Revewo!Schod Fee,” T

T T



0

<o

J1
c

-233

Bholi Ram Public School, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the South West-B district of the Directorate
of Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these
returns, the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the
school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/ 2009
issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi,

Delhi.

In order t6 verify the correctness of thf;'se retarns, the school,
vide letter dated 10.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to

the letter of the Committee, Sh. Ram Chander Tehlan, Manager of the

school appeared on. 20/07/2012, and produced the required records.

Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school

. claimed to have implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay

ﬂf

\ -

Commission w.e.f. October 2009 without payment of arrears and also
claimed not to have increased the fee in terms of order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. The records produced by
the school were examined by Sh., A.D. Bhateja, Audit Officer of the

Committee and his observations are that contrary to the claim of the

— TRUVE

JUSTICE S
NIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE '
>~ Review of SenoiFe

.

"“"‘-,.___



My

0348

school, the school had; increased the tuition fee by Rs. 100/- per
month in the year 2009-10 which amounted to an increase of 22% to
33% for different classes. The school was found to be paying salary
in cash. The balance sheets of the school were audited by M/s. AK.
Garg & Associates, Chartered Accountants for some years but their
address or contact details were not mentioned in the reports. It was
also observed that the school was receiving huge amount of aid from

its owner society.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
21.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of

the Audit Officer. It was ohserved by them that the school claimed to

-have implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. October 2009,

However, the financials of the school did not inspire any confidence in
such claim as the following figures culled out from them show this to

be a highly unlikely scenario:

Particulars F.Y. 2008-09 | F.Y. 2009-10 | F.¥. 2010-11
Revenue from fees (A) 9,45,100 21,62,200 14,52,700
Total salary paid fé")' 25,00,466 32,82,511 43,42,024
Shortfall { C) = (B)-(A) 15,55,366 11,20,311 28,89,324
Aid from Society 15,96,000 11.75,000 29,80,000
Number of students | Not available 228 428
TRUE COPY

(;NuoevsmGHi o2

. COMMITTEE

\ =~ Rewew of Schoe! F- 7

S



389

.*w.oagq

With just 228 students in 2009-10, the school had a fee revenue
of Rs. 21.62 lacs while with 428 students in 2010-11, the fee revenue
dropped to Rs. 14.52 lacs when there was no change in fee in 2010-11
from that in 2009-10. Thus the members were of the view that the
accounts were thoroughly unreliable, It was also observed that the
same were not even audited and only compilation reports had been
obtained from t;he Chartered Accountants. The society could not be
expected to be running an open charity giving more aid to the school
than the fee revenue of the school. They were of the view that the
school was recording exaggerated salary in its accounts then it was
actually paying. In light of these, they were of the view that the claim
of the school of having implemented the VI Pay Commission Report
was not tenable and therefore the school ought to refund the fee of Rs.
10G/- per month hiked by the school w.e.f. 01.04.2009 (maximum
permissible for this category) alongwith interest @ 9% per annum. As
the fee hiked in 2009-10 would also be a part of the fee for the years
subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the
subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent years
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along with
interest @ 9% per annum. Besides, a special inspection be also
conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain the actual state of
affairs with regard to implementation of VI Pay Commission report.
However, since the matter was examined by the two members in the

absence of the Hon’ble Chairperson, it was decided to place the same

before him when he resumed -
'FﬁUE P
7

© JUSTICE N 3

(ANIL DEV SINGH '
COMMITTEE '

-~ Review of Senoc Fe%_ ‘ .-

-~
.



- 0310

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, the
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members in
the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their views.,

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the fee of Rs. 100/- per month hiked by it w.e.f.
01.04.2009 alongwith interest @ 9% per annum, Ag the fee hiked
in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years subsequent to
2009-10, there would bhe a ripple effect in the fee for the
subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent years
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along with
interest @ 9% per annum. Besides, a special inspection be also
conducted by thel Director of Education to ascertain the actual
state of affairs with regard to implementation of VI Pay

Commission report. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson

“\/\vf
Dated: 29/09/2012 " ppu OP
o ‘;\—CE\ ~

J
it DEV SWNGH
(NN‘LD \TTEE ' -

N\ v Revew of S0 P

“-__.__...-—/-‘



0311
5

c-28

Paradise Public School, Kiran Garden, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-
110059 '

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by thel
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Dethi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the West-B district of the Directorate of
-Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
-the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued. by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Smt. Sarita Bhatia, Headmistress of’ the
school appeared on 24/07/2012, and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had neither implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the

Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.

Batra, Audit Officer of the Commitice and his observations are that

TRUEGOPY
JUSTICE ™
ANIL DEV SINGH ™
L COMMITTEE

N Revewof 52 -
“-‘ " J—



0312

5! the school had hiked the tuition fee marginally i.e. 5 to 7% in 2009-10

and 2010-11.

However, the school was charging development fee of

Rs. 200/- per annum from the students without maintaining any

depreciation reserve fund. Books of accounts were found to be

maintained in normal course.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held

onl18.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the

questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of

the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the

VI Pay Commission Report. Further, it was observed by them that

the school had been charging development fee @ Rs. 200/- per month

in all the five years, the accounts of which were examined. Over the

years, the development fee collected by the school as appears from

their financials was as follows:-

Year Amount of development. fee collected (Rs.)
2006-07 40,630 I
2007-08 40,200
2008-09 36,600
| 2009-10 30,200
2010-11 35,200

It was also observed by them that besides not maintaining the

depreciation reserve fund, the school was also treating the

development fee as a revenue receipt and us'%g{it for meeting normal

- i / JUSTICE
A

TRUE &

NIL DEV SINGH

\ COMMITTEE

N7 - Raview of Schaal Fow, 7

“\M__F.’ ey



3i3
revenue expenses, In view of this, since the school was not fulfilling
the pre-conditions for charging development fee as per the judgment
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern Schoal Vs,
Union of India & Ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583, they were of the view that
the school cught to refund the development fee charged in 2009-10
and 2010-11 along with interest @ 9% per annum. As for the
development fee charged in the prior years, the Director of Education
might take appropﬁate action under the law. However, since the
records of the school were examined by the two members of the
Committee in the absence of the Hon’ble Chairperson, it was decicllcd

to place the matter before him when he resumed the office.

The Chairperson in the meeting held on 29.09.2012 examined
the records of the school, the observations of the audit officer and the
views of the two members of the Committee and recorded his

agreement with their views.

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school
was not entitled to charge any development fee in any of the
years as the pre conditions prescribed for charging such fee were
not being fulfilled by the school. Hence, the same charged for the
years 2009-10 onwards ought to be refunded along with intrerest
@ 9% per annum. As the jurisdiction of the Committee is limited
to examine the fee hike in 2009-10 onwards, the Director of

Educat'ilon may take appropriate action in .respect of the

PY
/ . JUSTICE ~ TRUE
I

ANIL DEV SINCH 3
COMNITTEE

Tk

ST REREW O L

[y



0314

development fee charged in the years prior to 2009-10.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma

Member Member

1Y
Dated: 29/09/2012 W

TN
/’ JUSTICE ‘
| ANIL DEV SINGH *
COLY T TEE

N Trawot T

[ T

Sd/-

CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Chairperson



b

Jainmati Jain Public School, Pahari Dhiraj, Delhi-110006

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03 /2012, However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returms,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the schoo_l had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 19/07/2012, was required to produce on
07/08/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank stateménts,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Ms.
Sunita Khurana, a TGT of the school appeared and produced the
required records. Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as
per which the school had neither implemented the recommendations
ol VI Pay commission nor was the fee increased in terms of order

dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

the school was recovering fee under different heads like tuition fee,

TRUE COBY -
JUSTICE ™
(;.\Nil, DEV SINGH * oy
COMMTTZE
N7 Review of Schoc: -
\\\_,.______,.-—



3 )k

031
computer fee, pupil fee and annual charges. The total monthly fee
fi.e. excluding annual charges) in 2008-09 was Rs. 750/- per month
for classes [ to V and Rs. 800/- per month for classes VI to VIII, The
same were hiked to Rs. 925/- per month and Rs. 975/- per month
respectively. Annual charges were hiked from- Rs. 900/- per annum in
2008-09 to Rs. 1200/~ per annum in 2009-10. The school was also

charging development fee,

In order to provide an opportunity of being heard to the school,
the Committee vide email dated 16/11/2012 sent a notice fixing the
hearing on 20/11/2012. On the appointed date, Ms, Sunita Khurana,
TGT of the school appeared with Sh. Nikhil Jain, Computer Teacher.
They were heard by the Committee. They contended that in 2009-10,
fhe school hiked the fee to the extent of Rs. 150/- per month.
However the VI Pay Commission had not been implemented. They
also contended that separate accounts for pupil fund and
development fund were maintained and their separate balance sheets
were prepared but due to oversight they had not been filed. At her ‘
request, the hearing was adjoﬁrned to 26/11/2012 to enable them to

file the balance sheets of the aforesaid two funds.

On 26/11/2012, Sh. V.K. Jain, Manager of the school appeared
with Sh. Nikhil Jain Computer Teacher. They were heard by two
members of the Committee as the Chairperl%on could not attend the
meeting on account of some personal difficulty. They also filed

complete balance sheets of the school, development fund and pupil

7 JUSTIGE
(AN\L DEV SINGH
commti=e
N\ Revew ot 5Kzt T

\“““--.._.___....J”-.‘



et - 031
. fund. They stated that' besides tuition fee and pupils fee, the school
? was also charging development fee which was increased from Rs.
600/- per annum in 2008-09 to Rs. 900/- per annum in 2009-10.
When quéried about maintenance of depreciation reserve fund, they
admitted that the same was not being maintained. As for the
utilization of development fund, they stated that the same was being
used for computer education and dance-drama activities etc. They

also contended that the school was trying to implement the VI Pay

Commissiont Report but the funds did not permit that.

The Committee members have perused the returns of the
school, reply to the questionnaire, records produced by the school,
copies of documents retained and the observations of the Audit
Officer. It is noted that admittedly, the school had not
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. So the question
before the Committee is whether the fee hiked by the scheol is
justified or not. As against the observatit;tn of the audit officer of the
Committee t‘_r';at the school had hiked monthly fee by Rs. 175/- in
2009-10, the contention of the school is that the fee hike was to the
tune of Rs. 150/- per month. It is observed that the audit officer had
also included pupils’ fee ‘while working out the monthly fee hike. On
examination of the financials of the school, it is noted that the school
was .maintainmg separate accounts for pupils fund and preparng
separate balance sheets for the same. The school was authorized to

charge pupils fund as per Rule 171 of Delhi Schootl Education Rules

e e /’,——\\ - “W'““ﬂuas OP

’ JUSTICE t
(r’-\NlL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE
_ '\_'-'  Review of Schagt Fee

N ‘\"\-—_..‘_.__.-—-r' -



£

051
1973. It is observed that the utilization of pupils fund was in
accordance with the mandate of law. Hence pupils fund ‘is not
required to be considcfed while working out the fee hike and the
contention of the school that the fee hike was Rs. 150 /- per month in
2009-10 is acceptable. Excluding the pupils’ fund, it is observed that
the aggregate of monthly tuition fee and the computer fee was hiked
from Rs. 700/- per month to Rs. 850/- per month for classes I to V
and from Rs. 750/- per month to Rs, 200/~ per month for classes V1
t(.) VIII in 2009-10. Hence there was a fee hikeiRs. 150/~ per month
acrosé the board. In percentage terms the hike was to the tune of
21.42% for classes I to V and 20% for classes VI to VIII. These hikes
were in excess of the tolerance limit of 10% and could not be
consider;ed as nominal in absolute terms. Therefore, we are of the view
that the school ought to refund the excess over 10% out of the total
hike in 2009-10 i.e. Rs. 80/- per month for classes [ to V and Rs. 75/-
per month for classes VI to VIII along with interest @ 9% per annum.
As the fee hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee for the years
subsequent to 2009-10, there would be a ripple effect in the fee for the
subsequent years and the increased fee in the subsequent years
relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10 be also refunded along with

interest @ 9% per annum.

It is also observed that the school was charging development fee
@ Rs. 900/- per annum in 2009-10 and Rs. 1100/- per annum in

2010-11. Though the school was maintaining a separate fund for

,,-«'_\ /
./
JUSTICE ~

TRUE COPY
4

ﬂ%NIL DEV SINCH °

COMMITTEE

"o Review of Schoa P=



1 - 0319
development fee, the Manager of the school during the course of
hearing stated that the same was being utilized for compﬁter
education and for dance drama activities. The examination of balance
sheet of development fund also did not reflect acquisition of any
capital asset for which development fee could be collected in terms of
the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern
School Vs. Union of India & Ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583. We are, therefore,
of the view that the scb;ool was not entitled to charge any development
fee in any of the years as the pre conditions prescribed for charging
such fee were not being fulfilled by the school. Hence, the same
charged for the years 2009-10 onwards ought also to be refunded
along with interest @ 9% per annum. As the jurisdiction of the
Committee is limited to examine the fee hike in 2009-10 onwards, the
Director of Education may take appropriate action in respect of the

development fee charged in the years prior to 2009-10.

\b»

. £
T

Dr. T Sharma CA U.S. Kochar
Member Member

Dated: 26/11/2012

)~ gmug coPY

- 4 Secretary
/' JUSTICE .

[ ANILDEV SINGH ‘

L COMMTTEE

Szview of oo Fee

— P




03U
C-384

Rose Valley Public School, Nathan Vihar, Nangloi, New Delhi-41
The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the

o

Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. Apbarently the school had
also not been submitting the annual returns under Rule 180 of Delhi
School Education Rules 1973. However, under cover of an undated
letter, the school submitted copies of its Receipt and Payment
Accounts, Income & Expenditure accounts and Balance Sheets for the
financial years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 to the Education
Officer, Zone-17 of the Directorate of Education. These were
forwarded to the Committee. As the records were incomplete, the
school was, vide letter dated 27/10/2012, required to file copies of
complete annual returns, fee statements and produce fee registers, fee
receipts, cash book and ledger, bank statements, salary payment
registers and to file reply to the questionnaire dated 27/02 /2012 on
07/11/2012. However, neither anybody appeared nor any records
were caused to be produced on the said date. Therefore, a final notice
dated 12/11/2012 was sent to the school to produce the required
records on 23/11/2012. On this date, Sh. Vijay Arora, LDC of the
schoo! appeared and filed reply to the questionnaire, photocopies of
salary registers for 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12, bank
statements and fee schedulés. However, copies giving details of
enrolment were not filed nor any fee records or books of accounts were

produced. Instead, copy of a complaint filed with the police station

TRUE PY
- 1
e
/ JUSTICE ™
| ANIL DEV SINGH * Bcretary
CONETTEE '

N eview o Soro Te



0321
Nihal Vihar, New Delhi was filed stating that the records of the school

were destroyed in a fire that took place on 05/10/2012 in one of the

" rooms of the school which was extingnished by the watchman.

On 04/12/2012, Sh. Vijay Arora again appeared and was
heard by the Committee. He filed a letter dated 03/12/2012
requesting for further time to be given for recasting cash book, ledgers
and fee registers. The Committee is of the view that no useful purpose
would be serw;d by giving further time to the school as the school
collects the fee in cash, pay salaries in cash and major expenses are
also incurred in cash as is apparent from examination of their bank
passbook and financial statements. As such the books of accounts
cannot be recasted in the absence of the primary records like fee
receipts and cash vouchers etc. In reply to the questionnaire dated
27/02/2012, which was filed on 23/11/2012, the school claims to
have implemented the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01 /0472012 without
payment of arrears. The school also claims not to have charged any
arrears of fee from the students for the purpose of implementation of
VI Pay Commission. As for the increase in monthly tuition fee, the
school was evasive in giving a specific reply. However, on examination
of the fee schedules filed by the school, it is apparent that the school
had increased tuition fee in 2009-10 as compared to the fee charged

in 2008-09 to the extent mentioned in the following table:

TRUE COPY
g JUSTICE ™ S
ANIL DEV SINGH 5
L COMMITTEE

N7 Review of SChel -

R



Class | Tuition fee 2008- | Tuition Fee 2009- Inérease during 2009- | Percentage
09 10 10 Increase

I 435 500 65 14.94%
II 435 500 65 14.94%
M| 495 505 00 20.20%
IV [495 595 100 20.20%
v 515 650 135 26.21%
Vvl | 540 675 135 25%
VII | 540 675 135 25%
VIII | 580 | 700 120 20.69%
IX {750 900 150 20%

X 800 _ 950 150 18.75%

Admittedly the school had not implemented the VI Pay
Commission till 31.03.2012. However, as per the above table, the
school had increased tuition fee in 2009-10 much above the tolerance
limit df 10%. In view of these facts, the Committee is of the view that
the fee hiked effected by the school in 2009-10 was not justified and
ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. As the fee
hiked in 2009-10 is also part of the fee of the subsequent years, there
would be a ripple effect in the fee of the subsequent years. Therefore,
the fee hike in subsequent years relatable to the fee hike of 2009-10
ought also be refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Since the

school did not produce its primary records like fee receipts and

registers nor produced its books of ac the fee schedules as
TRUE
/./‘"x
/J 3
“ JSTICE Sacreiary
(H\NIL DEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE

“._ * - Review of Schod! Fer -

’ ‘\“‘._______...-—‘ -




032
produced by the school could not be verified and it cannot be said that
the school hiked the fee only to the extent mentioned in the fee
schedules. The Committee is therefore of the view that besides
refunding the fee as recommended above, the Director of Education
should conduct a special inspection to ascertain true state of affairs of
the school and if it is found that the school had charged more fee than
that indicated in the fee schedules, the same also ought to be
refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum. Recommended

accordingly.

Sqi-  Sd-  Sd~

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member . Member Chairperson

o

Dated: 04/12/2012

JUSTICE
/,:\NIL DEV SINGH -
t COMMITTEE
oo Review 0P Schos B-

T, -

e



/r'-NH. DEV SINGH 1

(

A

-

A-40

Bal Vidva Mandir Model School, Pooth Kalan, Delhi-110086

The school had not replied to the quesﬁo@e sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘A’ as it appeared that the school had
hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi without

immplementing the VI Pay Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 16.07.2012, was required to produce its fee reoo;:ds,
salary payment registers and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
Bhoop Singh, Principal of the school appeared on 25/07/2012 and
produced the required records except fee receipts and fee registers.
Reply to the questionnaire was furnished as per which it was claimed
that the school had implemented the recommendations of VI Pay
commission w.e.f. 01.01.2006 and had also increased the fee in terms

of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

AT TRUE COPY

JUSTICE

COMMITTEE

e



] o

0329

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
the school has claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission
w.e.f. 01.04.2009 and also to have paid arrears arising due to
impIemgntation of VI Pay Commission Report retrospectively.
However, the financials of the school show very illogical figures. The
salary outgo for 2008-09 has been shown at Rs. 28,84,278/- which
increased to Rs. 41,84,212/- supposedly on account of
implementation of VI Pay Commission report. On the other hand, the
total receipt on account of fee increased from Rs. 30,57,920/- in
2008-09 to Rs. 85,60,580/- in 2009-10 whereas the number of
students declined from 464 in 2008-09 to 447 in 2009-10. The
school did not produce the fee receipt books for any of the three

years which were examined i.e. 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11,

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
25.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. It was additionally observed by them that the school
had also shown payment of arrears of VI Pay; Commission amounting
Rs. 41.61 lacs in 2009-10 and it was apparent from the balance
sheet of the school that the school did mot even have a bank
account. Arrears paid to individual employees ranged between Rs,
1.50 lacs and Rs. 4.81 lacs. It was well nigh impossible to pay such

huge sums in cash. They were therefore of the view that the entire

/' JU;TCE\‘ 2
{ ANILDEV “INGH

L COMMT

S Reeew (o

-

\“‘“‘—\ R



records of the school appeared te be fabricated and could not be relied
upon. They, therefore recommended, that a special inspection be
carried out by the Director of Education to ascertain the actual state
of affairs. However, since the meeting of the Committee was held in
the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter

before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view that
a special inspection be carried out by the Director of Education to

ascertain the actual state of affairs. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S.Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson

\ v’\”’av/
Dated: 29/09/2012 \ TRUE CO

/,-f"
/‘ JUSTICE -
[ ANIL DEV SINGH
\ COMMITTEE
.7 Review ¢ Scroo =+

-

Secretary



Aurobindo Public School, Budh Vihar, Delhi-110086

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘A’ as it appeared that the school had
hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi without

implementing the VI Pay Commission Report.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 16.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
salary payment régisters and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
Naresh Kumar, Manager of the school appeared on 25 /07/2012 and
produced the required records. Reply to the questionnaire was also
furnished as per which it was claimed that the school had
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay commission w.e.f.
01.09.2009 but had not paid arrears of salary as per VI Pay
Commission. The school also claimed not to have increased the fee in

terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

e - TRUE COPY

< .

(,wm DEV SINGH ' /
COMMITTEE

"5~ Review of Schoo' "5

-
— L
— e

-



o 038
The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.
Vij, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
contrary to the claim of the school, the school had not implemented
the VI Pay Commission Report. There were vast differences in the

figures of salary as per salary register produced and as per the Income

“and Expenditure Accounts of all the three years that were examined

i.e. 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11. Similar differences were observed

in respect of the fee received. The Income and Expenditure Accounts

for the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 were not even signed by the

auditor.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
25.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to fhe
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. It was additionally observed by them that the
financials of the school had not even been audited and in place of
Income and Expenditure Account, only budgted Income and
Expenditure Accounts were submitted by the school. The records
appeared to be fabricated and no reliance could be placed on them.
They, therefore recommended, that a special inspection be carried out
by the Director of Education to ascertain the actual state of affairs,
However, sifice the meeting of the Committee was held in the absence
of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the

Hon'ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

.//""ﬂ.—'w TRUE o"
/’ JUSTICE .
~NILDEY SINGH * 2
:Of"u"ulw"u TTEE
o Feview 6f School e
- \\‘- -"‘_, -

o —



o 08e

The Chairperson examined the rec;)rds and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012, In view of this, the Committee is of the view that
a special inspection” be carried out by the Director of Education to

ascertain the actual state of affairs. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson

\\1“\W]V
Dated: 29/09/2012

TN TRU
JUSTICE
KXNFL DEV SINGH -
COMMITTEE :

N7 Review of Schog! Fee
. P

e



L

e

G.D.Goenka Public School, Sector-9, Rohini, Delhi-110085

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the -
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27 /03/2012. However, the annual returns of
the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973
were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On preliminary examination of the returns, it appeared
that during the year 2009-10, i.e. after the issue of order dated
11.02.2009 by the Director of Education, the school increased the fee
exorbitantly. As against the fee of Rs. 3450 /- per month for classes
pre-school to V for 2008-09, the school hiked the same to Rs. 4500 /-
per month. Similarly for classes VI to VIH, the fee was hiked from Rs.
3600/- to Rs. 4650/- per month, for classes IX & X, the fee was
hiked from Rs. 3500/- to Rs. 5000/- per month and for classes XI &
XII, the same was hiked from Rs. 4000/- to Rs. 5200/- per month,
Apparently, the hike in fee effected for different classes was in the
range of Rs. 1050 to Rs. 1500 per month. The maximum fee hike
permitted vide order dated 11.02.2009 if the school had implemented
the VI Pay Commission was Rs. 500/- per month. The school also
submitted a copy of resolution dated 23.03.09 of the Managing
Committee of the school authorising the fee hike as above. Annual

charges were also hiked from Rs. 4000/- per annum to Rs. 6500/-

”'—\ TRUE OPY
JUSTICE .

K‘RNIL DEV GINGH -

Nt -

COMIMITTEE

Sovaw of Scheg' P



?-’”

1
7+ Review of School Fee..”

D A
JuJ
per annum. On the basis of sich preliminary examination, the
school was placed in Category A’ as the school did not seem to have

implemented the VI Pay Commission Report,

In order to verify the correctness of the returns, the school, vide
letter dated 16.07.2012, was required to produce ‘on 25.07.2012 its
fee records, salary payment records and élso to file reply to the
questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. However, neither anybody appeared
nor any records were caused to be produced before the Committee,
Therefore, a final opportunity was given t¢ the school to produce the
required records on 23.08.2012. Again, nobody appeared nor any
records were caused to be produced. However, on 19.09.2012, a
representative of the school appeared of his own accord and filed a°
copy of letter dated 17.09.2012 regretting the non production of
records on the earlier dates and requested for furthér time to be
given, The school was given a final opportunity to do the needful on
24.09.2012. Again nobody appeared on this date nor were any
records produced. - On 25.09.2012, Sh. Ranjit Kumar Jha,
Accountant of the school appeared and produced only the salary
payinent records._ On examination of the salary records, it became
evident that the school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report. No fee records were produced for which again further time
was sought. The Committee was not inclinéd to give further time.
However, at the persistent request of the Accountant, the school was

given liberty to produce its fee records within one week.,

TRUE COPY
”'/ JUE.TE\\ v

ANILDEV SINGH *
COMMITTEE

- e



O
L D)
Co
N

On 05.10.2012, Sh. Ranjeet Kumar Jha, Accountant o_f the

school appeared and filed reply to the questionnaire in which the

'school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay Commission

Report only w.e.f. 01.07.2011. However, with regard to the fee
hike, the school stated that it had not increased the fee in accordance
with the order dated 11.02.2009 of the Director of Education. When
contfronted with the fee structure filed by the school as part of its
annual returns under Rule 180 for financial year 2009-10 on
31.07.2010 and again submitted on 24.05.2012, the school changed
its stand saying that the said fee structure was wrongly filed as the
Parent Teacher Association had not approved the same. However, no
resolution of the Parent Teacher Association was filed in support of
this contention. The school produced copies of fee receipts which
appeared to have been freshly prepared showing receipt of fee at rates
substantially lower than those mentioned in the fee structure filed by
the school as recently as 24.05.2012. The copies of the fee receipts
were neither signed by the Cashier nor did they mention the mode of

receipt of fee i.e. whether cash or cheque.

The school also produced its books of accounts which again
secemed .to have been freshly prepared. On examination of said
books, it was observed that the school had passed entries for
consolidated receipt of fee for different dates which included cash as

well as cheque receipts. However, the cn(tiiwf cheque deposit in the

TRU
T B

T GUSTICE
/AN%L DEV SINGH - Secretary
L COMMITTEE
" -Review of Szhog! e

- \‘_‘_ N .



o

033
bank could not be reconciled by the Accountant of the school with
“the fee receipts. The entries of cheque deposit in the bank are for

such amounts for which there are no corresponding fee receipt. This

pattern is repeated.

On examination of the enrolment of students as filed with the
annual returns under Rule 180 with the fee receiptls, it was observed
that during 2009-10, as per the return filed under Rule 180, the
school had shown new admission of 65 studeﬁts in different classes.
However, when the same were sought to be reconciled with the
admission fee and caution money receipt, it was observed that the

- school had booked admission fee of 185 students and cautionl money
receipt of 57 students. This apparently shows that the returns filed
originally . were correct and the school fabricated the records whic.h |
were produced hefore the Committee to show lesser receipt of fee
than that shown in the fee schedule for 2009-10. For reconciling the
figures with the Income and Expenditure Account, the number of

students had been increased.

Further the books of accounts produced by the school show
heavy expenditure having been booked by crediting to Association of

S Kirpal Education Society which runs the school under the following

heads

Advertisement and Publicity Rs. 19.50 lacs
Legal and Professional Charges Rs. 8.00 lacs
Repair and Maintenance of vehicles Rs. 3.00 lacs

"

TRUE Y
L —\
J o
/ USTICE j/
' Secestary

\NIL DEV SINGH *
| COMMITTEE

N Fovew of Schagi Fee

S e



ot

Tﬁese expenses appeared to have been booked to divert money to the
Society and are not expenses incurred for the purpose of education.
The accounts also show that a sum of about Rs. 27.00 lacs was spent
by the school on new school building. However, no resources have
been raiseci by the school for such capital expenditure and the

revenues from the fee have been utilised for the same.

In orlder to give an opportunity of being heard by the
Committee, the school was asked to appear on 08.11.2012 before the
Committee. On this date, Sh. Rahjit Kurnar Jha, Accountant of the
schooi appeared with Sh. Vasudev Sharma, part time accountant.
They were heard by the Committee. As the accounting records
regarding fee did not reconcile with the enrolment of the students,
they requested for a farther opportunity to submit the reconciliation
with regard to enrolments, admission fee and caution money
i'eceipt/ refund. They were specifically asked to co-relate the entries
of cheque deposits in the bank with the corresponding fee receipts.
At their request, the hearing was adjourned to 21/11/2012. On this
date, both the representatives appeared and filed certain documents

| but could not reconcile the entries of cheque deposits. A notice of

hearing dated 30/11/2012 was sent to the school providing another
opportunity of being heard by the Committee. On 07/12/2012, the
date of hearing, Sh. Vijender Singh, Administrator of the school

appeared with Sh. Ranjit Kumar Jha, Accountant and Sh. Vasudev

o TRUE COPY

{ ANIL DEV SINGH
L COMMITTEE

7 Review of Schae! Feye -
\I‘\“‘“‘—‘-_ e ——— '



ol

0333
Sharma, part time accountant. However, they could not offer any
explanation regarding the fee structure originally filed nor could they
throw any light on the discrepancies in the fee receipts vis a vis
entries in the bank account on the ground that the Management of
the school had changed and they were not getting the required
information from the previous Management. They requested for one
final opportunity to reconcile the differences with the help of the
previous Management. In interest of justice, one more opportunity

was given and hearing was adjourned for 26/12/2012.

On 26/12/2012, the representatives of the school again
appeared and filed written submissions signed by Smt. Amita Rana,
Manager of the school along with certain annexures which included
copy of the minutes of the meeting of Parent Teacher Association of
the school held on 31/03/2009 and copy of the minutes of the
meeting of Managing Committee of the school held on 31/03/2009.
On the basis of these documents, it was submitted that the fee
originally proposed by the Managing Committee vide the.decision
takenn on 23/03/2009 was not é\pprovéd .by the Parent Teacher
Association which approved a fee hike of 10% only and as such the

school did not hike the fee as originally proposed.

The Committee’ in its Meeting held on 26/12/2012
considered the whole gamut of the returns of the school under

Rule 180, reply to the questionnaire submitted belatedly, the

/_ TRUE COPY
/ WSTICE |
{ ANIL DEV SINGH v,
. COMMITTEE

5 Review of Sehat B

.

L



0336

observations of the audit officer and the Committee members
recorded on the basis of records of the school produced from
time to time, the written submissios made by the school and the
documents produced by the school during the course of hearing
and earlier during the course of examination of records and also
the oral submissions made by the representatives of the school.
The position taken by the school that the fee originally proposed
for the year 2009-10 which was many times more than even the
maximum permitted by the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by
the Director of Education was actually not brought into effect
does not insl;ire any confidence and the fee records and the
books of accounts appear to have been prepared subsequently to
support the claim of the school thgt the fee ‘actually charged in
2009-10 was as per the revised schedule produced by the school
during the course of verification by the Committee. This view of
the Committee is on account of the following facts :

(a) If the fee structure originally proposed by the school on
23/03/2009 was not implemented and was superceded
by the fee structure as approved by the Parent Teacher
Associatio;l on 31/03/2009, why the original fee
structure was filed as part of the annual returns on
31/07/2010 with the Assistant Director of Education,
Act Branch. Further, why the same fee structure was

filed when the documents were resubmitted with the

Education Officer, Zoneﬁw*&WIZ?
—
- Ju;n?\'\ _ : 2/

ﬂmiL DEV SINGH
L COMMITTEE
73 Review of School €./



- 0337

(b) Why the school had been playing truant with the

Y Committee and not responding to its communications
’bq" ‘ from July 2012 to September 2012 and avoiding

production of its records?

(c¢) How is it that the cheques of fee deposited in the bank
do not correspond to the fee receipts issued by the

school which were produced before this Committee?

(d) Why the figure of enrolment in the school as given in
the return under Rule 180 does not reconcile with the
figures given in by the school during the course of

examination of records by the Committee?

{e) The signature of the Honorary Secretary of the Society
on the minutes dated 23/03/2009 are different from the
signatures as appearing on the minutes of the meeting
‘dated 31/03/2009 and the two sets of minutes are

printed on stationary which is different.

{f) The auditors of the school M/s N K Mahajan & Co. have
not given an audit report but only a certificate that the
final accounts are in agreement with the books

maintained by the school.

TRUE COPY
TN

‘ / JUSTICE L
f ~ANIL DEV SINGT
COMM.TTEE )
N creview o il

S



350

0

In view of the aforesaid findings of the Committee, it is a

e
Qe
[ o

fit case where the Director of Education should order special
inspection into the affairs of the school particularly to ascertain
the actual fee charged by the school in 2009-10. This can be
done by getting information from the parents of the students
selected randomly without informing the school so that they

may not be influenced. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.5. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh(Retd.)

Member - Member Chairperson

Dated:26/12/2012 TRUE QOPY

TN

7 yusTICE
ﬂth\L DEV SINGH
COMMHTEE\F »

'\\ - review of Sence! /‘/ .

e



033

Cc-99

Jain Sadhvi Padma Vidya Niketan School, Shakti Nagar Extn.,
Delhi-110052

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Commiitee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the scheol under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C” as, prima-facie, it appeared that the
school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi,

Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 15/05/2012, was required to produce on
31/05/2012 its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, no one on behalf of the school appeareci
on this date nor any records were caused to be produced. Therefore,
another notice dated 10/07/2012 was sent to the school providing a
final opportunity to produce the records on 19/07 /2012, In
respense to this letter of the Committee, Ms. Asha Gupta,
Headmistress of the school appeared and furnished reply to the
questionnaire as per which the school had neither implemented

— UE QOPY
- —\ TRl

JUSTICE
ANIL DEV SINGH °
L COMMITTEE

72~ Review of Schoc! Fes -
o

\“N-_..__...,_.. .



Cal

oD

e

the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor increased the
fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.
The school produced some of the records which were required to be
produced but it did not produce the books of accounts and fee
registers for any of the years. The records produced by the school
were examined by Sh. N.S. Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and
his observations are that during 2009-10, the fee hiked by the school
was around 10% for all tﬁe classes. However, the school was charging
development fee but not maintaining any depreciation reserve fund

and the development fee was not treated as a capital receipt.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
14/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. They were of the view that the financial records of

the school did not inspire confidence and needed to be inspected,

inter-alia, as cash book and ledger of none of the years were

produced, the school did not maintain any bank account, as
evident from the balance sheet of the sci’lool, the school had been
transferring funds to its parent society (Samiti), the audited financial
statements for the year 2010-11 were not filed. It was also noted by
them that the school had been charging development fee as was
apparent from their financial statements. The total development fee
charged in 2005-06 was Rs. 37,575/-, in 2006-07 Rs. 40,625/- in

2007-08 Rs. 27,875/, in 2008-09 Rs. 34,615/-, and in 2009-10 Rs.

TN TRUE GOPY
' JUSTICE 2
ﬂ‘aNiL DEV SINGH

Y COMMITTEE Secyetary

N7 Review of School Fee
- \“-\——_ . ‘_.‘“— -

o™



094l
41,020/ -. In view of these facts, they were of the view that the
affairs of the school needed to be inspected by the Director of
Education to ascertain the true state of affairs of the school and the
returns submitted by the school showing fee hike of 10% could not be
relied upon. So far as development fee is concerned which the school
on its own reflected in the Income and Expenditure account as a
revenue receipt, the same ought to be refunded along with interest @
9% per annum as the school did not fulfill the pre-conditions
prescribed for charging of development fee as per the judgment of the
Hon'ble Sppreme court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of
India (2'004)'.5 SCC 583. The gist and modicum of their views were
recorded in the ﬁlé. However, since the matter was examined by the
two members in the absence of the Hon’ble Chairperson, it was

decided to place the same before him when he resumed office.

The matter was placed before the Chairperson on 29/09/2012
when he perused the records of the school, the observations of the
audit officer and the views of the two members. He recorded his

agreement with their views.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the school
ought to refund the development fee charged in the year 2009-10
and later years alongwith interest @ 9% per annum. Besides, a
special inspection be also conducted by the Director of Education
to ascertain the actual tuition and development fee charged by

the school. In so far as development fee charged in the years

L TRUE cq}%\'/
© JUSTICE :

sNIL DEV SINGH
L COMMITTEE Secwtary

N\.¢ .- Review of Schae! Fes

“v.\-“"‘--_-....._,_' - ’.'I'



3

prior to 2009-10, as evincible from its financial statements is
concerned, the Director of Education may take appropriate action

as per law. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  gqg/i-  Sdf-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev SBingh (Retd.)
Member Member, Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012
i

' rRUE

/"/__—.\\
T USTICE Secetary

ANIL DEV SINGH
! COMMITTEE
N7 v Review of Schoot F e

e SR v



AV

Aman Public School, Jagat Puri Extn., Delhi -110093
The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the

Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 30/05/2012, was required to produce on
18/06/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, no body appeared on behaif of the
school on the appointed date nor any records were caused to be
produced. Therefore, another notice dated 10/07/2012 was issued to
the school providing them final opportunity to produce the records on
19/07/2012. In response to this letter of the Committee, Sh.
Yash Pal Sharma, Manager of the school appeared but did not
produce any records except cash book for 2009-10 and 2010-11,
as they were reportedly not in a fit condition to be produced

before the Committee as the bank accounts of the school had

o TRUE CQPY

/ JUSTICE 1

{ ANILDEV SINGH -

4

COMMITTEE

-
EEaTatau

ST e 0f DOV



i . 0344
been sealed by CBI. However, no evidence was produced with

Y
regard to the sealing of accounts by CBI.

The Committee advised Sh. A.K. Vij, Audit Officer to try to
reconcile t%le figures with Iregard to the fee receipts and salary
payments and other major expenses as reflected in the financials of
the school with the figures culled from the cash books. However, the

figures as culled out could not be reconciled with the financials.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
14/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly,
the school had Inot implemented the VI Pay Commission Report.
In so far as the hike in fee is concerned, they were of the view that no
reliance could be placed on the financials of the school in view of the '

® fact that the same were unsubstantiated as the relevant records had
not been produced. Therefore, they were of the view that no definite
conclusions could be drawn in the matter. The gist and modicum of
their views was recorded in the file. However, since the issue was
discussed by the two members of the Committee in the absence of the
Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the

Chairperson when he resumed the office.

The matter was placed before the Chairperson today when he
examined the record and the views of the Committee members. He
recorded his agreement with their views.

ST - TRUE C&PY'
7 JUSTICE -
/ANIL DEV SINGH 2

L COMMITTEE Seceetary

7~ Review of Schoo' Fee
’ \_H ,_-a-"//



0345
The Committee is therefore of the view that no definite
conclusions can be drawn with regard to the fee hike effected by
the school and the Hon’ble High Court may direct the Director of
Education to conduct Special Inspection of the school to
ascertain the true state of its affairs with regard to the fee being

charged by it.

Qd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.X. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012

,\w/
i
,/’/—CT\ N
“ JUSTICE
/ ANIL DEV SINGH TRUE PY
L COMMITTEE ‘

b7 Rewew of SChee

’ e



T EE R

Indian Convent School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education '
Rules 1973 were received from the North West-B district of the
Directorate of Education. On the basis of preliminary
examination of these returns, the school was put in Category ‘C’
as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in terms of
order dated 11/02/2009' issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the
school, vide letter dated 30/05/2012, was required to produce on
18/06/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment | register. However, on the said date, neither
anybody appeared nor any records were caused to he produced.
Therefore, a final opportunity was given to the school to produce
its records on 19/07/2012 vide letter dated 10/07/2012. On
this date, Ms. Jyoti Sharma, Manger of the appeared and
produced some of the records. Reply to the questionnaire was
also furnished as per which the school had neither implemented

the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor increased

TRUE CQPY
/’/‘—__\\‘\‘
/ WSTICE .
{ ANIL DEV SINGH
| COMMITTEE

=

N7 Review of Schiogi =+

—

—— T



1]\‘3«

03

the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of

-

Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh.
A.K. Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations
recorded at the time of examination of records in the presence of

the representative of the school are that the school had not

I

produced its cash book and ledger for any of the years nor filed -

the bank reconciliation statement. Salary was being paid to the
staff in cash despite the fact that the school was maintaining
bank account with Punjab National Bank, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi.
With regard to fee, it was observed by him that besides the usual
tuition fee, annual charges etc., the school was also collecting
establishrﬁent charges from the new students at the time of
admission. Establishment charges and annual charges were not
being collected uniformly from all the students. The tuition fee
hiked in 2009-10 was observed to Ibe of the order of 9.98% while

in 2010-11, it was 10.88%.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
11/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations
of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented
the VI Pay Commission Report. They also obsérved that not just

in 2009-10 and 2010-11, the school was charging establishment

. TRUE COPY
’_/""'
. JUSTICE . 2
/,r\NlL DEV SINGH -
=- COMMITTEE

N7 Reyew af Dot



0348

charges from the new students since 2006-07. The detail of such

charges as recorded by them was as follows:-

Year Establishment Total amount recovered
Charges from new |towards establishment
students as given in | charges as per Income &
the fee schedule (Rs.) | Expenditure Account (Rs.)

2006-07 3,000 22,000

2007-08 4,000 for pre- 50,350

primary
3,000 for other
classes

2008-09 2,000 27,200

2009-10 2,000 24,875

2010-11 2,000 31,285

These amounts were charged over and above the admission

fee of Rs. 200. As per the order dated 11/02/2009 and even prior

orders, the school cannot charge any amount in excess of Rs. 200

towards admission fee. They were, therefore, of the view that the

. establishment charges collected from the new students were not

justified. However, since the jurisdiction of the Committee is to

look into the fee hike consequent to order dated 11/02/2009 of

the Director. of Education, they were of the view that in this case,

/’—f—x\

O JusTICE
/.:-\NiL DEV SINGHs
L COMMITTEE

AR =T
S mohlghw L

TRUE 0$E’Y
3
Secwtary




a4
(WS

the Hon’ble High Court may issue directions to the Director to
order the school to refund establishment charges which were
unjustly recovered alongwith interest @ 9% per annum. They
also noted that the school did not produce its books of accounts
for any of the years and the financials of the school were also not
audited as they carried only a compilation report of the
Chartered Accountants. Therefore, no reliance could be placed on
the claim of the school that it had hiked the fee only within 10%.
The gist and modicum of their views was recorded by them in the
file. However, since the records and audit observations were
examined by two members of the Committee in the absence of
the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the

Chairperson when he resumed the office for his views.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school,
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two
members in the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his

agreement with the views of the two members.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the Hon'ble
High Court may direct the Director of Education to conduct a
special inspection to ascertain the true state of affairs with
regard to the fee hiked by the school after examining its books of
accounts which the school had not produced before the
Committee and order refund of the hiked fee along with interest

@ 9% per annum if the sa found to be more than 10%.'
TRUE CCby

. "’—/'-'\\ 4
“ WJSTICE v [
/ANIL DEV SINGH

b COMMITTEE .
N7 Review of Sehog' T -



/ NIL DEV SINGH

(

\.

0350
Further, directions may also be given to the school to refund the
establishment charges in toto as the same are not authorized.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd- Sdi-  Sd-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh

(Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson
Dated:29.09.2012 i
ke
TRUE COPY
JUSTICE

COMMITTEE

P .
N Rewew o gehoni Fee

[ SR



t.

0

C-144

Ch. Ramphal Memorial Public School, Bhajanpura, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the

Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed

by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the -

school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of th_e Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of o‘rderl dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/06/2012, was required to- produce on
28/06/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register eté. However, on this date a letter was filed
on behalf of the school requesting for another date due to non
availability of the Chartered Accountant of the school on that date. All
the same, the school filed reply to the questionnaire as per which the

school claimed to have partially implemented the VI Pay Commission

w.e.f, 2010-11. However, it also claimed not to have increased any fee.

durihg 2009-10 in accordance with the order dated 11/02/2009 of
the Director of Education. At the request of the school, it was

afforded another epportunity to produce the records on 18/07/2012.
TRUE COPY

—

JUSTICE : 1

/ -:NiL DEV SINGH

; 3

COMMITTEE

v Rewew of Schod! F?g .

e

-
T et
Tr—— o

o

CH



On this date, Sh. Raj Kumar, Manager of the school appeared and

produced the required records.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms.
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee and her observations
were that although it appeared that the school had not increased the
tuition fee in 2009-10, the examination feé a1:1d annual charges had
been increased. In 2010-11, tuition fee has been increased by Rs. 50
per month. However, serious discrepancies were observed in the
maintenance of books of account. The accounts did not provide any
datewise detail of expenses incurred. The Cash Book for 2009-10 did
not show any opening balance whereas the closing' balance as per the
Cash Book of 2008-09 was Rs. 42,020, The Receipt and Payment
Account for 2009-10, on the other hand, showed an opening cash
balanc;e of Rs. 70,280.26. Fﬁrther the opening balance of cash as on
1/04/2010 was different from the closing balance of cash és on

31/03/2010. All the transactions were done by the school in cash.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained

and the observations of the Audit Officer. The Committee is of the

view that no reliance can be placed on the records and the books

of accounts of the school or even its claim of having partially
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f 01/04/2010.
Hence, no definitive view can be formed whether the schaol hiked

the fee in 2009-10 or not. In the circumstances, the Committee

/, JUS{}GSE\NGQ 2
\NIL DEV SING
P COMMITTEE ecretary

" - Rewew of S¢hoe T



0333
is of the view that this is a fit case where special inspection
ought to be conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain

the true state of affair of the school. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

- Dated: 03/09/2012

TRUE‘ PY

.d"/—:..\\
AT QSTICE -
|/r"«N1L DEY SINGH
' COMMITTEE
N7 Rewew of Sehogi Few
— )

e



Nav Bharat Adarsh Puhlic School, Khajoori Khas, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’” as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02 /2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide létter dated 05/06/2012, was required to produce on
28/06/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to file reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, on 25/06/2012, a letter was received
from the school requesting for another date to be given as the
Chartered Accountant of the school was not available. Another letter
of that date was filed by the school under cover of which, reply to the
questionnaire was submitted. 'In the said reply, with regard to
implementation of VI Pay Commission, the school stated that only pay
band a1;1d grade pay was being paid w.e.f. 2010-11. Further, no
arrears of salary were paid and the same would be paid when the

financial position of the school improved. With regard to hike in fee,

TRUE COPY
-"'f—\L 1

/-' © JUSTICE .
{ ~NILDEV SINGH °
’ COMMITTEE

o Revew of Shool Fa

'“"""\- dem oy



30

03
the school stated that it had not hiked the same in accordance with
order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. Only Rs. 50 per
student was increased every two years. Acceding to the request of the
school, it was asked to produce the required records on 18/07/2012.
On the said date, Sh. Raj Kumar, Headmaster of the school appeared
and produced the records which were examined by Sh. A.D. Bhateja,
Audit Officer of the Committee. His observations recorded at the time
of examination of records in the presence of the representative of the
school are that the school had been charging annual charges and
examination fee also besides tuition fee but these were not reflected in
the fee schedules submitted by the school as part of its annual
returns. The Cash Book and Ledger for the year 2009-10 was
checked but the cash book did not have either the opening or the
closing balance nor did it tally with the final accounts of the school.
The salary was being paid in cash in spite of the fact that the

school had a bank account.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
11/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the ol?servaﬁons of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had no‘t implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. They also observed that besides the
observations of the audit officer, neither the audit report nor the
Balance Sheet, Income & Expenditure Account or Receipt & Payment

Account for 2006-07 had been signed by the auditor. For the

7 JUsTICE 2
{ ~ANILDEV SINGH * Sevetary
: COMMITTEE
T Review of Schon' T2
\‘-\"'--_.,_ et .."



034

subsequent years 2007-08 to 2010-11, the Receipt and Payment
Account had not been signed by the auditor nor the audit reports
made any mention of the same. It was also observed by them that
the school had not been filing its returns under Rule 180 of Delhi
School Education Rules 1973 annually and filed the returns for all the
five years under cover of its letter dated 24/01/2012 to the Dy.
Director of the district. The returns of all the five years bore the date
24/01/2012, indicating that they had been prepared on that date.
'I‘h.ese discrepancies when viewed with the observations of the audit
officer that the books of accounts did not tally with the final financial
statements would show that tl_-le accounts inspired little confidence,
In the circumstances, they were of the view that no firm opinion could
be formed whether the school had hiked the fee only to the extent it
was claimed. They were of the view that the Hon'ble High Court may
issue directions to the Director of Education to order special
inspection of the school. The gist and modicum of their views ;vas
recorded by them in the file, However, since the records and audit
observations were examined by two members of the Committee in the
absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before

the Chairperson when he resumed the office for his views.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, observations
of the audit officer and the views of the two members in the meeting

held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with the views of the

two members. TRUE COPY

—

T JUSTICE 3
/AN!L DEV SINGH *

- COMMITTEE

N Raview of Schoo! Fee

6



0357

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the Hon’ble
High Court may direct the Director of Education to conduct a
special inspe'ction to ascertain the true state of affairs with
regard to the fee hiked by the school and order refund of the
hiked fee along with interest @ 9% per annum if the same was

found to be more than 10%. Recommended accordingly.

sq. Sd-  sqr

S|~
Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J .S!Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson
Dated:29.09.2012 1/‘/
N
TRUECOP

i/ ANIL DEV SN
. COMMITTEE
v "Review of Sehog g,

~ e



J.M. Convent School, Maujpur, Delhi-110053

The schooi had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were -
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/06/2012, was required to produce 29/06/2012
its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27/02/2012. However, on 28/06/2012, a letter was filed by, the
school requesting for another date as the accountant of the school
was indisposed. Accordingly the school was asked to produce the
records on "0I4/ 07/2012. On this date also, no records were produced
and Sh. Raisuddin, a teacher of the school, who appeared before the
Committee, informed that the accountant was still not well and he
had all the records. A final opportunity was given to produce the
records on 19/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Raisuddin, TGT again

appeared and produced the required records. He also filed reply to

JUSTICE
/ ANIL DEV SINGH
' COMMITTEE
~ - Review of School ge

-~

the questibnnaire as per which the scho i implemented
- ~_ TRUECY
1

“"‘“—-..h__ . ___,--".'J



2y
0359
the recommendations of VI Pay commission nor increased the fee in

terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms.
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee and her observations
arc that in 2008-09, the school was charging tuition fee in the. range
of Rs. 250/- per month and Rs. 330 per month. The same was
increased by Rs. 40 to Rs. 60 per month in 2009-10 which resulted in
an increase of 12.9% to 18.18%. The school did not charge any
development fee. The school did not have any bank account or
FDR. Hence all the transactions were done in cash. The cash book
contained only consolidated entries and was not maintained
contemporaneously. The cash book for the entire year was of one

page. The school had cash in hand of Rs. 1,51,399 as on 31/03/2010.

The two members of the Committee in its meeting held on
11.09.2012 perused the returns of the schoal, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer, Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. In so far as the hike in fee is concerned,
they were of the view that no reliance could be placed on the accounts
and financials of the school in view of the observations of the Audit
Officer and also the fact that the financials were purportedly signed by
Sh. Amit Gaur on behalf of M/s. Seema Sharma & Associates,

Chartered Accountants. This CA firm had been found to be non-

existent as-per—the information gathered f&Q e of the
< STICE Uk
~NIL DEV SINGH
L COMMITTEE 2
N Review of Schogt Fes,



q'\
VIV

Institute of Chartered Accountaﬁts of India and Sh. Amit Gaur, in a
letter submitted to the Committee, had also not confirmed that he
had audited the accounts of this school. Further, the school did not
even have a bank account. In view of these facts, they wefe of the
view that the Hon’ble High .Court may issue directions to the Director
of Education to conduct Special Inspection of the school to ascertain
the true state of its affairs. The gist and modicum of their views were
recorded by them in the file. However, since the records of the school
were examined by two members of the Committee in the absence of
the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the

Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records of the school,
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members of
the Committee in the meeting of the Committee held on 29 /09/2012

and recorded his agreement with their views.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the Hon’ble
High Court may issue appropriate directions to the Director of
Education to cc:;nduct special inspection of the school to
ascertain the true state of its affairs and ft;ke appropriate action
under the law. ﬂ /_ S d /

Dr. Rgéharma CA J. S

Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 29/09/2012 _, TRUE COPY
e - “ \\\’\‘Vl
/7 WUSTICE N | Secretary

{ ,.NIL DEV SINGH
i COMMITTEE ;
- Review of Schagt FeL



o
D
o

Mayur Public S8chool, Karawal Nagar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27,/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of E.ducation,

Government of NCT of Dclhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 11/06/2012, was required to produr;:e on
04/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, on the appointed date, a letter was filed
by the school requesting for another date. Accordingly the school was
asked to produce the records on 19/07/2012. On this date also, Sh.
Ratan Pal, Headmaster of the school appeared and produced the
required records. He also filed reply to the questionnaire as per
which the school had neither implemented the recommendations of VI
Pay commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated
11/02,/2009 of the Director of Education.

. TRUE €0OPY

s austee

/ ANIL DEV SINGH

L cowaree 1
©gq fothooi Feg

L4



0

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A K.
Vijh, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that
the school did not have any bank account and all its operations are
conducted in cash. There was no increase in tuition fee from 2008-09
to 2010-11. The financials of the school were purportedly audited by
M/s. Seema Sharma & Associate‘s and Sh. Amit Gaur had purportedly

signed the accounts on behalf of this firm.

The two members of the Committee in its meeting held on
11/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly,
the school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report.
In so far as the hike in fee is concerned, they were of the view that the
claim of the school of not having increased any fee in 2009-10 and by
just 10% in 2010-11 did not inspire any confidence and no reliance
could be placed on the accounts and financials of the school in view of

the following facts:

(a) The school did not have a bank account

{b) The financials were purportedly signed by Sh. Amit Gaur on
behalf of M/s. Seema Sharma & Associates, Chartered
Accountants. This CA firm had been found to be non-
existent as per the information gathered from the website of

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and Sh. Amit

| TRUE COPY
,‘/——‘_ﬁ\‘\
s JUSTICE .
[ NIL DEV SINGH 2
: ConTEER

g e

O

o



03¢

Gaur, in a letter submitted to the Committee, had also not

confirmed that he had audited the accounts of this school.

(c) Except for 2010-11, the fee structure of the school filed as
part of annual returns did not show any annual charges but
the Income and Expenditure Accounts for all the years

showed such charges to have been recovered.

(d) The returns under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education
Rules, 1973 for all the five years were filed by the school on
23/01/2012 in response to a letter of the Dy. Director of the

District,

They were therefore of the view that a spe(?ial inspection ought
to be conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain the trﬁe
state of its affairs. The gist and modicum of their views were recorded
by them in the file. However, since the records of the school were
examined by two members of the Committee 11:1 the absence of the
Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the

Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records of the school,
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members of

the Committee in the meeting of the Committee held on 29/09/2012

and recorded his agreement with theiff\REHE COPY

P | é
4 J U®“ 3

/NIl DEV SINGH
' CMMITTEE

' ST migw i Sekopl B2



0504

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the Hon’ble
High Court may issue appropriate directions to the Director of
Education to conduct special inspection of the school to
ascertain the true state of its affairs and take appropriate action

S 9d/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8{lKochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
e
Dated: 29/09/2013 )
N TRUEC OorPY
. " - \“
7 USTICE ecretary
{ +NILDEV SINGH

COMMITTE =

ot
0 -



/ NILDEV SINGH

",

C-158

Himalayan Public School, Karawal Nagar, Delhi-110094

- The school had not submitted the reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012 sent by the Committee to it which was followed by
a remind_er dated 27/03/2012. However, the returns of the school
submitted by it under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973,

were received from the office of the Dy. Director, North East District of

the Directorate of Education. On a preliminary examination of these

returns, the school was placed in category ‘C’ as it prima facie

appeared that the school had not raised the fee in accordance with the

order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

In order to verify the aforesaid returns, the school, vide letter
dated 11/06/2012, was required to produce on 10/07/2012 its fee
records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register
etc. and aiso to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012.
On this date, Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Manager of the school appeared
and produced the required records. He also submitted reply to the
questionnaire stating that the school had neither implefnented the VI
Pay Commission Report nor increased the fee in accordance with

order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms.
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee and her observations
were that on examination of fee records, it was noticed that the school

had not increased any type of fee in 2009-10 and 2010-11. However,

TRUE COPY
AT '

JUSTICE

COMMITTEE

.~ Paview of Schagi =

. I-‘h—\"‘-\-v...._ . - .



Dhb

03

the school was charging admission fee of Rs. 400 from the new
sfudents which was in excess of Rs. 200 that was - prescribed.
Although the school had a bank account, it was paying salary in
cash. No major discrepancy was observed in the maintenance of

books of accounts.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school has
not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. It was noted by
the Committee that the balance sheet of the school carried only a
compilation report given by Sh. S.C. éharma, Chartered Accountant.
However, subsequently he had given audit reports in form 10 B of the
Income Tax Rules. In a statement before the Committee, Sh. Sharma
admitted that the audit reports were given subsequently in January-
February 2012 but were antedated at the request of the school.
Hence the Committee is of the \new that the accounts of the school
were not audited. So far as excéss admission fee is concerned, the
Committee is of the view that as the school was charging the same fee
in years pr‘ior to 2009-10 also, there was no increase in fee. The
mandate of the Committee is to examine the fee hike only consequent
to the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. Hence,l it

would be more appropriate for the Director of Education to deal with

the matter. - " TRUE COPY
T TGE A tary

S JusTl

{ ;i DEV SIN NGH

\ COMM\TTEE

\ - Revew of Sehos

S

e



O’.\:l‘

Wi
In view of the abovestated facts, the Committee is of the

view that the Director of Education should conduct special

inspection of the school. Recommended accordingly.

Sdl-  Sdi- a4

Dr. RK. Sharma  CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 31/08/2012
TRUB\COPY

T T
/"' JUSTICE
/- NIL DEV SINGH
S COMMITTEE

- Pa .
Seview o Sl



%%

035

C-160

Neo Evergreen Public School, Dayalpur, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
receivcd from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

" In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 11/06/2012, was required to produce on
10/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. On 18/06/2012, the Committee received the
school’s reply to the questionnaire by Speed Post stating that the
school had neither implemented the VI Pay Commission report nor
hiked the fee in accordance with order dated 11/02/2009 of the

Director of Education.

On the appointed day, Ms. Babita Gulati, Headmisiress of the
school appeared alongwith Sh. Sandeep Jain Accountant and
produced the required records. The records preduced by the school

were examined by Sh. A.D. Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee

T TRUBCOPY |
/o JUSTICE 1
! ANILDEV SINGH - :
' CoMMITTES

W

“Reaew 2'a0nce R T

S

3



039
and his observations were that the final accounts of the school have
been purportedly audited by Sh. Amit Gaur, Chartered Accountant
but the name of the school does not find a mention in the list of
schools audited by Sh. Amit Gaur which was furnished by him to the
Committee. He further observed that as per the fee structure of the
school, the school had resorted to nominal increase in fee in 2009-10

and 2010-11 which was within 10%. However, on examination of the

“fee register, it was observed that the school had not mentioned the

amount of fee in the same. No reconciliation of fee was therefore
possible with the entries made in Cash Book and Ledger. The school
did not produce copy of its bank account. All the transactions were

conducted in cash.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retgined
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school
had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. In so far as
the hike in fee is concerned, the Committee is of the view that no
reliance can be placed on the accounts and financials of the school in
view of the observations of the Audit Officer and also the fact that the
financials are purportedly signed by Sh. Amit Gaur with the remark
“subject to audit” on behalf of M/s. Seema Sharma & Associates,
Chartered Accountants. This CA firm has been found to be non-
existent as per the information gathered from the website of the

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and Sh. Amit Gaur has

— UECOP
. —-\ TR

JUSTICE 2
[ < NIL DEV SINGH peretary
i COMMITTEE

- Rewiew of Sehog = -

T

— =



0

also not confirmed that he had audited the accounts of this school.
The Committee is of the view that the audit reports appear to be
fabricated. In this view of the matter, the Committee is unable to take
any view and the Hon'ble High Court may direct the Director of
Education to conduct Special Inspection of the school to ascertain the

true state of its affairs with regard to the fee being charged by it.

Sdl- Sd/- sg/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 31/08/2012
TRUER COPY

TN
S JUSTICE
{ ~NIL DEV SINGH
! COMKITTEE
“LT e Feviaw of Schag

D
—



3“'

Kapil Vidva Mandir, Gamri, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent Ey the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi Schbol Education
Rules 1973 were received from the North East district of the
Directorate of Education. On the basis of preliminary
examination of these returns, the school was put in Category C’
as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in terms of
order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the
school, vide letter dated'10/07X2012, was required to produce on

18/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank

statements, salary payment register and also to furnish reply to

the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. However, on this date, a |

letter was received from the Headmaster of the school requesting
for another date to be giveﬁ as the Manager of the school was out
of station and the Headmaster was ill. Accordingly the school
was given another opportunity to produce the records on
01/08/2012. On this date, Sh. Vipin Kumar Sharma,lHeadmaster
of the school appeared and produced the required records. Reply

to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school

LTS TRUE COPY
S JSTICE _
7 1L DEV SINGH
L COMMITTEE
o HEVEW of Sehack e

e e

(0]

-



}'IZ/

037

had neither implemented the recommendations  of VI Pay
commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh.
AK. Vijh, Audit Officer of the Committeeland his observations
were that the school was charging fee in accordance with the fee
structure submvitted by the school as part of its annual returns (as
per which the fee hike effected by the school in 2009-10 and

2010-11 was nominal).

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the
returns ‘of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of
documents retained and the observations of the Audit Officer.
On perusal of the returns, it was noted that the financials of the
school were purportedly signed by Sh. Amit Gaur on behalf of
M/s. Seema Sharma & Associates, Chartered Accountants. This
CA firm has been found to be non-existent as per the information
gathered_ from the website of the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India and Sh. Amit Gaur has also not confirmed
that he had audited the accounts of this school. It is also noted
that the schoﬁl did not maintain any bank account. Therefore,
no reliance can be placed on thu;: accounts and financi;alls of the
schooll. In this view of the matter, the Committee is unable to
take any view in the matter. The Director of Education ought to

conduct Special Inspection of the school to ascertain the true

) )‘"""\\I PY
; JUSTICE 2TRUE ¢o

{,NiL DEV SINGH

K COMMITTEE

R -~ E ‘[
-raew of Schoct B+



0373
state of its affairs with regard to the fee being charged by it.

Recommended accordingly. Admittedly, the school has not

implemented the VI Pay Commission Report

Sq/.  Sd- Sdr-

Dr. RK arma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh
(Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 17/10/2012
T JUSTICE N

{ »NIL DEV SINGH ~

‘ COMMITTEE ' '

7 Feview of Scheol Fee -

.’/



Zt

Green Vales School, 3 % Pushta Main Road, Gautam Vihar, Delhi-
110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02 /2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27 /03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
197 3 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Educatibn, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.06.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
Books of Accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to

the letter of the Committee, Sh. Sanjeev Garg, Manager of the school

appeared on 11/07/2012 and produced the required records. Reply -

to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had
neither implemented the recommendations of VI Pay commission nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director

of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.

Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

m— TRUE €OPY

/7 sTCE
{ +NIL DEV SINGH
L COMMITTEE

WO Rayiow of Sehae T [PPR

u




: 0375

the final accounts of the school have been audited by Sh. Amit Gaur,

N Charte.red Accountant but the name of the school does not find a
> mention in the list of schools audited by Sh. Amit Gaur which was
furnished by him to the Committee. He further observed that

although the examination of fee receipts of the school did not reveal

any variance from the fee schedules submitted by the school, the

accounts of the school were not amenable to verification as only

consolidated entries of the fee receipts were being carried to the Cash

Book and neither the day wise fee coilection register was being

maintained nor the balance of cash in hand was being struck on daily

or even monthly basis,

The Committee in its meeting held on 03.09.2012 perused the
}-etums of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the
school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. In so far
as the hike in fee is concerned, the Committee is of the view that no
reliance can be placed on the accounts and financials of the échool in
view of the observations of the Audit Officer and also the fact that the
financials are purportedly signed by Sh. Amit Gaur on behalf of M /5.
Seema Sharma & Associates, Chartered Accountants. This CA firm
has been found to be non-existent as per the information gathered
from the website of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
and Sh. Amit Gaur has also not corfirmed that he had audited the

accounts of this school. In this view of the matter, the Committee is

T TRUE COFY
/. JUSTICE
/ NIL DEV SINGH 2 eeetary

! CCMMITTEE
"5 Review of Schae' s

.,4_\“---



1k

unable to take any view and the Hon'ble High Court may direct the
Director of Education to conduct Special Inspection of the school to
ascertain the true state of its affairs with regard to the fee being

charged by it.

sg.  Sdi-  Sdr-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 03/09/2012 TRUE orY
- \'
p ,--"\\
s JUSTICE _
{ ANIL DEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

N Review of Sohan T



@°

k.

oo 0 ¢

o o oeoo

00377

C-172

Holy Mothers Public School, Shanti Nagar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012. However, in
response to the reminder dated 27 /03/2012, the school vide letter
dated 17/05/2012 replied that it had neither implemented the
recommendations of VI Pay commission nor increased the fee in
terms of order dated 117/02/2009 of the Director of Education.
The annual returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School
Education Rules 1973 were received from the North East district of
the Directorate of Education. On the basis of reply to the
guestionnaire and preliminary examination of the returns, the school

was put in Category ‘C’.

In order to verify the contention of the school that it had not
increased the fee in accolrdance with the aforesaid order dated
11/02/2009, the school, vide letter dated 13/06/2012, was required
to produce on 13/07/2012, ité fee records, Books of Accounts, bank
statements, salary payment register. On this date, Sh. R.P. Singh,

Manager of the school appeared and produced the required records.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms.
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Of;‘icer of the Committee and her observations
were that the fee records examined by her indicated thai tuition fee
hadlbeen increased by 10% in 2009-10 and 2010-11. However, the

figures of fee received by the school as reflected in its Income and

e TRUE COPY

S usTIcE
/ /NILDEV SINGH

COMMITTEE

o iauew o Schoo T

e —



AR
Ji

Expenditure account did not reconcile \ﬁth the fee calculated on the
basis of the number of students. The Receipt and Payment account
for 2010-11 showed Rs. 2,00,000 towards loan payable and Rs.
36,000 towards rent payable. It was not understood as to how these
payables could be shown on the receipt side, The school did not
have a bank accoﬁnt and all.the transactions were conducted in

cash.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of

" the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the c;bservatior;s of the Audit Officer. The Committee took note of
the fact that the school did not have even a bank account, Further, it
was observed by the Committee that the financials of the school were
purportedly signed by Sh. Amit Gaur on behalf of M/s. Seema Sharma
& Associates, Chartered Accountants, which firm had been found to
be non-existent as per the information gathered from the website of
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and Sh. Amit Gaur
had also not confirmed that he had audited the accounts of this
school. Keeping in view these facts and the serioﬁs discrveparicies
observed by the audit officer in the maintenance of accounts, the
Committee is of the view that no reliance can be placed on the
records and financials of the school. Therefore, the Committee
is unable to take any view im the matter. The Director of
Education ought to conduct Spécial Inspection of the school to

/7 uusTcE TRUE OPY
{ ~NIL DEV SINGH 5
' CONLTTEE

3



3"?9

o
0379
ascertain the true state of its affairs with regard to the fee being

charged by it. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 03/09/2012

TRUE COPY

———
e .~

JUSTICE
/ ,.iL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE o
N - Rewew of Schat T

-

.



240

New Holy Child Middle Public School, Maujpus, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
folowed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In orcier to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13/06/2012, was required to produce on
19/07/2012 ifs fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
Praveen Kumar, Manager of the school appeared and produced the
required records. Reply to the questionnaire was also furmished as
per which the school had neither implemented the recommendations
of VI Pay commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the schoo!l were examined by Sh, N.S.

Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

. PY
J—— 1§UE 0O

/' JUSTICE
{ ANIL DEV SINGH
i COMMITTEE

S - Review of Schae

e

m‘""--._



[ 0381

the final accounts of the school have been pumoﬁedly audited by Sh.
26! Amit Gaur, Chartered Accountant but the name of the school does not
find a mention in the list of schools audited by Sh. Amit Gaur which
was furnished by him to the Committee. He further observed that the
school had increased the fee to the tune of 4 to 5% only. However, the
fee register produced by the school merely mentioned the receipt
number of the fee receipt issued to the student but did not mention

the amount of fee. Hence the fee actually charged could not be

verified and reconciled with the final accounts.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
14/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of aocuments retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer, Admittedly, the school had not implemenfed the
VI Pay Commission Report. In so far as the hike in fee is concerned,
they were of the view that no reliance could be placed on the accounts
and financials of the school in view of the observations of the audit
officer and also the fact noted by them that although the financials of
the school for the year 2007-08 were purportedly audited by M/s.
Kumar Subhash & Company, Chartered Accountants, the audit report
had been signed by Sh. Amit Gaur on behalf of M/s. Seema Sharma &
Associates, Chartered Accountants. This CA firm has been found to
be non-existent as per the information gathered from the website of
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and Sh. Amit Gaur has

also not confirmed in the letter he submitted to the Comurnittee that he

TRUE COPY
,"f- 2
A JUSTICE
[ ANIL DEV SINGH
L COMMITTEE

YT Review of Gehog T



o

/

H

W -

w

03¢

had audited the accounts of this school. In this view of the n;xatter,
they were of the view that no definite conclusions could be drawn from
the financials of the school as they appeared to be fabricated. The gist
and modicum of their views was recorded in the file. However, since
the records of the school were examined by the two members of the
Committee in the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place

the matter before the Chairperson when he resumed the office.

The matter was placed before the Chairperson today when he
examined the records and the views of the Committee members. He

recorded his agreement with their views,

The Committee is therefore of the view that no definite
conclusions can be drawn with regard to the fee hike effected by
the school and the Hon’ble High Court may direct the Director of
Education to conduct Special Inspection of the #chool to
ascertain the trune state of its affairs with regard to the fee being

charged by it.

Sd/- Sdi- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.5. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 26/09/2012
vild
WA
- c PY

7 JUSTICE TRUE
ANIL DEV SINGH _

COMMITTEE h
Feuaw 3T SCm T

- [

2



Laxman Modern Public School, Karawal Nagar Delhi-110094
_—\:\gn_'\

38 The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27 /02/2012 which was

; followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Educlation Rules

1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of

Education. On the ‘basis of preliminary examination of these returns,

the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had

not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02 /2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 19.06.20 12, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.20192. In response to

- the letter of the Committee, Sh. Mohan Dass, Headmaster and Sh.
Sa.ndeép Jain, part-time accountant of the school appeared on
23/07/2012 and produced the required records. Reply to the
questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had neither
implemented the recommendations of the V] Pay Commission nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated 1 1/02/2009 of the Director

of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh, A.D.

Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations recorded

— TRUE §OPY

< STICE
/ /NiLDEV SINGH
COMMITTEE

T Revew of SCac .

Lo



L

0354

at the time of examination of records in the presence of the
representatives of the school are that the school was actually charging
more fee than that mentioned in the fee sﬁucture for 2010-11 -
submitted as part of the annual returns. By way of example, it was
mentioned that fee for classes VI to VIII was Rs. 485/- as per fee
structure but as per the fee receij;)ts, the school was charging Rs.
495/-. The Cash Book for the entire year 2009-10 was a single page
statement anci only single mon£hly entries for different heads were
reflected therein. The final accounts of the school were purportedly
audited by Sh. Amit Gaur, Chartered Accountant and on being
questioned, Sh. Sandeep Jain, Accountant of the school stated that
the school’s statements/vouchers etc. were handed over to one Sh.
Sanjiv Salil, who is also a part time accountant and he gets the
accounts signed by Sh. Amit Gaur. The school does not maintain

any bank account and all its operations are conducted in cash,

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
18.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. In view of the fact that the school did
not have a bank account, books of accounts were not properly
maintained, fee charged actually was different from the fee schedule
submitted by the school and the accounts were purportedly audited

by M/s. Seema Sharma & Associates, which firm had been found to

T TRUE COPY'
/"' JUSTICE 2
i NIL DEV SINGH
' CCMMITTEE

“Review of Schas



be non existent and the audit reports were purportedly signed by Sh.\
Amit Gaur, Chartered Accountant but the name of the school did not
appear in the list of schools audited by Sh. Amit Gaur as given by
him, the members of the view that no reliance could be placed on the
records of the school and no view could be formed as to the extent of
fee hike, if any, effected by the school. They were, therefore, of the
view that it was a fit case where special inspection ought to be
conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain the correct
position. However, since the records and audit observations were
examined by two members of the Committee, it was.decided to place
the matter before the Hon'le Chairperson when he resumed the office

for his views.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, observations
of the audit officer and the views of the two members in the meeting.
held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with the views of the
two members. The Committee is therefore, of the view that a
special inspection be conducted by the Director of Education to
ascertain the true state of affairs with regard to the fee hike

effected by the school. Recommended accordinély.

Sd/- gg/.  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated:29.09.2012 | ]\% oPY

_— "‘_--"“--\“

JUSTICE

{ 1+NiL DEV SINGi 3

COMRITTES

Hayiew o Lt



4

0556
C-193

Mukta Bharti Public School, Shahdara, Delhi-110093

The school had not replied to questionnaire dated 27/02/ 2012
sent by the Committee to the school which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns filed by the school
under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 were received
by the Committee from the office of the Dy. Director, North East
district of the Directorate of Education. On a prima facie examination
of these returns, the school was placed in Category ‘C’ as it appeared
that it had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of

the Director of Education.

In order to v‘erify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 03/07/2012, was required to produce on
11/07/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register etc and also to furnish reply to the
questionnaire dated 27/02/2012. On this date Sh. Kapil Upadhayay
appeared on behalf of the school with authority letter from the
incharge of the school. He produced some of the required records.
However, he did not produce the fee receipt books for April 2009-
March 2010 nor did he produce the books of accounts or bank

statements nor furnished reply to the questionnaire.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. AK.
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that

on examination of the salary records, it was apparent that the

. -”’_‘““*“-x.\\ mE C PY

JUSTICE

/ NiL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE

“Hewgw of Scheg' e



< 8

school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report.
Except for two teachers, the salary of the remaininé staff had actually
been reduced in 2009-10. The school was paying salary to the staff
in cash inspite of the fact that the school was having a bank
account as revealed by its balance sheet. The school was not
maintaining any FDR. On checking of fee receipts for April 2008, it
was found that the fee actually charged was not in accordance with
the fee schedule submitted by the school for that year, The school was
charging admission fee @ Rs. 500 from the new students as against
the norm of Rs. 200 fixed by the Directorate of Education. The school
was maintaining a kacha fee register in pencil. The authorized
representative of the school promised to produce the remaining
records and books of accounts for verification of fee and to submit
reply to the questionnaire on the next date which was fixed as
30/07/2012 but on the said date, no representative of the school

appeared or produced any records.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the gquestionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. In view of the fact
that the school had not produced its books of accounts for verification
and in view of the observations of the audit officer that the school was
charging excessive fee vis a vis the fee schedule submit by it, no
reliance could be placed on the inchoate records produced by the

school. The Committee is, therefore, of the view that this is a fit

L TRUE COPY
X 2

/7 JUSTICE
{ oL DEV SINGE
" COMLT TR



0358

case where special inspection ought to be conducted by the
Director of Education to ascertain the true state of affairs of the

school. Recommended accordingly.

Sd-  Sdi- . =4y

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012

TRUE (OPY
- ,-r—'“'“'"“\\\\_ -~
/. JusTICE
{ +NIL DEV SINGH -
" COMMITTEE

., Review of Schoo B

~.
e T



Raja Model School, Mandoli Extension, Delhi-110093

The school had not replied to the guestionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the Noarth East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the aforesaid returns, the school, vide letter
dated 03/07/2012, was required to produce on 11/07/2012 its fee
records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register
etc. and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012.
On the appoeinted date Sh. R.D. Sharma, a TGT of the school appeared
but did not produce any record. At his request, the school was
afforded another opportunity to produce the records on 20/07/2012.
On this date, Sh. Sharma again appeared and filed reply to the
questionnaire stating that the school had implemented the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and
also paid élrrears of salary on account of implementation of VI Pay
Commissgion, 40% of which were paid in October 2008 and 60% in

December 2010. However, the school had not increased the fee of the

- TRUB,COPY
/ JUSTICE -
{ A NIL DEV SINGH Sscorstary
=- COMMITTEE

o Raview of Sthoo -

.



0

students in accordance with order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education.

The matter was examined by Sh. A.K. Vij, Audit Officer of the
Committee and his observations were that the school did not produce
any of its records which it was required to produce. Even the boﬁks of
accounts were not produced for any of the years. As per the financials
of the school, the school was in receipt of grant from Raja Educational

Society as follows:

2008-09 Rs. 29,00,000
2009-10 Rs. 41,68,000
2010-11 Rs. 39,28,000

It was also observed by him that the school did not even have a

bank account.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, and the observations of the
Audit Officer. The Committee is of the view that no reliance can be
placed on the financials of the school and its claim of having
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report and also having paid
the arrears of salary without increasing Iany fee or recovering any

arrear of fee for the following reasons:

{a) The school has not produced its books of accounts and

fee records to substantiate its ¢ H
Py TRUE COPY
/ JUSTICE o

{ . NiLDEV SINGH 2

'* COMMITTEE

. -
O Sgylew O Soehol -

\".

e T T

N

WJ

70



(b) The schooi is not even maintaining any bank account;
30” (c) The financials of the school initially carried a
‘compilation report but subsequently audit report in
Form 10-B of Income Tax Rules was obtained, and
(d) As against the total fee collection of Rs. 7 to 8 Lacs per
dnnum, the expenditure on salary is to the tune of Rs. 37
to Rs. 49 lacs. No Society can be so generous to fund
the school to this extent when the school does not even

have a bank account.

Hence, the Committee is of the view that this is a fit case
where special inspection ought to be conducted by the Director of
Education to ascertain the true state of affair of the school.

Recommended accordingly.

| Sq/-  Sd-- - Sd-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
TRU OPY
Dated: 31/08/2012 _ E :
N
JUSTICE

/ \NIL DEV SINGH
% COMMTEE

Tewew o LU



Jindal International School, Shahbad Daulatpur, Rohini, Delhi-
110042

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27,02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received Irom the North West-A district of the Directorate of
Education. Vide letter dated 13/10/2009 addressed by the school tol
the Education Officer, Zone-10, Delhi, the school had claimed that it
was paying salary to the staff as per recommendations of the VI Pay
Commission w.e.f. September 2009 but it had not paid the arrears of
salary as the students had not paid the arrears of fee and the school
did not have sufficient funds of its own. Vide another letter dated
13/02/2012 addressed by the school to the Dy. Director of Education
{NW-4A), Delhi, the school claimed that the fee hike. effected by the
school during 2009-10 was within 10% and there was no fee hike in
2010-11. On the basis of these letters, the scilool was put in Category

‘C).

In order to verify the correctness of the returns under Rule 180
of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 and the claims made by the
school as aforesaid, the school, vide letter dated 03/07/2012, was
required to produce on 11/07/2012, its lee records, books of

accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also to

. furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. On the date fixed

TRUE COPY
1

e ———

T JusTicE
/,\Nis_ DEV SINGH
’ COMMITTEE

- . O bt
ooz af Cabea’ )
HEWEW I LI E

S .



7%

0373
for production of records, the school sought another date and was
given the date 19/07/2012 for producing the required records. On the
said date, Ms. Rachna Gupta, Acting Manager of the school appeared
along with Sh. R.S. Jindal. President of the Society and Sh. Rajesh
Kumar, Accountant of the School and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission
w.e.f. 01/09/2009 but had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. The records produced by

the school were examined by Sh. A.D. Bhateja, Audit Officer of the

‘Committee and his observations are that the ledger accounts show

opening balances in all the heads. The Receipt and Payment account
had not been prepared by the school, Cash balance was not being
worked out on daily/monthly basis. The salary was disbursed partly

in cash and partly by cheque.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
14.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. They were of the view that although the school
claimed to have implemented‘ the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
01/09/2009 without hiking the fee, there appeared to be something

more than that met the eye. This would be evident from the following

figures:
TRUE COPY
-"__.w-"’_"\\h\
/, JUSTICE
[ ANILDEV SINGH '
" COMMITTEE . 2

"o Revew ¢ Schooi e

.



334

0374

~il

Expenditure

Net Loss of

Financial | Total Donation
Year revenue of | on salary the school | received
' the school from the
Society
2006-07 8,87,272 17,80,358 10,07,300 | 11,40,000
2007-08 10,03,944 i8,11,464 9,08,512 10,48,000
2008-09 9,07,542 21,67,701 13,61,024 | 14,183,000
2009-10 10,19,987 23,94,180 14,80,422 | 15,80,000
2010-11 13,13,616 32,52,077 21,19,967 | 24,68,000
|

In their view,, it was apparent from these figures that either the
fee received from the students was being diverted to the society and
the same was received by the school by way donation from the society
or a part of tl;e salary paid to the teachers was being received back in
cash and ploughed back in the school through the society by way of
donations. Otherwise, the school could not be perennially incurring
the losses and surviving on the doles received from the society. They
were of the view that the accounts of the school did not reflect tﬁe true
state of affairs and they recommended special inspection of the school
to be carried out by the Director of Education. The gist and modicum
of their observations was recorded in the file. However, since the
examination of records of the school was done in a meeting when the
Chairperson was not present, it was decided to place the matter before

him when he resumed office.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school,' the

observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members in

T TRUE COPY
<7 usTIcE N
/. .NILDEV SINGH ,

COMMTIEE

Cr g o Cebme T
Sowlgy o LT




L

0375
the meeting held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with

their views,

The Committee is therefore, of the view that a special
inspection be conducted by the Diréctor of Eciucation to ascertain
the actual fee charged by the school in 2009-10 and also actual
salaries being paid to the staff. In case the school was found to
be charging more fee than that shown in the fee structure, to
order their refund to the extent it exceeded 10% over the fee
charged in 2008-09, along with interest @ 9% per annum.

Recommended accordingly.

Sdi- Sdl- sy

_ 54 g -
Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S.)Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
‘Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012

11| » v
‘l’RUE P/
J.,/M\\
S JUSTICE -
/ /NIL DEV SINGH '
. COMMITTEE

-~ szvew of Schied' e



LY

Chander Bhan Memorial Public School, Budh Vihar, Phase-l,

Delhi-110041 .

In reply to the questionnaire sent by the Committee to all the
schools by email on 27/02/2012, the school vide email dated
02.03.2012 stated that it had implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. 01.02.2010. However, the arrears arising due to
retrospective application of the VI Pay Commission were not paid as
was decided in the meeting of Parents Teachers Association. It was
also claimed that the school had not increased any fee for the purpose
of implementing the VI Pay Commission Report. On the basis of this

reply, the school was placed in Category ‘C’.

In order to verify the contentions of the school, the school, vide
letter dated 04.07.2012, was required to produce on 12.07.2012 its
fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register etc. However, on this date one Sh. Mukesh Kumar Solanki
appeared' on behalf of the school but did not produce complete
records. At his request, the school was afforded another opportunity
to produce the records on 30.07.2012. On this date, Sh. A.S. Rana,
Chairman of the school appeared and produced the required records

except bank passbhooks.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

the school had no FDR. On verification of the salary payment

P . TRUE COPY
" usTICE

{ ;NI DEV SINGH

!

COMMITTEE

L.~ Seview of School Fee
e

e



»

0577

o

register, it was found that the salary was not being paid in
accordance with VI Pay Commission. The school had shown
receipt of Rs, 1,20,000/- as baid from society im cash on
03.04.2010. [n 2009-10, the school had increased the tuition fee by
Rs. 100/- per month from Rs. 900/- to Rs. 1000/- for classes I to V
and from Rs. 1100/- to Rs. 1200/- for classes VI to VIIl. There was

no fee hike in 2010-11,

The Committee in its meeting held on 01.10.2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. It was noted by
the Committee that till 31.03.2010, the school did not have a
bank account as was apparent from their balance sheets. During
2010-11, when the school’s balance sheet showed a bank account,
the bank statements for that year were not produced. The
balance sheets of the school from 2006-07 to 2010-11 showed no

assets other than cash and bank balances. How the school was

fanctioning without any farniture and fixture or electrical fittings

like fans was not understandable, For these reasons, the
Committee was of the view that no reliance could be placed on
the records and the books of accounts of the school or even its
claim of having partially ixnplemenf:ed the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f 01.03.2010. Hence, the Committee is of the view

that this is a fit case where special inspection ought to be

- TRUE COPY
4 USTice
,f ,'1|ij DEV

COhrrg o 2 cretany



3°¢

conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain the true

state of affair of the school. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-  Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 01/10/2012

TRUE COPY
L e e
/  JUSTICE
T oNILDEV SING
' COMWITTEE
"\ Review of Schog) Be
3



0

C-222

<o
s
~Ci

Indraprasth Public School, Karawal Nagar Road, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the ciuestionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of prelhnina.tl'y examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fe;e in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was required to produce on
13/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, on this date, a letter was received from
the Manager of the school requesting for another date to be given as
the Headmistress of the school was on leave and the Manager also
was not available. Accordingly the school was given another
opportunity to produce the records on 01/08/2012. On this date, Sh.

- Zile Singh, Manager of the school appeared and produced the required
records. Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per
which the school had neither implemented the recommendations
of VI Pay commissio;l nor increased the fee in terms of order

dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

P .
/' JUSTICE
{ »NIL DEV SINGH
: COMMITTEE .
*. " Review of Schogl Fa:

.\‘_“‘- b -

e R



Yoo

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.

Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that

the final accounts of the school had been prepared by Sh. Amit Gaur

‘but the name of the school did not appear in the list of schools

submitted by him, of which he was the auditor. The school did not
appear to have increased the tuition fee in 2009-10 except Rs. 20 per
month for classes I to V and Rs. 25 per month for classes VI to VIIL
In 2010-11 also, the fee hike was oﬁly to the tune of Rs. 25 per
month. The school did not have any bank account and was

conducting its operation in cash.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the guestionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. The Committee took note of
the fact that the school did not have even a bank account and its
financials were purportedly signed by Sh. Amit Gaur on behalf of M/s.
Seema Sharma & Associates, Chartered Accountants, which firm had
been found to be non-existent as per the information gathered from
the website of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and Sh. °
Amit Gaur has also not confirmed that he had audited the accounts of
this school. Therefore, no reliance can be placed on the accounts
and financials of the school. In this view of the matter, the
Committee is unable to take any view in the matter. The
Director of Education ought to conduct Special Inspection of the

ar e —
e .

~_

<7 JUSTCE oPY
/,.NiLDEV SINGH TRUE

. COMMITTEE -

. -review of Schom Fer

— e
T (Y



0401
school to ascertain the true state of its affairs with regard to the

fee being charged by it. Recommended accordingly.

yo! Sd/- Sd/"" Sd/"

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 17/10/2012

TRUE OPY

- .‘——.‘—-.-‘_--“‘-\‘
/ JUSTICE .
[ #NIL DEV SINGH -
© COMMITTEE
N, -+ Review of Schoel P2

T



¢ 9

r

oooooo’;ooo

0402

Vidya International Public School, West Karawal Nagar, Delhi-
110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of

Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,

~ the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had

not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Detlhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Ghanshyam Sharma, Manager of the
school appeared on 16/07/2012 and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
had npeither implemented the recommendations of ~the VI Pay
Cormnmission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009

of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.D.

Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and hi ﬁ’ observations are that

TRUELOP

. R
S JUSTICE ,
/ ..niL DEV SINGH y
' COMMITTEE

- Zaview of Schoal T2

i e



Yol

. D493

- the school increased the fee by 10% in each of the years 2008-09,

2009-10 and 2010-11. The books of accounts were also found te be
maintained in normal course. However, the school was not

maintaining any bank account.

The Committee in its meeting held on 31.08.2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the
school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. The
Committee has also observed that though the Balance Sheet of the
school as on 31.03.2007 was signed by M/s. Singh & Vehl Chartered
Accountants who also gave a Compilation report, an audit report from
Sh. Amit Gaur, Chartered Accountant was obtained on those very
accounts. In subsequent years, the Balance Sheets were signed by Sh.
Amit Gaur with the endorsement ‘Subject to audit’ but on those very
dates Sh. Amit Gaur gave the audit reports also. The Committee has
found as a fact that the audit reports are being signed by Sh. Amit
Gaur without undertaking the audit and has also commented upon
this fact in its first Interim Report submitted to the Hon’ble High
Court. This lends credence to the suspicion that the Balance Sheets
of the school may have been fudged and may not reflect its true state
of affairs. This along with the fact that the school was not
maintaining any bank account persuades the Committee not to place
any reliance on the veracity of the financial records of the school. In

this view of the matter, the Committee is unable to take any view as to

TRU OBY
/. WSTICE . ?
{ ANIL DEV SINGH . ry
i COMMITTEE .

N, -7 Review of Scrog! Fes,

- B I '

_—



0444
the claim of the school that the fee hiked by it was limited to 10%
only. The Director of Education ought to conduct special inspection
of the schootl to ascertain the true state of its affairs with regard to the

fee being charged by it.

Sd/-  Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 31.08.2012
TRUE COPY

e ——

;. JUSTICE

M

{ Nl DEV SINGH °

, COMMITTEE
A, Review of Schoo! Fe¢

-\""‘-_ _’—_’_.-



Shri Saraswati Vihar Public School, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 10/07/2012, was required to produce 17/07/2012
its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register and also to furnish reply to thé questionnaire dated
27/02/2012, On this date, Sh. Sushil Kumar Gupta, Headmaster of
the school appeared and’ produced the required records. He also filed
reply to the questionnaire as per which the school had neither
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay commission nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director

of Education.

TRUE COPY

———
. .

s JUSTICE g
/ NILDEV SINGH
':. COMMITTEE _
Havew of 5Th0T T

h H"‘-—A.__... - -



04J6
The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that in
2009-10, there was no increase in fee and during 2010-11, the fee
was increased to the extent of 10%. However, the school was charging
development fee but was not maintaining any depreciation reserve

fund.

The two members of the Committee in its meeting held on
11.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the cobservations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. In so far as the hike in fee is corncerned,
they were of the view that no reliance could be placed on the accounts

and financials of the school in view of the following facts:

(i) The final accounts of the school ie. Balance Sheet,
Income and Expenditure Account and Receipt and
Payment Account had been signed by M/s. Naveen
Dwarka & Co., Chartered Accountants and they had given
only compilation reports bearing dates 29/06 /2007 for
2006-07, 23/05/2008 for 2007-08 and 12/06/2009 for
2008-09. However, curiously, audit reports had been
obtained from another Chartered Accountant i.e. Sh. Amit

Gaur bearing the same dates.

TRUE COPY
TN
< STICE
;/.r"'\“L DEV SINGH Se ry
L COMMITTEE

s Review of Schoo Foo 2



U

/

0447
(ii) The final accounts for 2009-10 have been signed “ subject
to audit” by Sh. Amit Gaur on 13/04/2010 but he has
given an audit report dated 08/06/2010.
(i) For 2010-11, the audit report has been issued by him on
13/04/2011 but the final accounts have been signed

“subject to audit” on 08/06/2011,

Clearly, the final accounts of the school had been fabricated and no
reliance could be placed on such fabricated records. For the same
reason, 1o reliance could be placed on the fee structures and fee
receipts of the school which do not show any hike in 2009-10. They
were of the view that the Hon’ble High Court may issue directions to
the Director of Education to conduct Special Inspection of the school
to ascertain the true state of its affairs. The gist and modicum of their
views were recorded by them in the file. However, since the records of
the school were examined by two members of the Committee in the
absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before

the Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records of the school,
observations of the audit officer and the views of the two members of
the Committee in the meeting of the Committee held on 29/09/2012

and recorded his agreement with their views.

The Committee is therefore, of the view that the Hon’ble
High Court may issue appropriate directions to the Director of

Education to take appropriate action under the law including

LT TRUE oF
O JUSTICE

{ . NIL DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE

Y S
mEyE O LINT



0448
conducting special inspection of the school to ascertain the true

state of its affairs and take appropriate action under the law.

gd/- =4/~ Sdl-

§4/~
Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012 “I‘lvw

TRUE, COPY

Pt
! .-“N“. DEV SINCH'1 I
: COMMITTEE
- Review 0f Schoo! Fee,



0499
C-268

Rahul Public School, Begumpur, Delhi-110086

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.07.2012, was required to preduce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment 'register and also
to furnish reply tlci the questior;naire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. A.S8, Rana, Headmaster of the school
appeared on 23/07/2012 and produced the required records. Reply
to the guestionnaire was also furnished as per which the school
claimed to have implenﬁented the recommendations of the VI Pay
Commission w.e.f. 01.02.2010 without payi.ng the arrears. However
the school claimed not to have increased the fee in terms of order

dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education,

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.

Batra, Audit Officer of the Cominittee and his observations recorded at

TRUE CQFY
1

——
- =

, JUSTICE
{ ,NiL DEV SINGE

T .



ST TN 1 VAR

0410
the time of examination of records in the presence of the
representatives of the school are that as per the fee structures of the
séhool, there was no hike in tuition fee during the year 2008-09 while
the hike during 2009-10 was around 10%. However, during 2010-11,
the annual charges charged by the school were increased from Rs,
1500/~ to Rs. 2000/-. Salary to the staff was being paid in cash
despite the fact that the school was having a bank account with
Bank of India, Rohini. The balance sheet of the school did not

show any asset or liability except for cash and bank balances.

The two members of the Committee in the meeting held on
18.09.2012 perused the rcturns of the school, reply to the
guestionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of

the Audit Officer. Though the school has claimed that it had not

~increased any fee in terms of the order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the

Director of Education, the said claim had to be taken with a pinch of
salt as the balance sheets of the school were found to be perfunctory.
The same did not reflect the actual state of affairs nor the same were
found to be audited as they carried only a compilation report of the
Chartered Accountants. In view df these facts, the members were of
the view that no reliance could be placed on the claim of the school
thét it had implemented the V1 Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
01.02.2010 eor that it had not increased the fee consequent to the
order dated 11.02.2009 of thec Dircctor of Education. They were,

therefare, of the view that it was a fit case where special inspection

s TCE

SORRAT LR




0411
ought to be conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain the
correct position. However, since the records and audit observations
were eﬁamined by two members of the Committee, it was decided to
place the matter before the Hon'ble Chairperson when he resumed the

office for his views.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, observations
of the audit officer and the views of the two members in the meeting
held on.29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with the views of the
two members. The Cammittee is therefore, of the view that a
special inspection be conducted by the Director of Education to
ascertain the true state of affairs with regard to the
implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report and the fee

hiked by the school. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- QY. S

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.5. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson

A _),‘,1,"’".
\_\\9]

TRUE CQPY

Dated:29.09.2012




it DEV SINGr

0412
C-294

Shiksha Deep Vidyalaya, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-110059

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder -dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On thé basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the ietler of the Committee, Sh. Brijesh Dagar, Manager and Smt.
Geeta, Hcadmistress of the school appeared on 26/07/2012 and
produced the required records. Reply to the questionnaire was also
furnished as per which the school claimed to have implemented the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01.03.2011 without
paying the arrears. However the school claimed not to have increased

the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of

Education.
S TRUE CQPY
JanTICE

ry

SOMMETER

SENETSC A



0423

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations recorded at
thc time of examination of records in the presence of the
representatives of the school are that as per the fee structures
submitted by the school, there was nominal hike in fee in the years
2009-10 and 2010-11. However, the fee receipt books for the year
2009-10 were not produced. Further, the ledgers for none of the three
years i.e. 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11 were produced. Only cash
books were produced but the closing balances of cash in hand as on
31.03.2009, 31.03.2010 and 31.03.2011 did not match with the
balances appearing in the balance sheets of those dates. In fact, there
were vast differences. The cash balances on thesc dates as per the

cash book and as per balance sheets are as follows:-

Balance Sheet | Cash balance as per | Cash balance as per
date ! cash book ' balance sheet
31-03-2009 27,35,473.80 '1,81,626.80

31-03-2010 4,74,710.80 1,86,244 84

731-03-2011 34,39,195.80 | 2,00,898.80

The two mcmbers of the Committee in the meeting held on
25.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, repiy to the
queétionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report till February 2011. Though the school

B e . ,,.i._ ;—\ ’_1 E C o, i,J Y
. e 2
~NILDEV SINTY :

COMMITTE seoretaty

CEegy T




-

04:4

has claimed that it had not increased any fee in terms of the order
dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education, the said claim
has to be taken with a pinch of salt as the balance sheets of | the
school were found to be fudged. There were vast differences in the
cash balances as appearing in the cash book from thaese which appear
in the balance sheets. The balance sheets were audited by M/s. BAS
Associates Chartered Accountants who have stated unequivocally in
.their reports that the balance sheets arc in agreement with the books
of accounts. It is not understandable as to how thc audit reports have

been issued in view of the findings by the Committee. Further, the

school did not produce the fee receipts for 2009-10 and ledgers for

AN .
any of the three years. In view of these facts, the membersiof the view

that no reliance could be placed on the claim of the school that it had
implemented the VI Pay Commission .Report w.e.f. March 2011 or
that it had not increased the fee consequent to the order dated
11.02.2009 of the Director of Education. They were, therefore, of the
view that it was a fit case thare special inspection ought to be
conducted by the Director of Education to ascertain the correct
position. Howcver, since the records and audit observations were
examined by two members of the Committee, it was decided to place

the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumecd the office

for his views.

The Chairperson perused the records of the school, observations

of the audit officer and the views of the two members in the meeting

TRUE COPY

¥




-

0425
held on 29.09.2012 and recorded his agreement with the views of the
two members. The Committee is therefore, of the view that a
special inspection be conducted by the Director of Education to
ascertain the true state of affairs with regard to the
implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report and the fee
hiked by the school. Recommended accordingly.

5;;55%/;- S;:rﬂﬂf,“ Q-1

-

Pr. RK. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member 1 Chairperson
Dated:29.09.2012 101'7""“"'
ated:29.09. "
| TRUE. COPY
"y DEV BINCS
L coawTER

- R
TR ol



.

-

04:6
-390

Rajender Lakra Model Sr. Sec. School, Mundka, Delhi-110041

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returms of the schooi under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination .of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issucd by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 22/10/2012, was required to produce on
08/11/2012, its fee records, hooks of accounts, bank statcments,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the qucstionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, éh.
Prem Prakash Bhatt, Principal and Smt. Geeta Babbar, Headmistress
of the school .appeared on the appointed date and produced some of
the records. Reply to the gquestionnaire was also furnished as per
which the school stated that it had neither implemented the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor increased the fee

in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.

Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committec and his cbservations recorded

TRUE GOP




Ail
at the time of examination of rccords in the presence of the
representatives of the school are that the school was paying salary
in cash although the school was maintaining a bank account with.
State Bank of India. The salary was not bcing paid even in terms of
the V Pay Commission. Salary payment registers were not being -
properly maintained as in many cases the employces have not signed
the same in token of having received the salary, The school had not
produced the fce structures for the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 and
daily fee collection registers were not being maintained. It was stated
on behalf of the schaool that entries of fee receipt are made in the

students’ attendance registers. On examination of fee receipt books, it

© was observed that the school was receiving tuition fee, building fund,

annual cha-rges_, examination fee and science fee from the students
during all the three years, the accounts of which were examined i.e,
2008-09 to 20.10-11. A comparative statement of fee charged by the
scheol during 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11 was got prepared and
on examination of the sﬁme with the fee receipts, it was observed that
though the hike in fee in 2008-09 was nominal, the school had
increased.t.he fee to the tune of Rs. 159/- per month to Rs. 421/- per
montﬁ for different classes in 2010-11, the range of increase being
33.45% :co 53.96%. The balance sheets of the school were not audited
but carricd only a compilation report by the Chartered Accountants.
The books of accounts for 2009-10 were not produced. The total of
salary as appearing in the income and expenditure accounts of the

three years did not agree with the salary payment registers. For

{ N DEV SINGH:

T r—

JULTICE

COMMITTES



0418

producing the records which were not produced, the school
representatives were asked to appear again on 12/11/2012. On this
date, ﬁhe representatives of the school again appearcd and produced
the desired records except for cash bock and ledger for 2009-10. The
records were examined with respect to the fee structure submitted by
the school and discrepaﬁcies were again observed. Tfle aggregate fee
as. per the statements submitted by the scheol did not agree with the
figures appearing in the income and expenditure account. In order to

provide an opportunity of being heard to the school, the principal and

headmistress of the school were hcard by the Committee. They were

conironted with the contradictions in the total fee as per income and
expendituré account for 2008-09 and 2009-10 which did not reconcil¢
with the fee structure and the students enrolment. They sought
further time from the Committee for reconciling the differences. Their
request was granted and they were asked to appear on 26/11/2012
and produce complete fec records along with students enrolment

records and books of accounts from 2008-09 to 2010-11.

. On 26/11/2012, the Principal and the Headmistress
again appeared and produced the records desired of them. These

were examined by Ms. Sunita Nautival, Audit Officer of the Committee

-and her observations were that on random checking of fee receipts

with respect to the revised fee structure filed by the school for 2008-
09 to 2010-11, it was noticed that fee for some classcs .was charged

marginally higher. For example, tuition fee for class 1i in 2009-10 was

TRUE CQPY

o —,—

3
25TICE

"L DEV SINGE

SOMMITTEE



-

0429
reflected as Rs. 275/- per month in the fee structure but actually it
was being charged @ Rs. 300/- per month. The breakup of fee receipt
in all the three yvears prepared by the school was claimed to be on the
basis of fee receipt books. However, the figures did not match with
the income and expenditure account. The school representatives were

unable to give any reasons for the same.

The school representatives were again heard by two members of
the Committee a.s the Chairperson could not attend the meeting on
account of some personal difficulty. The accounts produced by them
were also examined. On such examination, it became apparent that
the receipt of fee was not being recorded by the school in its accounts
from the primary records i.c. fee reccipt books. Entries corresponding
to cash deposits in the bank had been treated as fee receipts on a

._consolidated- basis. During the course of hearing, the school
represeﬁtatives admitted fhat the accounts were not being
maintained contemporaneously and their Chartered. Accoﬁntant

had messed up the accounts.

We .have considered the reply to the questionnaire, the
observatlions of the audit officers and thg statements prepared by
them as zlso the original and revised statements filed by the school
and also examined the books of accounts. In view of the serious
irregularities in the maintenance of the records and accounts, which
the school also candidly admitted, we are of thé view that no reliance

could be placed on the records of the school and its contention that
T 0w COYY

=

JueTICE

4

"L DEV SINGH | S bretary

~CITTER

LR AW D



i

0420

the fee hiked in 2009-10 was nominal. We are, therefore , of the view

that it is a fit case where the Director of Education might order special
inspection to ascertain the true state of affairs of the school and take

appropriate action in the matter as per law.

Dyt
Dr. RK. Sharma

. Kochar
Member -}

Dated: 26/11/2012

9- fﬁfﬂ“‘a/ﬁed \
R ‘ JrAS
UsTICE | K{/i/(l& !

NI DEV SINGH

i - 1 : .L/
COMMITTEE 14 ) ;1/"2"5!
R T !
TRUE CQPY
tary
e :




Ravindra Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088

In response to the questionnairc sent by the Committee vide
email dated 27/02/2012, the school vide letter dated 29/02/2012
replied stating that, though the school had implemented the VI Pay
Commission Refmrt w.e.f. 01/04/2009 but it had not paid the arrears
of salary on account of retrospcctive application of VI Pay
Commission. Alongwith the reply, thé school sent dctails of salary
paid to the staff for the month of March 2009 ie. before
.implementation of VI Pay Commission Report as well as  salary for
the month of April 2009 i.e. after implementation. With regard to the
increase in fee, the school stated that it had not hiked the fee of the
students in accordance with order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education. On the basis of this reply, the school was

initially placed in Category ‘C’.

Vide letter dated 27/03/2012, the school @as requested to
produce its fee records to verify its contention of not having increased
the fee. In response to this letter of the Committee, Sh. Anil Malhotra,
Accountant of the school appeared with Sh. Davinder, LDC. They filed
schedule of fee charged by the school for the years 2008-09, 2009-10
and 2010-11. -On examination of these schedules, it transpired that
the school had inc-reased the tuition fee by Rs. 300 per month w.e.f.
01/04/2009 which was the maximum hike allowed to the school as

per the slabs of existing fee in terms of the aforesaid order dated

e TRUE ¢OpY



0422
11/02/2009. As the fee schedules were contradictory to the stand of

the school in its reply to the questionnaire, the school was asked to

produce its books of accounts to verify the correct position.

On 16/04/2012, the school produced its books of accounts and
on examination thereof, it became apparent that the school had hiked
the fee to the extent of Rs. 300 per month w.e.f. 01/04/2009 but had
wrongly stated in the reply to the questionnaire that it had not

increased any fee.

The Committee in its meeting held on 27/04/2012 considered
the matter and decided that in view of the fact that the school had
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report and also increased its fee
in accordance with the order dated 11/02/2009, the case of the
schoo! be transferred to category ‘B’ for ascertainment of funds

available with it prior to implementation of VI Pay Commission.

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was
carried out by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this
Committee. As the school claimed to have implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and also increased the tuition
fee w.e.f. 01/04/2009, the balance sheet of the school as on
31/03/2009 was taken as the basis for calculation of the funds
available with the school for the purpose of implementation of the VI
Pay Commission Report. As per the prcliminary calculations made by
the Chartereci Accountants, the funds available with the school as on

31/03/2009 were to the tunc of Rs. 53,04,260/-. The additional

o 3E COPY

LR

" NIL DEV SINGE
COMMITTES : /"' N
evigw o S e



0423
burden on account of increased salary due to implementation of VI
Pay Commissién from 01/04/2009 to 31/03/2010 was Rs.
43,12,548/-. The school was, therefore, served with a notice dated
08/11/2012 for providing it an obportunity of hearing by the
Committee and for enabling it to provide justification for the hike inl

fee.

On 26/11/2012, the date fixed for hcaring, Sh. Anil Malhotra
Accountant and Sh. Davinder Kumar, clerk of the school, appeared.
They requested for another opportunity to be given as Sh. Sanjiv
Malhotra, Manager of the school could not be present. They were
pravided with the preliminary calculatiqns prepared by the Chartered
Accountanis. Af their request, the hearing was adjourned to

07/12/2012.

On 07/12/2012, Sh. Sanjeev Malhotra, Manager of the school
appeared with Sh. Ramesh Goyal, Chartered Accountant and Sh. R.P.
Ram, Member of the Managing Committee. They filed written
submissions in which they did not dispute the calculations of funds
available with the schpol for the purpose of implementation of VI Pay
Commission. However, it was submitted that the increm ental fcc wds
recovered from 1203 students (as against 1470 taken by the
Committee) as the rest of the students were being given free or
concéssional education. It was also submitied that the school ought
to be allowed to preserve reserves equivalent to three months’ salary

and for the accrued liability of gratuity. Alongwith the submissions,

.? - TRUE oy

. RO B W
S DEV SING:

COMMITCE

MEEN D T



. 04N

details of accrued liability of gratuity was also given and as per the
details, it was claimed that a sum of Rs. 1,00,93,959 wés the accrued
liability for gratuity as on 31/03/2009. However, since the detail of
reserve required for three months salary was not given, they sought

and were granted one final opportunity to submit the details thereof

on 27/12/2012.

Today the representatives of the school have again appeared
and filed the month-wise detail of salary for the year 2008-09 and it

was observed that salary for the month of March 2009 worked out to

Rs. 9,74,024.

The Committee has examined the financials of the school, reply
to the questionnaire and the preliminary calculations sheet prepared
by the Chartered Accountants and also considered contentions of the
representatives of the school and the additional documents filed by
them during the course of today's hearing. The Committee notes that
the school has not disputed the funds available with the school
amounting Lo Rs. 53,004,259 as on 31/{53/2009‘ However, the
school has claimed that out of available funds, the following have to

be kept earmarked for meeting the liabilitics/contingencies;

Salary for three months _ Rs. 29,22,072

Gratuity Rs. 1,00,93,959

Thus the school claimed that the funds available with it were
actually short of its requirements and hence the fee hike was justified.

SOPY

e m—

LATIOE

¢ ANILDEV SINT cranary

COMMITTEE

g o Sk



(]

wi

L

| 0425

The Committee on consideration of the record and keeping in
view the submissions of the school, is of the view that reserve
equivalent to four months salary can be preserved by the school to
take care of any eventuality and future contingency. In the case of the
instant school, four months’ salary amounts to Rs. 38,96,096. On
deduction of this amount from the available fund, a sum of Rs.

14,08,163 is left with the school.

In so far as the claim of the school for its liability of gratuity
amounting to Rs. 1,00,93,959 is concerned , we find that the school
has not provided for this liability in its balance sheet and as such this
claim is ncither based on any actuarial valuation nor even on any
audited statement. However, the Committee is of the view that even
though the accrucd liability towards gratuity is not based on the
actuarial report or any audited statement, it would definitely be more
than the funds remaining with the school after providing for the
reserve as aforesaid. Liability for gratuity being statutory in nature,
the same cannot be ignored while working out the funds available for
the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission. Therefore, in
our view, the schoo! did not have sufficient accumulated funds before
implementation of VI Pay Commission Report. Hence, the only other
matter to be considered by the Committee is whether after paying the
incremental salary on account of implementation of VI Pay
Commission, the school had any surplus out of the incremental fee of

the students for the year 2009-10 or not. The claim of the schaol that

e

S STIE TRUELCOF
[/ DEV SINT
o Secretary



—

0426

it had recovered the incremental fee from 1203 students @ Rs. 300
per student is accepted.. Consequcently, the incremental fee recovered
by the school was Rs.43,30,800. As against this, the incremental
salary on account of implementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs.
36,78,468 (i.e. Rs. 3,006,539 per month) as admitted by the school in
its submissionS dated 07/12/2012. Thus, the surplus out of the
incremental fee wés just Rs. 6,52,332. Haﬁng regard to the
deficiency on account of accrued liability of gratuity, the Committee is
of the view that there is no case for recommending any refund of fee.
The Committee is therefore, of the view that no intervention is

called for in the matter. Recommended accordingly.

A

aQ{%/“ 55£j/~

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd. )
Member Membcr Chairperson

Dated: 27/12/2012

AR

P

©aATICE
i DEV SING
COMMITTEE

by
L EW DTN



£

£

—

o QAT

B-230

P.S.M. Public 8r. Sec. School, Nangloi, Delhi-110041

In reply to the questionnaire sent by the Commitllee on
27/02/2012, the school vide letter dated nil, received in the office of
the Committee on 12/03/2012 stated that the school had

implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission w.ef.

.01/03/2010. However, it also stated that it had not increased the fee

of the students in accordance with order dated 11/02/2009. On the

basis of this reply, the school was initially placed in Category C’.

[n order to verify the contention of the school that it had not
increased the fee as per the aforesaid order dated 11/02/2009, the
school, vide notice dated 27/03/2012, was required to produce its fee
and accounting records on 02/04/2012. On this date, Sh. Rajiv
Mahajan, Chartered Accountant of the school appeared and produced
some of thc records but did not produce the fee receipts for 2008.-09
and 2009-10. As such receipts were crucial to determination of the
factum of fee hike, the authorized representative was advised to
produce the same on 16/04/2012. On this date also, the records
were not produced and Sh. Ashok Sharma, Accountant who appeared
on behalf of the school requested for more time. Accordingly, he was

advised to produce the required records on 30/04/2012.

On the appointed date, Sh. Rajiv Mahajan, CA and Sh. Ashok

Sharma, Accountant, appeared on behalf of the schocol along with the

" required records. The said rccords were examined by Ms. Sunita

LT 1 TRUE QOPY
,/
Seoretary




r—

nT

04.8
Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee and her observations were
that the school had increased its tuition fee between Rs. 20 and Rs.
150 per month for different classes in 2009-10 which amounted to a
hike between 4.6% and 20%. Except for classes VIII to X, the fee hike
was within 10%. It was noted by her that the school had implemented
the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. March 2010 which resulted in additional
burden of Rs. 2,78,881 per month which was not fully offset by the
hike in fee, However, the Committee was of the view that the claim of
the school of having implemented the VI Pay Commission needed to be
verified properly and the funds availability with the school prior to fee
hike also needed to be ascertained. Accordingly the school was

transfcrred to Category ‘B’

Preliminary examination of the financials of the school was done
by the Chartered Accountants detailed with this Committee and as per
the preliminary calculations made by them, the school had funds
available to the tune of Rs. 15,17,587 as on 31/03/2009 while the
additional liability that befell on the school on implementation of VI
Pay Commission was just Rs. 2,78,88i i.e. the increased salary for
March 2010. The schocl was therefore served with a notice dated
24/12/2012 for providing them an opportunity of being heard by the
Committee on 28/01/2013 and to provide justification for the hike in
fee, as in the view of the Committee, no hike was required to be made |

having regard to the fact that the school had sufficient funds available

TRUE OPY
2

ry



.‘\

0429

with it to meet the additional liability arising on account of

implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report.

On the appointed date of hearing, Sh. Rajiv Mahajan, CA and

authorized representative of the school appeared along with Sh. Ashok

Sharma, Accountant. He was heard by the Chairperson and Sh. J.S.
Kochar, Member as Dr. R.K. S8harma, Member could not be present in
the Meeting due to some personal difficulty. The records of the school
were also examined. Tt appears that the claim of the school of having
implemented the VI Pay Commission is a farce as even after the

purported implementation of the VI Pay Commission, salary to the

‘staff was being paid in cash. The cash in hand with the schoocl was

invariably between Rs. 10 lacs and Rs. 20 lacs despite the fact that
the school was having an account with Bank of Baroda, Sultanpur
Majra, Delhi. Therefore, the records of the school as werc produced
before us did not inspire any confidence, When confronted with these
facts, ‘the school rcpresentatives conceded that VI Pay Commission
had not been implemented in full. However, they contended that the

hike in fee was also nominal and as such, should not be disturbed.

We have considered the reply to the questionnaire, the
calculations of funds availability with the school for the purpose of
partial implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report, examined
the salary records and books of accounts produced by the school and

the oral submissions made by the authorized representatives of the

§ —»'.- **~ TRUE COPY




O
I
O

(p

0440
school. We note that w.e.f. 2009-10, the school had hiked the fee in

the following manner:

Class | Tuition fee in | Tuition fee in Fee Increage in | Percentage
2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 Increase
(Monthly) (Monthly) (Monthly]

[ | 430 450 20 4.65%
1 & III 450 500 50 11.11%
V&V 500 550 50 10.00 %
V1 650 700 50 7.69%
Vil 700 800 100 14.28%
VIII & 750 900 150 20.00 %
IX -
X . 850 1000 150 17.64%
XI& | 1000 1100 160 10.00%
Xl

It is thus observed that cxcept for classes VI to X, the fee hike
as within or near about the tolerance limit of 10%. In these
circumstances, we are of the view that although the school has falsely
claimed that it implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f.
01/03/2010, no intervention in the matter of fee is required.

Sd/- Sl ey

T W
DR. R.K.Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/02/2013

T —

JUsTICE

CONILDEV SING -

COMMITTEE

S _-_-_r' 5.:-.-.4 Lo




o © C C. C

p—
b

v v 9 <

-

Orion Convent School, Shahbad Daulat pur, Delhi-110042

In response to the questionnairc sent by the Committee to all
the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a
reminder dated 27/03/2012, the school vide email, sent from its

official mail id, stated thatl it had neither implemented the VI Pay

. Comimission Report nor hiked the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT

of Delhi, Delhi. On this basis, the school was put in ‘C’ Category.

The returns of the school under Rule 180 were received from
North West-A district of the Directorate of Education. In order to
verify the correctness of these returns and the claims of the school,
vide letter dated 16.04.2012, the school was required to produce its
fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register on 27/04/2012. On that date, Smt. Shashi Bala,
Headmistress of the school appeared.but did not produce any record.
She requested for another date. Accordingly, she was directed to

appear on 08/05/2012 along with full records. On this date, she

“called the office of the Committee and expressed her inability to

appear due to some perscnal reasons. The school, then, was sent a
final mnotice dated 10/07/2012 for production of records on
19/07/2012 on which date she appeared and produced fec records
and fee registers only. No books of accounts of school were produced.

it was informed by her that the school was not maintaining any

e TRUE GOPY
Juitier
SN DEV SN

ATVE R Y



—

-

[ /NIL DEV SINGH

0452

separate books of accoﬁnts and all the transactions of the school were
recorded in the books of Orien Convent School Educational Society. It
was stafed by her that the Society had no other activity apart from
running the school. It was observed that the balance sheets etc.
submitted by the school as part of returns under Rule 180 of Delhi
School Education Rules 1973 were also Qf the society. The records
produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K. Bhalla, Audit
Officer of the Committee but since the bank pass book and FDRs of
the school were not produced, she was advised to do so on
23/07/2012. No compliance was made on this date. However, she
appeared on 27/07/2012 and produced the FDR in the name of the
school and copy of the bank account in the name of the Society. It was
observed by the audit officer that the hike in tuition fee effected in

2009-10 was 9.99% while no fee was increased in 2010-11.

The two membhers of the Committee in their meeting held on
18.09.2012  perused the rveturns of the school, reply to the

questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of

- the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the

VI Pay Commission Report. As the school was not maintaining any
separate books of accounts and the receipts and disbursements of the
school were deposited/paid in/from the bank account of the society,
the school was clearly in default of Rules 172 and 173 of the Delhi
School Education Rules 1973. But this was more a matter which

would come under the purview of administrative supervision of the

JUSTICE

SOMMITTEE

Ravew ¥ Sone T



0453
Director of Education. Perhaps the school was not fully conversant
with the tcchnicalities as the society was reportedly not having any
activity other than running the school. This aspect should have been
looked into by the Director of Education while granting recognition to
the school. As far as this Committee is concerned, since the fee hike
effectéd by the school was within the tolerance limit of 10%, the
members of the Committee were of the view that no intervention was
required in the rﬁatter. However, since the meeting of the Committee
was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place

the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
membcrs of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view
that no intervention is called for in the matter, so far as the fee is

concerned. Recommended accordingly.

L
Qd/. QAL A

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)

Member Member \ Chairperson
v
A
Dated: 20/09/2012
TRUE COQPY
SSTICE v

NI DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE

aviaw of Sohae



i DEV SINGE

Sant Namdev Public School, C-101, Maharana Partap Enclave,
New Delhi-110034

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appearcd that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 15.05.2012, was required to produce on 31.05.2012
its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register. Nobody appeared on the said date. However, on 08.06.2012,
the Committec received an email from the school saying that the
Manager of the school was out of station and would be joining du;cy by
20.06.2012 and therefore requested for more time for submission of
records for verification by the Committee. Accordingly, vide letter
dated 04.07.2012, another opportunity was afforded to the school to
produce the records on 18.07.2012. It was also required that the
school submits a reply to the questionnaire. On the said date, Sh.
Parmod. Sharma, Manager of the school appeared and produced the

YoECCRY

JUSTICE

COMMITTIER

Cigasw v Sohon



0453
desired records. He also filed reply to the questionnaire as per which
the school had neither implemented the VI Pay Commission Report
nor increased the fee in accordance with order dated 11.2.2009 issued
by the Director of Education. The records were examined by Sh. A.K.
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
the staff was being paid lumpsum salary in cash. The salary was nof
in terms of the recommendations of VI Pay Commissionn. The overall
fec hike in 2009-10 amounted to 18‘48"/.0. However no fee hike was

cffected in 2010-11.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
11.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the fee
hiked by the school over a period of two years i.e. 2009-10 and
2010-11 was about 18.48%, the members of the Comrr.littee. were of
the‘view that no intervention was required in the matter. However,
since the meeting of the Committee was held in the absence of the
Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the Hon'ble

Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson cxamined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their

views on 01.10.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view

e TRUE cQpy
JLSTICE _
SN DEV SING: 5
COMITTEE y

- HEART R T
1T v IR



LN DEV SINGE

A s
046
that no intervention is called for in the matter.

Recommended
accordingly.

Sd/- S/

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Member

S

LA
k-ﬁ-’ RN

CA J.S. Kochar

Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member

Chairperson

Dated; 01/10/2012

. .

[ R
e e

SIOMMITTER

ey YOI



Q4o

C-136

Krishna Bharti Model School, Karawal Nagar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to it by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a '
reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the

school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were

~ received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.

On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the scheel
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of the aforesaid returns, the
school, vide letter dated 05/06/2012, was required to produce on
22/06/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. However on 20/06/2012, a letter was rcceived from
school stating that the Principal of the school was out of Delhi. A
request was made that the date for verification of records may be
postponed. Accordingly the school was asked to produce its records
on 16/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Umesh Sharma, Manager of the
school appeared and produced the required records. Reply to
questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had not
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay commission as the
children studying in the school belonged to low income group and

could not afford the fee hike. The financial position of the Society was

T TRUE COPY

R TS
Sonaibon

T DEV SINGY

e TTV
PARYUPRI LIS S



043¢
e J
not strong enough to bear the additional burden from its own

~ resources. It was further stated that the school had not hiked the fee

in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committce and his observations were that
although the fee for ciasses I to V had not been hiked by the school
during 2009-10, it had been hiked from Rs. 525 pef month to Rs. 550
per month for classes V1 to VIII. During 2010-11, there was no hike
at all. No major discrepancy was observed in the maintenance of

books of accounts.

The Committee in its mecting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copics of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school
had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. Further, the
Committee pbserves that even upto 3170372011, the school did
not have any bank account as no such account was reflected in
its balance sheet. However, since the hike in fee was within the
tolerance limit of 10%, the Committee is of the view that no

intervention is required in the matter. Recommended

ey S0l Gk

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 04/09./2012 '{"': o COPY




0439

C-138

Gyan Sarovar Bal Niketan, West Karawal Nagar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27,/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the hasis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/06/2012, was required to produce on
26/06/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also Lo furnish reply to tﬁe questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, a representative of the school appeared
in the office of the Committee on 25/06/2012 and gave a letter stating
that on account of summer vacation, the Manager of the school was
out of station. He requested for another date to be given in the month
of July 2012. At the request of the school, the school was given the
next date as 18/07/20.12 for production of the required rccords. In
the meantime, the Committee received reply to th.e questionnaire on
27/06/2012 in which it was stated that the school had neither

implemented the VI Pay Commission Report nor increased the fee in

i

LT T e 1
JSTICE 5
J NI DEV SINGH etary

COMMITTEE

- gview oF Schog o



A iy
0450
accordance with the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of

Education.

On 18/07/2012, Sh. N.K. Tyagi, a TGT of the school, appeared
with Sh. S.N. Sharma, part time accountani and produced the
required records. The records produced were examined by Sh. A.D.
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were
that the school had raised tuition fee by around 15% in 2009-10 and
by 10% in 2010-1_1. The school had three bank éccounts, yet the
salary was paid in cash. No particular discrepancy was observed in

the maintenance of books of accounts.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school
had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. The
Committee noted that the school operated on a low fee base (monthly
fee being Rs. 290 to Rs. 345 per month in 2008-09). Therefore, despite
the fact that the hike effected by the school was arcund 15% in 2009-
10, in absolute terms the hike was not much. The Committee is,

therefore of the view, that no intervention is required in tﬁe

- matter. Recommended accordingly.

-

Dr. RK. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 03/09/2012 ™Ry o C&?ﬁ
T 2Mpgratary
K JUSTICE :
I aNIL DEV SINGS: -
' COMMITTEE

. Seview 0f Schoo e



Raman Modern Public School, Bhagat Vihar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual rcturns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 werc received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the “school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Qovernment of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these retums_, the school,
vide letter dated 05/06/2012, was required to produce on
29}06/2012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questicnnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, no body appeared on the appointed date
oﬁ behalf of the school nor any records were caused to be produced.
Vide letter dated 10/07/2012, the school was given final opportunity
to produce the records on 20/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Raj Pal
Sharma, Manager of the school appeared and filed reply to the

questionnaire' stating that the school had not implemented the

recommendations of the VI Pay Commission report and at the same

time, the school had not increased the fee in accordance with order

~dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. He also

TRUE CORY
JusTICE ' :
CAlNIL DEV SING: - Secetary
' COMMITTEE

Heview ¥ Sk



044

produced the required records which were examined by Sh. AK. Vijh,
Audit Officer of the Committee. His observations were that the school
had not hiked the tuition fee and the school had employed adhoc staff,

the details of which wcre not furnished.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on -
11/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained.and the observations of _
the Audit Officer. It was also noted by them that the school did
not have a bank account. However, in view of the fact that the
school had not increased any fee in 2009-10 while in 2010-11, the
hike was marginally above 10%, they were of the view that no
intervention was required in the matter. However, since the meeting of
the Committee was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was
decided to place the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he

resummed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29/09/2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view
that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

accordingly.

Qd/-  Sdi- 8AL

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson
Dated: 29/09/2012

‘.\"\ ‘,1"]‘:‘ nﬁl}‘{

} )
J» llCr . Sowﬁw

{NIL DEV SING

' COMMITTEE

L Revigw of Srnart



04i3

C-150

Sarvada Modern Sec. School, Main Karawal Nagar Road, Delhi-
110094

- The schoel had not feplied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/20 12 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis_ of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of thesc returns, the school,
vi@e letter dated 05/06/2012, was required to produce on
12/06/2012, its fec records, Books of Accounts, pank statements,
sélary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. Howevér, no body appeared nor any records were
causcd to be produced on this date. The Comnumittee received a letter
from the school on 03/07/2012 stating that the earliel_r letter could
not be complied with as it was received late. The school requested for
a fresh date. Accordingly, the scheol was asked to comply with the
letter of the Comumittee on 18/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Nikhil
Palival, Manager of the school appeared and produced the required
records. Reply to questionnaire was also furnished as per which the
schocl had neither. jmplemented the recommendations of VI Pay

TRUE
1

S BEhoL
. ANILDEV SING:-
COMMITTEE

- E- e."\. .’J‘ qlﬁn-l,\ i



ot

G&ii
commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009

of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that
during 2008-09, 2009-10 & 2010-11, the school had increased the
tuition fee to the extent of 10% except in case of class 10 students
where the fee was hiked to the extent of 16.2% during 2010-11. The
school was cﬁarging development fee but not maintaining any

depreciation reserve fund.

The Committee in its meejting held on 14/09/2012 examined
the observations of fhe audit officer and it was observed that although
the fee structure for 2010-11 did show the intention of the school to
charge development fee but on going through the Receipt and
Payment account and Income & Expenditure account for 2010-11, no
such fee appeared to have been recovered. The Committee, therefore,
directed another audit officer Ms. Sunita Nautiyal tb re-examine the
matter by calling for the records again from the school. Accordmgly,
another letter dated 14/09/2012 was sent to the school, requiring it
to produce on 28/09/@012, its bboks of accounts for 2010-11 and
reconcile the fee structure with the books of accounts. The school
requested for another date to be given on account illness of the
Manager. As such a last opportunity afforded to the school to do the
needful on 05/10/2012. On this date, the Manager of the school
again appeared and informed that ,r‘hf?: ang)aga‘lm arge development

e

Kalie _ Secretany

©LNIL DEV SINGE

COMMITTEE

Rl SRR



0440

fee in the y"ear 72010-11 was not approved by the Parent Teacher
association of the school and hence no development fee was charged
by the school. In support of his contention, he also filed a copy of the

minutes of the PTA meeting and a computer print out of the fee

register.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the schﬁol, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the two Audit Officers. Admittedly, the
school had not implemented the Vi Pay Commission Report.
However, in view of the fact that the fee hiked By the school was

within the tolerance limit of 10%, no intervention is required in

the matter. Recommended accordingly.

Qd/- ol __
it v = £ "‘/

Dr. R.K. Sharma  CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anit Dev Singh {Retd )
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 08/10/2012 | TRUE COPY

Tk -
SN DEV SINGT
SOMMITTEER

iy g, nt



Kalindi Bal Vidyahva, North Ghonda, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the

Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder

- dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under

Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C' as it appearcd that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 11/06/2012, was required to produce on
02/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. In rcsponse to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
R.K. Yadav, Manager of the school appeared but did not produce any
records and requested for another date to be given. He was give;n
another opportunity to produce the records on 19/07/2012-.
However, on 18/07/2012, Sh. Yadav appeared and stated that he had
a case in High Court on 19/07/2012 which was also the datc given by
the Committee for production of records and as such requested for
another date to be given. A final opportunity was given for
31/07/2012 to comply with the letter of the Committee, On this date,

Sh. Yadav again appeared and produced the required records. Reply

JR— TRUE COPY




And
to questionnaire was also furnished as per Which the school claimed
lo have implcmented the recommendations of VI Pay commission
we.f 01/04/2010 but had not paid any arrears on account of
retr;)spectivc application of VI Pay Commission. With regard to
increase in fee, it was claimed that no hike in fee was effected which

was in excess of 10%.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.D.
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations Weré
that during 2009-10, the fee had been hiked between Rs. 20 per
month and Rs. 30 per month for different classes. In 20 10-11, the fee
was hiked by Rs. 66 per month. No particular discrepancy was

observed in the maintenance of books of accounts.

The Committee in its meetin.g held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. The Committee is not
impressed with the claim of the school that it had implemented
the VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/04/2010 as the pay bill for July
2010, which was filed as part of the annual returns for 2010-11, the
school was not paying the salary as per the recommendations of VI |
Pay Commission. However, in view of the fact that the fée hiked
by the school in 2009-10 was within the tolerance limit of 10%
and in 2010-11, the hike was not excessive in absolute terms (the
school was operating on a very low fee base and was charging fee

between Rs. 300 and Rs. 400 per month), the Committee is of the
Sweer LIRUECCPY
N DEY BINGE
COMMOTTE:

W T S




view that mno intervention is

Recommended accordingly.

Qrl/-

Dr. R.X. Sharma
Member Member

Qrl/-

Dated: 03/10/2012

CA J.S. Kochar

048

required in the matter.

o ! !

Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Chairperson

; TRUE QOPY

. sanCE :
© NI DEV SINGE
COMMTTELD



Arwachin Shiksha Sadan Middle School, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

The school had notl replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Comﬁlittee to it by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a
reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Dethi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of the aforesaid returns, the
school, vide létter dated 11/06/2012, was required to produce on
10/07/2012, its fee rccords, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary paymecnt register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. On this date, Sh. Ashish Sharma, Manager of the
school appeared and produced the required records. Reply to
questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had neither
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay commission Report nor
hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of

Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms.
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee and her obscrvations
were that the school had increased the tuition fce by Rs. 25 per month

TRUE C/%P/Y

JLETICE Seamtary

_-,.'\_‘i:;L [J{\J SJN(U wwu W

LOMMITTEE



—

—

"l DEV SINGE

TT ry * 1 ¥ -

0454
in 2009-10 which hike was less than 10%. In 2010-11 also, the
tuition fee hiked by the school was between Rs. 25 per month and Rs.
50 per month which was alsc less than 10%. No major discrepancy

was observed in the maintenance of books of accounts.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the guestionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school
had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. However,
since the hike in fee was within the tolerance limit of 10%, the
Committeé is of the view that no intervention is required in the

matter. Recommended accordingly.

Q. Sdl- Sd/-

Dr. R K Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson:

Dated: 31/08/2012

e TICE

COMMITTEE

evaw i 3TT



0431

C-169

New Bal Jyoti Public School, Brahampuri, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the guestionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of thcse returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appe.ared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correcﬁless of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13/06/2012, was required to produce on
11/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. On the appointed date, Sh. A.P. Bajpai, Manager
of the school, appeared and produced the required records. He also
filed reply to the que.stionnaire as per which the school had neither
implemented the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission nor
increased the fee in accordance with order dated 11/02/2009 of the

Director of Education. The records produced were examined by Sh.

A.K. Vijh, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were

that the school had not increased the tuition fee in any of the three

TRUE COPY
e c i/i
NIL DEV SING- !

COMMITTER

TEeEW DT T



0432
years, the records of which were examined i.e. 2008-09, 2009-10 and

2010-11.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, and the cbservations of the
Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the VI
Pay Commission Report. The Committee noted that contrary to the
observations of the audit officer, the school had actually increased the
fee in all the three years. The tuition fee in the year 2008-09 was in
the range of Rs. 410 per month to Rs. 430 per month which was
increased to Rs. 440 per month to Rs. 460 per month in 2009-10.
Thus therc was a hike of Rs. 30 per month across the board. In 2010-
11 also, the tuition fee had been hiked by Rs. 40 to Rs. 50 per month
for all the classes. However, keeping in view that the hike in fee
was within the tolerance limit of 10%, the Committee is of the
view, that no intervention is required in the matter.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- S Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 31/08/2012

e -

JusTick

SN DEV BINGE

COMMITTEE

At

CeepN ST



0433
C-170
Arvind Public School, Durga Puri, Shahdara, Delhi-110093

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was .put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13/06/2012, was required to produce on
13/07/2012, its fee rccords, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012, In response to the letier of the Committee, Ms.
Kanta Kumari, Manager of the school appeared and produced the
required records and also filed reply to the questionnaire as per which
the school had ncither implemented the VI Pay Commission Report
nor increased the fee in accordance with order dated 11.2.2009 issued
by the Director of Education. The records were examined by Ms. |
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee. Her ohservations
were that the school had increased the tuition fee by 10% in 2009-10
and 2010-11. No development fee was charged from the students.

The Cash Book and Ledger were found to have been maintained in

TRUE CQPY

D SINT Se



- NLUDEV SN,

0454
normal way. No particular discrepancy in the maintenance of
accounts was observed by her. However, the transactions of | the
school including payment of salary were being done in cash

despite the fact that the school was maintaining a bank account.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
11.09.2012 peru.sed the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the fee
hike was within the tolerance limit of 10%, the members of the
Committee were of the view that no intervention was required in the
matter. The gist and medicum of their views was recorded in the file.
However, since the meeting of the Committee was held in the absence
of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the

Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their

views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view

‘that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

accordingly.
o A
Sd/ O Sd/f
kc/ - - . ’ !\-v_s: RN =
-‘:'?’(
Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012

it —~— \_\ ¢

LOMMITTEE

| evew '::SAL X



R
i
D +Jd o171

Om Bharti Public School, Johri Pur Enclave, Delhi-110094

The schoal had not replied to the guestionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schocls by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.06.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of .accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply o the guestionnaire dated 27.02.2.0 12, In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Sushil Kumar, Manager of the school
appeared on 13/07/2012 and filed reply to the questionnaire as per
which the school had neither implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report nor increased the fee in accordance with order dated 11.2.2009
issued by the Director of Education. The records were examined by
Sh. A.K. Vij, Audit Officer of the Committee. His observations were
examined by the Committee on 04.09.2012 but as the same were
fdund to be very sketchy, the Committee directed Ms. Sunita Nautiyal, |

— ~ TRUE CQPY

1




R

-

© .l DEV SING: -

0456

Audit Officer to reexamine the same by calling for the information

afresh from the school.

Accordingly, vide letter dated 05.09.2012, the school was again
asked to produce its records for all the three years on 19.09.2012.
The same were produced by the school on that date through Sh.
Sushil Kumar, Manager. The records so produced were examined by
Ms. Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committe.e and her
observations are that although the fee structure submitted by the
school -as part of the annual returns showed that only tuition fee was
charged by the school, the final accounts of the; school show rcccipts
under various other heads also like examination fee, admission fee
and annual charges. Accordingly the Manager of the school was
asked to prepare the correct fee structure on the basis of fee actually
charged under various heads. On examination of the revised fee
structures with fee records produced by the school, it was observed
that the fee hiked by the school for various classes rangeci between
11.1% and 11.6% in 2009-10 and between 9.2% and 9.4% in 2010-
11. However, it was also observed that the school did not have
bank account till December 2010, The school was receiving fee

in cash and salary was also paid in cash.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
21.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of

the two Audit Officers. Admittedly, the school had not

O TRUE COPY
: |

cosTICE

Se

COMMBTEE

Lo EagEN oot



043

implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of
the fact that the fee hiked by the school was near about the tolerance
limit of 10%, the members cf the Committee were of the view that no
intervention was required in the matter. However, since the meeting of
the Committee was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was

decided to place the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he

resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012, In view of this, the Committee is of the view
that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended
accordingly. |

Sd/- NeIL Sl

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Member Member l Chairperson
Dated: 29/09/2012 I v
|
WPt I \I: r




0453
C-173

Arvind Bharti Public School, Ganga Vihar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012, However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of thesc returns, the school was -put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 1.1 /02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13/06/2012, was required toc produce on
13/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionhaire
dated 27/02/2012. On the appointed date, Sh. N.C. Sharma,
Manager of the school, appeared and produced the required records.
He also filed reply to questionnaire as per which the school had
neither implemented the recommendations of VI Pay commission nor
increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director -

of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that

the fee hiked by the school in 2009-10 and 2010-11 was nominal and
I TRUE CQPY

ST

S ANIL DEV SING

TOMEITTY £

IR T3



0437

I

d less than 10%. The school had a low fee structure ranging between
1t Rs. 260 and Rs. 420. No particular discrepancy was observed in the
I maintcnance of books of accounts.

I}

- The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
"' the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
I and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school

had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. Further it
was noted by the Committee that till 31 /0372011, the school did
not have a bank account. However, in view of the fact that the
fee hiked by the school was nominal and within the tolerance
limit of 10%, the Committee is of the view that no intervention is

required in the matter. Recommended accordingly.

' Sd/-  ~ Sdl-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
o Member Member Chairperson

OPY

Dated: 04/09/2012 TRUL

o
e

. ¢ R
! el DEV BING
COMMITTER

. Lo rmagw o Schan



Commlttee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was

followed by g reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual

returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules

1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of

not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 1170272009 issied by the

Director of Educatlon Govermient of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,

» Salary payment register and also

to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27 02 2012, In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Mukesh Kumar Yaday, Manager of the
school appeared on 16/07/2012 along with Sh. Pratap Singh, TGQT of

the school and Sh. Yogender K. Rathi, Advocate, and produced the

required records. Reply to questionnaire was also furnished as per

which the school had neither implemented the recommendations of V]
Pay commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated

11 / 02/2009 of the Director of Education,
TRUE COPY

ry




043,

The records produced by the schoo] were examined by Sh. A.D.

Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
the school had charged fee which was less than the fee as per
schedule submitted gg part of the annual returns under some heads
while the school had charged fee under certain other heads which
were not disclosed in the fee structure. However, the fee hiked by the
school in 2009-10 and 2010-11 was within the tolerance limit of 10%.

The Books of Accounts were fo und to be maintained in hormal course.

The Committee in its meeting held on 03.09.2012 perused the

returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents

in view of the fact that the fee hiked by the school was within the

tolerance limit of 10%, no intervention is required in the matter.

Recommended accordingly,

Sd/- S ™

Dr. RK. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar

Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 03/09/2012 TRUE GOPY




v o =

-

Sant Parmanand Public School, Yamuna Vihar Road, Delhi-
110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13/06/2012, was required to produce on
16/07/2012, its fee récords, Books o.f Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the queslicnnaire
dated 27.02.2012. However, no body con behalf of the school appeared
on the appointed date nor any records were caused to be produced.
On 18/07/2012, Sh. Atul Tripathi, Manager of the school appeared in
the office of the Committee and gave a letter seeking another datc as
the Chartered Accountant of the school was out of station. As per the
request of the school, it was given a final date to producc the records
on 01/08/2012. On this date, Sh. Tripathi appeared and produced
thé required records and also filed reply to questionnaire as per

which the scheol had neither implemented the recommendations of VI

TRUE COPY
1

PUos TR

daslnt

DN DEV SINC

COMMBTER

CeEVEeW T 40T



0433

Pay commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that
during 2009-10, the school had hiked the fee by Rs. 20 to Rs. 30 per
month for different classes. In 2010-11 also, the fee hikc ranged
between Rs. 20 and Rs. 40 per month. No particular discrepancy was
observed in the maintenance of books of accounts. The school was
maintaining an account with Punjab National Bank but the salary

was being paid to the staff in cash.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school

had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. However, in

view of thc fact that the fee hiked by the school was nominal and

within the tolerance limit of 10%, the Committee is of the view that no

intervention is required in the matter. Recommended accordingly.

Sdl- Sl g

o ¥

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperscn

Dated: 17/10/2012

s A 9t
CoantL DEY SINGL
COMMITTLE

Loamwew Y



0454

C-178

Bhartiya Vidya Public School, Sonia Vihar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committec to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
.by a reminder datcd 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi Schoo.l Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Di_rectorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary cxamination of these returns, the school
was put-in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verily the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.06.2012, was required to produce on 19/07/2012,
its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated
27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh. Sudhir
Bhardwaj, Manager of the school appeared and produced the required
rceords and filed reply to the questionnaire as per which the school
had neither implemented the VI Pay Commission Report nor increascd
the fce in accordance with order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the
Director of Education. The records were examined by Sh. A.D.
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee. His observations were that
the school had actually collected less fee than that reflected in the fee
structure. However, the school was collecting examination fee ranging

between Rs. 350 and Rs. 400 from the students which was not

j.TRUElc Y/




P
UWJD
reflected in the fee structures. The school was paying salary in cash,

despite having two bank accounts. No particular disérepancy in the

maintenance of accounts was observed by him.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
14.09.2012 perused the rcturns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the

VI Pay Commission Report. It was also observed that the fee hiked

' by the school in 2009-10 was merely 10% more than the fee charged

in 2008-09. In view of the fact that the fee hike was within the
tolerance limit of 10%, the members of the Committee were of the view
that no intervention was required in the matter. The gist and
modicum of their views was recorded in the file. However, since the
meeting of the Committee was held in the absence of the Chairperson,
it was decided to place the matter before the Chairperson. when he

resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of thc Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views ont 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view

that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

acc&din ly- R (‘; / - 1Q ,..J .-""!».--_-
* ! - ' .
arma

2 L

Dr. RK8 CA J.S.Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 29/09/2012
w'v .
LT .“'-WST - ; E "n r:) p Y

T T )
oo

S DEV SINT 2

ey n_ﬂ '._Y.t_' Ty




R

Sun Rise Public School, Bhajanpura, Delhi-110053

| The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 2.7 /02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual retumns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the bésis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.06.2012, was required to produce on 19/07/2012,
its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register and also to furnish reply to the questionnatre dated
27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh. Basant
Lal, Manager appeared along with Sh. Vikas Avora, Headmaster of the
school and produced the required records and also filed reply to the
guestionnaire as per which the school claimed to have implemented
the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. July 2010. However, it was
claimed that it had not increased the fee in accordance with order
dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. The records
were examined by Sh. A.D. Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee.

His observations were that in 2009-10, the school had hiked the fee

e TRUE COPY

1




04ul

by Rs. 50 te Rs. 100 per month for different classes which amountcd
to a hike of 16% to 25%. The fee hiked in 2010-11 was between Rs.
20 to Rs. 50 per month which worked out to a hike of 10%. The
school was paying salary in cash, despite having a bank account.
No particuiar discrepancy in the maintenance of accounts was

observed by him.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
14.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. It was observed by them that the échool claimed to
have implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.c.f. July 2010. As
per the reply submitted by it to the questionnaire, the expenditurc on
salary for the month of June 2010 was stated to be Rs. 1,99,702 while
the same for July 2010 went up to Rs, 2,73,100 on account of
purported implementation of VI Pay Cofnmission Report. Thus, as per
the statement of the school, the incremental expenditure on salary
from July 2010 was Rs. 73,398 per month. From July 2010 to March
2011, this would translate to a total increase of Rs. 6,60,582.
However, as per the Income and Expenditure accounts of 2009-10 and
2010-11, the expenditure on salary increased from Rs. 28,75,015 to
Rs. 29,94,931 only i.e. by Rs. 1,19,916 for the entire year. Hence the
claim of the school of having implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. July 2010 was not borne out from its financisls.

However, they were of the view that in 2010-11, the hike in fee

 TRUE COPY

2
s




043

effected by the school was within the tolerance limit of 10% or near
about. The hike effected in 2009-10, although it was more than the
tolerance level, but in absolute terms it was not much as the school
-operated on a low fee base. They were, therefore, of the view that no
intervention was required in the matter. The gist and modicum of
their views was recorded in the file. However, since the meeting of the
Committee was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided

to place the matter before the Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view

tha_t no intervention is called for in the matter.

Recommended
accordingly. _
Sd/- Sdlf. ~ e
) S:! - . a

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 29/09/2012 p

. 17

Nk

ey
LR R

DN DEV SING

SUOMMITTES
Lo EEeew T S



<

A.B.M. Public School, Old Mustafabad, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C' as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi. -

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 19.06.2012, was required to pfoduce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment re.gister and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Nizamudin, Manager of the SChOOl.
appéared on 23/07/2012 and filed reply to the questionnaire as per
which the school had neither implemeﬂted the VI Pay Commission
Report nor increased the fee in accordance with order dated 11.2.2009
issued by the Director of Education. The records were examined by
Sh. A.D. Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations
are that the school had increased the fee in 2010-11 by 10% to
16.66% for different classcs. No fee was increased in 2008-09 and

2009-10. The accounts of the school appeared to be maintained in

normal course, lrau E C

1




1

Al
The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on

18.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the
school did not increase any fee in 2008-09 and 2009-10 and in 2010-
11 also the hike in fee was to the tune of 10 to 16% only, the
members of the Committee were of the view that no intervention was
re_quired in the matter. However, since the meeting of the Committee
was held in the absence of the Chairpe.rSon, it was decided to place

the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view
that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

accordingly.

o (j /__ 'S (i / = o s.'f /

5'04/' -
Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member | . Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012




DAl
-18

C-185

Laxmi Memorial Public School, Sonia Vihar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012, However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rulcs
1973 were received from the North East district of thc Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of thesc rcturns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as, prima-facie, it appeared that the
school had not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009

issued by the Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi,

Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 19.06.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Commi.ttee, Sh. Kapil Upadhayay, Accountant of the
school appeared on 24/07/2012 and filed reply to the questionnaire
as pcr which the school had neither implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report nor incrcased the fee in accordance with order
dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. The records
were examined by Sh. A.K. Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and
his observations are that although the school was maintaining a

bank account, salary to staff was being paid in cash. There were

TRUD CQPY

Secrelay




042

some minor discrepancies between the books of accounts and the
balance sheet of the school for the year 2009-10. The salafy register
and acquittance role appeared to be suspicious. However, in so far as
fee is concerned, the hike effected by the school in 2009-10 was less

than 10% and in 2010-11, there was no hike.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
21.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the fee
hiked by the school was within the tolerance limit of 10%, the
members of the Committee were of the view that no intervention was
required in the matter. However, since the meeting of the Committee
was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place

the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view

that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

accordingly. ("5 /

v, 14
__"‘L e - '}
Dr R ‘;--Sg‘ét?ma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member _ Chairperson
syt Y
Dated: 29/09 /2012 o

TRUE COPY

2



Lt DEV SING

A3
C-190

Huda Modern Public Secondary School, New Jafarabad, Delhi-
110032

The schocl had nolt replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rﬁle 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Dclhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 19.06.2012, was required to produce on 26/07 /2012,
its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements, salary payment
register and also to furnish reply to the -questionnaire dated
27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Ms. Sushma
sSharma, Vice Principal of the school appeared along with Sh.
Jagmohan, Assistant and Sh. M.R. Naqvi, Parl time accountant and
produced the required records. Reply lo gquestionnaire was also
furnished as per which the school had neither implemented the
recommendations of VI Pay commission nor increased the fee in terms

of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school werc cxamined by Sh. A.D.

Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

PR




'.gd—é4

the school had raised the fee between 10 to 15% in 2009-10 and
2010-11. The salary to the stall is being paid in cash (although the
school maintained a bank account with State Bank of Bikaner &

Jaipur). No particular discrepancy in maintenance of accounts was

observed.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28.09.2012 perused
the returns of the school, reply t_o the questionnaire, copies .of
documents retained and the observations of the Audit Officer.
Admittedly, the school had not implemented the VI Pay
Commissjon Report. The Committee has noted that although the
hike in fee is more than the tolerance level of 10%, in absolute
terms, the hike is not excessive as the school operates on a low

fee base. In view of this fact, the Committee is of the view that

no intervention is required in the matter. Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/- S elf-

Dr. R K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member - Member

Chairpersen
Dated: 28/09/2012 TRUE CcOoPY
: JLutiE
Coenin DEV SINTS
COMMTTEE
Raview 1 ST



04

Bapu Public School, Patparganj, Delhi-110091

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Comumnittee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/ 03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category T’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the [ee.in terms of order dated 1i/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the schoal,
vide letter dated 04.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statements, salary payment register and also
Lo furnish reply to the questionnal;re dated 27.02.2012. In response to
the letter of the Committee, Sh. Vijay Mathur, Accountant of the
school appeared on 12/07/2012 and filed reply to the questionnaire
as per which the school had not implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report but did not categorically state as to whether the school had
hiked the fee in accordance with order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the
Director of Education. It was .observed that the file sent by the
district office contained the annual retyrmn only for 2010-11.
Therefore, vide letter dated 20.07.2012, the school was requested to

send copies of the annual returns for 2002-09 and 2009-10. These

—— TRUE CQPY

josTICE

NI DEV SINGH

COMMITTEE

o Regnew o Schen e



0475
were received from the school on 01.08.2012 in the office of the
Committee under cover of letter dated 31.07.2012. Vide lelter dated
05.09.2012, the school was again asked to produce its records for all
the three years on 20.09.2012. The same were produced by the
school on 21.09.2012 and Sh. D.C. Premi, Office Supdt. and Sh. Vijay

Mathur, Accountant of the school appeared.

The records produced by the school were examined by Ms.
Sunita Nautiyal, Audit Officer of the Committee and her observations
are that the fee structure of the school available as part of the annual
returns, only showed Lhe tuition fee. Other components of fee which
were shown in the Income and Expenditure Account were not shown.
The school representative was therefore requested to file revised fee
structure showing all components of fee. The same were filed. On
examination of the fee structure vis-a-vis actual fee received, it was
observe.d that the fcc hike effected by the school during 2009-10 was
within the tolerance limit of 10% but the hike effected in 2010-11 was
between 15% and 20% for different classes. The hike in 2010-11 was
primarily on account of an increase of Rs. 500/- in annual charges. If
;chat was excluded, the hike would be about 10% in tuition fee. The

books of accounts were found to be maintained in normal course.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
25.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of

the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
TRUE CQPY
2
SRR Sacratory

SN DEY BN

DOMERTT O

3PN SR



| o BAT
1 i :

VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the fee

hiked by the school was near about the tolerance limit of 10%, the

(] members of the Comimnittee were of the view that no intervention was
| required in the matter. However, since the meeting of the Commitlee
J1] was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place
i the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.
1)

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view that

ne interveniion is called for in the matter. Recommended

accordingly,

~ ~ ~ _4
T A (x »-:f”*?/m
. t L - - ‘}\“‘u’ T [EN o

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson

\-v‘

Dated: 29/09/2012 \.\“’\:R‘ o OPY.

- RN L
i S D DEY SINT
1 - . P

v e
et i




St. Andrews Public School, Dilshad Colony, Delhi-110095

The. school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee hy email on 27 /02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27 /03/2012. quever, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 04/07/2012, was required to produce on
12/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the guestionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. On the appointed date, Sh. Mukesh Kumar, a
UDC of the school, appeared and produced the required records.
Reply to the questionnaire was also furnished by him as per which the
school claimed to have partially implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report but also claimed not to have increased the fee in accordance

with order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The récords produced were examined by Sh. A.K. Bhalla, Audit
Officer ol the Committee and his observations were that full pay and

allowances as per the recommendations of the VI Pay Commission

e TRUE CQPY

L DEV SINGS

COMMTTEE

Hzogw PRI -



0419

were not being paid to the staff. Except to the school Principal, the
salary to staff was being paid in cash. The school had increased fee
in 2009-10. by about 12.33%. The school did not charge any
development fee. No major discfepancy was observed in the

maintenance of books of accounts.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer.. The Committee noted that

though in percentage terms, the fee hiked by the school was more

. than the tolerance limit of 10%, in absolute terms, it was not much as

the school operated on a low fee basc of Rs. 425 per month to Rs. 525
per month. Moreover, the school had taken some tiny steps towards
implementation of VI Pay Commission. The Committee is, therefore

of the view, that no intervention is required in the matter.

Recommended accordingly.

Seif- -~ 8d/.

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 31/08/2012 TRUE C_OPY




s 0450

) C-214

T Vardhman Shiksha Niketan, Laxmi Nagar, Delhi-110092

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the

East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of

i \. preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
1 _ Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
I[ | terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Directpr of Education,
- Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi,
- In order to verify the correctness of thése returns, the school,
q vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was required to produce on
I 13/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
T salary paymernl register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
T dated 27/02/2012. On the appointed date, Sh. Vivek Jain, Manager
' of the school, appeared alongwith Sh. Manoj Kumar, Accountant and
1 produced the required records. Reply to the questionnaire was also
3 ~ furnished by him as per which the school claimed to have
1 implemented the VI Pay Commission Report w.e.f. July 2010.
) Alongwith the reply, the school also furnished details of salary paid to

} the staff for the month of June 2010 [before implementation} and July
2010 (after implementation). As per the details, the salary for June

2010 was Rs. 2,07,584 while that for July 2010 it was Rs. 2,91,621.
R TRUE COPY
1

: R
et DEV OSING
TOMMITIER



R

The school also stated that it had neither paid any arrears of salary on
account of retrospective application of VI Pay Commission nor it had
recovered aﬁy arrears of fee. In fact it claimed that it had not even
increased the monthly fee as was permitted by the order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced wcre examined by Sh. N.S, Batra Audit
Officer of the Committee and his observations were that during 2009-
10 and 2010-11, the school had hiked the fee ranging between 7%
and 9%. This was verified from the receipt books produced by the
school, sample copies of which were placed in the records. Howe{rer,
the claim of the school of having implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report w.e.f. July 2010 was not fully correct as total benefits in terms

of additional allowances were not being given to the staff.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. The Committee is of the view
that since the school had nominally implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report w.e.f. July 2010 and the fee hike was within the
tolerance limit of 10%, no intervention is required in the matter.

Recommended accordingly.

Sd/-  Sd/-  Sdf-

Dr. RK. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh ({Retd.}
Member Member Chuairperson

Dated: 04/09/2012 '
TRUE COPL




Yamuna Public School, Sonia Vihar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the scheol had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was recquired to produce on
13/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply (o the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, a letter
dated 12/07/2012 was received from the Manager of the school
requesting for another date as the Headmaster, who was in custody of
all the records, had gone on Amamath vyatra. At the request of the
Manager, another opportunity was given to the school to do the
needful on 30/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Murari Lal, Headmaster of
the school appeared and produced the required records. Reply to
questionnaire was also furnished as per which the school had neither

implemented the recommendations of Vi Pay commission nor

-~ TRUE COPY |




FIE

- B
[ increased the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director
I of Education.

D

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. N.S.
Batra, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that
during the year 2009-10, there was no fee hike effected by the school.
However during 2010-11, fee to the extent of 10% had been hiked.

Fee was hikcd from Rs. 400 per month to Rs. 440 per month for all

the classes from | to VIII.

) The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused
r:, | the returns of the school, reply to the guestionnaire and the
] observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not
implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of

[ the fact that the fee was not hiked by the school in 2009-10 and
( the hike was within the tolerance limit of 10% in 2010-11, no

. intervention is required in the matter., Recommended

[ accordingly.

Sd/- o~ Sd-

_ Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
2 ' Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012 TRUE QPY




0424
c-218

Nity Public School, Sabhapur, Delhi-110094

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed

by a remindcr dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the

. school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were

received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examiﬁation of these returns, the school
was put in Category C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02 /2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was required to produce on
13707/2012, its fee records, Bpoks of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, neither anybody appearcd on that date
nor any records were caused to be produced. On 18/07/2012, a

teacher of the school Sh. Kapil Kumar appeared before the Committee

and filed a letter to the effect that the compliance could not be made

to the Committee’s earlier letter as it was received late. He requested
for another date to be given. Accordingly, a final opportunity was given

to the school to produce the records on 01/08/2012. On this date,

Sh. Vivek Chaudhary, Assistant Secretary of the society running the

school appeared along with Sh. Kapil Kumar, PET and produced the

required records. Reply to questionnaire was_also furnished as per

TRUE OPY




F I
0420
which the school had neither implemented the recommendations of VI
Pay commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.D.
Bhateja, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were
that the school had not hiked the fee during 2009-10. In 2010-11,
the hike was to the tune of Rs. 30 per month. No particular
discrepancies were observed in the maintenance of books of accounts.

However, the school was not maintaining any bank account.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school

had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. However, in

view of the fact that no fee was hiked by the school in 2009-10

and the hike in 2010-11 was also nominal, no intervention is

required in the matter. Recommended accordingly.

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
Dated: 08/10/2012 TRUE OPY
r—. ] Ty
AETCE

CSNIL DEV SINTG
«—p . R




Capital Public Sec. School, Ganga Vihar, Delhi-110094

The school had not replicd to thelquestionnaire sent by the
Committee to it by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a
reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
Qn the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Dethi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of the aforesaid returns, the
school, vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was required to produce on
13/.07/2012 its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register énd also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
D.P. Singh, Manéger of the school appeared and produced the
required records. Reply to questionnaire was also furnished as per

which the school had neither implemented the recommendations of VI

Pay commission nor increased the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.

Vij, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that the

e T.UE IOPY
: 1




0457
school had not hiked the tuition fee during 2009-10 and 2010-11. No

particular discrepancy was observed in the maintenance of records by

the school.

The Committee in its meeting held today perused the returns of
the school, reply to the guestionnaire, copies of documents retained
and the observations of the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school
had not implemented the VI Pay Commission Report. Further, the
Committee finds that contrary to the observations of the audit officer,
the school had hiked the fee both in 2009-10 and 2010-11. However,
the hike in fee was within the tolerance limit of 10%. The Committee,

is therefore of the view that no intervention is required in the matter.

Recommended accordingly.

Qd/- Q. 8

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated; 04/09/2012 TRUE COPY




O

D

Al-Falah Islamic School, North Ghonda, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. I-.Iowever., the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the basis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in

Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in

- terms of order dated 11 /02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was rcquired to produce on
16/07/2012, fts fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment régister and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
Sagib Yasin, Coordinator of the school appeared and filed reply to t‘.he
questionnaire stating that it was not possible to implement the
recommendations of the VI Pay Commission report and at the same
time the school had not increased the fee in accordance with order
dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. He also
produced the required records which were examined by Sh. AKX,
Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee. His observations were that the
school had not filed the balance sheets for the years ending March

2009 and March 2010. The school was paying salary to the staffin
TRUE €OPY




1

AR

0409
cash when the school had a bank account. The average tuition fee
hike in 2009-10 was 3.96% and in 2010-11, it was 3.81%. The school
was not collecting any development fee. No particular discrepancy

was observed In maintenance of books of accounts.

The two members of the Commitiee in their meeting held on
11/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
guestionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. The observation of the audit officer that the school
had not filed balance sheets as on 31/03/2009 and 31/03/2010 was
found factually incorrect as the balance sheets were on record.
Admittedly, the school had not implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the fee hiked
by thc school was well below 10%, the members of the Committee
were of the view that no intervention was required in the matter.
However, since the meeting of the Committce was held in the absence
of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter before the

Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29/09/2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view

that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

accordingly. | _Q d / —

g R P Q

Q é . ;i!!(. - . 3 j/n‘:&

DE"R.;T harma CA J.SyKochar Justice Anil Dév Singh (Retd.)

Member Member Chairperson
:29/09/2012
Dated: 29/09/ T_RUE Cow
N 2
G hLE \\\u\ ¥
ConiL DRV SING: - -

TOMMITTER



04374

C-227

Ram Naresh Public School, Karawal Nagar, Delhi-110094

The schoel had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by thc Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the scheol,
vide letter dated 05/07/2012, was required to produce on
16/07/2012 its fee fecords, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. However, on 12/07/2012, a representative of the
school appeared and filed a letter stating that Manager of the school
was out of station and requested for a further date to be given. The
school was given a final opportunity to produce the required records
on 30/07/2012. On this date, Sh. Jhabbu Lal, Manager of the school
appeared and produced the required rccords. Reply to questionnaire
was also furnished as per which the school had neither implemented
the recommendations of VI Pay commission nor increased the fee in

terms of order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

[ TRUE COPY

1




0471

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. ALK,
Vij, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were that the
school did not hike the tuition fee during 2008-09, 2009-10 & 2010-

11. However, the school did not have a bank account.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused
the returns of the school, reply to the guestionnaire, copies of
documents retained and the observations of the Audit Officer,
The Committee observed that the observation of the audit officer
that the school did not hike any tuition fee was not correct. The
fee schedule for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 & 2010-11 did
indicate a fee hike but the samé was within the tolerance limit of
10%. In view of this fact, the Committee is of the view that no

intervention is required in the matter. Recommended

accordingly.

k. Sdk o SO

Dr. R.K. Sharma char Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012

oL TR

R L
JEV SN

COMMITTEE

) A o P
[T e N



A T
!

c-243

New Moon School, Jafarabad, Delhi-110053

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed by a reminder
dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were received from the
North East district of the Directorate of Education. On the ba.sis of
preliminary examination of these returns, the school was put in
Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the fee in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 10/07/2012, was reguired 1o produce on
1870772012, its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. On the appointed date, Sh. Afzal Ahmed,
Headmaster of the school appeared and filed reply to the

questionnaire stating that the school had not implemented the

recommendations of the VI Pay Commission report and at the same

time, it had not increased the fee in accordance with order dated
11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. He also produced the
required records which wefe examined by Sh. A.K. Bhalla, Audit
Officer of the Committee. His observations were that the school did

not have a bank account and all its payment were being made in

TRUE OPY

e 1

ecretary




oo 043

cash. During 2009-10 and 2010-11, the schocl had nominaily
incrcascd the tuition fee which was less than 10%. The school was
not collecting .any development fee. The school was bridging its
revenue deficit by taking aid from the society. No particular

discrepancy was observed in the maintenance of books of accounts.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
11/09/2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly thé schocl had not implemented the VI
Pay Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the school
had increased fee nominally (i.e. less than 10%) in 2009-10 and in
2010-11, they were of the view that no intervention was required in
the matter. However, since the mecting of the Committec was held in
the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place the matter

hefore the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views an 29/09/2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view
that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.5. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012 .
AROE COPY

SUSTICE L ) 2
L DTV SINGE- goretary



04:4

C-244

Atul Shiksha Sadan, Babar Pur, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi Schocl Education Rules
1973 were received from the North East district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Direclor of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi,

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 10/07/2012, was required to produce on
18/07/2012 its fee records, books of accounts, bank statements,
salary pavment registér and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27/02/2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Smit.
Krishna Tomar, Headmistress of the school appeared and filed reply to
the questionnaire as per which the school had neither implemented
the VI Pay Commission Report nor increased the fce in accordance
with order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. The
records were examined by Sh. N.S. Batra, Audit Officer of the
Committee and his observations are that during 2009-10 and 2010-11
the fee hike effected by the school was around 10% and the accounts

of the school did not show any abnormal features.

ST TRUE COQPY
e _ : 1

v



a .

{1

4}

7

(I

0419

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
14.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not implemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view of the fact that the fee
hiked by the schooul was near about the tolerance limit of 10%, the
members of the Committee were of the view that no intervention was

required in the matter. The gist and modicum of their views was

.recorded in the file. However, since the meeting of the Committee

was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was decided to place

the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he resumed office.

The matter was placed before the Chairperson today when he
examined the records and the views of the two members of the
Committee. He recorded his agreement with their views in the file. In
view of this, the Committee is of the view that no intervention is

called for in the matter. Recommended accordingly.

Sg/-  Sdr o Sdk

CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd }
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012




e ITR}%E} COPY

Roop Memorial Public School, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Commillee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 were
received from the North East district of the Directorate of Education.
On the basis of preliminary examination of these relturns, the school
was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked
the fee in terms of the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director

of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 10/07/2012, was required to produce on
18/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
Hari Shanker, Headmaster of the school’appeared and produced the
required records. Reply to questionnaire was also furnished as per
which the school had neither implemented the recommendations of VI
Pay commission nor increased the fee in tcrms of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.
Vij, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations were found to

be perfunctory as it appeared that due diligence had not been

Secretary



-

Rt

047
exercised in examining the records of the school. The two members of
the Committee in the meeting held on 14/09/2012, therefore,
entrusted the task of examining the records to Ms. Sunita Nautiyal.
Vide letter dated 17/09/2012, the school was requested to produce its
records again on 28/09/2012 on which date they were examined by
Ms. Nautiyal. Her observations after examination of records were that
the school had increased the tuition fee by Rs. 60/- in 2009-10 which
in perceﬁtage terms amounted to an increase of 20 to 25%. In 2010-
11, the fee was increased nominally. The strength of the school was
below 200 from 2008-09 to 2010-11, The school was receiving aid
from the Society which was almost 50% of income by way of fee. No
particular discrepancies were observed in the maintenance of books of
accounts. However, some minor differences were observed in the total
revenues from fee reflected in the Income & Expenditure Account vis a

vis the fee register.

The Committee in its meeting held on 01/10/2012 perused
the returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of
documents retained and the observations of the Audit Officer.
Admittedly, the school had mnot implemented the VI Pay
Commission Report. Although, the fee hiked by the school in
2009-10 was in the range to 20 to 25%, the same in absolute
terms was not much as the school operated on a very low fee
base. The minor discrepancies in the Income and Expenditure

Account in relation to the. fee are bound to be there as there

SRR |



LE)

0478
would be some students enjoying fee concessions. The Committee
is therefore of the view that no intervention is called for in the

matter. Recommended accordingly.

Sd/- a4/ Sel/-

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member _ Member Chairperson

Dated: 01/10/2012,

PY
TR

Seae‘lﬂﬁf



.

LI
i

C-293

B.R. International Public Secondary School, Nihal Vihar, New
Delhi-110041

The scheool had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to all the schools by email on 27/02/2012 which was
followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual
returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules
1973 were received from the West-B district of the Directorate of
Education. On the basis of preliminary examination of these returns,
the school was put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had
not hiked the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education, Government of NCT of Dethi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13.07.2012, was required to produce its fee records,
books of accounts, bank statcments, salary payment register and also
to furnish reply to the questionnaire dated 27.02.2012. In response to

the letter of the Committee, Sh. H.P.S. Baxi, Manager of the school

~ appeared on 26/07/2012 and filed reply to the questionnaire as per

which the school had neither implemented the VI Pay Commission
Report nor had it increased the fee in accordance with order dated
11.2.2009 issued by the. Director of Education. It was stated that
the fee structure of the school remained the same from 01.04.2008 to

31.03.2011.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A K.

Bhalla, Audit Officer of the Committee and his observations are that

TRUE GO+

Secretary




e

050
during 2010-11, the school was found to be charging fee at the rate of
Rs. 750/ - per month for classes II to V instead of Rs. 850/- per month
shown in the fee structure. In 2009-10, the schocl had increased
tuition fee + annual charges by less than 1% and there was no fee
hike in 2010-11. Books of accounts were found to be regularly

maintained.

The two members of the Committee in their meeting held on
25.09.2012 perused the returns of the school, reply to the
questionnaire, copies of documents retained and the observations of
the Audit Officer. Admittedly, the school had not i:lnplemented the
VI Pay Commission Report. However, in view ﬁf the fact that there
was practically no fee hike effected by the school during 2009-10 and
2010-11, the members of _the Committee were of the view that no
intervention was requircd in the matter. However, since the meeting of
the Committee was held in the absence of the Chairperson, it was

decided to place the matter before the Hon’ble Chairperson when he

resumed office.

The Chairperson examined the records and the views of the two
members of the Committee and recorded his agreement with their
views on 29.09.2012. In view of this, the Committee is of the view

that no intervention is called for in the matter. Recommended

din FQ d /_ S pi /

Dr R. K harma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member Member \ Chairperson

Dated: 29/09/2012 .
i\l"\'w}y TRUE COPY
' 2

o e ’
cilE W

L Y SING



Arihant Jain Public School, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-110059

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Corﬁmittce to the school by email on 2770272012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the annual returns of the
school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 were
recaiﬁed from fhc West-B district of the Directorate of Education. On
the basis of preliminary examination of these rcturns, the school was
put in Category ‘C’ as it appeared that the school had not hiked the
fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi.

In order to verify the correctness of these returns, the school,
vide letter dated 13/07/2012, was required to produce on
26/07/2012, its fee records, Books of Accounts, bank statements,
salary payment register and also to furnish reply to the questionnaire
dated 27.02.2012. In response to the letter of the Committee, Sh.
BK Dubey, Accountant of the school appeared and produced the
required records. Rcply to questionnaire was also furnished as per
which the school claimed to have implemented the recommendations
of VI Pay commission Report w.e.f. 2009-10. However, it was stated
that the school had not increased the fee in terms of order dated

11/02/20089 of the Director of Education.

The records produced by the school were examined by Sh. A.K.

Vij, Audit Officer of the Committee and his obscrvations were that the




— 1

= wr Yy— — k-

hike in tuition fee during 2009-10 and 2010-11 was within 10%. The
cash and bank balances were verified and they were found to bc in

conformity with the balance sheet.

The two membecers of the Committee considered the observations
of the audit officer in the meeting held on 25/09/2012 and felt that
the analysis done by the audit officer was perfunctory and accordingly
the same was entrusted to Ms. Sunita Nautiyal, audit officer, for
calculating and verifying the fee with reference to the number of
students and the resultant figures with the Income & Expenditure
Account of the school. The necessary exercise was completed by Ms,
Nautiyal on 26/09/2012 and as per her notings, the figures

reconciled with the figures in the Income & E}ipenditure account.

The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused the
returns of the school, reply to the questionnaire, copies of documents
retained and the observations of the two Audit Officers. In view of the
fact that the fee hiked by the school was within the tolerance limit of
10%, the Committee is of the view that no intervention is called for in

the matter. Recommended accordingly.

Sdi-  ©dl- adL

Dr. R.K. Sharma CA J.S. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh {Retd.)
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012




P
—

o O

.

,
L

[

05J3

C-350

C.LE. Experimental Basic School. University of Delhi, Delhi-
110007

The school had not replied to the questionnaire sent by the
Committee to the school by email on 27/02/2012 which was followed
by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the Dy. Director of
Education' (North) forwarded to Committee some statements
submitted by the school alongwith a letter dated 06/02 /2012 of the
school, In the said letter, it was stated that the school 18 run and
managed by Univei"sity of Delhi (Department of Education). The staff
are employees of the University and as such are paid salaries in
accordance with the VI Pay Commission. No fee is charged from the
students and the entire expenses of the school including salary of
staff are borne by the University of Delhi. Only nominal fee by way of
pupil’s welfare fund @ Rs. 10 to Rs. 15 per month and PTA fund @

Rs.30 per annum are charged from the students

The Committee in its meeting held on 28/09/2012 perused
the aforesaid letter of the school and in view of what is stated
therein, there is no case for any intervention by the Committee

in the matter of fee.

Qd/- e~ Sell-

Dr. R.X. Sharma CA J.8. Kochar  Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.}
Member Member Chairperson

Dated: 28/09/2012
e T UE COPY

et




QD o000 D00 ¢

=3

SIS =N

.
L o’

54

D-75 to D-102

While examining the returns of the schools received through the
respectivé district offices of the Directorate of Education and during
the course of verification of the records produbed by some of the
schools, it appeared that some more schools had been granted
recognition with effect from the academic year 2009-10 onwards. The
names of such schools were not given by the district heads when they

were called for earlier.

Hence, in order to reconfirm the factum of recognition of such
schools from the year 2009-10 and later, frcsh communications were
sent to the District heads. In response, the District heads have
confirmed that the following schools were also granted recognition
w.e.f. 2009-10 or later year. They havc also furnished copies of

recognition letters of the schools by way of evidence.

S.No. | School | Name of School & ' Date of Academic
ILD. No. | Address of School - |order of Session
granting w.e.f.
Recognition - which
recognition
granted,
D-75 | 1002369 | Angels Public School, | 20/03/2010 | 2009-10

Vasundhra Enclave,
Delhi-110096

D-76 | 1412251 | Parkash Bharti Public 12/03/2010 | 2009-10

School, Premt Nagar-I1,
Durga Mandir Road,
Near Kirari Nehar, Delhi-
110041

D-77 | 1821224 | Dwarka International 01705/2009 | 2009-10

School, Sector-12,
Dwarka, New Delhi-
110078

D-78 | 1821225 | Maxtort School, Sector-7, | 13/05,/2009 | 2009-10

Dwarka, New Delhi

B-79 | 1821229 | MR Vivekanand Model 21.07.2009 | 2009-10

School, Sector-13, !
Dwarka, New Delhi- |
110075 :

D-8C | 1821233 | Adarsh World School, 20/04/2010 Ezolo-n
t

e --Sector-12, Dwarka, New ,
| Pethit110075 \
HTIC: |

sl T g DRSS
s b

T N
T ARTTER

Rt TRUE co, -



© o
Wi

D-81

1821236

Presidium Schaol,
Sector-16, Dwarka, New
Delhi

09/11/2009

2009-10

| D-82

1821240

Rao Ganga Ram Public
School, Old Delhi
Gurgaon Road,
Kapashera, New Delhi-
110037

25/06/2011

2011-12

D-83

11617213

James Convent School,
F-34/28&3, Satsang

: Road, Nihal Vihar, Delhi

05/02/2010

2009-10

D-84

1617217

R.G. Public School, C-79,
Aman Puri, Najafgarh
Road, Nangloi, Delthi-41

09/09/2010

2010-11

D-85

1618272

Aryan International

-School, Plot No. 318-

319, Om Vihar, Phase-]],
Uttam Nagar, Ncw Delhi-
110059

13/04/2010

2010-11

D-86

1822254

Arya Kumar Convent
Scheol, Durga Vihar,
Phase-I[, Najafgarh, New
Dclhi-43

20/10/2010

2010-11

D-87

1821232

Prakash Public School,
Sector-7, Dwarka
Pocket-2, Palam Village,
New Delhi-110045

27/10/2010

2010-11

D-88

182224]

Sunrise Public Schooj,
Plot No. 113, Village Taj
Pur Khurd, New Delhi-
110071

27/06/2009

2009.10

D-89

1822243

Shanti Gyan
International School,
Goylakhurd, Najafgarh,
New Delhi-110043

11/05/2009

2009.10

D-90

1309226

Upadhya Convent
School,D,Block, Main
Road Kadibihar.Delhi-39

09/02/2012

"2012-13

D-91

1822240

K.R.D. International
School, Village Issapur,
Dhansa Road, New
Delhi-73

09/09/2009

2009-10

D-92

1822250

New Holy Faith Public
School, Gopal Nagar,
Najafgarh, Ncw Delhi-
110043

1 14/05/2010

2010.-11

D-93

1822256

Sanskar Convent School,
Shyam Vihar, Phase-],
Najafgarh, Delhi-43

03/07/2009

2009-10

D-94

1822259

C.R. Oasic Convent
School, Village & P.O,
Papravat, Najafgarh, New

| Delhi-43

04/12/2010

2010-11

ERRRES

[

»

COPY



i

oW e

0

i
|

D-95

1923350

Amity International
School, Pushap Vihar,
New Delhi-17

23/07/2009

2009-10

D-96

1821235

G.D. Goenka Public
School, Dwarka Sector-
10, New Delhi

10/02/2011

2011-12

D-97

1821239

C.R.P.F. Public School,
Sectot-16/B, Dwarka,
New Delhi

27 /0472011

2011-12

D-68

1822248

St. Thomas School,

: Goyala Vihar, New Delhi-
71

12/06/2009

2009-10-

D-99

1822239

The Dev Public School,
58/2, surya
Kunj/Saraswati Kunj,
Jharoda Road,
Najafgarh, New Delhi-72

1170572009

 2009-10

[ D-100

1310417

Tulips International
School, Plot No. 611, 612
& 613 Pooth Khurd,
Delhi Bawana Road,
Frlhi-110039

13/02/2009

2009-10

3-101

1822255

Rao Convent School,
Village Pandawala
Khurd, Najafgarh, New .
Delhi-43

29/10/2010

2010-11

D-102

1822252

Dagar Public School, Vill.

Issapur, New Delhi-
_ 110073

30/06/2010

2010-11

The Committee has examined the copies of recognition letters of

these schools and has confirmed the year of recognition which is after

the issue of order dated 11.2.2009 by the Director of Education.

The Committee is of the view that since in the case of these

schools, the fee would have been fixed for the first time after

11.2.2009, no intervention in the matter of fee of these schools

would be called for,

A copy of this decision is
abovementioned schools.

Checked by:-

Sunita Nautiyal{AAQ)

Sd/-

7 'l.-'w.ﬁ / r*-“

A,

placed in the files of all the

Dr. R.K. Sharma Sh J.S. Kochar Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)
Member

Dated: 18.12.2012

- Member

Chairperson

TRUR Cu

bt

. tary

o



